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 TOP 50 JOCKEYS (inclusive of all wins earned)
1 AUGUST 2025 TO 19 JANUARY 2026 STATISTICS FROM SA HORSERACING DATABASE COPY-
RIGHT 4RACING©.

NAME RIDES WINS WIN% 2ND 3RD 4TH 1ST3% R1W STAKES
1 Zackey C 752 130 17.29% 130 90 90 46.54% -169.60 R16 024 699
2 Fourie R 474 105 22.15% 81 65 43 52.95% -151.70 R11 657 075
3 Murray C 513 72 14.04% 72 39 69 35.67% -107.50 R9 475 557
4 Habib C 591 71 12.01% 58 74 59 34.35% -69.60 R8 658 315
5 Yeni M 628 70 11.15% 79 84 74 37.10% -237.60 R9 487 576
6 Moodley S 412 61 14.81% 59 49 49 41.02% -165.40 R6 944 844
7 Lerena G 251 47 18.73% 41 33 32 48.21% -89.70 R6 516 500
8 Khumalo S 331 45 13.60% 51 39 33 40.79% -77.20 R5 012 180
9 Veale S 339 43 12.68% 35 30 39 31.86% -97.30 R4 984 859
10 Little C 372 38 10.22% 39 37 33 30.65% -75.00 R4 244 991
11 Venniker R A 312 36 11.54% 37 47 33 38.46% -47.30 R4 596 700
12 Mxothwa L 340 36 10.59% 35 41 35 32.94% -147.00 R3 859 719
13 Mxoli P 309 36 11.65% 27 32 31 30.74% -11.50 R4 183 994
14 Matsunyane K 416 35 8.41% 42 46 55 29.57% -80.00 R4 339 691
15 v’d Merwe J P 234 35 14.96% 33 31 23 42.31% 4.10 R4 634 888
16 Godden T 231 32 13.85% 24 27 21 35.93% -14.00 R6 665 231
17 Fortune A 163 30 18.40% 14 17 23 37.42% 36.70 R5 071 459
18 V’Rensburg M 268 25 9.33% 34 30 24 33.21% -64.20 R2 950 353
19 de Melo K 148 22 14.86% 19 24 20 43.92% -63.40 R2 408 038
20 Samo-Burthia G* 162 21 12.96% 17 17 15 33.95% -10.60 R1 970 775
21 Domeyer A 109 20 18.35% 13 19 13 47.71% -42.60 R2 623 344
22 Mbuto M* 196 18 9.18% 23 10 27 26.02% -102.40 R1 951 425
23 Maujean C 192 16 8.33% 29 17 22 32.29% -72.60 R1 730 176
24 Katjedi M K 358 16 4.47% 27 27 34 19.55% -258.60 R2 290 719
25 Pillay D* 142 15 10.56% 15 13 9 30.28% 10.90 R1 537 900
26 Mgudlwa A 185 15 8.11% 14 18 14 25.41% -63.70 R1 564 875
27 Soodoo B* 103 15 14.56% 6 11 15 31.07% 48.10 R979 592
28 Louw D D* 174 14 8.05% 18 20 25 29.89% -56.10 R1 653 091
29 Valjalo S* 146 13 8.90% 15 22 8 34.25% 37.20 R1 478 663
30 Lihaba K J* 161 13 8.07% 13 16 12 26.09% 9.60 R1 522 455
31 van Niekerk G 84 12 14.29% 9 6 9 32.14% -14.20 R1 240 788
32 Dookhit G* 130 11 8.46% 15 15 13 31.54% -18.30 R1 019 089
33 Ndlovu X 123 11 8.94% 8 16 12 28.46% 17.50 R930 192
34 Agrella W 101 10 9.90% 11 9 14 29.70% -33.30 R841 252
35 Plaatjies B* 128 10 7.81% 7 11 12 21.88% -14.40 R1 066 184
36 Bungane S* 134 9 6.72% 11 13 13 24.63% -35.10 R1 023 209
37 Dicken C F 94 9 9.57% 10 7 13 27.66% -25.40 R990 019
38 Syster J R 154 9 5.84% 8 9 16 16.88% -57.60 R946 947
39 Patel N 93 8 8.60% 16 13 8 39.78% -5.20 R1 007 494
40 Gates J 131 8 6.11% 5 12 15 19.08% -47.10 R808 818
41 Mayhew T* 166 7 4.22% 15 10 21 19.28% -134.70 R1 224 788
42 Nhlapo L 134 7 5.22% 4 12 15 17.16% -99.40 R889 319
43 Ramzan Y 86 7 8.14% 3 8 14 20.93% -12.00 R671 602
44 Yuen N* 77 6 7.79% 7 6 3 24.68% -6.70 R697 419
45 Botes J* 142 5 3.52% 8 9 13 15.49% -109.50 R627 469
46 Nastili N* 125 5 4.00% 8 9 11 17.60% -33.00 R518 415
47 Danielson R 42 5 11.90% 8 4 7 40.48% -10.80 R735 062
48 Penny J 75 5 6.67% 6 6 5 22.67% -47.20 R543 169
49 Michel M 62 5 8.06% 4 8 5 27.42% -18.30 R612 038
50 Jacobs J 73 5 6.85% 2 6 4 17.81% -26.10 R488 244
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 TOP 50 TRAINERS (inclusive of all stakes earned)
1 AUGUST 2025 TO 19 JANUARY 2026 STATISTICS FROM SA HORSERACING DATABASE COPY-
RIGHT 4RACING©.

NAME RUNS WINS WIN% 2ND 3RD 4TH 1ST3% R1W STAKES
1 Snaith J S 506 67 13.24% 71 73 43 41.70% -81.60 R11 323 773
2 de Kock M/M 261 46 17.62% 35 28 32 41.76% -50.60 R6 460 457
3 Peter A P 280 48 17.14% 29 33 29 39.29% -34.30 R6 394 991
4 Tarry S G 351 41 11.68% 41 32 51 32.48% -157.50 R6 250 455
5 Greeff A C 433 71 16.40% 60 49 36 41.57% -90.70 R6 024 928
6 Kannemeyer D 192 28 14.58% 22 19 18 35.94% -66.30 R5 465 131
7 Crawford J 343 39 11.37% 49 35 33 35.86% -111.40 R5 228 738
8 Robinson F 33 4 12.12% 6 3 2 39.39% 30.20 R4 135 162
9 Bass C 323 36 11.15% 28 34 41 30.34% -154.20 R4 124 681
10 Kotzen G S 273 32 11.72% 30 28 35 32.97% -93.90 R3 966 979
11 Marshall V H 224 26 11.61% 19 13 26 25.89% -94.50 R3 368 441
12 Nel W A 203 27 13.30% 28 28 25 40.89% -88.70 R3 200 888
13 van Zyl (Jnr) G 176 26 14.77% 34 17 18 43.75% -42.10 R3 036 744
14 Magner R R 115 14 12.17% 22 11 16 40.87% 12.80 R2 867 666
15 Smith D G 161 24 14.91% 24 18 20 40.99% -43.50 R2 865 406
16 Wright A 197 27 13.71% 22 31 20 40.61% -27.10 R2 732 275
17 J van Vuuren J 183 22 12.02% 17 31 19 38.25% -87.00 R2 590 816
18 Smith G D 234 26 11.11% 32 30 27 37.61% -63.20 R2 557 970
19 Houdalakis M N 152 22 14.47% 24 21 13 44.08% -57.00 R2 481 550
20 Habib F P 198 23 11.62% 24 22 26 34.85% -55.10 R2 472 834
21 Mitchley K 236 27 11.44% 29 28 42 35.59% -61.90 R2 222 952
22 Dawson C 79 16 20.25% 10 7 9 41.77% 6.20 R2 203 406
23 Laird A G 112 14 12.50% 11 11 12 32.14% -38.80 R2 198 950
24 Gray S J 172 18 10.47% 24 20 22 36.05% -29.90 R2 182 862
25 Ferrie S H 141 17 12.06% 15 16 14 34.04% -54.90 R2 082 262
26 Woodruff L V 153 16 10.46% 14 5 12 22.88% 3.10 R1 940 019
27 Puller G B 189 14 7.41% 19 25 27 30.69% -59.90 R1 919 444
28 Matchett P F 213 16 7.51% 16 28 20 28.17% -70.30 R1 890 500
29 Bronkhorst F 260 16 6.15% 25 21 22 23.85% -143.20 R1 888 184
30 Miller M D 155 14 9.03% 12 16 12 27.10% -20.40 R1 741 500
31 Whitehead W 182 15 8.24% 21 16 21 28.57% -76.00 R1 678 269
32 Sands A E 107 15 14.02% 13 13 10 38.32% -2.70 R1 675 806
33 Roberts M L 118 13 11.02% 15 17 13 38.14% 0.00 R1 526 319
34 Strydom JVA 203 18 8.87% 27 23 14 33.50% 14.90 R1 512 305
35 Klaasen R 146 12 8.22% 17 15 14 30.14% -38.40 R1 511 806
36 Nel J P 188 19 10.11% 21 17 22 30.32% -65.00 R1 508 766
37 Webber B 145 16 11.03% 16 16 12 33.10% 17.00 R1 502 544
38 Binda C 108 13 12.04% 13 15 12 37.96% -12.90 R1 428 206
39 Prinsloo M N 56 7 12.50% 8 2 2 30.36% -3.10 R1 415 566
40 Oosthuizen Z 178 15 8.43% 19 22 21 31.46% -40.30 R1 332 969
41 Kotzen S B 169 17 10.06% 13 20 17 29.59% -60.60 R1 332 214
42 Laing T J 114 17 14.91% 17 13 16 41.23% -7.60 R1 318 141
43 Spies C 106 10 9.43% 9 7 10 24.53% -25.00 R1 303 698
44 Muscutt P B 75 11 14.67% 6 12 6 38.67% -25.40 R1 301 072
45 Howells D C 100 11 11.00% 10 18 9 39.00% -27.00 R1 215 544
46 Marcus A N 95 9 9.47% 12 16 11 38.95% 13.50 R1 174 952
47 Odendaal M J 142 10 7.04% 15 12 18 26.06% -45.20 R1 168 025
48 Ennion G W 121 10 8.26% 8 14 8 26.45% -82.90 R1 104 625
49 Goosen L W 131 9 6.87% 9 16 17 25.95% -41.70 R1 057 731
50 Kotzen N 110 7 6.36% 7 14 16 25.45% -43.20 R1 016 562

Top the leaderboard to claim the crown as daily 
champion punter and win your share of RR,,,,!
   st place: RR,,,,
   nd place: RR,,,,
   rd place: RRRR
Exclusive to WWW.TAB.CO.ZA
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4Racing is a licensed operator and supports responsible gambling. No person under 18 is permitted to gamble.
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FAIRVIEW POLY — 23 JAN 2026

RACECOURSE: Poly. 1800m near-oval circuit 
on inside of turf track with 400m run-in. All races 
clockwise round turn. Turf. 2700m near-oval track. 
Races up to 1200m straight; beyond 1200m 
clockwise round turn with 800m run-in. DRAW: 
Poly: Low numbers preferred up to 1600m. Turf: 
Low-number draws slightly preferred round turn. 
TOP JOCKEYS AT TRACK LAST 12 MONTHS: 
R Fourie 255-60 (23.53%)-111,  C Zackey 179-32 
(17.88%)-80,  L Mxothwa 193-27 (13.99%)-71,  M 
Yeni 132-21 (15.91%)-54. TOP TRAINERS: A C 
Greeff 518-92 (17.76%)-183, K Mitchley 293-30 
(10.24%)-110, S B Kotzen 199-23 (11.56%)-56, J P 
Nel 198-22 (11.11%)-69. APPRENTICES (ALLOW-
ANCES): J Botes (2.5), G Dookhit (4.0), W Fourie 
(4.0), V Jodhee (4.0), K J Lihaba, B Marx-Jacobson 
(4.0), E J Muller (4.0), N Nastili (1.5), B Soodoo 
(4.0), I Taka, S Valjalo (4.0), N Yuen (1.5).

FINISH

FAIRVIEW 
POLYTRACK
TURF TRACK
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ONE FOR YOU VOUCHERS MAKE IT
EASY TO TOP UP YOUR TAB ACCOUNT!

TAB BETS ON THIS RACE MEETING
Pick 3 on any 3 consecutive races (Races 1, 2 & 3; 2, 3 & 4 etc.); BiPot Races 2 to 7; P/A Races 3 to 
9; Pick6 Races 4 to 9; Jackpot 1 Races 5 to 8; Jackpot 2 Races 6 to 9;. All bets R1 unit; minimum 
bet in TABs R6 except SWINGER minimum bet R2. EACHWAY bet of R3 Win and R3 Place, as well as 
3-horse EXACTA or TRIFECTA Box or 4-horse SWINGER Box for R6 total cost can be taken. Minimum 
bet online R1. TAB PICK 6 Rule: If first-timer wins, first horse to finish of those to have run before 
also qualifies (also BIPOT if first-timers finish first and second). TAB PLACE Rules: Less than 6 
runners no Place betting; 6-7 runners payouts FIRST, SECOND; 8-15 runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD; 
16 or more runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH. Fractional betting: Trifecta, Quartet, Bipot, PA, 
Pick 6, Jackpot. ALL TO COME (WIN or PLACE) any 2 or more races. 4Racing TAB betting form: mark 
EAST CAPE oval. Gold Circle: mark SPA oval.

1 12:00 WELCOME TO NELSON MANDELA BAY OPEN MAIDEN 
(F & M) (For Maiden Fillies and Mares) Right-hand Turn Class D
� R71,000

POLY

1200m
Same Trainer: (1 & 10); (2 & 3 & 4); (6 & 8); (9 & 12).� REF: 267
PRIZE MONEY - R71,000 1st: R42,156 2nd: R13,490 3rd: R6,745 4th: R3,372 5th: R1,686 4RIS: R3,550

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 MME HUNTRESS 24 Disappointing local debut 4-0-2 0-0-0 R13,775 20-1
2 MISSPEACEKEEPER 0 Declarationofpeace filly 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 33-1
3 TIPSY 9 Fair debut-should improve 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 7-1
4 KENTUCKY LASSIE 26 Should fight it out 3-0-2 3-0-2 R23,156 22-10
5 LAYDELAY 27 Holding form-go close 6-0-3 2-0-2 R35,625 22-10
6 ENGELANDPARK 25 Improving-not out of it 7-0-2 4-0-1 R33,155 9-2
7 SOMBREUIL 28 In good form-consider 9-0-5 5-0-4 R58,760 9-2
8 ICE SPEAR 15 Disappointing last run 6-0-0 1-0-0 R2,969 99-1
9 ICED MARMALADE 0 Might earn some money 3-0-1 2-0-1 R9,581 20-1
10 ELUSIVE BOMBA 10 Needs to do more to win 8-0-2 0-0-0 R11,994 33-1
11 NIGHT IN JAPAN 11 Needs to do a bit more 20-0-3 4-0-1 R30,448 33-1
12 ALLEYAH’S ROCKET 2 Needs to more to win 3-0-0 0-0-0 R0 50-1

No  Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 KENTUCKY LASSIE 7 SOMBREUIL 28
5 LAYDELAY 5 LAYDELAY 27
6 ENGELANDPARK 4 KENTUCKY LASSIE 26
7 SOMBREUIL 6 ENGELANDPARK 25

1 MME HUNTRESS Z Oosthuizen/*G Dookhit-4.0 61 77 68 At 12
3Bf Vercingetorix - Archer’s Girl by Dynasty Khaya Stables (Pty) Ltd Mr P J van Staden - Black, gold maltese 
cross, gold sleeves and collar, quartered cap

18Sep25 Vg	 Md3f G	 1200	 C Zackey	 60		  6-9	 A	 2-1	 9-4	 4	 2.10	Willow Lady� 71.21 - 0
16Oct25 Jg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 C Zackey	 59		  4-6	 A	 83-100	33-20	 3	 1.50	Far Beyond� 60.87 - 0
28Oct25 Vg	 Mdwm G	1200	 T Ncume	 56.5		  3-14	 A	 5-4	 6-1	12	 14.50	Single Combat� 72.35 - 0
02Jan26 En	 Mdnm G	 1000	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 77	 1-8	 A	 5-2	 10-1	 6	 7.35	Champagne Problems�58.44 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

2 MISSPEACEKEEPER T J Laing/M K Katjedi 61 0 0 A 3
3Bf Declarationofpeace (USA) - Approach Me by Right Approach (GB) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A Ferreira) 
Messrs W K Graham, Kenny Govender, Henry Moodley, Malcolm Munsami & Miss T J Laing - Maroon, 
black sleeves, dark pink cap

FIRST RUN

3 TIPSY T J Laing/C Zackey 61 0 0 A 7
3Bf Trippi (USA) - Vodka Lime by Captain Al Owloon Horses - Dr Christian Elleke Alac (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr A L 
A Crabbia) - Black, red maltese cross and sleeves, red cap, black peak

29Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 W Agrella	 60		  6-10	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 6	 3.75	Dynasty’s Last� 71.52 - 0
Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

4 KENTUCKY LASSIE T J Laing/W Agrella 59.5 74 68 A 1
3Bf Declarationofpeace (USA) - Kentucky Blue by Dynasty Stone Hill Stud (Nom: Mr H C W Rix) Messrs D 
Fegen, E C Garratt & Miss T J Laing - Luminous orange, large white spot, striped sleeves, luminous orange cap

28Nov25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 W Agrella	 59		  4-10	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 3	 1.25	Izanami� 71.19 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 W Agrella	 60		  5-12	 A	 3-1	 18-10	 5	 0.95	Endeared� 70.90 - 1
06Jan26 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 W Agrella	 60		  2-7	 A	 3-1	 7-1	 2	 0.25	Desert Cloud� 72.69 - 0

Crse: 3-0-2 Poly: 3-0-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1200m

FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK TRAINER INDEX 

FRIDAY 23 January 2026

Horse	 Jockey� Race Horse	 Jockey� Race

P Botha (M)
Disruptive	 M K Katjedi	 8

A C Greeff (F)
Laydelay	 R Fourie	 1
Augusta Rosso	 R Fourie	 2
General Pardon	 X Ndlovu	 2
North Star	 C Zackey	 2
Silvan Mistress	 K Minnie	 2
Wild Fig	 R Fourie	 3
Just One Kiss	 R Fourie	 4
Curtiss Condor	 C Zackey	 5
Kings Again	 R Fourie	 5
Masked Vigilante	 K Minnie	 5
Real War	 X Ndlovu	 5
Izanami	 N Yuen	 6
Global Ally	 R Fourie	 7
Grey Warrior	 R Fourie	 8
Bahamian Beat	 I Taka	 9

E Kaknis (F)
(Ms C V Kacnis)
My Ami Beach	 E Webber	 4
Physiologus	 E J Muller	 6

S B Kotzen (F)
Gold Gunner	 L Mxothwa	 3
Faraway Girl	 N Nastili	 6
Few Dollars More	 C Little	 7
Pick A Pomodoro	 L Mxothwa	 8
Celtique	 N Nastili	 9

T J Laing (F)
(Miss J C van der Berg)
Kentucky Lassie	 W Agrella	 1
Misspeacekeeper	 M K Katjedi	 1
Tipsy	 C Zackey	 1
Midnight Music	 W Agrella	 4
Dynalley	 W Agrella	 7

L Lotz (PE)
Shori Kai	 C Little	 2

D A Mckenzie (F)
Greenlight Dancer	 M K Katjedi	 4
Pomodoro Magic	 J Botes	 6

WGC Miller (F)
Crowned Hornbill	 M V’Rensburg	 5
Wordsworth	 M K Katjedi	 5
Alex Miller	 B Soodoo	 6
Voorsmaakie	 B Marx-Jacobson	 6
Ingqwele	 M V’Rensburg	 7
O Space O	 M V’Rensburg	 8
Hat Trick Or Treat	 S Valjalo	 9

K Mitchley (F)
Sombreuil	 M Yeni	 1
Royal City Girl	 M Yeni	 2
One Dance	 M Yeni	 4
One Too Many	 M Yeni	 5
City Of Dreams	 I Taka	 6
Kingdom Of Heaven	 M Yeni	 7
Aethelwulf	 M Yeni	 8
Matt’s Warrior	 B Soodoo	 8
Makhachev	 B Soodoo	 9

J P Nel (F)
Engelandpark	 C Little	 1
Ice Spear	 E Webber	 1
Tripping Thunder	 C Little	 3
Lady Luck	 C Little	 4

Z Oosthuizen (F)
Elusive Bomba	 B Soodoo	 1
Mme Huntress	 G Dookhit	 1
Hospices De Beaune	 S Valjalo	 3
King Rahul	 G Dookhit	 3
Desert Cloud	 L Mxothwa	 4
Gale Warning	 I Taka	 5
El Romiachi	 G Dookhit	 7
Richardthefearless	 B Soodoo	 7
Matts Rocket	 J Botes	 8
Nuclear Power	 W Fourie	 8
Total Eruption	 G Dookhit	 8
Alado’s Pride	 B Marx-Jacobson	 9
Canford Queen	 N Yuen	 9
Take Your Time	 J Botes	 9

D G Smith (F)
Alleyah’s Rocket	 Y Ramzan	 1
Iced Marmalade	 G Wright	 1
Barolo	 B Soodoo	 2
French Flame	 C Zackey	 3
Laguna Verde	 N Nastili	 3
Twilight Bay	 C Zackey	 4
Galileo Star	 L Mxothwa	 5
Speed Racer	 G Dookhit	 5
Ice Cap	 G Dookhit	 6
Global State	 C Zackey	 7
Key News	 I Taka	 7
Blackberry Breeze	 G Dookhit	 9

JVA Strydom (F)
(Mr E E Griebenow)
Night In Japan	 N Nastili	 1
Twenty Drachma’s	 W Fourie	 3
Kamakazi	 I Taka	 4
Diablo	 B Soodoo	 5
Endeared	 K J Lihaba	 6
Gaelic Dancer	 W Fourie	 6
Darling Girl	 V Jodhee	 9
Pyromaniac	 W Fourie	 9
Spoil Yourself	 K J Lihaba	 9



2 12:35 BREEDERS GUINEAS PLATE (Fillies) (For 3 year-old Fillies) 
Right-hand Turn Class C� R91,000

POLY

1400m
Same Trainer: (2 & 3 & 4 & 6).� BIPOT - LEG 1 REF: 268
PRIZE MONEY - R91,000 1st: R54,031 2nd: R17,290 3rd: R8,645 4th: R4,322 5th: R2,161 4RIS: R4,550

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 ROYAL CITY GIRL 46 Likes the Polytrack-chanc 10-2-8 4-1-3 R207,062 2-1
2 AUGUSTA ROSSO 45 Should contest the finish 12-2-5 3-2-1 R207,494 18-10
3 SILVAN MISTRESS 42 Capable of doing better 10-2-4 4-0-0 R145,318 7-1
4 NORTH STAR 44 Consistent-has a chance 6-1-4 0-0-0 R85,738 5-2
5 BAROLO 40 Capable of doing better 7-1-2 0-0-0 R84,700 10-1
6 GENERAL PARDON 43 Should be in the shake-up 3-1-0 1-1-0 R44,531 10-1
7 SHORI KAI 41 Needs to do more to win 4-1-1 3-1-1 R53,580 50-1

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
2 AUGUSTA ROSSO 1 ROYAL CITY GIRL 46
1 ROYAL CITY GIRL 2 AUGUSTA ROSSO 45
4 NORTH STAR 4 NORTH STAR 44
3 SILVAN MISTRESS 6 GENERAL PARDON 43

1 ROYAL CITY GIRL K Mitchley/M Yeni 60 93 84 ACt 7
3Bf Royal Mo (USA) - Josi Di Nero (AUS) by Turffontein (AUS) Stone Hill Stud (Nom: Mr H C W Rix) Mr K W 
Paddock, Miss K Mitchley & Stone Hill Stud (Nom: Mr H C W Rix) - Kingfisher, red lightning bolt and sleeves, 
kingfisher lightning bolts,quartered cap

25Jul25 En	 Chjv C	 1400	 N Nastili	 57.5		  3-8	 At	 10-1	 10-1	 2	 0.05	King Prawn� 83.94 - 2
10Sep25 En	 Novm C	 1600	 M Yeni	 54	 93	 7-7	 ABt	 2-1	 11-2	 4	 5.75	Final Try� 94.31 - 1
31Oct25 Fg	 Gupl B	 1400	 M Yeni	 58	 93	 6-7	 At	 5-2	 28-10	 4	 7.25	Silva City� 86.26 - 0
14Nov25 En	 Novf C	 1400	 W Agrella	 58	 93	 5-5	 ACt	11-10	 9-4	 2	 0.05	White Waters� 83.90 - 1
22Dec25 En	 Fm76 C	 2000	 M Yeni	 60.5	 91	 2-7	 ACt	 9-4	 5-1	 4	 1.10	Royal Missy� 122.85 - 1
09Jan26 En	 Fm86 C	 1600	 M Yeni	 57	 90	 2-6	 ACt	 9-2	 9-2	 1	 0.75	*Family Power� 96.86 - 0

Crse: 7-2-5 Poly: 7-2-5 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-2000m

2 AUGUSTA ROSSO A C Greeff/R Fourie 60 86 77 ABt 5
3Bf Erik The Red - Augusta National by Jet Master Mr Neil Clarke and Mr Richard Foden Mr P J Moor - Yellow, 
brown stripe, brown and white hooped sleeves and cap

23Sep25 En	 Fm74 D	 1400	 R Fourie	 57	 84	 4-8	 ABt	 9-2	 7-2	 1	 0.10	*Kamakazi� 83.59 - 0
03Oct25 Fy	 Rapl B	 1400	 X Ndlovu	 54	 86	 4-4	 ABt	 7-1	 14-1	 2	 1.25	Anotherdanceforme� 84.56 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Rast B	 1600	 X Ndlovu	 56	 86	 4-6	 ABt	 8-1	 33-1	 3	 10.50	Golden Palm� 96.12 - 0
06Dec25 Kg	Cfgu A	 1600	 C Bantam	 60	 86	 10-12	 ABt	 50-1	 125-1	12	 9.35	Quickstepgal� 100.14 - 1
22Dec25 En	 Fm92 B	 1400	 X Ndlovu	 52	 86	 1-8	 ABt	 6-1	 5-1	 7	 9.75	Baie Mooi� 82.33 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Aloe B	 1300	 C Zackey	 58.5	 86	 3-7	 ABt	 10-1	 16-1	 2	 0.50	Silva City� 77.14 - 0

Crse: 4-1-1 Poly: 4-1-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m

3 SILVAN MISTRESS A C Greeff/K Minnie 60 85 76 ABt 1
3Bf Master Of My Fate - Silvan Jazz by Silvano (GER) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Pine Lodge Stud & Halo Stables 
T/A Halo Syndicate (Nom: Mr A C Greeff) - Yellow, black spot and cap

23May25 En	 Mjpf F	 1200	 R Fourie	 60		  7-8	 ABt	28-10	 3-1	 2	 5.25	Danish Dynamite� 70.00 - 2
20Jun25 Fy	 Mjpf F	 1400	 R Fourie	 60		  2-8	 ABt	91-100	63-100	1	 1.50	*Zena’s Act� 88.14 - 2
25Jul25 En	 Chjv C	 1400	 K Minnie	 57.5		  1-8	 ABt	 20-1	 16-1	 7	 8.80	King Prawn� 83.94 - 2
10Oct25 Fg	 Fm70 D	 1200	 C Murray	 60	 81	 4-10	 ABt	 15-4	 8-1	 1	 1.50	*Queen Of Jazz� 70.73 - 0
31Oct25 Fg	 Gupl B	 1400	 K Minnie	 60	 85	 3-7	 ABt	 8-1	 14-1	 5	 8.75	Silva City� 86.26 - 0
22Dec25 En	 Fm76 C	 1400	 K Minnie	 59.5	 85	 3-8	 ABt	 14-1	 20-1	 7	 8.30	Hoerikwaggo� 84.08 - 0

Crse: 6-0-3 Poly: 6-0-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

4 NORTH STAR A C Greeff/C Zackey 58 85 80 At 2
3Bf Erik The Red - In The Stars by Master Of My Fate Varsfontein Stud Mr P J Moor - Yellow, brown stripe, brown 
and white hooped sleeves and cap

06Jun25 Fg	 Mjpf F	 1000	 R Fourie	 60		  1-9	 A	 5-4	 83-100	1	 4.75	*Sombreuil� 57.86 - 0
01Sep25 Fg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 R Fourie	 61	 81	 7-10	 At	 5-4	 9-2	 7	 4.85	Ravilious� 68.08 - 1
01Oct25 En	 Fm68 D	 1000	 R Fourie	 61	 81	 7-9	 At	 3-1	 7-1	 2	 0.75	Sweet Julia� 58.48 - 1
31Oct25 Fg	 Gupl B	 1400	 X Ndlovu	 58	 84	 5-7	 At	 7-1	 10-1	 3	 5.75	Silva City� 86.26 - 0
14Nov25 En	 Novf C	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 58	 84	 2-5	 At	 11-10	 91-100	3	 1.05	White Waters� 83.90 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Fm74 C	 1000	 R Fourie	 61.5	 84	 3-8	 At	 91-100	 2-1	 3	 0.30	Genovefa� 59.25 - 0

Crse: 3-0-3 Poly: 3-0-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

5 BAROLO D G Smith/*B Soodoo-4.0 58 79 74 A 3
3Bf Master Of My Fate - Bi Pot by Judpot (USA) Varsfontein Stud Lammerskraal Stud - White, red v bib, hooped 
sleeves, white cap, red diamond and peak

11Apr25 En	 Mjpf F	 1400	 C Zackey	 60		  4-8	 A	 9-4	 18-10	 2	 1.25	Royal City Girl� 83.57 - 1
12May25 En	 Mjpf F	 1400	 C Zackey	 60		  3-8	 A	 72-100	56-100	1	 5.25	*Silvan Mistress� 83.13 - 0
30May25 Fg	 Lsli C	 1400	 C Zackey	 60		  1-6	 A	 6-1	 8-1	 6	 24.25	Golden Palm� 85.52 - 3
25Jul25 En	 Chjv C	 1400	 C Maujean	 57.5		  5-8	 AH	 14-1	 33-1	 5	 3.30	King Prawn� 83.94 - 2
31Oct25 Fg	 Gupl B	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 58	 86	 7-7	 AH	 8-1	 16-1	 7	 12.50	Silva City� 86.26 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Aloe B	 1300	 S Naidoo	 57	 84	 1-7	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 7	 7.00	Silva City� 77.14 - 0

Crse: 4-1-1 Poly: 4-1-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

6 GENERAL PARDON A C Greeff/X Ndlovu 58 74 69 At 4
3Bf Fire Away (USA) - In Limbo by Silvano (GER) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mauritzfontein (Pty) Ltd 
(Nom: Mrs J B Jell) - Black, yellow sash, sleeves and cap

26Jul25 Ks	 Mjpf F	 1200	 C Zackey	 60		  8-10	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 9	 19.20	Wander Dune� 76.63 - 0
19Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1400	 X Ndlovu	 59		  5-10	 At	 16-1	 25-2	 1	 1.00	*Ocean Flame� 84.23 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Mr68 D	 1000	 R Fourie	 59.5	 74	 6-8	 At	 9-4	 14-1	 7	 8.10	Piton De Neige� 58.62 - 0

Crse: 2-1-0 Poly: 2-1-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

7 SHORI KAI L Lotz/C Little 58 70 65 A 6
3Bf Global View (USA) - Shelly by Announce Mr P Nel Messrs A & L Lotz - Royal blue, magenta stars, bright 
yellow sleeves and cap

15Aug25 Fy	 Md3f G	 1400	 C Little	 60		  5-7	 A	 33-1	 125-1	 3	 4.00	Haze And Smoke� 85.44 - 2
05Sep25 Fg	 Md3m G	 1400	 C Little	 57.5		  6-7	 A	 33-20	 7-2	 1	 0.25	*Pick A Pomodoro� 85.51 - 0
14Nov25 En	 Novf C	 1400	 C Little	 58	 72	 4-5	 A	 8-1	 16-1	 5	 2.90	White Waters� 83.90 - 1
16Jan26 Fg	 Clam D	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 53.5	 72	 3-11	 A	 10-1	 25-1	10	 8.50	Das Gute� 97.69 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

End Runners Race 2 (7) — 1400M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 1 - WELCOME TO NELSON MANDELA BAY OPEN MAIDEN (F & M)

5 LAYDELAY A C Greeff/R Fourie 59.5 74 68 ABt 11
3Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Trinity House by Captain Al Klawervlei Stud Pete & Janet Carolin & Mr B 
Kantor - Yellow, royal blue epaulettes, yellow sleeves and cap

29Jul25 Ks	 Mdnf G	 1000	 C Zackey	 57		  9-9	 A	 11-2	 10-1	 5	 4.65	Heritage Ridge� 60.13 - 0
27Aug25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1250	 S Khumalo	 58		  4-9	 A	 4-1	 18-10	 2	 0.40	Playful Joules� 78.46 - 1
27Sep25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1250	 J P v’d Merwe	 58		  5-13	 A	 33-10	 9-2	10	 8.40	Calanque� 74.71 - 1
02Nov25 Kg	Mdwf G	 1000	 L Burke	 61	 84	 10-10	 AB	 1-1	 28-10	 6	 9.00	Morfeliha� 60.57 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1400	 R Fourie	 59	 78	 10-10	 ABt	15-10	 3-1	 3	 1.75	General Pardon� 84.23 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 R Fourie	 60	 78	 4-7	 ABt	 9-4	 9-4	 3	 0.30	Desert Cloud� 72.69 - 0

Crse: 2-0-2 Poly: 2-0-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

6 ENGELANDPARK J P Nel/C Little 58 71 68 At 8
3Chf Erupt (IRE) - Shastina by Dynasty Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Mr B J Fegen, Miss C Lotz & Juan 
Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel) - White, pink spot, striped sleeves and cap

16Jun25 Sg	 Mjpf F	 1000	 C Little	 60		  2-8	 A	 7-2	 28-10	 8	 13.25	Serengetti Sun� 57.84 - 0
23Jul25 Py	 Mjpm F	 1400	 C F Dicken	 57		  9-10	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 8	 9.80	Gallic Victor� 85.92 - 1
07Nov25 En	 Omdf D	 1200	 E Webber	 54	 66	 9-9	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 5	 6.35	Midnight Music� 71.34 - 0
28Nov25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 C Little	 59	 66	 3-10	 A	 10-1	 25-1	 2	 1.00	Izanami� 71.19 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 C Little	 60	 66	 4-12	 At	 4-1	 9-4	 6	 4.45	Endeared� 70.90 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 E Webber	 60	 75	 2-10	 At	 7-1	 25-2	 2	 1.50	Dynasty’s Last� 71.52 - 0

Crse: 4-0-2 Poly: 4-0-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1200m

7 SOMBREUIL K Mitchley/M Yeni 57.5 70 68 ACt 10
3Bf What A Winter - Mrs O by Oratorio (IRE) Mrs S M Ajax D de Andrade & S Gaskell - Kingfisher,white star and 
sleeves,kingfisher seams,collar andcuffs,kingfisher cap, white stars

04Aug25 Fs	 Omdm E	1200	 *S Valjalo	 50	 69	 1-16	 At	 14-1	 25-1	12	 13.20	Flight Engineer� 69.37 - 3
01Sep25 Fg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 M Yeni	 58	 67	 2-9	 ABt	 5-1	 5-1	 3	 0.15	Physiologus� 57.18 - 0
10Oct25 Fg	 Mdnm G	 1000	 M Yeni	 56.5	 72	 9-10	 ABt	 4-1	 10-1	 6	 5.70	Imokelly� 57.67 - 1
05Nov25 En	 Omdf E	 1000	 M Yeni	 55	 70	 4-8	 ACt	 25-2	 6-1	 2	 0.75	Cheeky Cranberry� 58.91 - 0
21Nov25 En	 Mdnm G	 1000	 M Yeni	 56.5	 70	 6-8	 ACt	 4-1	 9-2	 3	 1.00	Jet Querari� 58.93 - 0
02Jan26 En	 Mdnm G	 1000	 M Yeni	 57.5	 70	 6-8	 ACt	 4-1	 10-1	 2	 3.25	Champagne Problems�58.44 - 0

Crse: 4-0-3 Poly: 4-0-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

8 ICE SPEAR J P Nel/E Webber 55.5 66 68 Bt 4
3Bf Skitt Skizzle - Nemesia by Trippi (USA) Heuningsfontein Dr & Mrs S W Steyn & Mr R Steyn - Purple, neon 
pink stars, neon pink sleeves, collar and cap

13May25 Ky	 Mjpf F	 1200	 A Arries	 60		  5-8	 A	 33-1	 33-1	 5	 6.00	Electromagnetism� 73.89 - 1
12Jun25 Ks	 Mdnf G	 1200	 A Arries	 57		  6-15	 A	 25-1	 100-1	14	 12.10	Clair De Lune� 72.69 - 3
21Jun25 Ws	Mjpf F	 1400	 M Yeni	 60		  3-10	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 8	 10.30	Oncidium� 88.52 - 2
22Jul25 Wh	Mdnf G	 1600	 J P v’d Merwe	 56		  2-6	 A	 33-1	 33-1	 6	 9.10	Zena’s Act� 102.54 - 1
09Sep25 Dg	Omdm E	2000	 B Plaatjies	 52	 66	 4-10	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 9	 13.95	Beautiful Side� 122.89 - 0
19Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1400	 E Webber	 59	 66	 1-10	 Bt	 14-1	 33-1	 9	 10.80	General Pardon� 84.23 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

9 ICED MARMALADE D G Smith/G Wright 54.5 64 68 AH 5
3Grf Danon Platina (JPN) - Marmalady (AUS) by Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Ridgemont Highlands Ridgemont 
(Nom: Mr Craig Kieswetter) & Mr Devin Heffer - Dark green, blue sleeves, white cap

07Mar25 Fg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 G Wright	 57.5		  3-7	 AH	 17-2	 20-1	 3	 9.75	Golden Palm� 55.63 - 2
12Aug25 En	 Mdnm G	 1300	 G Wright	 55.5		  3-7	 AH	 18-10	 11-2	 5	 3.30	Party Girl� 76.08 - 1
05Sep25 Fg	 Md3f G	 1200	 C Habib	 60		  10-12	 AH	 4-1	 25-2	 8	 9.25	Darlingbudsofmay� 70.52 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

10 ELUSIVE BOMBA Z Oosthuizen/*B Soodoo-4.0 53.5 55 68 ABt 9
4Bf Lancaster Bomber (USA) - Tandana (AUS) by More Than Ready (USA) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A 
Ferreira) Mr P J van Staden - Black, gold maltese cross, gold sleeves and collar, quartered cap

26Sep25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 56		  6-8	 AB	 33-10	 14-1	 8	 10.60	Genovefa� 70.31 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Omdf E	 1200	 C Zackey	 56	 61	 12-15	 AB	 14-1	 22-1	13	 12.00	Up Up And Away� 69.03 - 2
05Nov25 En	 Omdf E	 1000	 *G Dookhit	 51.5	 61	 5-8	 AB	 16-1	 25-2	 3	 1.75	Cheeky Cranberry� 58.91 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Omdm D	1200	 *G Dookhit	 50.5	 59	 6-11	 ABt	 10-1	 40-1	 5	 5.00	Gale Warning� 70.61 - 1
12Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 56	 59	 6-12	 ABt	 10-1	 33-1	 8	 4.75	Endeared� 70.90 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60	 57	 10-10	 ABt	 16-1	 33-1	 7	 5.00	Dynasty’s Last� 71.52 - 0

Crse: 5-0-1 Poly: 6-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

11 NIGHT IN JAPAN JVA Strydom/*N Nastili-1.5 52 51 67 aJt 6
4Grf Danon Platina (JPN) - Polar Jet by Jet Master Miss B A M Giddy Messrs C C M Do Carmo, J V A 
Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - Red, gold stars, white 
sleeves and cap

03Oct25 Fy	 Omdm E	2000	 L Mxothwa	 58	 60	 1-6	 aHt	 25-2	 25-1	 6	 7.00	King Of Victory� 128.83 - 0
05Nov25 En	 Omdf E	 1000	 *B Soodoo	 49.5	 57	 6-8	 aHt	 33-1	 16-1	 7	 4.60	Cheeky Cranberry� 58.91 - 0
14Nov25 En	 Omdf D	 1400	 *N Nastili	 51.5	 57	 2-9	 aHt	 20-1	 50-1	 3	 2.50	Pomerol� 84.21 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Omdf E	 1600	 *N Nastili	 51	 54	 8-10	 aHt	 14-1	 25-1	 6	 5.85	Royal Mermaid� 97.69 - 1
05Dec25 En	 Omdm E	1600	 *S Bungane	 50.5	 54	 10-13	 aHt	 25-1	 25-1	 8	 11.85	Hollandia Bakkerij� 95.71 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1600	 *G Dookhit	 56	 53	 5-9	 aHt	 20-1	 33-1	 5	 8.50	Potenza� 98.27 - 1

Crse: 10-0-3 Poly: 10-0-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

12 ALLEYAH’S ROCKET D G Smith/Y Ramzan 51.5 49 59 At 2
3Bf Last Winter - Water Is Gold by Rich Man’s Gold (USA) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Messrs P M Chetty & R 
Chetty - Yellow, black chevrons, yellow sleeves, red armbands and cap

06Sep25 Jg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 58		  1-10	 A	 16-1	 16-1	 8	 12.50	Fish Hawk� 72.27 - 1
18Sep25 Vg	 Md3f G	 1200	 M Yeni	 60		  1-9	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 9	 12.70	Willow Lady� 71.21 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 L Mxothwa	 60		  8-10	 At	 16-1	 50-1	10	 8.60	Dynasty’s Last� 71.52 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

End Runners Race 1 (12) — 1200M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 



FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 3 - #YOUCANBETONUS! MR 80 HANDICAP

7 HOSPICES DE BEAUNE Z Oosthuizen/*S Valjalo-4.0 54.5 69 80 At 6
4Chg Erupt (IRE) - Good Cause by Philanthropist (USA) Normandy Stud Messrs B L Welch, G L Chrisochos 
& Z Oosthuizen - Kingfisher, tangerine chevrons and cap

01Oct25 En	 Mr76 C	 1300	 *G Dookhit	 52.5	 70	 9-11	 ABt	 8-1	 16-1	 7	 7.75	Royal Kingdom� 75.24 - 2
17Oct25 En	 Mr68 D	 1300	 *N Nastili	 58	 70	 4-13	 ABt	 14-1	 25-1	 2	 0.10	King Rahul� 76.00 - 2
07Nov25 En	 Mr68 D	 1200	 *N Nastili	 58.5	 70	 1-13	 ABt	 13-2	 8-1	 5	 3.60	Ravilious� 70.83 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mr86 C	 1400	 M Yeni	 52	 70	 1-11	 ABt	 15-2	 33-10	 4	 5.75	Buffalo Bill� 82.34 - 2
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1400	 X Ndlovu	 54.5	 69	 2-11	 ABt	 8-1	 25-2	 5	 2.35	Silvonian� 84.01 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Mr74 D	 1600	 A Fortune	 57.5	 69	 6-9	 At	 6-1	 7-1	 3	 1.50	Porfirio� 98.18 - 0

Crse: 14-2-4 Poly: 14-2-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 13-1600m

8 KING RAHUL Z Oosthuizen/*G Dookhit-4.0 53.5 67 80 AB 5
5Bg Captain Of All - Brave And Bold by Brave Tin Soldier (USA) Riverton Stud Messrs I D Berg, G L 
Chrisochos, Z Oosthuizen & Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) - Yellow,dark green sash, black 
collar,redandblue halved slvs, blackandwhite qtd cap, white peak

05Nov25 En	 Mr66 D	 1600	 *G Dookhit	 52.5	 59	 2-7	 AB	 5-1	 4-1	 3	 1.85	Supreme Judge� 95.54 - 1
21Nov25 En	 Mr74 D	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 48.5	 59	 1-14	 AB	 9-2	 7-2	 1	 2.00	*Blackberry Breeze� 96.23 - 1
05Dec25 En	 Mr66 D	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 55	 64	 4-10	 AB	 33-10	 4-1	 8	 13.35	Porfirio� 95.95 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mr66 E	 1200	 S Khumalo	 59	 64	 4-9	 AB	 6-1	 7-1	 3	 3.75	Wissa’s On Fire� 70.62 - 2
02Jan26 En	 Clam D	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 52	 64	 2-8	 AB	 6-1	 16-1	 3	 2.00	Teerex� 70.84 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Mr74 D	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 51	 64	 7-7	 AB	 7-2	 6-1	 2	 0.10	Notorix� 70.65 - 0

Crse: 16-3-7 Poly: 16-3-7 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m

End Runners Race 3 (8) — 1400M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

4 13:45 RACING TODAY FM 72 HANDICAP (F & M) (For Fillies and 
Mares) Right-hand Turn Class D� R81,000

POLY

1400m
Same Trainer: None.� PICK SIX - LEG 1 REF: 270
PRIZE MONEY - R81,000 1st: R48,094 2nd: R15,390 3rd: R7,695 4th: R3,848 5th: R1,924 4RIS: R4,050

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 ONE DANCE 41 Big chance in this field 7-1-5 0-0-0 R163,519 16-10
2 MY AMI BEACH 36 Should be in the shake-up 45-5-14 2-0-2 R361,566 8-1
3 DESERT CLOUD 40 Recent maiden winner 10-1-7 1-0-1 R143,899 8-1
4 TWILIGHT BAY 38 Should be in the shake-up 14-1-8 4-1-3 R125,275 6-1
5 KAMAKAZI 35 Unreliable-can earn 26-2-6 1-0-1 R241,612 8-1
6 LADY LUCK 39 Capable of doing better 18-3-3 4-1-1 R161,096 12-1
7 GREENLIGHT DANCER 34 In good form-consider 17-1-4 0-0-0 R84,714 6-1
8 MIDNIGHT MUSIC 37 Could play a minor role 13-1-6 3-1-2 R77,580 12-1
9 JUST ONE KISS 33 Should contest the finish 7-1-0 7-1-0 R50,065 6-1

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
1 ONE DANCE 1 ONE DANCE 41
9 JUST ONE KISS 3 DESERT CLOUD 40
7 GREENLIGHT DANCER 6 LADY LUCK 39
4 TWILIGHT BAY 4 TWILIGHT BAY 38

1 ONE DANCE K Mitchley/M Yeni 61.5 75 72 AB 6
4Bf One World - Premier Dance by Silvano (GER) Lammerskraal Stud Mr Mervin Govender - Blue, geometric 
shapes, red sleeves, red, blue and yellow quartered cap

13Aug25 Ks	 Mdnf G	 1200	 S Veale	 60		  7-9	 A	 15-2	 33-1	 2	 1.00	Gimme What I Want� 76.01 - 1
30Aug25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1250	 R Fourie	 60		  9-9	 A	 5-2	 5-1	 2	 0.20	Miss William� 76.73 - 0
27Sep25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1250	 C Little	 60	 71	 13-14	 A	 11-2	 8-1	 2	 2.75	Eisteddfod� 75.68 - 0
25Oct25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1500	 S Veale	 60	 71	 2-14	 A	 3-1	 33-20	 3	 2.50	Lady Veritas� 92.49 - 2
22Nov25 Kg	Mdnf G	 1200	 G Lerena	 60	 69	 9-14	 AB	 11-2	 3-1	 1	 4.25	*Seven No Trump� 73.13 - 0
21Dec25 Kg	Ccsf C	 1200	 G Lerena	 60	 75	 9-11	 AB	 5-1	 6-1	 2	 0.40	Shesgotclass� 72.24 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 0-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1500m

2 MY AMI BEACH E Kaknis/E Webber 60.5 73 72 A 9
7Chm Marchfield (CAN) - Unconditional (IRE) by Danehill Dancer (IRE) Moutonshoek Five Star Racing & 
Stud CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis) - Black, dayglo green stars, d green sleeves, black stars, d green cap, black stars 
and peak

22Apr25 En	 Fm72 D	 1400	 S Fortune	 62	 76	 12-13	 AB	 20-1	 50-1	10	 7.40	Valerias Dream� 81.85 - 4
16May25 En	 Fm79 C	 1200	 L Mxothwa	 58	 75	 1-8	 AB	 25-2	 8-1	 3	 3.75	Baie Mooi� 69.46 - 0
15Aug25 Fy	 Co2m B	 1200	 W Agrella	 56	 75	 7-14	 AB	 40-1	 80-1	 5	 7.00	Anuschka’s World� 68.91 - 0
19Sep25 Fg	 Fm74 C	 1000	 Y Ramzan	 60.5	 75	 2-9	 AB	 25-2	 16-1	 3	 3.30	Sports Fan� 55.09 - 0
10Oct25 Fg	 Fm86 B	 1200	 Y Ramzan	 54	 74	 3-8	 AB	 14-1	 14-1	 8	 5.85	Great Notion� 69.50 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Fm81 C	 1200	 E Webber	 56	 73	 8-9	 A	 20-1	 25-1	 3	 2.05	Happy Wives� 70.17 - 0

Crse: 19-1-7 Poly: 19-1-7 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

3 DESERT CLOUD Z Oosthuizen/L Mxothwa 60 72 72 ABe 2
4Grf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Amy Johnson by Captain Al Varsfontein Stud Mr J E Finlayson - Green, yellow 
chevron, green sleeves, yellow chevrons, quartered cap

29May25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 S Moodley	 60	 75	 10-18	 A	 9-2	 4-1	11	 11.50	Dezire� 70.29 - 1
23Jun25 Tg	 Mdwf G	 1000	 A Feni	 60	 74	 9-9	 A	 33-20	 14-10	 3	 2.65	Misty Metal� 58.94 - 0
08Aug25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 M Yeni	 60	 72	 9-9	 AHM	5-4	 9-4	 2	 1.00	Penny’s World� 70.37 - 1
22Aug25 En	 Omdf D	 1200	 L Mxothwa	 61	 72	 8-9	 AHM	18-10	33-20	 2	 0.05	Opera Verse� 71.08 - 1
31Oct25 Fg	 Mdnf G	 1400	 M Yeni	 60	 72	 8-11	 ABM	5-2	 33-10	 2	 1.50	Lotus Silk� 87.25 - 2
06Jan26 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 A Fortune	 60	 72	 6-7	 ABM	28-10	18-10	 1	 0.25	*Kentucky Lassie� 72.69 - 0

Crse: 3-1-2 Poly: 3-1-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

4 TWILIGHT BAY D G Smith/C Zackey 60 72 72 AHet 4
4Bf Potala Palace - Missmasala by Captain Al Waterford Stud Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge, Messrs D C 
Stonebridge, F Toweel, G T Hawkins, P J Magee & Smith Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith) - Red, gold 
chevron, halved sleeves, quartered cap

25Apr25 En	 Omdf E	 1600	 C Zackey	 60	 71	 6-8	 AHMt	3-1	 15-10	 2	 1.25	Midwicket� 96.78 - 0
16May25 En	 Mdnm G	 1900	 C Zackey	 56.5	 72	 7-11	 AHMt	28-10	9-2	 2	 6.50	Heemstede� 113.21 - 5
30May25 Fg	 Mdnf G	 1600	 C Zackey	 60	 72	 4-10	 AHMt	18-10	13-10	 1	 3.00	*Just For U� 100.37 - 1
25Aug25 En	 Fm82 C	 1600	 C Habib	 55	 72	 1-8	 AHMt	10-1	 8-1	 3	 3.00	Green Isle� 95.19 - 0
12Sep25 En	 Fm68 E	 1900	 C Habib	 61	 72	 1-8	 AHMt	5-2	 9-2	 7	 7.20	Spoil Yourself� 116.25 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Fm72 D	 1400	 C Habib	 59.5	 72	 5-9	 AHMt	17-2	 14-1	 3	 1.30	Hoerikwaggo� 84.30 - 1

Crse: 5-0-4 Poly: 8-0-6 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1900m

3 13:10 #YOUCANBETONUS! MR 80 HANDICAP (Open) Right-hand 
Turn Class C� R90,000

POLY

1400m
Same Trainer: (2 & 3); (7 & 8).� PLACE ACCUMULATOR - LEG 1 REF: 269
PRIZE MONEY - R90,000 1st: R53,438 2nd: R17,100 3rd: R8,550 4th: R4,275 5th: R2,138 4RIS: R4,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 TWENTY DRACHMA’S 43 Changed trainer-watch 26-2-12 0-0-0 R364,300 50-1
2 LAGUNA VERDE 46 In good form-chance 40-4-12 1-0-1 R495,488 33-10
3 FRENCH FLAME 49 In good form-go close 23-2-12 15-2-7 R263,089 33-10
4 TRIPPING THUNDER 48 Good last win-respect 15-2-8 10-1-7 R227,922 33-10
5 GOLD GUNNER 44 Capable of doing better 19-3-5 11-3-2 R177,688 20-1
6 WILD FIG 50 Consistent-not out of it 10-1-8 8-1-7 R130,981 33-10
7 HOSPICES DE BEAUNE 45 Should be in the shake-up 22-2-4 0-0-0 R131,982 7-1
8 KING RAHUL 47 In good form-respect 44-4-16 5-2-3 R347,379 9-2

No  Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 TRIPPING THUNDER 6 WILD FIG 50
3 FRENCH FLAME 3 FRENCH FLAME 49
2 LAGUNA VERDE 4 TRIPPING THUNDER 48
6 WILD FIG 8 KING RAHUL 47

1 TWENTY DRACHMA’S JVA Strydom/*W Fourie-4.0 63.5 87 80 aP 7
5Bg Danon Platina (JPN) - Dagmar by Querari (GER) China Horse Club International (Nom: Mr M Wallace) 
Messrs C C M Do Carmo, D Fegen, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr 
J V A Strydom) - Luminous orange, large white spot, striped sleeves, luminous orange cap

29Mar25 Ts	 Cgcu A	 2850	 P Mxoli	 52	 93	 8-12	 A	 8-1	 16-1	 4	 4.90	My Soul Mate� 192.42 - 0
26Apr25 Ty	 Gbow A	 3200	 P Mxoli	 56	 93	 9-10	 A	 6-1	 7-1	 5	 8.40	Taxhaven� 214.87 - 1
24May25 Gg	Lons A	 2400	 P Mxoli	 52	 93	 5-8	 A	 7-1	 16-1	 5	 2.05	Field Marshal� 149.05 - 0
19Jul25 Tg	 Midd A	 2400	 P Mxoli	 56	 93	 6-7	 A	 9-2	 17-2	 5	 9.30	Aladdin’s Lamp� 152.59 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Java A	 2400	 P Mxoli	 54	 91	 3-11	 A	 14-1	 14-1	10	 10.30	Daimyo� 157.98 - 0
02Dec25 Js	 Mr86 B	 1800	 M K Katjedi	 60.5	 87	 5-14	 AB	 16-1	 40-1	13	 16.85	Diesel’s Shadow� 113.31 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 0-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-2850m

2 LAGUNA VERDE D G Smith/*N Nastili-1.5 63 86 80 AC 3
6Bg Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Copiapo by Captain Al Clifton Stud Mr D Shawe - Orange, black stars, orange 
sleeves, black seams, orange cap, black stars and peak

20Jun25 Fy	 Midd B	 1800	 C Zackey	 60	 88	 3-12	 A	 6-1	 10-1	 7	 2.35	Gimme More Time� 111.71 - 1
11Jul25 Fg	 Mr90 B	 1600	 Y Ramzan	 58.5	 87	 7-11	 A	 14-1	 40-1	 9	 6.90	Innamorare� 98.37 - 2
25Jul25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 C Habib	 60.5	 87	 7-7	 A	 25-2	 40-1	 5	 7.25	Mr Fox� 95.31 - 0
03Oct25 Fy	 Mr80 C	 1600	 *N Nastili	 59	 83	 7-7	 AC	 17-2	 16-1	 3	 2.50	Green Mandarin� 98.74 - 1
07Nov25 En	 Mr80 C	 1600	 C Zackey	 61.5	 83	 6-11	 AC	 13-2	 17-2	 1	 0.10	*Dynalley� 96.66 - 0
28Nov25 En	 Mr86 C	 1400	 C Habib	 60	 86	 3-11	 AC	 9-2	 6-1	 2	 3.75	Buffalo Bill� 82.34 - 2

Crse: 5-1-1 Poly: 5-1-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1800m

3 FRENCH FLAME D G Smith/C Zackey 61 82 80 AHt 1
4Bg Fire Away (USA) - Var Countess by Var (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs F Vahab, D C Stone-
bridge, Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge - Turquoise, black sleeves, turquoise stars, black cap

15Aug25 Fy	 Mr74 D	 1400	 C Zackey	 61.5	 78	 3-10	 A	 3-1	 9-4	 2	 1.25	New Mexico� 84.48 - 2
19Sep25 Fg	 Mr74 D	 1400	 C Zackey	 62	 79	 7-12	 At	 9-2	 5-1	 3	 1.50	New Mexico� 84.21 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Grdm C	 1400	 C Zackey	 57	 79	 1-9	 At	 5-1	 7-2	 2	 0.75	Guy Gibson� 83.15 - 1
21Nov25 En	 Novm C	 1200	 C Zackey	 60	 79	 5-6	 At	 14-10	 15-10	 1	 0.25	*Galileo Star� 70.90 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1400	 Y Ramzan	 61	 82	 9-11	 AHt	 3-1	 3-1	 4	 1.10	Silvonian� 84.01 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Midd B	 1400	 C Zackey	 56	 82	 1-6	 AHt	 5-2	 15-10	 3	 1.75	Mr Fox� 83.25 - 0

Crse: 4-1-3 Poly: 8-1-6 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

4 TRIPPING THUNDER J P Nel/C Little 60.5 81 80 AB 8
4Bg Trippi (USA) - Captivating by Captain Al Dr J A Warner, Klawervlei Stud (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Koster) 
& Ralphs Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Miss K Ralphs) Messrs B J Fegen, P Govender, S S & P Naidoo & D C 
Stonebridge & Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge - White, pink spot, striped sleeves and cap

31Aug25 Sg	 Cl4m C	 1200	 C Little	 61	 82	 6-13	 AB	 13-2	 25-2	 4	 1.80	Circumbendibus� 68.98 - 1
14Sep25 Sy	 Cl4m C	 1000	 *J Botes	 58.5	 82	 7-8	 AB	 3-1	 28-10	 8	 2.65	Jet Legacy� 58.63 - 0
22Oct25 Nn	Kcsm C	 1000	 S Moodley	 61.5	 80	 10-10	 AB	 9-2	 9-2	 8	 8.75	Rainbow Reward� 58.72 - 0
12Nov25 Nn	Kcsm C	 1200	 M Yeni	 60	 77	 5-10	 AB	 16-1	 10-1	 4	 1.85	United Nation� 70.76 - 2
21Nov25 En	 Novm C	 1200	 C Little	 59	 77	 2-6	 AB	 7-2	 9-2	 4	 2.25	French Flame� 70.90 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Mr76 C	 1400	 A Fortune	 60.5	 77	 5-11	 AB	 4-1	 7-2	 1	 0.75	*Wild Fig� 83.68 - 0

Crse: 2-1-1 Poly: 4-1-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

5 GOLD GUNNER S B Kotzen/L Mxothwa 57 74 80 AB 2
5Bg Lancaster Bomber (USA) - Spiced Gold by Kahal (GB) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Messrs S 
J D Mynhardt & J L van der Westhuizen - Pink, royal blue stars, purple sleeves, royal blue cap

06Jun25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 59	 77	 8-10	 AB	 8-1	 11-2	 5	 4.80	King’s Ransom� 84.13 - 0
11Jul25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 77	 11-11	 AB	 6-1	 25-2	 4	 8.75	Elsinore� 85.64 - 0
12Sep25 En	 Mr88 B	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 77	 10-10	 AB	 20-1	 40-1	 7	 8.50	Brenden James� 94.54 - 0
03Oct25 Fy	 Mr80 C	 1600	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 76	 2-7	 AB	 16-1	 7-1	 4	 2.55	Green Mandarin� 98.74 - 1
21Nov25 En	 Mr74 D	 1600	 L Mxothwa	 61.5	 77	 9-14	 AB	 8-1	 16-1	 8	 6.50	King Rahul� 96.23 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 55	 76	 7-10	 AB	 10-1	 16-1	 6	 8.55	Global State� 96.12 - 0

Crse: 8-2-2 Poly: 8-2-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1600m

6 WILD FIG A C Greeff/R Fourie 56.5 82 80 At 4
3Bg Fire Away (USA) - Boxwood Bower (IRE) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr P J 
Moor - Yellow, brown stripe, brown and white hooped sleeves and cap

03Oct25 Fy	 Rapl B	 1400	 K Minnie	 54	 78	 3-4	 At	 10-1	 25-2	 4	 6.00	Anotherdanceforme� 84.56 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Rast B	 1600	 K Minnie	 58.5	 78	 1-6	 At	 25-1	 100-1	 5	 15.00	Golden Palm� 96.12 - 0
05Nov25 En	 Mr66 D	 1600	 R Fourie	 59	 78	 6-7	 At	 9-4	 5-2	 2	 0.10	Supreme Judge� 95.54 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mr72 D	 1400	 R Fourie	 58.5	 81	 9-12	 At	 33-20	 9-4	 2	 1.00	Chocolate Bomb� 83.32 - 2
05Dec25 En	 Mr66 D	 1600	 R Fourie	 61.5	 81	 3-10	 At	 14-10	 91-100	2	 4.00	Porfirio� 95.95 - 0
02Jan26 En	 Mr76 C	 1400	 R Fourie	 58	 81	 7-11	 At	 13-10	 17-10	 2	 0.75	Tripping Thunder� 83.68 - 0

Crse: 5-1-4 Poly: 5-1-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m



1 SPEED RACER D G Smith/*G Dookhit-4.0 64 88 80 ABt 2
5Bg Querari (GER) - Word Perfect by National Assembly (CAN) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr & Mrs C R 
Stonebridge, Messrs D C Stonebridge, G D Pivalizza, Keshava G.Ramdoo, Dr Dane Arumugam & Smith 
Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith) - Red, gold chevron, halved sleeves, quartered cap

04Aug25 Fs	 Mr96 A	 1200	 *J Botes	 51.5	 87	 8-11	 At	 8-1	 25-2	 8	 5.35	Dubai Hills� 68.95 - 0
15Aug25 Fy	 Co2m B	 1200	 S Naidoo	 51.5	 87	 6-14	 AC	 25-1	 80-1	10	 12.50	Anuschka’s World� 68.91 - 0
05Sep25 Fg	 Spee A	 1000	 S Naidoo	 52.5	 84	 1-8	 ABt	 25-1	 66-1	 4	 4.75	Song Of Myself� 56.64 - 0
26Sep25 En	 Mr84 C	 1200	 C Zackey	 60	 84	 3-6	 ABt	 11-2	 11-2	 2	 0.75	Hair Trigger� 69.65 - 2
05Nov25 En	 Grdm C	 1200	 C Zackey	 60	 84	 5-7	 ABt	 5-2	 2-1	 1	 1.50	*Baie Mooi� 69.42 - 1
06Jan26 En	 Midd B	 1200	 C Zackey	 60	 88	 4-10	 ABt	 5-2	 5-2	 6	 1.95	Golden Pavilion� 71.51 - 0

Crse: 5-1-2 Poly: 5-1-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

2 KINGS AGAIN A C Greeff/R Fourie 61.5 83 80 At 10
4Bf One World - Fortune Flies by Dynasty Mr A J van Huyssteen The Reising Tour Syndicate (Nom: Mr A J 
van Huyssteen) - White, card suits, black and red halved sleeves, red cap, black peak

10Oct25 Fg	 Fm86 B	 1200	 C Murray	 58.5	 83	 2-8	 At	 9-4	 7-1	 7	 5.60	Great Notion� 69.50 - 1
31Oct25 Fg	 Fm84 B	 1000	 L Mxothwa	 59.5	 83	 3-6	 At	 10-1	 25-1	 4	 6.25	Danish Dynamite� 57.45 - 1
14Nov25 En	 Fm80 C	 1200	 X Ndlovu	 61.5	 83	 2-6	 At	 7-1	 5-1	 2	 2.50	Avernian Goddess� 70.20 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Co2f B	 1200	 X Ndlovu	 52.5	 83	 6-7	 At	 5-1	 15-2	 3	 1.50	Sweetie Darling� 69.32 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1000	 R Fourie	 61.5	 83	 7-8	 At	 4-1	 9-2	 2	 0.75	Chocolate Bomb� 57.65 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Co2f B	 1200	 X Ndlovu	 54	 83	 1-6	 At	 6-1	 4-1	 4	 1.50	Unconquerable Lady� 70.68 - 0

Crse: 7-1-6 Poly: 7-1-6 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

3 ONE TOO MANY K Mitchley/M Yeni 61 82 80 A 5
7Bg What A Winter - Theas Dance (GB) by Danzig (USA) Cheveley Stud Mr Mervin Govender - Blue, geometric 
shapes, red sleeves, red, blue and yellow quartered cap

16Jul25 Nn	Kbsm B	 1000	 *J Botes	 51.5	 84	 3-7	 AB	 25-1	 20-1	 5	 3.55	Twenty One May� 57.76 - 2
03Aug25 Gg	Kcsm D	 1000	 *J Botes	 60	 82	 3-11	 AB	 25-2	 25-1	10	 7.70	Catavar� 59.49 - 0
14Sep25 Sy	 Cl4m C	 1000	 *W Fourie	 56.5	 81	 6-8	 A	 33-1	 50-1	 5	 1.60	Jet Legacy� 58.63 - 0
05Nov25 En	 Mr82 C	 1200	 W Agrella	 59	 80	 1-9	 A	 17-2	 40-1	 2	 1.00	Andy Coogle� 69.27 - 1
05Dec25 En	 Mr90 B	 1200	 W Agrella	 55.5	 81	 10-10	 A	 10-1	 16-1	 2	 0.50	Andy Coogle� 70.42 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1000	 M Yeni	 61	 82	 4-8	 A	 9-2	 9-2	 3	 0.85	Chocolate Bomb� 57.65 - 0

Crse: 4-0-4 Poly: 21-4-10 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

4 GALILEO STAR D G Smith/L Mxothwa 60 87 80 A 9
3Bg The United States (IRE) - Winter Star by Solskjaer (IRE) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen 
Pillay), Messrs P J Magee, C S White, S Appanna & Mrs D Jithoo - White, sapphire epaulettes, collar, armbands 
and cuffs, quartered cap

17Jan25 Fg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 S Naidoo	 60		  3-9	 A	 20-1	 13-2	 5	 14.00	Direct Hit� 56.30 - 2
07Feb25 Fg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 C Zackey	 60		  6-10	 A	 11-2	 7-1	 1	 0.75	*Winter Warfare� 56.79 - 1
10Oct25 Fg	 Mr74 D	 1000	 C Zackey	 60.5	 86	 7-14	 A	 5-1	 10-1	 3	 2.10	Buffalo Bill� 56.96 - 1
21Nov25 En	 Novm C	 1200	 L Mxothwa	 59	 87	 3-6	 A	 5-1	 28-10	 2	 0.25	French Flame� 70.90 - 1

Crse: 1-0-1 Poly: 1-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

5 CROWNED HORNBILL WGC Miller/M V’Rensburg 60 80 80 A 11
4Bg Rafeef (AUS) - Black Banca (AUS) by Tale Of The Cat (USA) Millstream Farm Mr M A Paddock - Old gold, 
black stars, old gold sleeves, black armbands and cap

18Jul25 En	 Mr96 B	 1000	 C Maujean	 53.5	 84	 7-8	 A	 6-1	 7-2	 4	 2.60	Golden Pavilion� 57.33 - 0
15Aug25 Fy	 Co2m B	 1200	 X Ndlovu	 52	 84	 1-14	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 4	 6.50	Anuschka’s World� 68.91 - 0
05Sep25 Fg	 Spee A	 1000	 X Ndlovu	 52.5	 84	 7-8	 AB	 10-1	 6-1	 8	 14.50	Song Of Myself� 56.64 - 0
23Sep25 En	 Mr90 B	 1000	 M V’Rensburg	 57	 84	 1-6	 A	 25-2	 5-1	 5	 2.65	Golden Pavilion� 57.51 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Mr86 B	 1200	 M Yeni	 58	 82	 5-11	 A	 14-1	 20-1	 9	 7.90	Virgin River� 68.09 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1000	 Y Ramzan	 61	 82	 3-8	 A	 16-1	 20-1	 8	 5.60	Chocolate Bomb� 57.65 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Poly: 3-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

6 MASKED VIGILANTE A C Greeff/K Minnie 60 80 80 ACt 4
7Bg Vercingetorix - Masked Lady by Casey Tibbs (IRE) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Mrs D J Sherrell & Mr 
L Sherrell - Black, black and white hooped sleeves, white cap, black peak

01Sep25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 1200	 *N Nastili	 57	 79	 10-11	 ACt	 25-2	 20-1	 1	 1.00	*Travel Master� 67.74 - 1
10Oct25 Fg	 Mr84 C	 1200	 K Minnie	 59	 82	 1-5	 ACt	 10-1	 25-1	 3	 7.25	Roman Agent� 68.86 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Mr86 B	 1200	 X Ndlovu	 58	 82	 2-11	 ACt	 16-1	 25-1	 7	 3.40	Virgin River� 68.09 - 1
05Nov25 En	 Mr82 C	 1200	 X Ndlovu	 60	 82	 6-9	 ACt	 25-2	 20-1	 8	 5.55	Andy Coogle� 69.27 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mr86 C	 1400	 X Ndlovu	 57.5	 81	 11-11	 ACt	 25-1	 100-1	 6	 9.25	Buffalo Bill� 82.34 - 2
06Jan26 En	 Midd B	 1200	 K Minnie	 56	 80	 6-10	 ACt	 33-1	 100-1	 8	 2.10	Golden Pavilion� 71.51 - 0

Crse: 11-3-2 Poly: 11-3-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m

7 REAL WAR A C Greeff/X Ndlovu 59 78 80 ABt 3
4Bg Act Of War - Skweleti by Lundy’s Liability (BRZ) Clifton Stud Mr W A Irvine - Turquoise, lavender hoop and 
cap

29Jun25 Sg	 Kcsm C	 1200	 C Zackey	 64	 82	 14-14	 AB	 6-1	 25-2	 5	 5.15	Gorgeous Guy� 69.17 - 1
23Jul25 Sy	 Cl4m C	 1200	 A Mgudlwa	 60.5	 82	 2-11	 AB	 25-2	 33-1	 8	 6.35	Masterofthedesert� 70.38 - 0
31Aug25 Sg	 Cl4m C	 1200	 C Zackey	 60.5	 81	 11-13	 AB	 20-1	 40-1	 3	 1.55	Circumbendibus� 68.98 - 1
21Sep25 Sg	 Cl4m C	 1200	 C Zackey	 60	 80	 5-10	 AB	 5-1	 10-1	 5	 4.50	Wild Justice� 69.18 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mr86 C	 1400	 K Minnie	 56	 78	 7-11	 ABt	 14-1	 40-1	11	 21.00	Buffalo Bill� 82.34 - 2
02Jan26 En	 Mr76 C	 1400	 K Minnie	 61	 78	 11-11	 ABt	 25-1	 100-1	11	 10.85	Tripping Thunder� 83.68 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Poly: 4-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

8 CURTISS CONDOR A C Greeff/C Zackey 58 76 80 At 6
4Grg Lancaster Bomber (USA) - Kissaway by Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Varsfontein Stud Wernars Family - 
White, black fleur de lys, red sleeves, black collar and cuffs, black and white striped cap

25Mar25 Bg	Mdrm G	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60		  4-6	 A	 2-1	 2-1	 3	 3.00	Gimme A Storm� 71.27 - 0
27Apr25 Jy	 Mdnm G	 1450	 C Maujean	 60		  7-8	 AMt	18-10	 28-10	 2	 4.00	Mighty Eagle� 90.83 - 0
03Jun25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 S Khumalo	 60		  1-8	 AMt	 4-1	 33-20	 4	 1.40	Titans Of War� 100.12 - 3
03Jul25 Vg	 Mdhm D	 1800	 G Lerena	 60	 72	 2-9	 AM	13-10	63-100	1	 0.10	*Codeword� 112.55 - 0
20Sep25 Jg	 Midd B	 1600	 L Nhlapo	 50.5	 79	 4-9	 AM	 10-1	 25-1	 8	 8.30	Max The Magician� 97.32 - 1
14Oct25 Bg	Mr80 C	 2000	 C Zackey	 58.5	 79	 1-9	 AM	 8-1	 8-1	 8	 11.75	Eiger Sanction� 121.63 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 0-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1800m

9 DIABLO JVA Strydom/*B Soodoo-4.0 58 76 80 a 7
4Bg The United States (IRE) - Bize by Mambo In Seattle (USA) Moutonshoek Messrs J V A Strydom, M O 
Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - White, red braces and sleeves, quartered cap

26Oct24 Dg	Mdnm G	 1250	 C Orffer	 60	 80	 2-13	 A	 6-1	 11-2	 1	 0.05	*Real Stunner� 75.74 - 1
07Dec24 Ks	 Cl4m C	 1400	 G Wright	 57.5	 85	 7-15	 A	 16-1	 50-1	14	 11.90	Garrix� 85.76 - 1
08Feb25 Kg	Sc12 C	 1200	 C Little	 61.5	 85	 1-11	 A	 33-1	 40-1	11	 10.65	Golden Destiny� 72.39 - 2
22Sep25 Dg	Cl4m C	 1250	 *S Bungane	 55.5	 80	 9-13	 A	 66-1	 66-1	11	 7.65	What A Fortune� 75.53 - 1
25Oct25 Dg	Ccsm C	 1000	 *S Bungane	 57.5	 80	 1-11	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 6	 2.10	Magical Place� 58.54 - 2
10Nov25 Kg	Ccsm C	 1200	 *V Jodhee	 57.5	 78	 3-14	 A	 14-1	 33-1	11	 8.65	Showgirl� 69.48 - 2

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 0-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1250m

FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 4 - RACING TODAY FM 72 HANDICAP (F & M)

5 KAMAKAZI JVA Strydom/*I Taka 59.5 71 72 aHt 7
5Bm Captain Of All - Selkie by Caesour (USA) Ten Einde Farm Messrs C C M Do Carmo, J V A Strydom, Mrs 
M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - White, red braces and sleeves, quartered 
cap

23Sep25 En	 Fm74 D	 1400	 *N Nastili	 57.5	 74	 8-8	 aH	 6-1	 16-1	 2	 0.10	Augusta Rosso� 83.59 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Fm72 D	 1400	 *B Soodoo	 57	 74	 9-9	 aH	 5-1	 8-1	 9	 6.65	Hoerikwaggo� 84.30 - 1
14Nov25 En	 Fm76 D	 1400	 C Little	 59	 74	 3-11	 aJt	 10-1	 10-1	 9	 16.30	Jet Lavish� 83.01 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Fm74 C	 1000	 *V Jodhee	 55	 72	 5-8	 aHt	 20-1	 66-1	 5	 1.80	Genovefa� 59.25 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Fm66 E	 1300	 *W Fourie	 59	 72	 9-12	 aJt	 20-1	 33-1	11	 8.50	Pomerol� 77.16 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Fm74 D	 1400	 I Taka	 58.5	 71	 5-10	 aHt	 20-1	 50-1	 2	 3.25	Lady Bomber� 83.83 - 0

Crse: 5-0-2 Poly: 5-0-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

6 LADY LUCK J P Nel/C Little 58 68 72 A 3
5Bm Vercingetorix - Cover Page by Querari (GER) Narrow Creek Stud Mrs S Plattner - Grass green, indigo 
horseshoe, gold trim, indigo collar, sleeves and cap, grass green cuffs and peak

21Mar25 Fg	 Fm84 C	 1400	 Y Ramzan	 52	 64	 10-12	 A	 16-1	 40-1	 7	 7.00	Walkonthewildside� 84.03 - 3
25Apr25 En	 Mr68 D	 1400	 M K Katjedi	 57.5	 63	 2-13	 A	 6-1	 5-2	 1	 0.50	*Lucky Spirit� 82.85 - 0
13Jun25 En	 Fm66 E	 1400	 C Little	 59.5	 65	 1-13	 A	 5-1	 3-1	 5	 3.25	Bretty� 82.66 - 2
14Jul25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 C Little	 59.5	 65	 1-9	 A	 9-2	 11-2	 1	 0.10	*Hat Montera� 95.66 - 1
12Aug25 En	 Fm66 D	 1400	 C Little	 61	 68	 7-13	 A	 5-1	 13-2	 7	 5.60	Jambo Sana� 81.44 - 1
12Dec25 En	 Fm78 C	 1400	 E Webber	 55	 68	 2-9	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 7	 6.05	Great Notion� 82.73 - 0

Crse: 9-2-2 Poly: 9-2-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

7 GREENLIGHT DANCER D A McKenzie/M K Katjedi 56.5 65 72 At 1
4Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Grecian Dancer by Antonius Pius (USA) Nadeson Park Stud Mr D A Mckenzie 
- Red, white collar and sleeves, red cuffs, hooped cap

23Sep25 En	 Fm74 D	 1400	 C Maujean	 58	 71	 3-8	 At	 14-1	 25-1	 7	 0.90	Augusta Rosso� 83.59 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Fm80 C	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 50	 69	 3-8	 At	 10-1	 10-1	 8	 50.00	State Secret� 96.32 - 1
24Oct25 Fg	 Fm72 D	 1400	 W Agrella	 58	 69	 3-9	 At	 25-1	 25-1	 7	 3.90	Hoerikwaggo� 84.30 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 E Webber	 60	 66	 3-12	 At	 25-1	 20-1	 4	 4.05	Canford Queen� 96.76 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Fm64 D	 1400	 J R Syster	 61	 66	 1-8	 At	 10-1	 4-1	 2	 2.75	Dancing In Winter� 82.92 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Fm72 D	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 52.5	 65	 2-8	 At	 13-2	 14-1	 3	 2.25	Lady Bomber� 97.29 - 1

Crse: 10-1-4 Poly: 10-1-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 13-1600m

8 MIDNIGHT MUSIC T J Laing/W Agrella 55.5 63 72 AB 8
4Bf Oratorio (IRE) - Sun At Midnight by Elusive Fort Mr S W van der Walt Alac (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr A L A 
Crabbia) - Black, red maltese cross and sleeves, red cap, black peak

12Sep25 En	 Omdf E	 1300	 M K Katjedi	 58.5	 66	 5-10	 AB	 8-1	 25-2	 8	 9.10	Lady Bomber� 75.10 - 1
26Sep25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 C Maujean	 60	 66	 8-8	 AB	 10-1	 14-1	 4	 4.35	Genovefa� 70.31 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Omdf E	 1200	 W Agrella	 55.5	 61	 8-15	 AB	 25-2	 25-2	 4	 2.75	Up Up And Away� 69.03 - 2
07Nov25 En	 Omdf D	 1200	 W Agrella	 56.5	 61	 1-9	 AB	 10-1	 25-2	 1	 1.75	*Priceless Treasure� 71.34 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Fm64 D	 1400	 W Agrella	 60.5	 65	 4-8	 AB	 25-2	 10-1	 4	 4.00	Dancing In Winter� 82.92 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Fm81 C	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 52	 65	 1-9	 AB	 14-1	 16-1	 8	 6.05	Happy Wives� 70.17 - 0

Crse: 9-1-5 Poly: 9-1-5 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

9 JUST ONE KISS A C Greeff/R Fourie 54.5 70 72 At 5
3Bf Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Love Supreme by Silvano (GER) Ridgemont Highlands Ridgemont (Nom: Mr Craig 
Kieswetter) & Mr Devin Heffer - Dark green, blue sleeves, white cap

18Jul25 En	 Mjpf F	 1000	 R Fourie	 60		  1-6	 At	 5-4	 91-100	1	 0.25	*Buddleja� 59.51 - 0
25Aug25 En	 Fm68 D	 1000	 R Fourie	 55	 72	 1-9	 At	 2-1	 8-1	 6	 6.00	Jet Set Run� 58.12 - 1
19Sep25 Fg	 Fm66 D	 1200	 R Fourie	 56.5	 72	 2-15	 At	 13-2	 10-1	 5	 2.35	Beneath The Moon� 68.22 - 1
01Oct25 En	 Novm C	 1600	 R Fourie	 55	 72	 2-8	 At	 5-1	 25-1	 8	 16.10	Global State� 95.86 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Fm68 D	 1000	 R Fourie	 57.5	 71	 8-10	 At	 9-2	 15-2	 8	 6.60	Jet Set Run� 57.99 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Fm66 D	 1300	 R Fourie	 57.5	 71	 10-12	 At	 14-1	 16-1	 5	 0.95	Haze And Smoke� 77.05 - 0

Crse: 5-1-0 Poly: 5-1-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

End Runners Race 4 (9) — 1400M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

DON’T LET PAYOUT LIMITS RUIN YOUR
BIG WIN - PLAY TAB BETS WITH TAB!

1

5 14:20 TAB TELEBET 0861 000 822 MR 80 HANDICAP (Open) 
Right-hand Turn Class C� R90,000

POLY

1000m
Same Trainer: (1 & 4); (2 & 6 & 7 & 8); (5 & 11).� JACKPOT ONE - LEG 1 REF: 271
PRIZE MONEY - R90,000 1st: R53,438 2nd: R17,100 3rd: R8,550 4th: R4,275 5th: R2,138 4RIS: R4,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 SPEED RACER 41 Big weight-not out of it 25-3-13 0-0-0 R474,425 8-1
2 KINGS AGAIN 43 Consistent-be right there 14-2-8 2-0-2 R188,815 8-1
3 ONE TOO MANY 42 Should contest the finish 34-6-12 1-0-1 R519,135 4-1
4 GALILEO STAR 40 Good sort-go close 4-1-2 1-0-1 R74,165 7-2
5 CROWNED HORNBILL 35 Needs to do a bit more 12-2-2 2-0-0 R124,015 12-1
6 MASKED VIGILANTE 38 Capable of earning money 48-7-18 5-0-1 R626,044 12-1
7 REAL WAR 34 Battling to regain form 17-2-6 0-0-0 R196,556 50-1
8 CURTISS CONDOR 37 Changed trainer-watch 6-1-3 1-0-0 R88,750 8-1
9 DIABLO 33 Changed trainer-watch 9-1-0 0-0-0 R67,925 25-1
10 GALE WARNING 36 Good maiden win-respect 7-1-1 0-0-0 R52,844 4-1
11 WORDSWORTH 39 Could play a minor role 74-5-29 0-0-0 R562,144 8-1

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 GALILEO STAR 2 KINGS AGAIN 43
3 ONE TOO MANY 3 ONE TOO MANY 42
2 KINGS AGAIN 1 SPEED RACER 41
1 SPEED RACER 4 GALILEO STAR 40



FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 6 - TAB 4RACING APP FM 66 APPRENTICE HANDICAP (F & M)

5 GAELIC DANCER JVA Strydom/*W Fourie-4.0 60.5 67 66 at 3
4Bf Querari (GER) - Hill Of Fire (AUS) by Danehill Dancer (IRE) Riethuiskraal Stud Messrs C C M Do Carmo, 
J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - Red, gold stars, white 
sleeves and cap

13Jul25 Nn	Kdsm D	 1200	 G Lerena	 61.5	 69	 3-11	 AB	 7-2	 33-10	 5	 4.75	Lou Lou The Legend� 72.26 - 2
31Jul25 Bg	Fm76 D	 1000	 P Mxoli	 56	 69	 2-9	 AB	 5-1	 25-2	 9	 11.25	Time For Charity� 57.61 - 0
19Sep25 Fg	 Fm66 D	 1200	 C Little	 61.5	 69	 3-15	 a	 10-1	 14-1	12	 8.15	Beneath The Moon� 68.22 - 1
10Oct25 Fg	 Fm70 D	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 55.5	 69	 9-10	 at	 40-1	 33-1	 3	 1.75	Silvan Mistress� 70.73 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Fm66 D	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 57.5	 69	 3-13	 a	 10-1	 10-1	11	 12.75	Happy Wives� 68.67 - 0
21Nov25 En	 Fm74 D	 1200	 S Naidoo	 59	 69	 2-10	 at	 14-1	 33-1	 9	 6.55	Smashing� 71.27 - 1

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 3-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

6 VOORSMAAKIE WGC Miller/*B Marx-Jacobson-4.0 57.5 61 66 AB 9
4Bf Gold Standard - Badger’s Gift by Badger Land (USA) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Hollywood 
Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

13Dec24 En	 Fm64 D	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 59.5	 73	 7-12	 AB	 4-1	 16-1	 5	 1.35	Pomodoro Magic� 83.47 - 0
07Jan25 En	 Fm68 D	 1900	 S Naidoo	 56.5	 73	 9-10	 AB	 7-1	 14-1	 5	 7.85	Flight Display� 116.03 - 3
14Jul25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 68	 9-9	 AB	 16-1	 25-2	 9	 14.80	Lady Luck� 95.66 - 1
12Aug25 En	 Fm74 D	 1200	 W Agrella	 57	 68	 3-12	 AB	 40-1	 50-1	 7	 4.50	Fiery Countess� 70.92 - 0
26Sep25 En	 Fm68 D	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 58	 65	 2-7	 AB	 25-2	 20-1	 7	 9.75	Wishes And Dreams� 96.65 - 0
19Dec25 En	 Fm66 D	 1300	 *G Dookhit	 54.5	 63	 3-12	 AB	 25-1	 50-1	 8	 3.05	Haze And Smoke� 77.05 - 0

Crse: 7-1-0 Poly: 7-1-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1600m

7 CITY OF DREAMS K Mitchley/*I Taka 56.5 59 66 A 1
4Bf William Longsword - City Of Athens (AUS) by Encosta De Lago (AUS) Klawervlei Grooms Trust Mr S S 
Govender & Mesdames Sarosha Govender & S D Stokes - White, red star, royal blue sleeves and cap

04Aug25 Fs	 Fm66 E	 1200	 M Yeni	 58	 62	 8-13	 A	 14-1	 33-1	 6	 5.50	Smashing� 70.60 - 0
12Sep25 En	 Mr66 E	 1000	 M Yeni	 57	 60	 9-10	 A	 6-1	 10-1	 6	 1.20	Ravilious� 57.25 - 0
01Oct25 En	 Fm68 D	 1000	 *B Soodoo	 52	 60	 8-9	 A	 10-1	 7-1	 8	 4.55	Sweet Julia� 58.48 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Fm66 D	 1300	 M Yeni	 56.5	 59	 5-12	 A	 25-2	 7-2	 2	 0.05	Haze And Smoke� 77.05 - 0
02Jan26 En	 Fm74 C	 1000	 M Yeni	 52.5	 59	 2-8	 A	 7-1	 9-2	 4	 1.55	Genovefa� 59.25 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Fm66 E	 1300	 *B Soodoo	 52.5	 59	 4-12	 A	 7-1	 28-10	 4	 1.65	Pomerol� 77.16 - 0

Crse: 9-1-5 Poly: 9-1-5 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1300m

8 PHYSIOLOGUS E Kaknis/*E J Muller-4.0 55.5 57 66 AH 6
4Bf Lancaster Bomber (USA) - Pelican Point by Jet Master Mr W J Engelbrecht (Jnr) Five Star Racing & Stud 
CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis) - Black, dayglo green stars, d green sleeves, black stars, d green cap, black stars and 
peak

04Aug25 Fs	 Omdm E	1200	 K Minnie	 54.5	 64	 5-16	 At	 25-1	 66-1	 5	 7.00	Flight Engineer� 69.37 - 3
08Aug25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 60	 62	 3-9	 ABt	 25-2	 8-1	 6	 9.05	Penny’s World� 70.37 - 1
01Sep25 Fg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 M K Katjedi	 60	 59	 4-9	 AH	 6-1	 9-2	 1	 0.10	*Tanzanite� 57.18 - 0
10Oct25 Fg	 Fm70 D	 1200	 *J Botes	 54.5	 64	 6-10	 AH	 25-1	 50-1	 8	 7.80	Silvan Mistress� 70.73 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Fm66 D	 1200	 *E J Muller	 55	 64	 9-13	 AH	 33-1	 80-1	12	 16.00	Happy Wives� 68.67 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Fm68 D	 1000	 K Minnie	 56.5	 61	 5-10	 AH	 40-1	 25-1	 9	 7.10	Jet Set Run� 57.99 - 1

Crse: 4-0-1 Poly: 4-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1300m

9 ICE CAP D G Smith/*G Dookhit-4.0 55 56 66 AB 2
5Bm Gold Standard - Winter’s Hope by Western Winter (USA) Mr W J Engelbrecht (Jnr) Mr P J Magee & Smith 
Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith) - Red, silver stars

14Jul25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 Y Ramzan	 58	 62	 7-9	 ABt	 5-1	 8-1	 3	 1.35	Lady Luck� 95.66 - 1
12Aug25 En	 Fm66 D	 1400	 Y Ramzan	 58	 62	 12-13	 ABt	 6-1	 40-1	 4	 4.60	Jambo Sana� 81.44 - 1
19Sep25 Fg	 Fm66 D	 1200	 C Zackey	 57.5	 61	 12-15	 ABt	 11-2	 4-1	11	 6.40	Beneath The Moon� 68.22 - 1
26Sep25 En	 Mr66 D	 1400	 C Zackey	 57.5	 61	 2-9	 ABt	 8-1	 25-2	 8	 4.40	King Rahul� 83.15 - 1
07Nov25 En	 Fm68 D	 1300	 C Zackey	 55	 58	 4-10	 ABt	 8-1	 8-1	 3	 3.75	Cherry Oh Baby� 77.07 - 1
12Dec25 En	 Fm64 D	 1400	 Y Ramzan	 57	 58	 8-8	 AB	 6-1	 14-1	 4	 4.00	Dancing In Winter� 82.92 - 1

Crse: 13-0-10 Poly: 13-0-10 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1600m

10 POMODORO MAGIC D A McKenzie/*J Botes-2.5 54.5 55 66 A 5
6Bm Pomodoro - Chestnut Magic by Horse Chestnut La Berg Stud Mr G W Jooste - Purple, purple and yellow 
checked sleeves, yellow cap

23May25 En	 Fm64 E	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 59	 62	 7-10	 A	 10-1	 14-1	 9	 8.65	Smashing� 69.77 - 0
04Jul25 En	 Fm68 D	 1200	 *J Botes	 52.5	 61	 7-8	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 2	 2.25	Silva City� 69.90 - 0
04Aug25 Fs	 Fm66 E	 1200	 *J Botes	 53.5	 61	 10-13	 A	 14-1	 20-1	 5	 5.00	Smashing� 70.60 - 0
01Sep25 Fg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 W Agrella	 57	 60	 4-10	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 8	 7.35	Ravilious� 68.08 - 1
17Oct25 En	 Fm64 D	 1600	 *N Nastili	 55	 59	 5-11	 A	 40-1	 50-1	11	 10.45	East Coast Girl� 97.16 - 0
07Nov25 En	 Fm68 D	 1300	 X Ndlovu	 55.5	 57	 6-10	 A	 25-1	 25-1	 6	 6.00	Cherry Oh Baby� 77.07 - 1

Crse: 11-1-3 Poly: 11-1-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

End Runners Race 6 (10) — 1200M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

7 15:30 PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 MIDDLE STAKES (For All 
Horses) Right-hand Turn Class B� R94,000

POLY

1600m
Same Trainer: (3 & 6); (4 & 5).� REF: 273
PRIZE MONEY - R94,000 1st: R55,812 2nd: R17,860 3rd: R8,930 4th: R4,465 5th: R2,232 4RIS: R4,700

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 GLOBAL ALLY 49 Down in class-chance 50-7-19 9-4-5 R739,476 3-1
2 FEW DOLLARS MORE 44 Much improved last run 28-4-8 2-0-2 R329,650 10-1
3 GLOBAL STATE 45 Has improved of late 20-3-6 3-0-1 R228,849 4-1
4 RICHARDTHEFEARLESS 48 Ignore last run-chance 19-4-5 1-1-0 R270,615 4-1
5 EL ROMIACHI 46 Could earn some money 112-11-39 2-0-1 R880,570 12-1
6 KEY NEWS 41 Much improved last run 11-1-3 0-0-0 R98,826 12-1
7 DYNALLEY 42 Likes the Polytrack 25-2-10 3-0-3 R276,962 7-1
8 KINGDOM OF HEAVEN 47 Should be in the shake-up 34-5-8 7-2-4 R389,889 7-1
9 INGQWELE 43 Needs to do more to win 22-2-7 1-0-1 R233,256 12-0

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
1 GLOBAL ALLY 1 GLOBAL ALLY 49
3 GLOBAL STATE 4 RICHARDTHEFEARLESS 48
4 RICHARDTHEFEARLESS 8 KINGDOM OF HEAVEN 47
7 DYNALLEY 5 EL ROMIACHI 46

FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 5 - TAB TELEBET 0861 000 822 MR 80 HANDICAP

10 GALE WARNING Z Oosthuizen/*I Taka 56.5 80 80 AH 8
3Bg Elusive Fort - Gail Force by Soft Falling Rain Sandra Michelle Ajax & Target Acquired Messrs W K Gra-
ham, S H Naidoo & S Poriazis - Blue and white checks, hooped sleeves and cap

21Apr25 Ky	 Mjpm F	 1400	 C Little	 60		  9-9	 A	 33-1	 100-1	 9	 11.15	Randolph Hearst� 88.64 - 2
09Sep25 Dg	Omdm E	1250	 C Little	 58.5		  8-12	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 5	 1.35	Typically French� 75.47 - 1
27Sep25 Dg	Omdm D	1400	 C Little	 57.5	 77	 10-11	 A	 10-1	 25-1	 3	 3.50	Delta Pride� 85.06 - 0
18Oct25 Dg	Mdnm G	 1400	 C Little	 58	 80	 6-11	 A	 6-1	 16-1	 8	 7.15	Smarten Up� 85.52 - 0
19Nov25 Kg	Mdnm G	 1200	 J P v’d Merwe	 59	 77	 1-14	 AH	 20-1	 25-1	11	 5.75	Foudre� 73.73 - 4
05Dec25 En	 Omdm D	1200	 M Yeni	 59.5	 73	 3-11	 AH	 4-1	 33-20	 1	 3.25	*River Fern� 70.61 - 1

Crse: 1-1-0 Poly: 1-1-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

11 WORDSWORTH WGC Miller/M K Katjedi 54.5 69 80 ABt 1
8Bg Elusive Fort - Farzana (AUS) by Nadeem (AUS) Cheveley Stud Messrs J A Rohlandt & N X Changfoot - 
White, red star, blue sleeves, white stars, red cap, white star

08Aug25 En	 Clam D	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 72	 7-13	 ABt	 4-1	 6-1	13	 30.60	Green Isle� 69.69 - 1
22Aug25 En	 Mr72 D	 1000	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 72	 7-9	 ABt	 13-2	 10-1	 2	 1.25	King Viserys� 57.95 - 1
23Sep25 En	 Midd C	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 50	 72	 2-5	 ABt	 4-1	 11-2	 2	 1.75	Imaginable� 69.24 - 0
10Oct25 Fg	 Mr74 D	 1000	 *G Dookhit	 55	 72	 4-14	 ABt	 8-1	 17-2	 5	 3.70	Buffalo Bill� 56.96 - 1
07Nov25 En	 Mr68 D	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 62	 72	 9-13	 ABt	 8-1	 14-1	 7	 4.60	Ravilious� 70.83 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mr68 D	 1000	 M V’Rensburg	 61.5	 71	 5-12	 ABt	 8-1	 6-1	 7	 3.65	World Pharoah� 57.94 - 1

Crse: 10-0-6 Poly: 10-0-6 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1250m

End Runners Race 5 (11) — 1000M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

6 14:55 TAB 4RACING APP FM 66 APPRENTICE HANDICAP (F & 
M) (For Fillies and Mares) Right-hand Turn Class D� R79,000

POLY

1200m
Same Trainer: (1 & 6); (4 & 5).� JACKPOT TWO - LEG 1 REF: 272
PRIZE MONEY - R79,000 1st: R46,906 2nd: R15,010 3rd: R7,505 4th: R3,752 5th: R1,876 4RIS: R3,950

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 ALEX MILLER 35 In very good form-chance 15-1-7 1-0-1 R98,206 3-1
2 IZANAMI 37 Improving-go close 9-1-3 0-0-0 R84,848 3-1
3 FARAWAY GIRL 32 Unreliable but can place 10-1-3 0-0-0 R74,456 7-1
4 ENDEARED 31 Recent maiden winner 5-1-0 0-0-0 R44,531 7-1
5 GAELIC DANCER 30 Needs to do a bit more 22-1-6 0-0-0 R140,332 33-1
6 VOORSMAAKIE 28 Capable of improvement 12-1-0 0-0-0 R50,738 10-1
7 CITY OF DREAMS 33 Should contest the finish 15-1-5 3-1-1 R86,125 9-2
8 PHYSIOLOGUS 29 Needs major improvement 10-1-1 1-0-0 R51,276 99-1
9 ICE CAP 36 Place chance in this fiel 30-1-16 0-0-0 R197,785 7-1
10 POMODORO MAGIC 34 Could earn some money 32-3-9 2-0-1 R228,674 10-1

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
1 ALEX MILLER 2 IZANAMI 37
2 IZANAMI 9 ICE CAP 36
3 FARAWAY GIRL 1 ALEX MILLER 35
4 ENDEARED 10 POMODORO MAGIC 34

1 ALEX MILLER WGC Miller/*B Soodoo-4.0 62.5 71 66 A 7
4Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Bi Pot by Judpot (USA) Varsfontein Stud Messrs C Gordon, M A Paddock & 
A R Rapp - Black, red and white checked stripe, red and white checked cap

31May25 Py	 Mdnf G	 1600	 A Fortune	 60	 70	 11-13	 AB	 5-1	 10-1	 7	 8.10	Another Dream� 96.85 - 2
04Jul25 En	 Mdnm G	 1300	 M V’Rensburg	 57.5	 67	 5-7	 A	 33-20	 33-20	 1	 2.25	*Prince Antonio� 75.39 - 1
12Aug25 En	 Fm66 D	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 67	 6-13	 A	 10-1	 5-2	 2	 0.10	Jambo Sana� 81.44 - 1
23Sep25 En	 Fm74 D	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 58	 71	 2-8	 A	 2-1	 14-10	 4	 0.45	Augusta Rosso� 83.59 - 0
21Nov25 En	 Fm74 D	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 58.5	 71	 7-10	 A	 5-2	 4-1	 4	 2.10	Smashing� 71.27 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Fm66 D	 1300	 *B Soodoo	 58.5	 71	 12-12	 A	 4-1	 7-2	 4	 0.20	Haze And Smoke� 77.05 - 0

Crse: 5-1-4 Poly: 5-1-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

2 IZANAMI A C Greeff/*N Yuen-1.5 61.5 69 66 ABt 8
4Bf Danon Platina (JPN) - All Afire by Jet Master Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Phoenix Syndicate (Nom: 
Mrs B J Gerber) - Royal blue, yellow epaulettes, royal blue sleeves, yellow seams, striped cap

27Mar25 Jy	 Mdrf G	 1600	 C Habib	 60	 72	 3-7	 A	 33-10	 4-1	 5	 9.45	Wagram� 103.50 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Omdm D	1200	 X Ndlovu	 58.5	 69	 10-10	 At	 14-1	 33-1	 2	 4.25	Warofdynamite� 69.69 - 0
14Nov25 En	 Omdf D	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 60	 69	 9-9	 At	 3-1	 11-2	 5	 5.25	Pomerol� 84.21 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 R Fourie	 60	 69	 7-10	 ABt	 9-4	 5-1	 1	 1.00	*Engelandpark� 71.19 - 0
19Dec25 En	 Fm66 D	 1300	 X Ndlovu	 61.5	 69	 11-12	 ABt	 8-1	 20-1	 3	 0.15	Haze And Smoke� 77.05 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Fm66 E	 1300	 R Fourie	 61.5	 69	 6-12	 ABt	 9-4	 9-4	 2	 1.50	Pomerol� 77.16 - 0

Crse: 5-1-3 Poly: 5-1-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1300m

3 FARAWAY GIRL S B Kotzen/*N Nastili-1.5 61 75 66 ABt 4
3Bf Horizon - Vandah’s Spirit by Trippi (USA) Greenacres Trust (Nom: Mr N M Shirtliff) & Hemel `N Aarde Stud 
Messrs V Namchunder, V U Large, J P Spies & G M Kotzen - Turquoise green and gold quartered, white sleeves, 
turquoise green cap

04Aug25 Fs	 Mdnf G	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 71	 11-11	 At	 5-1	 7-2	 1	 2.25	*Lady Bomber� 85.58 - 1
19Sep25 Fg	 Fm66 D	 1200	 L Mxothwa	 59	 77	 9-15	 At	 13-2	 8-1	 2	 1.50	Beneath The Moon� 68.22 - 1
10Oct25 Fg	 Fm70 D	 1200	 C Little	 58.5	 78	 10-10	 At	 2-1	 11-2	 9	 9.05	Silvan Mistress� 70.73 - 0
28Nov25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 77	 12-12	 At	 7-1	 16-1	10	 8.90	Canford Queen� 96.76 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Fm64 D	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 61.5	 77	 5-8	 At	 8-1	 14-1	 6	 4.05	Dancing In Winter� 82.92 - 1
06Jan26 En	 Fm66 E	 1300	 L Mxothwa	 60	 75	 12-12	 ABt	 16-1	 40-1	 3	 1.60	Pomerol� 77.16 - 0

Crse: 5-0-1 Poly: 5-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1400m

4 ENDEARED JVA Strydom/*K J Lihaba 60.5 74 66 aHt 10
3Bf Horizon - Adorada by Alado (GB) Hemel `N Aarde Stud Messrs D Fegen, J V A Strydom, M O Strydom, 
Money talks syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) & S A Miller - Luminous orange, large white spot, striped 
sleeves, luminous orange cap

26Jul25 Ks	 Mjpf F	 1200	 *S Bungane	 56		  6-10	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 8	 6.60	Splash Of Colour� 77.23 - 1
13Aug25 Ks	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *J Botes	 56		  5-12	 A	 16-1	 100-1	 7	 11.40	La Landonne� 75.41 - 1
27Aug25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1500	 D Ashby	 57		  5-14	 A	 75-1	 125-1	14	 11.40	Beach Verse� 94.41 - 3
09Sep25 Dg	Omdf E	 1250	 *S Bungane	 50.5	 56	 10-11	 A	 40-1	 66-1	 9	 5.00	Cape Captain� 76.45 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *B Soodoo	 56	 56	 2-12	 aH	 14-1	 33-1	 1	 0.25	*Rockie Blue� 70.90 - 1

Crse: 1-1-0 Poly: 1-1-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1200m



FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 7 - PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 MIDDLE STAKES

End Runners Race 7 (9) — 1600M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

8 16:10 RACING240 OPEN MAIDEN (For all Maidens) Right-hand 
Turn Class E� R71,000

POLY

1600m
Same Trainer: (4 & 7); (5 & 6 & 9).� REF: 274
PRIZE MONEY - R71,000 1st: R42,156 2nd: R13,490 3rd: R6,745 4th: R3,372 5th: R1,686 4RIS: R3,550

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 PICK A POMODORO 25 Could play a minor role 13-0-6 6-0-4 R68,942 7-2
2 GREY WARRIOR 24 Should fight it out 10-0-5 8-0-5 R45,795 7-2
3 O SPACE O 23 Should contest the finish 12-0-4 3-0-1 R51,158 7-2
4 AETHELWULF 26 Could earn some money 14-0-7 3-0-2 R50,421 7-2
5 NUCLEAR POWER 11 Needs to do a bit more 11-0-1 0-0-0 R10,118 33-1
6 TOTAL ERUPTION 17 Changed trainer-watch 7-0-1 0-0-0 R4,512 5-1
7 MATT’S WARRIOR 0 Needs to do more to win 5-0-0 0-0-0 R0 99-1
8 DISRUPTIVE 8 Western Cape raider 7-0-0 0-0-0 R0 5-1
9 MATTS ROCKET 22 Needs to more to win 9-0-1 0-0-0 R8,075 20-1

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
8 DISRUPTIVE 4 AETHELWULF 26
2 GREY WARRIOR 1 PICK A POMODORO 25
3 O SPACE O 2 GREY WARRIOR 24
4 AETHELWULF 3 O SPACE O 23

1 PICK A POMODORO S B Kotzen/L Mxothwa 60 71 61 AB 8
3Bg Pomodoro - Pick Of The Field by Kahal (GB) Bloomhill Stud (Nom: Mrs S Trethewey) Mr Y Langevin, Mrs 
M J Langevin, Mr G M Kotzen & Mrs S B Kotzen - Dark blue, orange spot, dark blue sleeves, orange spots, dark 
blue cap, orange spots

05Sep25 Fg	 Md3m G	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 60	 67	 4-7	 AB	 5-2	 5-2	 2	 0.25	Shori Kai� 85.51 - 0
01Oct25 En	 Mdnm G	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 58	 74	 5-6	 AB	 3-1	 7-2	 2	 4.25	All Systems Go� 83.17 - 0
31Oct25 Fg	 Mdnm G	 1800	 L Mxothwa	 58	 73	 8-13	 AB	 13-2	 10-1	 3	 0.50	Clouds Clearing� 113.91 - 1
14Nov25 En	 Omdm D	1900	 M K Katjedi	 56	 73	 8-8	 AB	 28-10	 4-1	 6	 8.60	Outback Express� 116.94 - 1
05Dec25 En	 Omdm D	2200	 L Mxothwa	 58	 76	 7-9	 AB	 5-1	 25-2	 5	 14.00	Welsh Starlet� 137.01 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mdnm G	 1900	 L Mxothwa	 58	 73	 5-8	 AB	 7-1	 10-1	 2	 1.50	City Of Port Louis� 118.09 - 0

Crse: 7-0-4 Poly: 7-0-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1900m

2 GREY WARRIOR A C Greeff/R Fourie 59.5 70 61 ABt 9
3Grc Heavenly Blue (AUS) - Bold Choice by Lecture (USA) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd ASSM Racing Syndicate 
(Nom: Mr A Chadha) - Grey, dark blue epaulettes and sleeves, dark blue cap, grey stars

05Sep25 Fg	 Md3m G	 1400	 R Fourie	 60	 61	 3-7	 At	 7-2	 9-2	 3	 0.75	Shori Kai� 85.51 - 0
01Oct25 En	 Omdm D	2200	 R Fourie	 58	 73	 3-6	 At	 5-2	 5-2	 5	 4.35	Darling Girl� 137.20 - 0
31Oct25 Fg	 Mdnm G	 1800	 R Fourie	 57	 73	 11-13	 ABt	 13-2	 16-1	 5	 1.85	Clouds Clearing� 113.91 - 1
07Nov25 En	 Mdnm G	 1600	 R Fourie	 58	 73	 3-8	 ABt	 5-2	 33-10	 2	 1.25	Prolific Star� 99.20 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Omdm D	2200	 R Fourie	 56	 72	 2-9	 At	 5-2	 28-10	 2	 2.25	Welsh Starlet� 137.01 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mdnm G	 1900	 R Fourie	 58	 72	 7-8	 ABt	14-10	 33-20	 4	 2.00	City Of Port Louis� 118.09 - 0

Crse: 7-0-4 Poly: 7-0-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-2200m

3 O SPACE O WGC Miller/M V’Rensburg 59 59 61 A 1
4Bg Vercingetorix - Principessa by Querari (GER) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr 
A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

09Jul25 Pg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 71	 3-12	 A	 25-2	 14-1	 7	 6.60	World Of Royalty� 96.39 - 2
20Jul25 Py	 Mdnm G	 1400	 N Patel	 60	 67	 8-8	 A	 33-1	 25-1	 6	 10.10	Meerkat Moon� 84.93 - 1
07Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	1400	 M V’Rensburg	 59.5	 63	 1-12	 AB	 10-1	 7-2	 7	 6.70	Twocantango� 86.16 - 1
05Dec25 En	 Omdm D	1200	 M V’Rensburg	 57	 60	 8-11	 AB	 16-1	 17-2	 3	 3.50	Gale Warning� 70.61 - 1
22Dec25 En	 Mdnm G	 1200	 S Naidoo	 60	 60	 4-8	 AB	 5-1	 8-1	 6	 2.75	Originator� 70.64 - 0
02Jan26 En	 Mdnm G	 1600	 C Zackey	 60	 60	 7-10	 A	 4-1	 28-10	 2	 4.25	Bahamian Beat� 98.24 - 0

Crse: 3-0-2 Poly: 4-0-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

4 AETHELWULF K Mitchley/M Yeni 58.5 68 61 AKet 6
3Bc New Predator (AUS) - Selfie by Var (USA) Mr L M F Wernars Mr G C Kalil - Red, blue maltese cross, white 
sleeves and cap

03Oct25 Fy	 Mdnm G	 1600	 W Agrella	 58	 70	 6-7	 AHMt	4-1	 16-1	 3	 5.25	Action America� 100.53 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Omdm E	1600	 M Yeni	 52	 70	 1-8	 AHMt	9-2	 5-2	 5	 2.65	Stand Up� 97.54 - 1
14Nov25 En	 Omdm D	1900	 *B Soodoo	 50	 69	 1-8	 AHMt	5-1	 10-1	 3	 3.85	Outback Express� 116.94 - 1
05Dec25 En	 Omdm E	1600	 W Agrella	 55.5	 69	 2-13	 AHMt	8-1	 14-1	 2	 2.75	Hollandia Bakkerij� 95.71 - 1
22Dec25 En	 Mdnm G	 1600	 M Yeni	 59	 69	 6-9	 AHMt	5-1	 11-2	 4	 3.60	Smiddyburn� 97.56 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Mdnm G	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 55	 69	 6-10	 AKMt	33-10	 6-1	 3	 5.50	Bahamian Beat� 98.24 - 0

Crse: 6-0-4 Poly: 7-0-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 16-1900m

5 NUCLEAR POWER Z Oosthuizen/*W Fourie-4.0 56.5 64 61 AB 4
3Chg Act Of War - Isingamoya by Muhtafal (USA) Mr H C N Da Costa Mr P J van Staden - Black, gold maltese 
cross, gold sleeves and collar, quartered cap

24Oct25 Fg	 Omdm D	1400	 *N Nastili	 50.5	 70	 3-11	 AB	 10-1	 33-1	10	 11.60	Pibe De Oro� 85.44 - 1
14Nov25 En	 Omdm D	1900	 X Ndlovu	 53	 67	 3-8	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 5	 7.35	Outback Express� 116.94 - 1
21Nov25 En	 Omdm E	1400	 *B Soodoo	 50	 67	 6-9	 A	 20-1	 14-1	 7	 9.25	Cadenza� 83.90 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Omdm D	2200	 *G Dookhit	 49	 65	 8-9	 AC	 25-1	 33-1	 9	 50.00	Welsh Starlet� 137.01 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mdnm G	 1900	 *G Dookhit	 54	 65	 8-8	 AB	 40-1	 66-1	 6	 4.00	City Of Port Louis� 118.09 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Omdm E	2200	 S Naidoo	 53.5	 65	 5-6	 AB	 33-1	 40-1	 5	 16.00	Tori’s Girl� 137.69 - 0

Crse: 8-0-1 Poly: 8-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

6 TOTAL ERUPTION Z Oosthuizen/*G Dookhit-4.0 55.5 66 65 A 5
3Bf Erupt (IRE) - Love From Al by Captain Al Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) Messrs I D Berg, G L 
Chrisochos, Z Oosthuizen & Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) - Black, dayglo pink stars, collar and 
cuffs, black cap, dayglo pink stars and peak

06Sep25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1200	 *T Mayhew	 54		  1-8	 A	 25-2	 66-1	 7	 11.35	Trust� 71.87 - 1
09Nov25 Ty	 Mdnm G	 1400	 *T Mayhew	 54		  1-9	 A	 16-1	 14-1	 7	 8.10	Dawson’s Anvil� 87.41 - 0
20Nov25 Vy	 Mdnf G	 1400	 *T Mayhew	 56.5	 68	 6-15	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 8	 3.95	Dondoyaki� 83.78 - 1
02Dec25 Js	 Mdnf G	 1800	 T Mayhew	 58	 71	 7-9	 A	 10-1	 14-1	 6	 11.60	Frangipani� 116.22 - 0
11Dec25 Bg	Mdnf G	 1600	 T Mayhew	 59	 68	 3-11	 A	 20-1	 66-1	 8	 3.70	Apostrophe� 99.64 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Omdf E	 1400	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 69	 5-9	 A	 3-1	 10-1	 7	 7.90	Run For Peace� 85.69 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

1 GLOBAL ALLY A C Greeff/R Fourie 60.5 93 92 ABt 8
7Bg Global View (USA) - Honest Ally by Captain Al Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Mrs D J Sherrell & Mr L Sherrell - 
Black, white sleeves, black armbands and cap, white peak

11Jul25 Fg	 Pinn A	 1800	 C Habib	 58	 95	 7-7	 ABt	 14-1	 25-2	 2	 1.25	Golden Peace� 111.65 - 0
25Aug25 En	 Pinn B	 1900	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 95	 4-6	 ABt	 7-1	 6-1	 4	 2.25	Firealley� 113.90 - 1
19Sep25 Fg	 Fcst A	 1800	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 95	 10-11	 ABt	 16-1	 20-1	 2	 2.25	My Best Shot� 109.98 - 3
31Oct25 Fg	 Algo A	 2000	 X Ndlovu	 52	 95	 11-13	 ABt	 25-1	 14-1	 8	 6.30	Zatara Magic� 123.52 - 3
05Dec25 En	 Foun B	 1600	 X Ndlovu	 53.5	 95	 1-10	 ABt	 14-1	 15-2	 4	 2.25	Hat’s Pride� 94.48 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Fv18 B	 1900	 L Mxothwa	 56.5	 94	 4-10	 ABt	 10-1	 16-1	 5	 10.00	Zatara Magic� 113.61 - 0

Crse: 13-2-6 Poly: 13-2-6 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 13-2000m

2 FEW DOLLARS MORE S B Kotzen/C Little 60 88 88 AC 5
5Bg Royal Mo (USA) - Westerns by Western Winter (USA) Ten Einde Farm Messrs Late G R Almanza, M C 
Higgs, J R Higgs, G S Kotzen, Eric Wong, S L Russo & Miss Natasha C Pretorius - Red, green and white 
squares, green collar, white and green quartered cap

18Jun25 Nn	Midd B	 1600	 C F Dicken	 57	 87	 7-10	 AC	 5-1	 8-1	 8	 6.20	Queue Wing� 93.19 - 0
13Jul25 Nn	Cl3m B	 1400	 C F Dicken	 55.5	 87	 12-12	 AC	 25-1	 33-1	 3	 2.20	Thisiswhatitmeans� 83.71 - 3
22Aug25 En	 Mr82 C	 1600	 C Little	 62.5	 87	 5-8	 AC	 15-10	 9-4	 2	 0.75	Kingdom Of Heaven� 94.81 - 0
26Sep25 En	 Midd B	 2000	 L Mxothwa	 60	 89	 10-10	 AC	 5-1	 7-2	 6	 3.25	Home Reef� 121.76 - 2
05Nov25 En	 Midd C	 2000	 L Mxothwa	 60	 89	 7-11	 AC	 8-1	 6-1	 9	 12.85	Richardthefearless� 120.96 - 2
19Dec25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 C Little	 61	 88	 10-10	 AC	 10-1	 25-1	 2	 2.25	Global State� 96.12 - 0

Crse: 4-0-2 Poly: 17-4-8 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1900m

3 GLOBAL STATE D G Smith/C Zackey 60 88 88 AB 2
4Bg Global View (USA) - Fairy Queen by Lecture (USA) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Mr B Wagner - Black,white 
diamond shape, blue sleeves and cap

29Jul25 Ks	 Midd B	 1200	 K Steyn	 55.5	 86	 2-7	 ABM	25-1	 50-1	 7	 12.35	Scottish Kiss� 72.12 - 1
10Sep25 En	 Grdm B	 1400	 C Habib	 56	 84	 1-7	 ABM	5-1	 16-1	 5	 4.65	The Africa House� 82.51 - 1
01Oct25 En	 Novm C	 1600	 C Habib	 58.5	 82	 6-8	 AB	 6-1	 14-1	 1	 0.10	*One Scotch� 95.86 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Midd C	 1800	 C Zackey	 58	 82	 5-9	 AB	 8-1	 25-2	 6	 1.55	George Handel� 108.56 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Mr86 C	 1400	 *N Nastili	 55.5	 82	 5-11	 AB	 14-1	 25-2	 5	 7.00	Buffalo Bill� 82.34 - 2
19Dec25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 C Habib	 58	 82	 2-10	 AB	 10-1	 33-10	 1	 2.25	*Few Dollars More� 96.12 - 0

Crse: 8-2-1 Poly: 8-2-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1600m

4 RICHARDTHEFEARLESS Z Oosthuizen/*B Soodoo-4.0 58 83 87 ABt 3
5Bg William Longsword - New Zealand by Trippi (USA) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Messrs S 
Poriazis & G L Chrisochos - Blue and white checks, hooped sleeves and cap

01Oct25 En	 Mr72 D	 1900	 *G Dookhit	 51	 62	 5-9	 ABt	 8-1	 16-1	 1	 4.25	*One Religion� 115.31 - 0
10Oct25 Fg	 Clap D	 2000	 *D Pillay	 54	 70	 7-7	 ABt	 4-1	 9-2	 2	 1.50	Flash Lightning� 123.98 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Midd C	 1800	 *G Dookhit	 50	 70	 1-9	 ABt	 5-1	 33-10	 4	 0.80	George Handel� 108.56 - 1
05Nov25 En	 Midd C	 2000	 *G Dookhit	 48.5	 70	 11-11	 ABt	 5-1	 4-1	 1	 1.00	*Heemstede� 120.96 - 2
28Nov25 En	 Mr80 C	 1900	 *B Soodoo	 53.5	 75	 3-9	 ABt	 3-1	 1-1	 1	 4.75	*Downing Seven� 115.64 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Pinn B	 2200	 *G Dookhit	 51	 83	 4-9	 ABt	 9-4	 5-1	 9	 12.75	Zatara Magic� 132.50 - 1

Crse: 5-3-1 Poly: 9-3-4 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 16-2000m

5 EL ROMIACHI Z Oosthuizen/*G Dookhit-4.0 56 81 89 aBt 4
9Bg Elusive Fort - Scent Of Victory by Silvano (GER) Riethuiskraal Stud Messrs Z Oosthuizen & G L Chriso-
chos - Black, dayglo pink stars, collar and cuffs, black cap, dayglo pink stars and peak

21Mar25 Fg	 Mr86 C	 1600	 *N Baboo	 56	 86	 1-12	 aBt	 25-2	 14-1	 9	 8.80	Brenden James� 96.79 - 2
18Apr25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 E Webber	 62	 84	 3-10	 aBt	 16-1	 20-1	10	 6.25	Igugulethu� 82.36 - 0
04Jul25 En	 Mr82 C	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 60.5	 83	 10-10	 aBt	 20-1	 50-1	 8	 4.40	Dubai Hills� 69.68 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Mr90 B	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 51.5	 81	 9-10	 aBt	 33-1	 66-1	 7	 5.85	Andy Coogle� 70.42 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Midd B	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 52	 81	 10-10	 aBt	 40-1	 100-1	 3	 1.55	Golden Pavilion� 71.51 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Midd B	 1400	 *B Soodoo	 52	 81	 6-6	 aBt	 25-2	 8-1	 4	 5.25	Mr Fox� 83.25 - 0

Crse: 42-7-17 Poly: 42-7-17 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

6 KEY NEWS D G Smith/*I Taka 56 81 89 ACt 1
4Grg Heavenly Blue (AUS) - Silva Key by Bold Silvano Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Mr Y Langevin & Mrs M J Lan-
gevin - Dark blue, orange spot, dark blue sleeves, orange spots, dark blue cap, orange spots

05Dec24 Vg	 Novh C	 1400	 J Penny	 57.5	 88	 5-8	 A	 7-2	 14-1	 5	 3.10	Sonic Jet� 81.42 - 2
24Dec24 Vy	 Herc B	 1475	 J Penny	 52	 86	 7-11	 A	 33-1	 50-1	 3	 3.00	Count Invicto� 86.65 - 1
11May25 Tg	 Secr B	 1400	 M K Katjedi	 55	 90	 11-11	 At	 6-1	 25-1	 9	 9.70	Choisaanada� 85.30 - 2
03Jul25 Vg	 Nvhm C	 1600	 G Lerena	 60.5	 90	 10-11	 A	 33-10	 5-1	 5	 5.65	Last Car To Pass� 94.34 - 1
26Jul25 Tg	 Mr84 C	 1400	 J Gates	 60	 86	 10-12	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 7	 6.00	Open Highway� 85.84 - 1
10Sep25 En	 Novm C	 1600	 C Habib	 58.5	 81	 5-7	 ACt	 17-2	 10-1	 3	 5.50	Final Try� 94.31 - 1

Crse: 1-0-1 Poly: 1-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1600m

7 DYNALLEY T J Laing/W Agrella 56 79 87 ACt 6
5Bg Flower Alley (USA) - Oojooba by Dynasty Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Alac (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr A L A 
Crabbia) - Black, red maltese cross and sleeves, red cap, black peak

25Jul25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 C Maujean	 57	 80	 3-7	 ABt	 7-1	 17-2	 3	 3.25	Mr Fox� 95.31 - 0
05Sep25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 2000	 C Maujean	 59.5	 79	 3-9	 ABt	 8-1	 14-1	 6	 3.50	George Handel� 124.49 - 0
23Sep25 En	 Mr78 C	 1600	 C Maujean	 60.5	 79	 3-6	 ABt	 9-4	 1-1	 2	 2.50	Winter Emeralds� 95.01 - 0
07Nov25 En	 Mr80 C	 1600	 W Agrella	 59.5	 79	 7-11	 ABt	 4-1	 17-2	 2	 0.10	Laguna Verde� 96.66 - 0
19Dec25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 W Agrella	 57	 80	 5-10	 ABt	 5-2	 33-10	 3	 2.30	Global State� 96.12 - 0
02Jan26 En	 Mr82 C	 2000	 W Agrella	 59	 80	 6-9	 ACt	 4-1	 9-2	 4	 6.25	Bad Medicine� 123.75 - 0

Crse: 6-0-6 Poly: 12-2-7 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-2000m

8 KINGDOM OF HEAVEN K Mitchley/M Yeni 56 79 87 At 7
6Bg Dynasty - Biblical Susan (AUS) by Bernardini (USA) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Mr S C 
Meadows - Black, shocking pink star, checked diamond sleeves and cap

08Aug25 En	 Mr70 D	 1600	 M Yeni	 60.5	 71	 1-11	 At	 7-2	 33-10	 1	 1.00	*Thunder Master� 95.40 - 2
22Aug25 En	 Mr82 C	 1600	 M Yeni	 56	 74	 8-8	 At	 28-10	 5-1	 1	 0.75	*Few Dollars More� 94.81 - 0
12Sep25 En	 Mr88 B	 1600	 M Yeni	 55.5	 79	 6-10	 At	 7-2	 28-10	 4	 5.25	Brenden James� 94.54 - 0
07Nov25 En	 Mr80 C	 1600	 M Yeni	 59.5	 79	 4-11	 At	 8-1	 10-1	 3	 0.60	Laguna Verde� 96.66 - 0
19Dec25 En	 Mr86 B	 1600	 M Yeni	 56.5	 79	 9-10	 At	 3-1	 9-2	 4	 4.05	Global State� 96.12 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1400	 M Yeni	 59.5	 79	 4-11	 At	 5-1	 8-1	 2	 0.75	Silvonian� 84.01 - 0

Crse: 14-3-6 Poly: 14-3-6 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1600m

9 INGQWELE WGC Miller/M V’Rensburg 54 77 89 A 9
4Bg Fire Away (USA) - Dawn Calling by Trippi (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Hollywood Racing (Nom: 
Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

31Aug25 Sg	 Midd B	 1200	 *D D Louw	 51.5	 84	 7-10	 A	 16-1	 33-1	 8	 9.30	Licence To Thrill� 68.82 - 2
14Sep25 Py	 Kbsm B	 1600	 S Veale	 54.5	 82	 2-5	 A	 10-1	 11-2	 3	 1.10	Officer In Command� 97.89 - 0
07Oct25 Nn	Midd B	 1600	 C Habib	 54.5	 82	 3-10	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 7	 6.95	Rollo The Viking� 96.31 - 1
07Nov25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1400	 C Murray	 59.5	 81	 4-10	 A	 7-1	 17-2	 6	 2.15	Dricus� 85.90 - 0
25Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1600	 C Murray	 60	 80	 1-9	 A	 8-1	 10-1	 5	 4.65	French Trip� 95.26 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 S Veale	 58.5	 79	 1-8	 A	 6-1	 7-1	 7	 6.00	Down By The River� 95.54 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 3-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1600m



FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 9 - NEXT FAIRVIEW RACEMEETING FRIDAY 30 JANUARY APPRENTICE CLASSIFIED STAKES

4 PYROMANIAC JVA Strydom/*W Fourie-4.0 60 73 73 aZt 2
7Chg Silvano (GER) - Pine Princess by Captain Al Maine Chance & Coolmore Partnership Messrs C De Wet, 
C C M Do Carmo, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - 
Silver, black epaulettes, striped sleeves and cap

03Oct25 Fy	 Mr80 C	 1600	 C Maujean	 59	 78	 1-7	 aKt	 20-1	 33-1	 2	 2.25	Green Mandarin� 98.74 - 1
10Oct25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 C Little	 59	 78	 4-9	 aKt	 8-1	 16-1	 5	 1.45	Igugulethu� 85.03 - 0
24Oct25 Fg	 Mr74 C	 1400	 *N Nastili	 59.5	 78	 10-10	 aKt	 25-2	 20-1	 9	 8.50	Royal Kingdom� 83.80 - 1
12Dec25 En	 Clam D	 1400	 *B Soodoo	 56.5	 75	 11-12	 aZt	 14-1	 25-1	 4	 5.85	Silvonian� 82.32 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Mr76 C	 1400	 C Zackey	 58.5	 73	 10-11	 aZt	 10-1	 10-1	 3	 2.50	Tripping Thunder� 83.68 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Clam D	 1400	 C Little	 60	 73	 9-9	 aZt	 7-1	 20-1	 3	 1.60	Xplicit Content� 84.04 - 0

Crse: 6-0-3 Poly: 6-0-3 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-2000m

5 BLACKBERRY BREEZE D G Smith/*G Dookhit-4.0 60 71 71 At 1
5Bg Silvano (GER) - Berry Blaze (IRE) by Danehill Dancer (IRE) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Smith Super 
Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith) - Purple, gold hoop, purple sleeves, gold stars, purple cap, gold star

01Sep25 Fg	 Mr68 D	 1600	 C Habib	 62.5	 73	 1-8	 At	 5-1	 10-1	 4	 1.60	Pyro Edition� 97.67 - 0
23Sep25 En	 Mr78 C	 1600	 C Habib	 57.5	 73	 1-6	 ACt	33-10	 7-1	 5	 5.25	Winter Emeralds� 95.01 - 0
10Oct25 Fg	 Clap D	 2000	 *S Bungane	 56	 71	 4-7	 At	 20-1	 10-1	 3	 1.75	Flash Lightning� 123.98 - 0
31Oct25 Fg	 Clam D	 1600	 *C Zackey	 58	 71	 7-10	 At	 11-2	 8-1	 2	 4.25	Golden Angel� 99.33 - 0
21Nov25 En	 Mr74 D	 1600	 C Zackey	 58.5	 71	 6-14	 At	 7-1	 9-2	 2	 2.00	King Rahul� 96.23 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Clam D	 1900	 C Habib	 60	 71	 4-10	 At	 3-1	 7-2	 5	 3.10	Henry’s Hedge� 116.51 - 1

Crse: 3-0-1 Poly: 3-0-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 16-2000m

6 BAHAMIAN BEAT A C Greeff/*I Taka 56 76 72 At 6
3Bg Global View (USA) - Bahamian Express by Bahamian Bounty (GB) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Messrs K 
S Makkie, A Puggia, Wernars Family, Nick & Val McFall - Jade, orange maltese cross, jade sleeves, orange 
diabolos, quartered cap

17Oct25 En	 Omdm D	1200	 R Fourie	 60		  6-10	 A	 3-1	 25-2	10	 14.55	Warofdynamite� 69.69 - 0
14Nov25 En	 Mdnm G	 1200	 L Mxothwa	 59		  8-9	 At	 33-1	 100-1	 5	 6.75	Elusive Black� 70.36 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Omdm E	1600	 R Fourie	 60		  9-13	 At	 7-1	 14-1	 7	 11.75	Hollandia Bakkerij� 95.71 - 1
22Dec25 En	 Mdnm G	 1600	 R Fourie	 59		  1-9	 At	 10-1	 8-1	 2	 0.10	Smiddyburn� 97.56 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Mdnm G	 1600	 R Fourie	 59	 60	 5-10	 At	 33-20	 15-10	 1	 4.25	*O Space O� 98.24 - 0

Crse: 5-1-1 Poly: 5-1-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1600m

7 SPOIL YOURSELF JVA Strydom/*K J Lihaba 56 68 75 a 5
4Bf Futura - Winter Retreat by What A Winter Hemel `N Aarde Stud Messrs R J Munien, C C M Do Carmo,J V 
A Strydom, Mesdames Cecilia Trickett, M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - 
Yellow, red and green checked sleeves and cap

12Sep25 En	 Fm68 E	 1900	 C Little	 58	 65	 7-8	 a	 13-2	 10-1	 1	 0.50	*Preserve Forever� 116.25 - 0
07Nov25 En	 Fm68 D	 1300	 *G Dookhit	 56	 68	 9-10	 a	 13-2	 7-1	 8	 8.25	Cherry Oh Baby� 77.07 - 1
28Nov25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 57	 68	 5-12	 a	 16-1	 20-1	 9	 6.65	Canford Queen� 96.76 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Fm74 D	 1900	 *B Soodoo	 52.5	 68	 1-11	 a	 25-1	 16-1	 3	 0.75	Ginger Delight� 116.57 - 2
02Jan26 En	 Clam D	 2200	 *B Soodoo	 50	 68	 6-7	 a	 3-1	 7-2	 6	 3.25	Slainte Mhath� 140.44 - 1
06Jan26 En	 Fm68 D	 1900	 L Mxothwa	 59.5	 68	 12-13	 a	 10-1	 20-1	 3	 4.25	Welsh Starlet� 117.62 - 1

Crse: 9-1-2 Poly: 9-1-2 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1900m

8 CELTIQUE S B Kotzen/*N Nastili-1.5 52 63 78 AB 8
4Bf Vercingetorix - Larking Around (SSL) by Montjeu (IRE) Klawervlei Stud Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr 
Arne Botha), Messrs I D Berg, G M Kotzen, Mesdames P A Buchel & S B Kotzen, Mr D & Mrs K van der 
Merwe - Yellow, red diamond, striped sleeves, hooped cap

04Aug25 Fs	 Mdnf G	 1400	 M K Katjedi	 60	 50	 9-11	 AB	 14-1	 33-1	 3	 4.75	Faraway Girl� 85.58 - 1
12Sep25 En	 Omdf D	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 56	 56	 5-7	 AB	 33-20	 9-2	 5	 7.00	Genteel� 96.50 - 1
03Oct25 Fy	 Omdm E	2000	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 54	 6-6	 AB	 7-1	 5-1	 2	 0.50	King Of Victory� 128.83 - 0
31Oct25 Fg	 Mdnf G	 1400	 L Mxothwa	 60	 57	 4-11	 AB	 10-1	 8-1	 6	 21.50	Lotus Silk� 87.25 - 2
28Nov25 En	 Omdf E	 1600	 E Webber	 55	 57	 10-10	 AB	 20-1	 33-1	 9	 7.60	Royal Mermaid� 97.69 - 1
19Dec25 En	 Omdf E	 2000	 M Yeni	 55.5	 57	 7-7	 AB	 14-1	 10-1	 1	 3.25	*Terminal Velocity� 123.82 - 0

Crse: 5-1-0 Poly: 5-1-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-2000m

9 CANFORD QUEEN Z Oosthuizen/*N Yuen-1.5+0.5 52 62 77 AK 3
5Bm Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Supreme Dynasty by Dynasty Winterbach Stud Glistian (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J da Mata) 
- Dark grey, mustard gold spots,dark grey sleeves, dark grey cap, mustard gold spots

14Nov25 En	 Clam D	 2200	 Y Ramzan	 50.5	 58	 3-11	 AK	 33-1	 50-1	 5	 3.80	Three Cheers� 136.05 - 2
28Nov25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 Y Ramzan	 56	 58	 2-12	 AK	 33-1	 25-1	 1	 2.50	*Lana View� 96.76 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Fm74 D	 1900	 Y Ramzan	 54.5	 63	 9-11	 AK	 10-1	 14-1	 4	 2.25	Ginger Delight� 116.57 - 2
19Dec25 En	 Clam D	 1900	 Y Ramzan	 54	 63	 5-10	 AK	 5-1	 25-2	 7	 4.85	Henry’s Hedge� 116.51 - 1
22Dec25 En	 Fm76 C	 2000	 *B Soodoo	 49.5	 63	 3-7	 AK	 9-4	 3-1	 2	 0.25	Royal Missy� 122.85 - 1
06Jan26 En	 Fm68 D	 1900	 A Fortune	 57.5	 63	 7-13	 AK	 9-2	 4-1	 4	 4.50	Welsh Starlet� 117.62 - 1

Crse: 15-1-6 Poly: 22-3-9 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-2000m

10 TAKE YOUR TIME Z Oosthuizen/*J Botes-2.5 52 60 75 aHt 4
4Bf Legislate - Somewhere In Time by Captain Al Cheveley Stud Mr P J van Staden - Black, gold maltese cross, 
gold sleeves and collar, quartered cap

14Jul25 En	 Fm66 D	 1600	 *J Botes	 52	 60	 8-9	 aHt	 4-1	 6-1	 6	 2.30	Lady Luck� 95.66 - 1
18Jul25 En	 Mr66 E	 2000	 *J Botes	 51.5	 60	 8-10	 aHt	 4-1	 6-1	 4	 1.25	Oranjemund� 124.25 - 0
22Aug25 En	 Fm68 D	 2000	 M K Katjedi	 55	 60	 6-6	 aHt	 9-2	 8-1	 3	 2.50	Hat Montera� 122.56 - 0
12Sep25 En	 Fm68 E	 1900	 R Fourie	 55.5	 60	 6-8	 aHt	 9-4	 9-4	 4	 1.35	Spoil Yourself� 116.25 - 0
23Sep25 En	 Mr68 D	 2000	 *G Dookhit	 51	 60	 1-8	 aHt	 4-1	 8-1	 3	 1.50	San Quintin� 122.62 - 0
05Dec25 En	 Fm74 D	 1900	 X Ndlovu	 52.5	 60	 11-11	 aHt	 17-2	 33-1	 9	 7.35	Ginger Delight� 116.57 - 2

Crse: 19-1-10 Poly: 21-1-11 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-2000m

11 DARLING GIRL JVA Strydom/*V Jodhee-4.0+4.5 50 51 61 at 11
4Bf Ideal World (USA) - Oh My Darling by Western Winter (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs C 
Oosthuizen, J J Zandberg, J V A Strydom, Mesdames Cecilia Trickett, M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndi-
cate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom) - Blue, cerise chevrons, blue sleeves, cerise chevrons, checked cap

10Sep25 En	 Omdf E	 1900	 R Fourie	 57	 52	 7-7	 at	 8-1	 6-1	 3	 6.25	Blind Faith� 117.85 - 0
19Sep25 Fg	 Mdnm G	 2000	 R Fourie	 56.5	 52	 4-9	 at	 6-1	 25-2	 4	 8.50	Global Speak� 125.86 - 1
01Oct25 En	 Omdm D	2200	 *N Nastili	 50.5	 52	 1-6	 at	 25-2	 25-2	 1	 0.10	*Outback Express� 137.20 - 0
07Nov25 En	 Fm68 D	 1300	 S Naidoo	 52	 52	 7-10	 at	 25-1	 40-1	 7	 6.75	Cherry Oh Baby� 77.07 - 1
06Jan26 En	 Fm66 E	 1300	 Y Ramzan	 53	 52	 5-12	 at	 50-1	 125-1	10	 7.25	Pomerol� 77.16 - 0
09Jan26 En	 Fm74 D	 1400	 *N Nastili	 50.5	 52	 3-10	 at	 33-1	 50-1	 8	 5.80	Lady Bomber� 83.83 - 0

Crse: 8-1-1 Poly: 8-1-1 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 16-2200m

End Runners Race 9 (11) — 2000M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK Race 8 - RACING240 OPEN MAIDEN

7 MATT’S WARRIOR K Mitchley/*B Soodoo-4.0 53 54 58 ACt 2
3Bg Querari (GER) - La Calisto by Silvano (GER) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Mr M D Ragavan - Bright 
purple, bright yellow diamond, striped sleeves and cap

25Apr25 En	 Mjpm F	 1400	 I Taka	 60		  5-7	 A	 4-1	 33-1	 7	 20.25	Above The Horizon� 83.00 - 0
30May25 Fg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 S Khathi	 57		  9-12	 A	 33-1	 100-1	12	26.00	Cheerful Charlie B� 99.72 - 1
20Jun25 Fy	 Mdnm G	 1400	 *B Plaatjies	 53.5		  6-13	 AB	 50-1	 125-1	10	20.55	Exalted Love� 88.50 - 1
11Jul25 Fg	 Mjpm F	 1600	 S Khathi	 60		  11-13	 ACt	100-1	 100-1	10	 10.35	Rock Of Futura� 99.98 - 1
04Aug25 Fs	 Mdnm G	 1600	 *N Nastili	 54.5	 59	 4-8	 ACt	 40-1	 100-1	 7	 16.75	Pyro Edition� 99.04 - 2

Crse: 1-0-0 Poly: 1-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

8 DISRUPTIVE P Botha/M K Katjedi 53 52 56 AB 3
3Bg Erupt (IRE) - Omaticaya by Silvano (GER) Mr P G de Beyer Mesdames M Belstead & G A Jaffee & 
Messrs P G de Beyer & E L Jooste - White, black diamonds, red sleeves and cap

10Jul25 Kh	Mjpm F	 1200	 K Steyn	 60		  1-12	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 7	 14.45	Blind Date� 76.67 - 2
13Aug25 Ks	 Mdnm G	 1200	 K Steyn	 58		  10-10	 A	 50-1	 125-1	 9	 17.70	Pomp It Up� 74.60 - 2
07Sep25 Dg	Omdm E	1600	 K Steyn	 52.5	 54	 8-10	 A	 33-1	 100-1	 9	 16.80	Smart Horse� 97.83 - 0
18Oct25 Dg	Omdm E	1600	 *V Jodhee	 50	 51	 14-15	 AB	 100-1	 150-1	11	 7.75	Diogenes� 98.23 - 3
03Dec25 Wg	Omdm E	1500	 *D D Louw	 50	 54	 7-14	 AB	 66-1	 125-1	 7	 8.55	Sommerstern� 93.55 - 2
24Dec25 Kg	Cdsm E	 1600	 *N Yuen	 51	 54	 1-6	 AB	 25-1	 50-1	 6	 11.25	Devil A Saint� 101.75 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Poly: 0-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

9 MATTS ROCKET Z Oosthuizen/*J Botes-2.5 52.5 60 65 ABt 7
3Bf Futura - Alsflamingbeauty by Captain Al Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Mr M D Ragavan - Bright purple, bright 
yellow diamond, striped sleeves and cap

18Sep25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1700	 L Nhlapo	 57	 64	 6-10	 AB	 33-1	 66-1	 7	 9.00	Nkwenkwezi� 104.16 - 2
25Sep25 Vs	 Mdnf G	 1600	 *S Valjalo	 53	 64	 7-10	 AB	 20-1	 33-1	 4	 3.65	Madame Pompadour� 99.79 - 1
14Oct25 Bg	Mdwf G	 1200	 P Mongqawa	 59	 69	 3-10	 AB	 28-10	 5-2	 5	 4.75	Universal Girl� 71.91 - 1
26Oct25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1400	 *S Valjalo	 54	 66	 3-10	 AB	 25-2	 33-1	 8	 9.55	Grace’s Kiss� 87.34 - 0
29Dec25 En	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *G Dookhit	 56	 63	 7-10	 AB	 14-1	 25-1	 9	 8.35	Dynasty’s Last� 71.52 - 0
06Jan26 En	 Mdnf G	 1600	 A Fortune	 59	 63	 5-10	 AB	 16-1	 50-1	 5	 7.00	Intro� 97.76 - 1

Crse: 2-0-0 Poly: 2-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1600m

End Runners Race 8 (9) — 1600M — FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK — 23 JANUARY 2026 — 

9 16:45 NEXT FAIRVIEW RACEMEETING FRIDAY 30 JANUARY AP-
PRENTICE CLASSIFIED STAKES (For All Horses) Right-hand Turn 
Class D� R80,000

POLY

2000m
Same Trainer: (3 & 9 & 10); (4 & 7 & 11).� REF: 275
PRIZE MONEY - R80,000 1st: R47,500 2nd: R15,200 3rd: R7,600 4th: R3,800 5th: R1,900 4RIS: R4,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 MAKHACHEV 34 Ignore last run-chance 31-2-12 1-0-0 R224,534 6-1
2 HAT TRICK OR TREAT 31 Battling to regain form 22-2-6 0-0-0 R209,375 33-1
3 ALADO’S PRIDE 37 Should be in the shake-up 95-9-26 0-0-0 R678,255 10-1
4 PYROMANIAC 40 Has improved of late 46-3-19 0-0-0 R611,762 6-1
5 BLACKBERRY BREEZE 32 In good form-chance 21-1-7 0-0-0 R150,148 3-1
6 BAHAMIAN BEAT 39 Recent maiden winner 5-1-1 0-0-0 R60,562 6-1
7 SPOIL YOURSELF 36 Should contest the finish 18-2-3 0-0-0 R131,551 6-1
8 CELTIQUE 38 Recent maiden winner 13-1-3 0-0-0 R72,889 10-1
9 CANFORD QUEEN 41 In good form-consider 31-3-11 0-0-0 R290,865 6-1
10 TAKE YOUR TIME 35 Could earn some money 27-1-11 3-0-1 R128,665 10-1
11 DARLING GIRL 33 Needs major improvement 27-1-4 0-0-0 R67,939 50-1

No   Trevor Reid No Computaform Ratings Rate
7 SPOIL YOURSELF 9 CANFORD QUEEN 41
6 BAHAMIAN BEAT 4 PYROMANIAC 40
4 PYROMANIAC 6 BAHAMIAN BEAT 39
5 BLACKBERRY BREEZE 8 CELTIQUE 38

1 MAKHACHEV K Mitchley/*B Soodoo-4.0 62.5 79 74 ABt 10
5Bg Red Ray - Touch The Moon (AUS) by Untouchable (AUS) Birch Bros Mr R F van Wyk - Blue, white, 
turquoise, purple hoops, hooped sleeves, purple cap, blue peak

05Sep25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 2000	 M Yeni	 61	 82	 5-9	 ABt	 4-1	 28-10	 2	 2.25	George Handel� 124.49 - 0
23Sep25 En	 Mr80 C	 2000	 W Agrella	 61	 82	 8-8	 ABt	33-10	 13-2	 7	 5.60	Red William� 122.31 - 1
07Nov25 En	 Mr80 C	 1600	 *B Soodoo	 57	 82	 2-11	 ABt	 16-1	 14-1	 5	 4.20	Laguna Verde� 96.66 - 0
28Nov25 En	 Mr80 C	 1900	 M Yeni	 60	 80	 1-9	 ABt	 5-1	 6-1	 4	 5.35	Richardthefearless� 115.64 - 0
12Dec25 En	 Pinn B	 2200	 M Yeni	 53.5	 80	 8-9	 ABt	 25-2	 20-1	 4	 3.60	Zatara Magic� 132.50 - 1
02Jan26 En	 Mr82 C	 2000	 R Fourie	 59	 80	 2-9	 ABt	 4-1	 7-2	 8	 13.25	Bad Medicine� 123.75 - 0

Crse: 11-1-5 Poly: 11-1-5 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-2200m

2 HAT TRICK OR TREAT WGC Miller/*S Valjalo-4.0 61.5 78 74 ABt 7
4Bg Hat Puntano (ARG) - Always A Lady by Dynasty Mr Jaime & Mrs Mariza Vilela Mr A R Rapp - Brown, beige 
shamrock, brown sleeves, beige cap

05Jun25 Jg	 Mr84 C	 1600	 M Yeni	 59.5	 86	 8-14	 At	 16-1	 33-1	12	 12.55	Obsidian� 97.49 - 2
05Jul25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1600	 J Gates	 55.5	 86	 3-14	 At	 50-1	 66-1	12	 7.45	Tomyris� 96.98 - 1
26Jul25 Tg	 Mr84 C	 1400	 *M Mbuto	 55	 84	 7-12	 ABt	 66-1	 16-1	11	 11.00	Open Highway� 85.84 - 1
17Aug25 Jg	 Grdm B	 1600	 M Yeni	 57.5	 84	 2-8	 ABt	 33-1	 33-1	 8	 14.45	Pioneer Square� 97.32 - 2
26Sep25 En	 Mr82 C	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 59.5	 82	 6-6	 ABt	 25-2	 14-1	 6	 9.60	Beechamwood Boy� 82.73 - 1
29Dec25 En	 Mr80 C	 1400	 S Naidoo	 60	 80	 11-11	 ABt	 25-1	 100-1	10	 14.85	Silvonian� 84.01 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Poly: 2-0-0 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1700m

3 ALADO’S PRIDE Z Oosthuizen/*B Marx-Jacobson-4.0 60 74 74 aBt 9
8Bg Alado (GB) - Dynasty’s Pride by Dynasty Alado Project (Nom: Mr David Allan) Mr Z Oosthuizen - Bright 
green, red diamond, striped sleeves, bright green cap

15Aug25 Fy	 Clam D	 2000	 W Agrella	 60	 73	 5-9	 aBt	 10-1	 16-1	 7	 5.60	George Handel� 125.43 - 2
05Sep25 Fg	 Clam D	 1600	 *G Dookhit	 54	 70	 1-9	 aBt	 16-1	 20-1	 1	 2.00	*Beer With The Boys� 97.69 - 0
23Sep25 En	 Mr80 C	 2000	 *B Soodoo	 53.5	 75	 5-8	 aBt	 7-1	 16-1	 5	 3.85	Red William� 122.31 - 1
03Oct25 Fy	 Mr86 C	 2000	 X Ndlovu	 54.5	 75	 3-9	 aBt	 14-1	 25-1	 5	 1.10	Juan Carlos� 125.22 - 0
17Oct25 En	 Midd C	 1800	 M K Katjedi	 56	 75	 7-9	 aBt	 20-1	 33-1	 2	 0.25	George Handel� 108.56 - 1
05Nov25 En	 Midd C	 2000	 M Yeni	 54	 75	 4-11	 aBt	 6-1	 8-1	 5	 5.60	Richardthefearless� 120.96 - 2

Crse: 47-5-16 Poly: 50-5-16 Rain: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 16-3200m



COMPUTAFORM EXPRESS ABBREVIATIONS
SHOES: A - alumites all hooves; a - alumites front hooves, unshod behind; S - steel shoes all hooves; 
s - steel shoes front hooves, unshod behind; L - surgical shoes all hooves; F - plastic shoes all hooves; 
Blank - unshod. HEADGEAR: B - Blinkers; C - Cheek pieces; P - Pacifiers; X - Blinker/pacifiers; H - Com-
pression Hood; J - Blinkers + Compression Hood; K - Cheekpieces + Compression Hood; N - Pacifiers 
+ Compression Hood; Z - Cheekpieces + Pacifiers. OTHER EQUIPMENT: t - tongue tie; e - ear muffs. 
RACECOURSES: DBV - Durbanville; FVP - Fairview Polytrack; FRV – Fairview Turf; FLP - Flamingo 
Park, GRY – Greyville Turf; GRP - Greyville Polytrack; grB - Greyville Barrier Trial; KEN - Kenilworth (new/
summer); KENo - Kenilworth (old/winter); Mash – Zimbabwe; SCT – Scottsville; SCI – Scottsville Inside; 
scB – Scottsville Barrier Trial; TUR - Turffontein (Standside); TFI - Turffontein (Inside); VAL – Vaal Turf; 
VALi – Vaal Inside; VAC Vaal Classic. STATE OF GOING: TURF: f - firm; g - good; y - yielding; s - soft; 
h - heavy. POLYTRACK & SAND: n - normal; r – rain affected. TAB bet types, race title & prize money. 
RCIS = Portion of stake allocated to Race Coast Incentive Scheme; 4RIS = Portion of stake allocated to 
4RACING Incentive Scheme.

COMPUTAFORM EXPRESS COPYRIGHT & DISCLAIMER
COPYRIGHT: All content included in Computaform Express, such as text, graphics, logos, photographs 
and images, is the property of 4Racing and/or its content suppliers and is protected by South African 
and international copyright laws. Furthermore, the compilation (meaning the collection, arrangement and 
assembly) of all contents of this publication is the exclusive property of 4Racing and is protected by 
South African and international copyright laws. Any unauthorised duplication of this work is an act of 
copyright infringement and makes the doer liable for civil law copyright infringement and may also in 
certain circumstances make the doer liable to criminal prosecution. Computaform Express is published 
by 4Racing. © Copyright 4Racing. 
DISCLAIMER: Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the accuracy and quality of the 
contents of this publication, none of 4Racing and Computaform Express, nor their agents, warrant that 
this publication is error free. Neither do any of the parties accept liability for any damages, damages that 
may arise in the future or inconvenience that may arise as a result of the use of this publication, or any 
reliance placed on the contents of this publication either directly, indirectly or otherwise.

GENERAL COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
© COPYRIGHT 2022 NATIONAL HORSE RACING BUREAU. Use and display of this horse race data 
is restricted to private use. Use and display of the data or any extracts from it in any commercial context 
requires a licence from the NATIONAL HORSE RACING BUREAU.

— END MEETING FAIRVIEW POLYTRACK 23 JAN 2026 —

BET ON THE BEST FROM 04:30 UNTIL
LATE AT @ WWW.TAB.CO.ZA

PERMS Fairview Polytrack - Friday 23 January 2026 
Tipster: Trevor Reid

BiPot (Races 2 - 7)� R60
Leg 1 2
Leg 2 2 3 4 6 7 8
Leg 3 1
Leg 4 1 2 3 4 10
Leg 5 1 2
Leg 6 1
P/A (Races 3 - 9)� R384
Leg 1 2 3 4 6
Leg 2 1
Leg 3 1 2 3 4
Leg 4 1 2
Leg 5 1
Leg 6 2 3 8
Leg 7 4 5 6 7
PICK 6 (Races 4 - 9)� R1296
Leg 1 1
Leg 2 1 2 3 4 10 11
Leg 3 1 2 3 4 7 9
Leg 4 1
Leg 5 1 2 3 4 6 8
Leg 6 1 4 5 6 7 9
JACKPOT 1 (Races 5 - 8)� R216
Leg 1 1 2 3 4 10 11
Leg 2 1 2 3 4 7 9
Leg 3 1
Leg 4 1 2 3 4 6 8
JACKPOT 2 (RACES 6 - 9)� R216
Leg 1 1 2 3 4 7 9
Leg 2 1
Leg 3 1 2 3 4 6 8
Leg 4 1 4 5 6 7 9
TAB BETS for this meeting = ALL RACES: Win, Place, Swinger, 
Exacta, Trifecta, Quartet, Rolling Double (Races 1-2; 2-3; 3-4 etc) 
and Pick 3 (Races 1-3; 2-4; 3-5 etc) AND Bipot (RACES 2-7), Place 
Accumulator (RACES 3-9), Pick 6 (RACES 4-9), Jackpot (RACES 
5-8; 6-9).  

NOTE: All bets R1 unit; minimum bet in TABs R6 except SWINGER 
minimum bet R2. EACHWAY bet of R3 Win and R3 Place, as well 
as 3-horse EXACTA or TRIFECTA Box or 4-horse SWINGER Box 
for R6 total cost can be taken. Minimum bet online R1. TAB PICK 6 
Rule: If first-timer wins, first horse to finish of those to have run before 
also qualifies (also BIPOT if first-timers finish first and second). TAB 
PLACE Rules: Less than 6 runners no Place betting; 6-7 runners pay-
outs FIRST, SECOND; 8-15 runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD; 16 or 
more runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH. Fractional betting: 
Trifecta, Quartet, Bipot, PA, Pick 6, Jackpot. ALL TO COME (WIN or 
PLACE) any 2 or more races.







VAAL — 24 JAN 2026

RACECOURSE: Turf. 3000m oval circuit. Races up 
to 1600m straight course; beyond 1600m clockwise 
round turn with 1000m run-in. DRAW: Low-number 
draws slightly favoured in 1700m races. TOP 
JOCKEYS AT TRACK LAST 12 MONTHS: C Zack-
ey 106-19 (17.92%)-49,  C Habib 116-13 (11.21%)-
37,  P Mxoli 115-12 (10.43%)-36,  C Murray 71-10 
(14.08%)-24. TOP TRAINERS: A P Peter 132-24 
(18.18%)-42, S G Tarry 104-13 (12.50%)-34, F P 
Habib 110-10 (9.09%)-42, M N Houdalakis 78-10 
(12.82%)-26. APPRENTICES (ALLOWANCES): J 
Botes (2.5), K J Lihaba, T Mayhew, M Mbuto (2.5), 
S Valjalo (4.0).

FINISH

VAAL 

1800m

1400m

1600m

2800m

1000m

2000m2400m

ONE FOR YOU VOUCHERS MAKE IT
EASY TO TOP UP YOUR TAB ACCOUNT!

TAB BETS ON THIS RACE MEETING
Pick 3 on any 3 consecutive races (Races 1, 2 & 3; 2, 3 & 4 etc.); BiPot Races 2 to 7; P/A Races 3 to 
9; Pick6 Races 4 to 9; Jackpot 1 Races 5 to 8; Jackpot 2 Races 7 to 10;. All bets R1 unit; minimum 
bet in TABs R6 except SWINGER minimum bet R2. EACHWAY bet of R3 Win and R3 Place, as well as 
3-horse EXACTA or TRIFECTA Box or 4-horse SWINGER Box for R6 total cost can be taken. Minimum 
bet online R1. TAB PICK 6 Rule: If first-timer wins, first horse to finish of those to have run before 
also qualifies (also BIPOT if first-timers finish first and second). TAB PLACE Rules: Less than 6 
runners no Place betting; 6-7 runners payouts FIRST, SECOND; 8-15 runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD; 
16 or more runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH. Fractional betting: Trifecta, Quartet, Bipot, PA, 
Pick 6, Jackpot. ALL TO COME (WIN or PLACE) any 2 or more races. 4Racing TAB betting form: mark 
VAAL oval. Gold Circle: mark GTG oval.

1 11:40 4RACING WELCOMES YOU MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE 
(For 2 yo R100 000 Win BSA / CRS Bonus) Straight Class F
� R130,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (2 & 5 & 7); (4 & 6).� REF: 473
PRIZE MONEY - R130,000 1st: R77,188 2nd: R24,700 3rd: R12,350 4th: R6,175 5th: R3,088 4RIS: R6,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 DADS DREAM 30 Improved latest, trip a + 2-0-1 1-0-1 R6,175 0-0
2 DEAR DOC 0 Heavenly Blue newcomer 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
3 GIMME A VODKA 34 Close 2nd on debut, wiser 1-0-1 1-0-1 R28,500 0-0
4 MAGIC PATH 0 Pathfork gelding 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
5 NIGHTSHINE 0 Well-bred Rafeef colt 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
6 SILVER COMET 0 Well-related Erupt geldng 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
7 THE NAME OF DLADLA 18 Needs to show more 2-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
8 THEODORE ROOSEVELD 26 Wiser now, should improve 1-0-0 1-0-0 R3,088 0-0

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
3 GIMME A VODKA 3 GIMME A VODKA 34
1 DADS DREAM 1 DADS DREAM 30
5 NIGHTSHINE 8 THEODORE ROOSEVELD 26
4 MAGIC PATH 7 THE NAME OF DLADLA 18

1 DADS DREAM R Klaasen/K Matsunyane 60 0 0 A 4
2Bc New Predator (AUS) - Twice As Smart by Twice Over (GB) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Messrs P M Chetty & 
R Chetty - Yellow, black chevrons, yellow sleeves, red armbands and cap

29Nov25 Ty	 Mjpm F	 800	 *R A Venniker	 58.5		  15-15	 A	 33-1	 33-1	 6	 8.35	Heath House� 46.37 - 4
30Dec25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 60		  2-9	 A	 25-2	 66-1	 4	 6.35	Turn It Up� 58.00 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

2 DEAR DOC A Ndzilana/R Danielson 60 0 0 A 6
2Grc Heavenly Blue (AUS) - Al Bella by Al Mufti (USA) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Dladla Family Trust (Nom: Mr J Q 
Manoko) - Brown, black spots, black cuffs, brown cap, black spots and peak

FIRST RUN

3 GIMME A VODKA S G Tarry/K de Melo 60 0 0 A 5
2Bc Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Vodka Lime by Captain Al Owloon Horses - Dr Christian Elleke Mr A R & Mrs 
A B L Beck & Mr M O Hackner - Brown, white v bib, white cap, brown spots

11Jan26 Ty	 Juvm D	 1000	 K de Melo	 55		  4-4	 A	 11-2	 91-100	2	 0.10	Spirit Of Gabz� 58.49 - 0
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 1000m

4 MAGIC PATH P F Matchett/P Mxoli 60 0 0 A 7
2Bg Pathfork (USA) - Party Magic by Indigo Magic (GB) Oldlands Stud Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias - 
Dark green,maroon y with white binding,white, d greenandmaroon hooped slvs,d greenandwhite str

FIRST RUN

5 NIGHTSHINE A Ndzilana/*M Mbuto-2.5 60 0 0 A 3
2Bc Rafeef (AUS) - Be Mine Tonight by Jet Master Syrilla Stud Dladla Family Trust (Nom: Mr J Q Manoko) - 
Brown, black spots, black cuffs, brown cap, black spots and peak

FIRST RUN

6 SILVER COMET P F Matchett/*K J Lihaba 60 0 0 A 8
2Bg Erupt (IRE) - Silver Queen by Querari (GER) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Messrs M J Kapnias & A M 
Kapnias - Dark green,maroon y with white binding,white, d greenandmaroon hooped slvs,d greenandwhite str

FIRST RUN

VAAL TRAINER INDEX 

SATURDAY 24 January 2026

Horse	 Jockey� Race Horse	 Jockey� Race

H E Adamson (V)
Cartagena	 J R Syster	 6

C Binda (PH)
(Mr C Naude)
Mystical Butterfly	 K Matsunyane	 2
Monkey’s Wedding	 K Matsunyane	 3
Sabrage	 C Maujean	 3
Prized Platinum	 C Maujean	 4

J Borman (V)
Itsnowornever	 M Mbuto	 8

F Bronkhorst (R)
Nothing Compares	 R Danielson	 2
Palace Revolt	 S Khumalo	 4
Ready Set Fire	 S Moodley	 4
Rockaroundtheclock	 J Botes	 4
Time Will Tell	 M Yeni	 4
Scarlett Heart	 M Yeni	 8
Concordia	 C Habib	 10
Pearl In Her Crown	 R Danielson	 10

J Crawford (FP)
(Mr T A Woodruff)
Abound	 C Murray	 4
Woman’s World	 C Murray	 6

C/T Dawson (R)
Banha Bridge	 S Moodley	 5
Pioneer Square	 S Moodley	 7

M/M De Kock (R)
(Mr J D Dlamini)
Detailed Forecast	 C Murray	 2
Balule	 M Michel	 3
Ghost Town Road	 C Murray	 3
Buster Barnes	 C Murray	 7
Trombolines	 C Murray	 8
Yippee Kiyay	 C Murray	 9

S J Gray (R)
Amaze Me	 S Moodley	 2
In The Willows	 P Mxoli	 3
Palace Prince	 S Moodley	 9
Lapis Lazuli	 P Mxoli	 10
On A Jet Plane	 S Moodley	 10

F P Habib (T)
Lookout Mountain	 M V’Rensburg	 3
One Tiger	 M V’Rensburg	 4
King’s Express	 M V’Rensburg	 7

M N Houdalakis (V)
(Mr L V Moore)
Stoneywood	 C Zackey	 3
Union Rose	 C Zackey	 4
Willy Meet Again	 C Zackey	 7
Francilien	 C Zackey	 9

J J Van Vuuren (T)
Bakwena	 K De Melo	 7

C I Jonker (V)
Olympic Admiral	 M Mbuto	 3
Gold De Grace	 M Mbuto	 5
Together Again	 M V’Rensburg	 10

M Khan (T)
Charleston Dawn	 K J Lihaba	 2
Epidaurus	 J Penny	 3
Gunboat	 K J Lihaba	 3
Sea Shanty	 K De Melo	 4

R Klaasen (T)
Dads Dream	 K Matsunyane	 1
Littlemisssplendid	 P Mxoli	 6
Copper Eagle	 K Matsunyane	 7

A G Laird (R)
(Miss D Le Roux)
Theodore Rooseveld	 C Habib	 1
Asminderod	 C Maujean	 2
Lolly Willowes	 C Habib	 2
Winika	 J Botes	 2
Aristotle	 C Habib	 7
Jaffa	 S Khumalo	 8
Tommy Atkins	 C Habib	 8
Birthright	 C Habib	 9
Sunset Riot	 C Maujean	 9
Too Late My Mate	 J Botes	 9

C J Lensley (V)
Stop The Traffic	 C Maujean	 5
Teo Torriatte	 C Zackey	 6
Paul Revere	 M Mbuto	 9
Kylie’s Angel	 M K Katjedi	 10

R R Magner (R)
Master’s Lady	 D Schwarz	 2

G J Maroun (R)
(Miss L van der Westhuizen)
Rattle Bag	 K J Lihaba	 10

W C Marwing (T)
Fiery Frolic	 C Zackey	 2
Madame Pompadour	 S Khumalo	 10

W/W Marwing (T)
Soldier’s Eye	 K J Lihaba	 6

P F Matchett (R)
Magic Path	 P Mxoli	 1
Silver Comet	 K J Lihaba	 1
Peregrine Falcon	 P Mxoli	 4
Kissing Machine	 C Habib	 6

C Mayhew (V)
Spirited Girl	 C Maujean	 10

A Ndzilana (R)
Dear Doc	 R Danielson	 1
Nightshine	 M Mbuto	 1
The Name Of Dladla	 S Khumalo	 1

D Nieuwenhuizen (T)
Mattiazo	 C Zackey	 10

M Pandaram (R)
Thambi	 K Matsunyane	 8

A P Peter (T)
Tracksuit Dave	 C Habib	 3
Bay Empire	 K J Lihaba	 4
Hathighwaytothesky	 C Habib	 4
Euphrates	 C Habib	 5
The Ultimate King	 M Yeni	 7
Paris Fun	 M Michel	 10

S T Pettigrew (R)
Nicolson Landing	 P Mxoli	 2
Key Worker	 K De Melo	 6

B B Ruiters (T)
Prince Of Kildare	 M K Katjedi	 8

R R Sage (R)
Military Moves	 M Yeni	 5
Poplar Park	 M Yeni	 6

J A Soma (T)
Pomozelous	 J R Syster	 5
Brave Viking	 P Mxoli	 8

C Spies (R)
(Mr T Spies)
Prophet	 T Mayhew	 4
Golden Aspen	 T Mayhew	 10

D N Stenger (R)
Wings Of Kildra	 M V’Rensburg	 2

S G Tarry (R)
Gimme A Vodka	 K De Melo	 1
Miss Fantastic	 K De Melo	 2
Fire Storm	 S Moodley	 3
Taskmaster	 K De Melo	 3
Can You Danse	 M K Katjedi	 4
Top Shelf Teddy	 C Zackey	 5
Cocomelon	 S Moodley	 6
Gerbera	 P Mxoli	 7
Page Boy	 K De Melo	 8
Care Forgot	 M Michel	 9
Dantonfromsandton	 K De Melo	 9

H Van Der Westhuizen (V)
Baby Red	 J R Syster	 2
Royal Horizon	 J Penny	 4

E Verdonese (T)
(Mr D N Mulligan)
Vyfster	 S Valjalo	 2
Nuclear Force	 S Valjalo	 5
Choisaanada	 M Michel	 7

Ghostbuster	 S Valjalo	 10

B Webber (V)
Phala Millions	 J R Syster	 4
Royal Invitation	 L Nhlapo	 6
Six Of All	 J R Syster	 8

Can’T Catch Me	 M Yeni	 10

T Zackey (T)
Arlington Action	 J Botes	 5
The Merciful	 P Mxoli	 5
Chieftain’s Shield	 P Mxoli	 9



VAAL Race 2 - RACING TODAY MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)

6 CHARLESTON DAWN M Khan/*K J Lihaba 60 64 57 A 14
3Bf Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Golden Dawn by Goldmark Mr P G de Beyer Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V 
J Backos, A A Dormehl, D Palmer, D Erasmus, D A Simpson & Jaco Viljoen - Blue, pink fleur de lis, halved 
sleeves, quartered cap

17May25 Tg	 Mjpf F	 1160	 P Mxoli	 60		  2-11	 A	 20-1	 25-1	 8	 13.60	Limerick Lace� 68.30 - 1
28Oct25 Vy	 Mdnf G	 1200	 J Penny	 59		  12-17	 A	 33-1	 100-1	13	 10.85	Vamanos� 71.68 - 1
20Nov25 Vy	 Mdnf G	 1400	 J Penny	 58		  13-15	 A	 50-1	 125-1	12	 11.00	Dondoyaki� 83.78 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1000	 K J Lihaba	 57.5	 56	 5-7	 A	 40-1	 20-1	 3	 3.90	Taking A Risk� 58.65 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

7 NOTHING COMPARES F Bronkhorst/R Danielson 60 64 57 At 10
3Bf Captain Of All - Sing For Me (IRE) by Galileo (IRE) Big Sky Ranch  (Greg Morris) Dr M Taljaardt & Mr M S 
Jolly - Lime greenandroyal blue qtd diagonally,green collar,blue slvs,green chevrons,blue cap,green

11Oct25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1800	 *G Samo-Burthia	 50	 74	 7-11	 At	 5-1	 6-1	 8	 6.70	Six Of All� 113.67 - 2
11Nov25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1700	 C Murray	 58	 74	 4-7	 At	 16-1	 40-1	 6	 9.65	Top Shelf Teddy� 105.33 - 0
20Nov25 Vy	 Mdnf G	 1400	 S Khumalo	 58	 72	 14-15	 ABt	 20-1	 33-1	 7	 3.70	Dondoyaki� 83.78 - 1
02Dec25 Js	 Mdnf G	 1800	 S Khumalo	 58	 72	 8-9	 ABt	 25-2	 33-1	 9	 23.00	Frangipani� 116.22 - 0
18Dec25 Bg	Mdwf G	 1500	 V Sithetho	 59	 72	 6-7	 ABt	 8-1	 14-1	 5	 10.00	Say A Wish� 91.48 - 0
03Jan26 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 R Danielson	 60	 67	 6-6	 ABt	 16-1	 33-1	 5	 19.50	Gulf Of America� 68.30 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 13-0-1 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 1600m

8 ASMINDEROD A G Laird/C Maujean 60 0 0 A 9
3Bf Erik The Red - Alexia by Caesour (USA) Varsfontein Stud Mesdames A L Kalmanson, C M Kalmanson & 
H M Rowett & Mr J A Rowett - Royal blue, yellow braces, royal blue sleeves, yellow armbands, royal blue cap

30Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1400	 C Maujean	 59		  7-8	 A	 7-1	 20-1	 7	 10.30	Delaware River� 87.00 - 0
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

9 BABY RED H van der Westhuizen/J R Syster 60 0 0 At 13
3Chf Talk Of The Town - Supreme Dynasty by Dynasty Winterbach Stud Mr J Delport & Mrs W van der West-
huizen - Royal blue, white hoops, royal blue sleeves, white stars, royal blue cap, white stars

17May25 Tg	 Mjpf F	 1160	 J R Syster	 60		  10-11	 AM	 40-1	 100-1	 9	 16.60	Limerick Lace� 68.30 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 J R Syster	 60		  3-8	 A	 66-1	 100-1	 2	 4.00	Pleiades Star� 69.83 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 2-0-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1200m

10 DETAILED FORECAST M/M de Kock/C Murray 60 0 0 A 5
3Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - World Radar by Soft Falling Rain Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Wilgerbos-
drift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack) - Black, scarlet cap

15Jun25 Tg	 Juvf D	 1160	 C Murray	 57		  1-8	 A	 18-10	 5-2	 5	 5.40	Versace Onthetrack� 67.98 - 2
28Jun25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1160	 C Murray	 57.5		  8-8	 A	 13-10	 14-10	 3	 8.25	The Last Duke� 68.76 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

11 LOLLY WILLOWES A G Laird/C Habib 60 0 0 A 4
3Bf Willow Magic (AUS) - Seek Moon Magic by Oratorio (IRE) 334 Stud Mr G A Triggol - Green, turquoise 
chevrons, sleeves and cap

07Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 C Habib	 60		  4-16	 A	 16-1	 75-1	13	 15.25	Play With The Wind� 68.38 - 2
27Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 C Habib	 60		  6-8	 A	 33-1	 125-1	 2	 2.00	Sakura Hanami� 70.43 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

12 MISS FANTASTIC S G Tarry/K de Melo 60 0 0 A 3
3Bf Rafeef (AUS) - Flo Jo by Black Minnaloushe (USA) Owloon Horses - Dr Christian Elleke Messrs D 
Chinsammy, D Jessa, A Lahoud, Jarryd Lahoud, E Naicker & TKP Racing (Trevelen Pillay) - Red, black 
epaulettes and cap

FIRST RUN

13 NICOLSON LANDING S T Pettigrew/P Mxoli 60 0 0 A 8
3Bf Admiral Kitten (USA) - Bonnie Dawn by Querari (GER) Rooispruit Stud Monte Carlo Syndicate (Nom: Mr 
M K Wittstock) - Red and white checked diamonds, purple sleeves and cap

30Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 P Mxoli	 60		  8-8	 A	 10-1	 17-2	 5	 5.90	Duchess Zahra� 59.20 - 1
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

14 VYFSTER E Verdonese/*S Valjalo-4.0 60 0 0 A 2
3Bf Rafeef (AUS) - Trippi’s Girl by Trippi (USA) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Miss M M van Wyk - Turquoise, yellow, 
pink, orange and purple variable stripes

FIRST RUN

15 WINIKA A G Laird/*J Botes-2.5 60 0 0 A 1
3Bf Willow Magic (AUS) - Cape Orchid by Greys Inn (USA) 334 Stud Mr G A Triggol - Green, turquoise chevrons, 
sleeves and cap

07Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 N Klink	 60		  1-16	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 8	 13.10	Play With The Wind� 68.38 - 2
27Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 C Maujean	 60		  8-8	 A	 25-1	 125-1	 5	 6.75	Sakura Hanami� 70.43 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

End Runners Race 2 (15) — 1200M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

VAAL Race 1 - 4RACING WELCOMES YOU MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE

7 THE NAME OF DLADLA A Ndzilana/S Khumalo 60 0 0 A 1
2Bc Declarationofpeace (USA) - Entrench (GB) by Oasis Dream (GB) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A Ferreira) 
Mr Q J Manoko - Red, emerald hourglass, band, armbands, collar and cuffs, emerald cap,red hearts andpeak

29Nov25 Ty	 Mjpm F	 800	 N Klink	 60		  12-15	 A	 40-1	 100-1	 9	 9.75	Heath House� 46.37 - 4
30Dec25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 M K Katjedi	 60		  9-9	 A	 25-1	 100-1	 6	 12.00	Turn It Up� 58.00 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

8 THEODORE ROOSEVELD A G Laird/C Habib 60 0 0 A 2
2Bc What A Winter - Dame Eleanor (AUS) by New Approach (IRE) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs G A 
Basel, L Clark, G C Cornwall, J Gerber & W Volschenk - Black, red maltese cross, white sleeves, white and red 
striped cap, black peak

30Dec25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 C Habib	 60		  3-9	 A	 25-2	 16-1	 5	 10.75	Turn It Up� 58.00 - 1
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

End Runners Race 1 (8) — 1200M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

2 12:10 RACING TODAY MAIDEN PLATE (F & M) (For Maiden Fillies 
and Mares) Straight Class G� R105,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (8 & 11 & 15).� BIPOT - LEG 1 REF: 474
PRIZE MONEY - R105,000 1st: R62,344 2nd: R19,950 3rd: R9,975 4th: R4,988 5th: R2,494 4RIS: R5,250

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 MASTER’S LADY 35 Form chance - be involved 8-0-6 1-0-1 R95,925 0-0
2 MYSTICAL BUTTERFLY 29 Improving, be competitive 3-0-2 0-0-0 R14,962 0-0
3 WINGS OF KILDRA 19 Excuses latest, has scope 3-0-1 1-0-0 R22,206 0-0
4 FIERY FROLIC 31 Chance on improved latest 6-0-2 0-0-0 R29,925 0-0
5 AMAZE ME 29 Another money chance 13-0-5 1-0-0 R37,109 0-0
6 CHARLESTON DAWN 9 Improved last run - more? 4-0-1 1-0-1 R11,400 0-0
7 NOTHING COMPARES 8 Needs to show more 13-0-1 3-0-0 R22,800 0-0
8 ASMINDEROD 3 Can improve w/ experience 1-0-0 1-0-0 R0 0-0
9 BABY RED 25 Improved comeback, fitter 2-0-1 2-0-1 R19,950 0-0
10 DETAILED FORECAST 14 Rested, has scope - watch 2-0-1 2-0-1 R13,775 0-0
11 LOLLY WILLOWES 25 Chance on improved latest 2-0-1 2-0-1 R19,950 0-0
12 MISS FANTASTIC 0 R300k Rafeef debutante 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
13 NICOLSON LANDING 6 Pleasing intro, wiser now 1-0-0 1-0-0 R2,494 0-0
14 VYFSTER 0 R350k Rafeef newcomer 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 0-0
15 WINIKA 3 Improvement needed 2-0-0 0-0-0 R2,494 0-0

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
1 MASTER’S LADY 1 MASTER’S LADY 35
11 LOLLY WILLOWES 4 FIERY FROLIC 31
12 MISS FANTASTIC 2 MYSTICAL BUTTERFLY 29
14 VYFSTER 5 AMAZE ME 29

1 MASTER’S LADY R R Magner/D Schwarz 60 76 69 A 7
3Bf Master Of My Fate - Celtic Lady by Bankable (IRE) Reed Valley Stud Mr H D Long - White and red checked 
diamonds, checked diamond sleeves, red cap

02Aug25 Tg	 Md3f G	 1000	 R Danielson	 60		  3-6	 A	 4-1	 10-1	 2	 2.75	On The Run� 58.23 - 0
16Oct25 Jg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 M Yeni	 59	 81	 5-6	 A	 9-4	 14-10	 2	 0.20	Far Beyond� 60.87 - 0
04Nov25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 M Yeni	 59	 81	 8-11	 A	 4-1	 7-2	 5	 12.20	Manyeleti� 56.36 - 1
23Nov25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 C Habib	 59	 81	 6-7	 A	 4-1	 11-2	 2	 1.80	Amazonian� 57.60 - 0
18Dec25 Bg	Mdnf G	 1000	 G Lerena	 60	 78	 6-9	 A	 15-10	 15-10	 2	 2.20	Gaslight Dancer� 57.35 - 1
27Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 G Lerena	 60	 78	 2-8	 A	 14-10	 9-4	 4	 4.00	Sakura Hanami� 70.43 - 0

Crse: 2-0-1 Turf: 8-0-6 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1160m

2 MYSTICAL BUTTERFLY C Binda/K Matsunyane 60 75 68 e 15
3Bf Hawwaam - Baltia by Var (USA) Ridgemont Highlands Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, 
purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

04Nov25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 *G Samo-Burthia	 56.5		  5-11	 M	 33-1	 40-1	 9	 20.00	Manyeleti� 56.36 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1000	 C Habib	 60		  5-8	 M	 40-1	 66-1	 4	 4.40	Duchess Zahra� 59.20 - 1
11Jan26 Ty	 Mdnf G	 1000	 C Habib	 60		  7-7	 M	 8-1	 25-1	 3	 5.50	Precocious� 57.17 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-2 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 1000m

3 WINGS OF KILDRA D N Stenger/M V’Rensburg 60 74 67 A 6
3Bf Legislate - Travel Up Front by Western Winter (USA) Normandy Stud D de Andrade & S Gaskell - Kingfish-
er,white star and sleeves,kingfisher seams,collar andcuffs,kingfisher cap, white stars

30Sep25 Vs	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *T Mayhew	 56.5		  4-11	 A	 16-1	 40-1	 5	 11.00	United Offer� 70.29 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Mdnf G	 1160	 *T Mayhew	 57.5		  15-15	 A	 50-1	 50-1	 2	 3.50	Quiet Winter� 69.26 - 0
29Nov25 Ty	 Cmdm G	1160	 M V’Rensburg	 56.5		  3-19	 A	 20-1	 66-1	17	 17.25	Splittheeights� 69.51 - 5

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 1160m

4 FIERY FROLIC W C Marwing/C Zackey 60 73 66 A 12
3Bf Querari (GER) - Cotillion by Silvano (GER) Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) 1 More We Stay 
Syndicate (Nom: Ms K Oakes) - Shocking pink, dayglo yellow sash stars, dayglo yellow sleeves, shocking pink 
stars, shock

21Apr25 Ky	 Mdnf G	 1100	 O Noach	 57		  8-8	 A	 25-1	 50-1	 6	 3.65	Ukuduma� 66.64 - 2
12Jun25 Ks	 Mdnf G	 1200	 O Noach	 57		  7-15	 A	 33-1	 125-1	12	 9.15	Clair De Lune� 72.69 - 3
07Sep25 Dg	Mdnf G	 1400	 B Plaatjies	 60		  3-8	 AB	 5-1	 5-1	 6	 8.60	Red Coral� 86.65 - 0
02Nov25 Wg	Mdnf G	 1400	 O Noach	 58	 71	 7-12	 AB	 50-1	 80-1	10	 8.10	Boozy Susie� 88.75 - 1
16Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 D Schwarz	 60	 66	 5-8	 A	 33-1	 11-2	 3	 3.60	Inspiration� 69.05 - 1
03Jan26 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 D Schwarz	 60	 73	 2-6	 A	 14-10	 33-10	 2	 0.50	Gulf Of America� 68.30 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-2 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

5 AMAZE ME S J Gray/S Moodley 60 69 62 At 11
3Bf Potala Palace - You’Re Amazing (AUS) by Dylan Thomas (IRE) Graystone Stud Mr St John D Gray - Green, 
white rings, quartered cap

25Sep25 Vs	 Mdnf G	 1600	 M Yeni	 57	 75	 6-10	 A	 4-1	 28-10	 8	 15.50	Madame Pompadour� 99.79 - 1
30Sep25 Vs	 Mdnf G	 1500	 M K Katjedi	 57	 75	 9-9	 A	 16-1	 66-1	 6	 5.70	Hazy Dazy� 91.69 - 2
20Nov25 Vy	 Mdnf G	 1400	 S Moodley	 58	 72	 4-13	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 6	 5.10	Al Greenga� 83.42 - 1
27Nov25 Jy	 Mdnf G	 1700	 *M Mbuto	 55.5	 72	 8-11	 A	 16-1	 33-1	 8	 19.30	Into Dancing� 108.25 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1160	 M K Katjedi	 60	 69	 2-8	 A	 25-1	 75-1	 5	 10.80	Inspiration� 69.05 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 P Mxoli	 60	 69	 7-8	 A	 20-1	 14-1	 3	 5.40	Pleiades Star� 69.83 - 0

Crse: 5-0-2 Turf: 13-0-5 Wet: 4-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m



VAAL Race 3 - GUINEAS DAY 7 FEBRUARY MAIDEN PLATE

9 FIRE STORM S G Tarry/S Moodley 60 0 0 A 6
3Bg Pathfork (USA) - Seattle Magic by Sail From Seattle (CAN) Hemel `N Aarde Stud Kestorm Investments 
(Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay) - Red,white stars and collar,black sleeves,white stars and cuffs,black cap,white stars,red 
peak

FIRST RUN

10 GHOST TOWN ROAD M/M de Kock/C Murray 60 0 0 AB 11
3Bg One World - Red Granite by Seventh Rock (AUS) Mr Patrick Duncan Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A 
Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

20Dec25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 1200	 S Veale	 60		  11-12	 A	 7-1	 16-1	11	 25.75	Tintin� 69.31 - 1
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

11 LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN F P Habib/M V’Rensburg 60 0 0 A 13
3Bg Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) - Public Protector (USA) by Elusive Quality (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein 
Mr Y Ebrahim&Mrs F Ebrahim,Messrs D Chinsammy,G J Nassif,J Nassif, G,K &M M Nassif,TKP Racing 
(Trevelen Pillay)&Tri-Deal Sixteen CC(Nom:Mr Z L Nassif) - Blue, red sash, hooped sleeves, red cap

20Dec25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 1200	 M Yeni	 60		  2-12	 A	 8-1	 20-1	 9	 18.25	Tintin� 69.31 - 1
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

12 SABRAGE C Binda/C Maujean 60 0 0 B 5
3Bg Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Cuvee Brut by Count Dubois (GB) Ridgemont Highlands Hollywood Racing (Nom: 
Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

18Dec25 Bg	Mdnm G	 1000	 C Habib	 60		  4-8	 B	 8-1	 25-2	 7	 17.25	Saketini� 57.09 - 0
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

13 TRACKSUIT DAVE A P Peter/C Habib 60 0 0 A 10
3Bg Fire Away (USA) - Madam Magnolia by Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Nadeson Park Stud Glistian (Pty) Ltd 
(Nom: J da Mata) - Dark grey, mustard gold spots,dark grey sleeves, dark grey cap, mustard gold spots

03Jan26 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1160	 K J Lihaba	 60		  5-7	 A	 25-1	 33-1	 4	 4.90	Lovable� 68.51 - 0
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

End Runners Race 3 (13) — 1200M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

4 13:20 CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH MR 74 HANDICAP (Open) Straight 
Class D� R100,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (2 & 10 & 12 & 16); (9 & 11).� PICK SIX - LEG 1 REF: 476
PRIZE MONEY - R100,000 1st: R59,375 2nd: R19,000 3rd: R9,500 4th: R4,750 5th: R2,375 4RIS: R5,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 ABOUND 47 Can do better w/ MR drop 25-3-8 2-0-0 R261,619 12-1
2 ROCKAROUNDTHECLOCK 50 C+D winner, down in class 7-2-1 0-0-0 R147,844 5-1
3 CAN YOU DANSE 42 MR/class drop, dark horse 6-1-0 2-0-0 R77,375 14-1
4 PEREGRINE FALCON 57 Form chance + hdgr change 11-2-6 0-0-0 R202,838 6-1
5 ONE TIGER 41 Capable but inconsistent 9-1-2 0-0-0 R87,125 25-1
6 PRIZED PLATINUM 46 Chance on improved latest 29-3-10 4-1-2 R317,050 16-1
7 SEA SHANTY 40 Trying trip, can earn chq 26-3-6 0-0-0 R272,900 20-1
8 UNION ROSE 43 Dropped to competitive MR 23-2-10 0-0-0 R198,600 10-1
9 HATHIGHWAYTOTHESKY 55 C+D 2nd latest, keep safe 4-1-2 0-0-0 R88,944 7-1
10 READY SET FIRE 42 Out of sorts, better trip 12-1-6 0-0-0 R142,094 25-1
11 BAY EMPIRE 37 Lost form, hdgear removed 12-1-3 2-0-1 R91,112 66-1
12 PALACE REVOLT 42 Can get into the picture 19-2-5 2-0-1 R220,738 10-1
13 PROPHET 45 Seldom far off the action 33-3-7 8-0-2 R379,144 50-1
14 ROYAL HORIZON 48 Holding form - has claims 20-3-3 3-1-0 R175,544 8-1
15 PHALA MILLIONS 52 Shoes refitted, keep safe 40-4-12 1-0-0 R357,319 10-1
16 TIME WILL TELL 44 Could make the frame 15-1-7 3-0-1 R135,375 33-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
2 ROCKAROUNDTHECLOCK 4 PEREGRINE FALCON 57
4 PEREGRINE FALCON 9 HATHIGHWAYTOTHESKY 55
14 ROYAL HORIZON 15 PHALA MILLIONS 52
15 PHALA MILLIONS 2 ROCKAROUNDTHECLOCK 50

1 ABOUND J Crawford/C Murray 62.5 79 74 AB 5
5Bg Time Thief (AUS) - Airbound by Trippi (USA) Nadeson Park Stud Mr E G van den Berg - Blue, broad yellow 
stripe, blue sleeves, yellow armbands, yellow cap, blue peak

06Jun25 Fg	 Mr80 C	 1200	 *B Plaatjies	 60	 85	 4-9	 AB	 11-2	 9-2	 7	 4.15	Song Of Myself� 68.83 - 1
14Aug25 Bg	Mr84 C	 1200	 C Murray	 60	 84	 10-10	 AB	 16-1	 20-1	 9	 5.25	Hemisphere� 70.02 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Midd B	 1200	 J Penny	 52	 84	 9-9	 AB	 40-1	 66-1	 9	 9.25	Pennsylvania� 72.08 - 1
23Nov25 Vg	 Mr85 B	 1000	 M V’Rensburg	 58	 81	 2-7	 AB	 25-1	 25-1	 5	 3.10	Constellation� 56.31 - 1
16Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 1000	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 80	 5-10	 AB	 7-1	 10-1	 2	 0.05	Dontshootthebarman� 58.00 - 0
11Jan26 Ty	 Mr74 D	 1000	 C Murray	 63	 80	 4-17	 AB	 6-1	 6-1	 9	 3.75	There She Goes� 56.65 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 13-1-4 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m

2 ROCKAROUNDTHECLOCK F Bronkhorst/*J Botes-2.5 62 85 74 A 8
3Bg Querari (GER) - Rock On Baby by Seventh Rock (AUS) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Mr F 
Bronkhorst & Bryan & Taryn Spong - Turquoise, white stars, red collar and sleeves, white stars, turquoise cap

05Feb25 Kg	Mjpm F	 1200	 R Fourie	 60		  5-8	 A	 4-1	 5-1	 4	 2.30	Malmesbury Missile� 73.40 - 0
08Mar25 Dg	Mjpm F	 1400	 J P v’d Merwe	 60		  8-8	 A	 11-2	 11-2	 5	 4.20	Pay The Palace� 86.33 - 0
29Nov25 Ty	 Cmdm G	1160	 C Little	 59	 80	 10-19	 A	 10-1	 66-1	10	 11.40	Splittheeights� 69.51 - 5
07Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1160	 M Yeni	 60	 80	 7-13	 A	 9-2	 9-2	 1	 2.75	*Sakura Hanami� 69.02 - 4
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 1200	 M Yeni	 58	 80	 8-15	 A	 14-1	 6-1	 1	 0.70	*Maverick Queen� 69.34 - 1
15Jan26 Bg	Midd B	 1200	 M Yeni	 50.5	 85	 5-8	 A	 33-10	 2-1	 6	 5.60	Rollwiththepunches� 67.66 - 0

Crse: 1-1-0 Turf: 7-2-1 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1200m

3 12:45 GUINEAS DAY 7 FEBRUARY MAIDEN PLATE (For all Maid-
ens) Straight Class G� R120,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (1 & 9); (3 & 5); (4 & 12); (8 & 10).� PLACE ACCUMULATOR - LEG 1 REF: 475
PRIZE MONEY - R120,000 1st: R71,250 2nd: R22,800 3rd: R11,400 4th: R5,700 5th: R2,850 4RIS: R6,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 TASKMASTER (ARG) 27 Freshened - trip may suit 3-0-2 0-0-0 R15,675 4-1
2 STONEYWOOD 34 2nd in last two, peak run 3-0-2 2-0-2 R45,600 33-10
3 GUNBOAT 23 Chance on improved latest 4-0-1 1-0-1 R11,400 16-1
4 MONKEY’S WEDDING 31 Has form to be competitve 4-0-3 3-0-3 R51,300 7-1
5 EPIDAURUS 11 Improvement needed 4-0-1 0-0-0 R4,988 50-1
6 OLYMPIC ADMIRAL 0 Yet to show, must improve 3-0-0 0-0-0 R0 99-1
7 IN THE WILLOWS 5 Needs to show more 5-0-0 0-0-0 R4,394 66-1
8 BALULE 28 Showed promise bfore rest 2-0-2 0-0-0 R35,000 9-2
9 FIRE STORM 0 R400k Pathfork newcomer 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 5-1
10 GHOST TOWN ROAD 12 Wiser now + hdgear fitted 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 25-1
11 LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN 5 No show debut - wiser now 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 33-1
12 SABRAGE 1 Can improve w/ experience 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 20-1
13 TRACKSUIT DAVE 19 Pleasing intro, keep safe 1-0-1 0-0-0 R5,700 6-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
2 STONEYWOOD 2 STONEYWOOD 34
1 TASKMASTER 4 MONKEY’S WEDDING 31
8 BALULE 8 BALULE 28
13 TRACKSUIT DAVE 1 TASKMASTER 27

1 TASKMASTER (ARG) S G Tarry/K de Melo 60 79 72 A 1
3Bg Mootasadir (GB) - Sweetest Dream (ARG) by Sebi Halo (ARG) Triple Alliance S.A Messrs T Gujadhur, 
R M Sewgoolam & Wernars Family - White, black fleur de lys, red sleeves, black collar and cuffs, black and white 
striped cap

08May25 Jg	 Mjpm F	 1450	 C Zackey	 60		  4-8	 A	 9-2	 5-2	 6	 12.00	Wings Of Ice� 91.24 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1450	 S Moodley	 58		  9-10	 A	 7-2	 4-1	 3	 2.55	Elusive Red� 89.65 - 0
09Nov25 Ty	 Mdnm G	 1400	 G Lerena	 58		  6-9	 A	 14-10	 17-10	 4	 6.10	Dawson’s Anvil� 87.41 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-2 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 14-1450m

2 STONEYWOOD M N Houdalakis/C Zackey 60 75 68 A 9
3Chg William Longsword - Beshaayir (AUS) by Galileo (IRE) Titanium Racing Mr D Shawe - Orange, black stars, 
orange sleeves, black seams, orange cap, black stars and peak

09Oct25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 1200	 C Murray	 59		  2-11	 A	 3-1	 33-10	 9	 12.25	Ice Dragon� 70.29 - 0
30Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1000	 C Zackey	 60		  4-7	 A	 28-10	 9-2	 2	 1.20	Taking A Risk� 58.65 - 0
11Jan26 Ty	 Mdnm G	 1000	 C Zackey	 60		  1-6	 A	 33-20	 28-10	 2	 3.40	Fiery Rose� 57.21 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-2 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 1000m

3 GUNBOAT M Khan/*K J Lihaba 60 74 67 A 12
3Bg Admiral Kitten (USA) - Sebonac by Trippi (USA) Mr D G M Southey Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J 
Backos, A A Dormehl, D Palmer, D Erasmus, D A Simpson & Jaco Viljoen - Red, white sleeves, black stars, 
white cap

01Nov25 Ty	 Mdnm G	 1160	 J Penny	 59		  4-12	 A	 33-1	 50-1	12	 31.50	Grand Empire� 68.45 - 2
20Nov25 Vy	 Mdnm G	 1400	 J Penny	 58		  8-12	 AB	 66-1	 125-1	 8	 11.50	Tommy Atkins� 83.22 - 2
04Dec25 Bs	 Mdnm G	 1450	 T Mayhew	 59		  6-14	 AB	 66-1	 75-1	13	 21.75	Force Publique� 88.58 - 1
27Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1160	 K J Lihaba	 60	 52	 10-11	 A	 66-1	 125-1	 3	 4.75	Continental King� 69.66 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1 Wet: 3-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

4 MONKEY’S WEDDING C Binda/K Matsunyane 60 72 65 7
3Bg Hawwaam - Promise Of Rain by Dynasty Ridgemont Highlands Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech) 
- Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

09Nov25 Ty	 Mdnm G	 1160	 C Habib	 59		  2-8		  33-1	 33-1	 8	 21.25	Speedman� 68.22 - 2
02Dec25 Js	 Mdnm G	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 60		  5-5		  66-1	 90-1	 2	 5.75	Tempranillo� 60.41 - 0
18Dec25 Bg	Mdnm G	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 60		  1-8		  18-10	 4-1	 4	 7.60	Saketini� 57.09 - 0
15Jan26 Bg	Mdnm G	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 60	 72	 4-8		  10-1	 25-1	 2	 4.25	Quickfreeze� 68.73 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-3 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1200m

5 EPIDAURUS M Khan/J Penny 60 69 62 AB 4
3Bg Elusive Fort - Estimada (ARG) by Ride The Rails (USA) Riethuiskraal Stud Mr J A Maroun - Red, white 
sleeves, black stars, white cap

18Sep25 Vg	 Md3m G	 1200	 R Danielson	 60		  4-11	 S	 14-1	 50-1	11	 31.25	Miami Mountain� 69.13 - 3
04Oct25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 L Mxothwa	 60		  8-10	 S	 66-1	 125-1	 7	 14.30	My Lucky Charm� 102.40 - 0
26Oct25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1400	 L Nhlapo	 58		  3-11	 AB	 75-1	 150-1	 4	 7.20	Monkey Puzzle� 86.37 - 1
27Nov25 Jy	 Mdnm G	 1700	 L Nhlapo	 58	 73	 11-11	 AB	 16-1	 25-1	 9	 17.25	Equilateral� 107.88 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

6 OLYMPIC ADMIRAL C I Jonker/*M Mbuto-2.5 60 59 52 a 3
3Chg Admiral Kitten (USA) - Olympic Sensation by Western Winter (USA) Birch Bros Mr & Mrs C Jonker - 
White, red chevrons, striped sleeves, white cap

18Sep25 Vg	 Md3m G	 1200	 N Klink	 60		  11-11	 a	 66-1	 125-1	10	22.85	Miami Mountain� 69.13 - 3
30Sep25 Vs	 Mdnm G	 1200	 J R Syster	 58		  8-12	 a	 100-1	 125-1	12	26.25	African Pride� 70.99 - 4
16Oct25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 60		  8-9	 a	 100-1	 150-1	 7	 11.25	Trajanus� 60.15 - 1

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

7 IN THE WILLOWS S J Gray/P Mxoli 60 57 50 ABt 8
3Chg Willow Magic (AUS) - In My Secret Life by Miesque’s Approval (USA) Graystone Stud Mr St John D Gray 
- Green, white rings, quartered cap

03Jun25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1160	 R Danielson	 60		  6-11	 A	 33-1	 125-1	10	22.80	Jan Van Goyen� 68.02 - 1
23Jun25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1400	 C Habib	 60		  6-10	 A	 66-1	 125-1	 9	 31.00	Copper Eagle� 86.11 - 2
12Jul25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1160	 K Matsunyane	 57		  9-10	 A	 66-1	 125-1	 5	 10.60	Echo Check� 66.71 - 1
25Sep25 Vs	 Mdhm E	 1200	 S Moodley	 52	 67	 2-6	 A	 17-2	 11-2	 5	 7.25	Trip To States� 72.35 - 0
07Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1160	 L Nhlapo	 60	 62	 2-13	 AB	 14-1	 50-1	12	 17.00	Rockaroundtheclock� 69.02 - 4

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

8 BALULE M/M de Kock/M Michel-1.5 60 0 0 A 2
3Bg Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) - Balustrade by Bold Silvano Millstream Farm Messrs J Geroudis, M F de Kock & 
C H Savage - Black, shocking pink crossed sashes, black sleeves, shocking pink armbands, quartered cap

27Apr25 Jy	 Mjpm F	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 60		  8-8	 A	 11-2	 10-1	 2	 3.50	Zalatoris� 73.37 - 1
17May25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1160	 C Murray	 60		  7-12	 A	 5-2	 18-10	 3	 1.55	Victory In Orleans� 68.28 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-2 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 11-1200m



VAAL Race 4 - CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH MR 74 HANDICAP

12 PALACE REVOLT F Bronkhorst/S Khumalo 58 70 74 ABt 9
5Bg Potala Palace - Scorching by Dominion Royale (GB) Nadeson Park Stud Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley - 
Orange and purple checks, purple collar, purple sleeves, orange chevrons, quartered cap.

20Sep25 Jg	 Mr84 C	 1000	 C Zackey	 58	 80	 8-8	 At	 5-1	 6-1	 5	 3.10	Roaming Spirit� 58.24 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Mr80 C	 1200	 C Murray	 59	 78	 7-7	 At	 7-1	 10-1	 5	 3.80	It’s Personal� 72.54 - 1
04Nov25 Vg	 Mr82 C	 1200	 C Habib	 56.5	 75	 7-10	 At	 7-1	 11-2	 9	 12.00	Secret Chord� 69.61 - 1
27Nov25 Jy	 Mr74 D	 1000	 C Zackey	 60.5	 75	 5-10	 At	 25-2	 4-1	 7	 9.70	Daring Act� 59.35 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 1200	 S Khumalo	 58	 72	 4-15	 ABt	 25-1	 10-1	 3	 1.70	Rockaroundtheclock� 69.34 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	Mr74 D	 1200	 S Khumalo	 59	 72	 6-12	 ABt	 7-1	 8-1	 6	 7.15	Never Never Land� 68.54 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 18-1-5 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1400m

13 PROPHET C Spies/*T Mayhew 57.5 69 74 A 1
6Bg Querari (GER) - Amber Bouquet by Camden Park (USA) Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) Ben 
Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) - Yellow, red diamond, striped sleeves, hooped cap

15Oct24 Fg	 Mr86 B	 1200	 C Maujean	 55	 76	 9-9	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 8	 19.00	Golden Link� 67.22 - 1
07Dec25 Tg	 Mr74 D	 1000	 T Mayhew	 59.5	 73	 10-10	 A	 16-1	 16-1	 8	 9.50	Old Fashioned� 57.44 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 1000	 T Mayhew	 56.5	 73	 7-10	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 3	 1.05	Dontshootthebarman� 58.00 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 1200	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 73	 10-15	 A	 16-1	 25-1	 5	 3.55	Rockaroundtheclock� 69.34 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	Mr74 D	 1200	 T Mayhew	 59	 72	 12-12	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 7	 7.45	Never Never Land� 68.54 - 0
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 T Mayhew	 61.5	 69	 10-15	 A	 14-1	 14-1	 7	 3.70	Zoombomber� 69.95 - 0

Crse: 5-1-0 Turf: 31-3-7 Wet: 4-2-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m

14 ROYAL HORIZON H van der Westhuizen/J Penny 57 68 74 AHt 16
5Chm Horizon - Rightroyalrussian by Windrush (USA) Hemel `N Aarde Stud Mr S S Pooe - Red and white 
checked diamonds, black sleeves, checked diamond cap, black peak

19Jun25 Vg	 Fm76 D	 1200	 J R Syster	 53.5	 62	 15-17	 AHt	33-1	 66-1	 5	 6.00	Flight Of A Condor� 69.61 - 2
03Jul25 Vg	 Mr68 E	 1400	 G Lerena	 56.5	 61	 10-14	 AHt	 6-1	 9-2	 1	 0.80	*Palace Prince� 83.05 - 3
07Aug25 Vg	 Fm80 D	 1200	 J Penny	 52	 64	 4-9	 AHt	 7-1	 10-1	 1	 0.50	*Global Thunder� 71.04 - 1
30Sep25 Vs	 Fm78 D	 1400	 J Penny	 55.5	 69	 4-13	 AHt	 6-1	 9-2	 6	 8.40	Mamlambo� 83.87 - 0
30Oct25 Jg	 Fm78 D	 1450	 J Penny	 55.5	 69	 8-9	 AHt	 10-1	 25-1	 6	 8.40	Lady Sabrina� 89.77 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 1200	 G Lerena	 56.5	 69	 12-15	 AHt	 16-1	 16-1	 6	 3.65	Rockaroundtheclock� 69.34 - 1

Crse: 10-2-1 Turf: 20-3-3 Wet: 4-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1400m

15 PHALA MILLIONS B Webber/J R Syster 56 66 74 A 4
5Bg Linngari (IRE) - Bella Anna (IRE) by Anabaa (USA) Mr R Plersch Mr J W Webber & Mrs B I d’Oliveira - 
Light blue, white star, hooped sleeves, white cap

02Aug25 Tg	 Clam D	 1160	 J Gates	 56	 65	 6-8	 A	 7-2	 7-1	 5	 2.70	Valieva� 68.56 - 0
25Sep25 Vs	 Mr66 E	 1100	 M K Katjedi	 59.5	 65	 1-10	 A	 8-1	 9-2	 2	 0.50	Daring Act� 66.79 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Mr66 E	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 60.5	 67	 4-9	 A	 33-10	 4-1	 4	 3.00	Beamonesque� 73.16 - 0
28Oct25 Vy	 Mr68 E	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 59	 66	 5-13	 A	 7-1	 9-2	 2	 0.50	Peregrine Falcon� 68.97 - 3
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1000	 L Nhlapo	 60.5	 67	 4-12		  5-1	 8-1	 4	 2.25	There She Goes� 57.40 - 1
11Jan26 Ty	 Mr74 D	 1000	 L Nhlapo	 56.5	 67	 1-17		  16-1	 20-1	12	 5.55	There She Goes� 56.65 - 0

Crse: 16-1-7 Turf: 40-4-12 Wet: 7-2-3 W/P Range: 10-1200m

16 TIME WILL TELL F Bronkhorst/M Yeni 54.5 70 74 AB 6
3Bg William Longsword - Star Of Silver by Silvano (GER) Mesdames B A Moody & A E Pease Mr T J Shawe - 
Purple and gold qtd diagonally, gold sleeves,purple chevrons,checked diamond cap,purple peak

26Aug25 Vg	 Mr70 E	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60.5	 85	 7-11	 AB	 7-2	 9-2	 9	 8.80	Palace Prince� 70.61 - 0
28Sep25 Jg	 Novh C	 1200	 C Maujean	 56.5	 85	 5-6	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 6	 8.70	Stormy Day� 73.16 - 1
11Oct25 Jg	 Mr74 C	 1600	 S Moodley	 56	 82	 8-8	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 6	 7.85	Dylan’s Champ� 99.42 - 3
27Nov25 Jy	 Mr74 D	 1000	 M Yeni	 57	 78	 4-10	 A	 25-1	 14-1	 5	 8.50	Daring Act� 59.35 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 C Habib	 59.5	 75	 4-15	 A	 16-1	 20-1	10	 5.00	Legendary� 83.61 - 1
11Jan26 Ty	 Mr74 D	 1000	 M Yeni	 55.5	 72	 12-17	 AB	 50-1	 16-1	 8	 3.50	There She Goes� 56.65 - 0

Crse: 5-1-2 Turf: 14-1-6 Wet: 4-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1200m

End Runners Race 4 (16) — 1200M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

DON’T LET PAYOUT LIMITS RUIN YOUR
BIG WIN - PLAY TAB BETS WITH TAB!

1

5 13:55 SA DERBY 4 APRIL CLASSIFIED STAKES (For All Horses) 
Right-hand Turn Class D� R110,000

TURF

2400m
Same Trainer: (1 & 8).� JACKPOT ONE - LEG 1 REF: 477
PRIZE MONEY - R110,000 1st: R65,312 2nd: R20,900 3rd: R10,450 4th: R5,225 5th: R2,612 4RIS: R5,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 ARLINGTON ACTION 59 Form chance + 2400m suits 62-8-23 0-0-0 R729,662 28-10
2 BANHA BRIDGE 52 Hard-knocker, drops class 60-7-27 4-0-1 R664,775 5-1
3 TOP SHELF TEDDY 56 Tries further, well wghtd 5-1-1 3-1-0 R77,069 9-2
4 MILITARY MOVES 47 Drops class + trying trip 5-1-1 5-1-1 R91,200 4-1
5 EUPHRATES 49 Better gelded, hcap debut 10-1-4 0-0-0 R99,394 8-1
6 STOP THE TRAFFIC 42 Could make the frame 23-2-2 1-0-0 R157,469 33-1
7 NUCLEAR FORCE 43 Rating drop/4kg off helps 39-4-13 0-0-0 R349,438 16-1
8 THE MERCIFUL 45 3rd in both C+D appearncs 34-1-11 14-0-7 R171,875 14-1
9 GOLD DE GRACE 39 Must improve to feature 38-1-6 1-0-1 R114,238 25-1
10 POMOZELOUS 48 C+D 3rd latest, cond suit 19-1-7 0-0-0 R145,450 7-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
1 ARLINGTON ACTION 1 ARLINGTON ACTION 59
2 BANHA BRIDGE 3 TOP SHELF TEDDY 56
4 MILITARY MOVES 2 BANHA BRIDGE 52
10 POMOZELOUS 5 EUPHRATES 49

1 ARLINGTON ACTION T Zackey/*J Botes-2.5 60.5 76 75 AB 4
7Bg The Apache - Acetylene by Jallad (USA) Scott Bros Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos - Turquoise blue, cerise 
epaulettes and sleeves, turquoise blue armband, cerise cap

14Oct25 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 P Mxoli	 56	 67	 10-12	 AB	 11-2	 10-1	 1	 2.50	*Cartagena� 149.54 - 0
04Nov25 Vg	 Mr75 D	 2400	 P Mxoli	 58	 71	 2-8	 AB	 4-1	 11-2	 3	 1.75	Chabal� 150.53 - 1
02Dec25 Js	 Mr72 D	 2000	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 71	 3-14	 AB	 6-1	 8-1	 1	 1.00	*Mount Etna� 129.91 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Mr86 C	 2400	 P Mxoli	 55	 76	 1-7	 AB	 5-1	 16-1	 4	 6.75	Douglas Dragon� 156.54 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 2000	 M K Katjedi	 58	 76	 3-9	 AB	 14-1	 25-2	 7	 9.95	Texas Missile� 126.48 - 0
15Jan26 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 R Munger	 60.5	 76	 4-11	 AB	 6-1	 8-1	 3	 1.60	Cartagena� 150.60 - 0

Crse: 9-1-3 Turf: 62-8-23 Wet: 10-3-2 W/P Range: 16-2850m

VAAL Race 4 - CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH MR 74 HANDICAP

3 CAN YOU DANSE S G Tarry/M K Katjedi 60.5 75 74 At 11
4Bg Lancaster Bomber (USA) - Bye Bye Baby by Trippi (USA) Millstream Farm Mr L M Michael, Mr C M Zogh-
by & Mrs T F Zoghby - Yellow, shocking pink star and armbands, yellow cap

17Oct24 Vg	 Mdrm G	 1200	 C Habib	 59		  8-12	 A	 16-1	 4-1	 7	 10.75	Sea Wolf� 69.74 - 4
07Dec24 Tg	 Mdrm G	 1160	 C Habib	 60		  6-9	 At	 13-2	 10-1	 1	 0.80	*Vibe Sa� 70.41 - 1
28Jan25 Bg	Mr80 C	 1450	 C Zackey	 58.5	 87	 5-10	 At	 5-1	 25-2	10	 11.25	Potberrie� 85.42 - 2
28Oct25 Vy	 Grdm A	 1200	 *T Mayhew	 56	 84	 1-6	 At	 33-1	 125-1	 5	 3.35	Yippee Kiyay� 68.55 - 1
11Nov25 Vs	 Mr96 B	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 54	 84	 6-12	 At	 33-1	 33-1	 9	 7.30	Silver Tudor� 68.13 - 1
16Dec25 Tg	 Novh C	 1160	 M K Katjedi	 57.5	 80	 9-12	 At	 25-1	 100-1	 9	 3.75	Antonio Gaudi� 68.10 - 2

Crse: 3-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 1160m

4 PEREGRINE FALCON P F Matchett/P Mxoli 60 74 74 ABt 12
5Bg Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Lanner Falcon by Trippi (USA) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Mr P 
Naicker - Black,dark greenandred stripes,black collar,d green sleeves,red seams,white cuffs,redand dgre

24Jul25 Bg	Mr71 E	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 60	 71	 3-7	 AH	 5-2	 9-4	 3	 2.90	Phala Millions� 70.45 - 0
07Aug25 Vg	 Am74 D	 1400	 *D D Louw	 54	 70	 2-8	 AHt	 5-2	 9-2	 2	 2.00	Paul Revere� 82.61 - 0
11Sep25 Bg	Mr70 D	 1200	 G Lerena	 60	 70	 2-8	 AHt	11-10	 11-10	 3	 0.55	Across The Bow� 71.37 - 2
04Oct25 Jg	 Mr70 D	 1450	 *G Samo-Burthia	 56	 70	 5-7	 AHt	33-10	 9-4	 4	 6.30	Prince Of Kildare� 90.07 - 1
28Oct25 Vy	 Mr68 E	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60.5	 69	 6-13	 AJt	 4-1	 7-2	 1	 0.50	*Phala Millions� 68.97 - 3
03Jan26 Tg	 Mr72 D	 1400	 G Lerena	 60	 72	 2-9	 AJt	 3-1	 28-10	 2	 0.40	Fostinovo� 85.43 - 0

Crse: 2-1-1 Turf: 11-2-6 Wet: 3-1-0 W/P Range: 10-1450m

5 ONE TIGER F P Habib/M V’Rensburg 59.5 80 74 At 13
3Bg One World - Zili by Parade Leader (USA) Winterbach Stud Messrs D Chinsammy, E Naicker & TKP 
Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay) - Red, black epaulettes and cap

02Aug25 Tg	 Clam D	 1160	 C Zackey	 60	 86	 2-8	 A	 5-1	 4-1	 3	 1.90	Valieva� 68.56 - 0
28Aug25 Vg	 Mr78 C	 1000	 C Zackey	 57	 86	 6-8	 AC	 5-2	 9-2	 5	 7.50	Sea Wolf� 57.15 - 1
11Nov25 Vs	 Novh B	 1000	 C Habib	 56.5	 85	 1-6	 AH	 16-1	 10-1	 2	 3.40	Trajanus� 56.53 - 0
27Nov25 Jy	 Mr74 D	 1000	 C Habib	 60.5	 85	 6-10	 AH	33-20	 33-10	 8	 10.00	Daring Act� 59.35 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 1000	 *M Mbuto	 56	 85	 3-10	 AH	 25-2	 16-1	10	 7.45	Dontshootthebarman� 58.00 - 0
11Jan26 Ty	 Mr74 D	 1000	 R Munger	 60.5	 82	 5-17	 At	 33-1	 20-1	 6	 2.80	There She Goes� 56.65 - 0

Crse: 2-0-1 Turf: 9-1-2 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1160m

6 PRIZED PLATINUM C Binda/C Maujean 59.5 73 74 aCet 7
5Bg Querari (GER) - Platinum Princess by Rakeen (USA) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Dreamstar Racing 
(Nom: Mr Clinton Binda) - Orange, blue star, orange sleeves, blue stars, orange cap, blue star

20Aug25 Sg	 Cl5m D	 1200	 C Murray	 60	 66	 3-12	 aMt	 4-1	 6-1	10	 10.00	Yannakis� 69.23 - 3
02Sep25 Vg	 Mr70 D	 1400	 C Maujean	 58	 66	 4-7	 aMt	 11-2	 6-1	 1	 5.25	*Sunshine Day� 82.63 - 0
04Oct25 Jg	 Mr70 D	 1450	 C Maujean	 62	 74	 6-7	 aMt	 4-1	 10-1	 6	 16.00	Prince Of Kildare� 90.07 - 1
26Oct25 Tg	 Mr74 D	 1160	 C Habib	 60	 74	 1-7	 aCMt	14-1	 16-1	 4	 5.50	Xenophon� 68.96 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 1200	 C Habib	 59	 74	 5-15	 aCMt	25-1	 50-1	10	 6.60	Rockaroundtheclock� 69.34 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	Mr74 D	 1200	 C Maujean	 59.5	 73	 4-12	 aCMt	25-1	 50-1	 2	 0.80	Never Never Land� 68.54 - 0

Crse: 10-2-2 Turf: 27-3-10 Wet: 6-1-3 W/P Range: 10-1400m

7 SEA SHANTY M Khan/K de Melo 59.5 73 74 At 10
5Bg Lance - The Black Pearl by National Emblem Bush Hill Stud Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, 
A A Dormehl, D A Simpson, D Palmer & D Erasmus - White, purple sleeves and cap

06Aug25 Gg	Cl4m D	 1400	 J Penny	 57	 74	 7-7	 At	 5-2	 33-10	 6	 8.80	Wing Walker� 85.60 - 1
30Aug25 Bg	Mr80 C	 1450	 J Penny	 57	 74	 3-9	 At	 11-2	 5-1	 3	 0.85	Laughing William� 87.21 - 1
28Sep25 Jg	 Mr84 C	 1450	 J Penny	 55	 74	 9-10	 At	 9-2	 16-1	 9	 15.50	Super Awesome� 89.19 - 1
13Nov25 Jg	 Mr80 C	 1450	 J Penny	 57	 74	 3-9	 At	 8-1	 10-1	 4	 1.70	Clarkson� 88.52 - 1
07Dec25 Tg	 Mr82 C	 1600	 P Mxoli	 56	 74	 7-9	 At	 25-2	 20-1	 6	 10.30	Open Highway� 101.25 - 0
30Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 *M Michel	 55.5	 74	 8-9	 At	 16-1	 25-1	 5	 2.95	Clever Trevor� 86.82 - 0

Crse: 6-1-0 Turf: 26-3-6 Wet: 5-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1450m

8 UNION ROSE M N Houdalakis/C Zackey 59.5 73 74 A 3
4Bg Royal Mo (USA) - Double Rosie by Dynasty Stone Hill Stud (Nom: Mr H C W Rix) Stone Hill Stud (Nom: 
Mr H C W Rix) & Justin Turner - Lime green, black diamond, lime green sleeves and cap, black diamond

02Sep25 Vg	 Mr86 B	 1400	 C Maujean	 56	 79	 5-7	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 6	 3.85	Master Christmas� 83.86 - 0
28Sep25 Jg	 Mr84 C	 1450	 C Maujean	 57	 79	 7-10	 A	 20-1	 40-1	 8	 13.25	Super Awesome� 89.19 - 1
30Oct25 Jg	 Mr80 C	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 58.5	 78	 4-10	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 3	 1.55	After Hours� 88.69 - 0
27Nov25 Jy	 Mr84 B	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 57	 78	 9-12	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 8	 12.40	Palace Prince� 90.52 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr84 C	 1475	 M Yeni	 57	 78	 9-19	 A	 16-1	 20-1	11	 8.10	Wayne� 86.60 - 0
08Jan26 Bg	Mr74 D	 1200	 *M Michel	 59	 75	 2-12	 A	 25-1	 7-1	 3	 5.10	Never Never Land� 68.54 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 14-1-4 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

9 HATHIGHWAYTOTHESKY A P Peter/C Habib 59 79 74 A 15
3Bf Hat Puntano (ARG) - Lady Negra by Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Mr Jaime & Mrs Mariza Vilela Mr Jaime & 
Mrs Mariza Vilela - Black and white halved vertically, checked sleeves, red cap

30Sep25 Vs	 Mdnf G	 1200	 L Nhlapo	 58		  3-11	 A	 33-1	 25-1	 6	 11.60	United Offer� 70.29 - 0
28Oct25 Vy	 Mdnf G	 1200	 S Khumalo	 59		  4-17	 A	 25-1	 16-1	 2	 2.10	Vamanos� 71.68 - 1
09Nov25 Ty	 Mdnf G	 1160	 *S Valjalo	 55		  6-10	 A	 33-10	 3-1	 1	 0.40	*Inspiration� 69.19 - 1
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 *S Valjalo	 59	 79	 15-15	 A	 6-1	 8-1	 3	 0.40	Zoombomber� 69.95 - 0

Crse: 3-0-2 Turf: 4-1-2 Wet: 3-1-1 W/P Range: 11-1200m

10 READY SET FIRE F Bronkhorst/S Moodley 59 72 74 A 14
4Bg Pomodoro - Jackodore by Toreador (IRE) Klawervlei Stud Bryan & Taryn Spong - Black, cerise pink zig 
zags, collar, cuffs and cap

06Sep25 Jg	 Midd A	 1200	 C Zackey	 54.5	 86	 7-8	 A	 7-1	 9-2	 6	 5.10	Nyaka Nyaka� 69.94 - 1
28Oct25 Vy	 Mr94 B	 1000	 M V’Rensburg	 56	 86	 11-11	 A	 14-1	 16-1	10	 7.80	Espinoza� 55.48 - 2
11Nov25 Vs	 Novh B	 1000	 M Yeni	 60	 82	 6-6	 A	 20-1	 17-2	 4	 4.70	Trajanus� 56.53 - 0
23Nov25 Vg	 Mr85 B	 1000	 M Yeni	 57.5	 80	 6-7	 A	 10-1	 14-1	 6	 4.30	Constellation� 56.31 - 1
16Dec25 Tg	 Novh C	 1160	 M Yeni	 56	 77	 4-12	 AB	 16-1	 14-1	12	 5.55	Antonio Gaudi� 68.10 - 2
03Jan26 Tg	 Mr72 D	 1400	 C Zackey	 61	 74	 6-9	 A	 5-1	 13-2	 7	 14.50	Fostinovo� 85.43 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 12-1-6 Wet: 4-0-3 W/P Range: 8-1000m

11 BAY EMPIRE A P Peter/*K J Lihaba 58 70 74 A 2
4Bg Fire Away (USA) - Luna Child by Ideal World (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr Jamal Farah & 
Swiss Guard Racing Syndicate (Nom: A P Peter) - Dayglo yellow, black chevron, dayglo pink sleeves, dayglo pink 
and dayglo yellow striped cap

30Aug25 Bg	Mr80 C	 1450	 K Matsunyane	 56.5	 74	 3-9	 A	 33-1	 20-1	 4	 3.00	Chieftain’s Shield� 87.16 - 0
18Sep25 Vg	 Novh C	 1400	 K J Lihaba	 54.5	 72	 5-13	 A	 25-2	 33-1	 3	 3.25	Echo Check� 81.60 - 1
26Oct25 Tg	 Grdm A	 1600	 K J Lihaba	 57	 72	 2-5	 A	 14-1	 33-1	 5	 50.00	The Equator� 98.63 - 0
23Nov25 Vg	 Mr72 D	 1400	 G Lerena	 60	 72	 4-7	 A	 7-1	 13-2	 6	 6.20	Speedman� 82.21 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 C Maujean	 62	 70	 5-15	 A	 6-1	 7-1	14	 14.25	Legendary� 83.61 - 1
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 *J Botes	 59.5	 70	 14-15	 AB	 20-1	 25-1	11	 7.50	Zoombomber� 69.95 - 0

Crse: 4-0-1 Turf: 12-1-3 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1600m



VAAL Race 5 - SA DERBY 4 APRIL CLASSIFIED STAKES

End Runners Race 5 (10) — 2400M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

6 14:35 TAB SPOOK EXPRESS STAKES (Listed) (Fillies and Mares) 
Right-hand Turn Class B� R225,000

TURF

2400m
Same Trainer: None.� REF: 478
PRIZE MONEY - R225,000 1st: R133,594 2nd: R42,750 3rd: R21,375 4th: R10,688 5th: R5,344 4RIS: R11,250

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 SOLDIER’S EYE 57 Back on a competitve mark 35-4-15 10-2-4 R650,625 10-1
2 ROYAL INVITATION 60 Won latest, can follow up 31-3-15 3-1-2 R434,012 33-10
3 TEO TORRIATTE 59 C+D suits, can have a say 38-7-13 3-1-1 R596,300 12-1
4 WOMAN’S WORLD 62 Back to best + trip suits 32-4-12 2-1-1 R509,969 7-1
5 POPLAR PARK 65 2kg better #2 - keep safe 10-3-3 5-2-1 R285,612 4-1
6 COCOMELON 50 Can get into the picture 15-1-3 3-1-1 R182,750 25-1
7 KEY WORKER 54 Ran R4 Vaal Classc 22 Jan 17-3-7 1-0-1 R277,812 8-1
8 KISSING MACHINE 56 Stays well, trip may suit 15-2-8 4-2-1 R259,619 5-1
9 CARTAGENA 58 Thriving - big class jump 28-6-7 5-1-1 R394,994 16-1
10 LITTLEMISSSPLENDID 52 Ran R5 Vaal Classc 22 Jan 11-1-6 0-0-0 R191,750 6-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
2 ROYAL INVITATION 5 POPLAR PARK 65
5 POPLAR PARK 4 WOMAN’S WORLD 62
8 KISSING MACHINE 2 ROYAL INVITATION 60
10 LITTLEMISSSPLENDID 3 TEO TORRIATTE 59

1 SOLDIER’S EYE W/W Marwing/*K J Lihaba 60 97 97 AC 3
5Bm Rabada - Admiral’s Eye by Admire Main (JPN) Summerhill Stud (Pty) Ltd Mr G C Kalil - Red, blue maltese 
cross, white sleeves and cap

06Sep25 Jg	 Pinn A	 1450	 M K Katjedi	 50	 100	 2-7	 A	 14-1	 14-1	 4	 5.90	Argo Alley� 86.27 - 1
20Sep25 Jg	 Pinn A	 1800	 K J Lihaba	 53.5	 99	 7-7	 A	 28-10	 4-1	 2	 1.10	King’s Express� 110.85 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Afhp B	 2200	 C Murray	 56	 98	 5-8	 A	 3-1	 9-2	 2	 0.50	Teo Torriatte� 139.71 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Yell A	 1800	 C Murray	 56.5	 98	 8-13	 AB	 10-1	 17-2	 8	 10.90	Twostep Queen� 114.02 - 0
29Nov25 Ty	 Scon A	 2000	 K J Lihaba	 53	 98	 6-14	 A	 25-2	 50-1	 3	 5.10	Aladdin’s Lamp� 126.31 - 0
27Dec25 Tg	 Jaca A	 1800	 K J Lihaba	 57	 97	 2-10	 AC	 14-1	 14-1	 2	 1.20	Charge It� 112.14 - 1

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 35-4-15 Wet: 12-1-4 W/P Range: 14-2200m

2 ROYAL INVITATION B Webber/L Nhlapo 60 95 95 ABt 9
6Bm Elusive Fort - Early Spring by Western Winter (USA) Mr G J Armitage Mr M G Bothma - Dark blue, shock-
ing pink stars, black sleeves, black cap, shocking pink stars

24Aug25 Pg	 Midd B	 1750	 T Godden	 56	 89	 5-10	 AB	 6-1	 25-2	 8	 5.10	Plum Pudding� 104.62 - 0
17Sep25 Gs	Midd B	 2000	 J Gates	 54.5	 87	 1-8	 AB	 10-1	 16-1	 6	 9.15	Go Grayson Go� 125.25 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Afhp B	 2200	 L Nhlapo	 50	 84	 3-8	 AB	 33-1	 16-1	 3	 1.00	Teo Torriatte� 139.71 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Yell A	 1800	 L Nhlapo	 53.5	 84	 9-13	 AB	 25-1	 40-1	 3	 4.00	Twostep Queen� 114.02 - 0
20Nov25 Vy	 Fm84 C	 2000	 *S Valjalo	 59	 90	 1-9	 ABt	 8-1	 5-1	 4	 1.60	Nkwenkwezi� 125.47 - 4
16Dec25 Tg	 Sunc B	 2400	 L Nhlapo	 59	 90	 3-6	 ABt	 7-2	 33-10	 1	 2.00	*Poplar Park� 156.27 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 30-3-14 Wet: 11-1-3 W/P Range: 16-2400m

3 TEO TORRIATTE C J Lensley/C Zackey 60 95 95 AC 2
5Chm The United States (IRE) - Welsh Kitten by Tiger Ridge (USA) Moutonshoek Miss M M van Wyk - Tur-
quoise, yellow, pink, orange and purple variable stripes

02Sep25 Vg	 Midd B	 2000	 C Habib	 54.5	 90	 10-10	 AC	 4-1	 9-2	 7	 6.05	Royal Edition� 124.65 - 1
20Sep25 Jg	 Midd A	 2600	 *M Mbuto	 51	 90	 2-5	 AC	 6-1	 4-1	 2	 1.60	Mo Ment� 165.54 - 1
11Oct25 Jg	 Afhp B	 2200	 P Mxoli	 54	 90	 1-8	 AC	 4-1	 10-1	 1	 0.50	*Soldier’s Eye� 139.71 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Yell A	 1800	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 96	 3-13	 AC	 14-1	 20-1	 5	 7.40	Twostep Queen� 114.02 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Sunc B	 2400	 M Mbuto	 62	 96	 1-6	 AC	 15-4	 8-1	 5	 12.10	Royal Invitation� 156.27 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Fm95 B	 1800	 C Zackey	 60.5	 96	 5-9	 AC	 16-1	 16-1	 7	 3.55	Dimako’s Jet� 114.07 - 0

Crse: 12-1-6 Turf: 38-7-13 Wet: 5-1-0 W/P Range: 12-2600m

4 WOMAN’S WORLD J Crawford/C Murray 58 94 98 A 10
5Bm Global View (USA) - Women’s Rights by Al Mufti (USA) Miss B A M Giddy Messrs E G van den Berg & M 
B Bloemstein - Blue, broad yellow stripe, blue sleeves, yellow armbands, yellow cap, blue peak

06Jun25 Fg	 Wedh B	 2400	 C Habib	 59.5	 90	 5-7	 ABt	 16-1	 8-1	 4	 6.25	Greenlitealltheway� 151.46 - 0
28Sep25 Jg	 Fm92 B	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 58	 88	 7-9	 At	 25-1	 40-1	 4	 4.85	Twostep Queen� 89.81 - 1
14Oct25 Bg	Fm99 A	 1500	 M V’Rensburg	 54.5	 88	 7-8	 At	 6-1	 10-1	 2	 0.20	Bakwena� 91.09 - 1
01Nov25 Ty	 Yell A	 1800	 M V’Rensburg	 53.5	 89	 10-13	 At	 8-1	 10-1	 9	 10.95	Twostep Queen� 114.02 - 0
04Dec25 Bs	 Fm93 B	 1800	 C Murray	 58	 89	 7-8	 At	 20-1	 33-1	 3	 0.70	Boom Boom� 112.12 - 1
18Dec25 Bg	Fm93 B	 2000	 C Murray	 58	 89	 5-6	 A	 4-1	 17-2	 1	 2.10	*Free In Seattle� 124.26 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 29-3-11 Wet: 6-0-3 W/P Range: 10-2400m

5 POPLAR PARK R R Sage/M Yeni 56 90 96 AC 5
4Bf Last Winter - Ruler Of The Sky by Judpot (USA) Tawny Syndicate Messrs M Lieveaux, L M Nestadt, M A 
Currie & J R van der Linden - Silver and blue checked diamonds, white sleeves, blue cap

21Jan25 Bg	Fm71 D	 2000	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 78	 5-10	 A	 7-1	 8-1	 3	 2.40	Key Worker� 123.70 - 1
24Feb25 Ty	 Mr72 D	 2400	 M Yeni	 57	 78	 11-15	 AC	 7-2	 7-1	 1	 0.05	*Coffeeberry� 155.86 - 4
08Mar25 Tg	 Otra B	 2000	 M Yeni	 55.5	 82	 1-10	 AC	 6-1	 7-2	 1	 2.40	*Cocomelon� 127.60 - 0
14Oct25 Bg	Fm99 A	 1500	 M Yeni	 54	 88	 1-8	 A	 4-1	 25-2	 5	 3.60	Bakwena� 91.09 - 1
01Nov25 Ty	 Yell A	 1800	 M Yeni	 53.5	 88	 11-13	 AC	 10-1	 20-1	12	 13.75	Twostep Queen� 114.02 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Sunc B	 2400	 M Yeni	 57	 88	 6-6	 AC	 4-1	 33-10	 2	 2.00	Royal Invitation� 156.27 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-3 Wet: 4-2-1 W/P Range: 16-2400m

6 COCOMELON S G Tarry/S Moodley 56 87 93 AC 7
4Bf Willow Magic (AUS) - Cape Orchid by Greys Inn (USA) Bush Hill Stud Messrs D Chinsammy, M A Currie, 
A Lahoud, Jarryd Lahoud, Larry Pogir, Craig Zoghby, Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd & TKP Racing (Nom: 
Trevelen Pillay) - Red,white sash, red sleeves,white chevrons, quartered cap, red peak

20Sep25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1600	 *G Samo-Burthia	 50	 105	 7-10	 AC	 9-2	 16-1	 6	 3.65	Count Huhtikuu� 97.92 - 1
11Oct25 Jg	 Afhp B	 2200	 C Zackey	 58	 105	 8-8	 A	 7-2	 5-1	 7	 6.75	Teo Torriatte� 139.71 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Yell A	 1800	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 100	13-13	 AC	 20-1	 50-1	11	 12.05	Twostep Queen� 114.02 - 0
11Nov25 Vs	 F100 B	 1700	 C Zackey	 57	 95	 2-6	 AC	 8-1	 17-2	 6	 8.25	Accept Cookies� 105.60 - 0
11Dec25 Bg	Fm98 B	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 57.5	 93	 7-8	 AC	 20-1	 66-1	 6	 5.50	Warm Reception� 96.19 - 1
27Dec25 Tg	 Jaca A	 1800	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 91	 9-10	 AC	 33-1	 50-1	 7	 4.50	Charge It� 112.14 - 1

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 15-1-3 Wet: 5-0-2 W/P Range: 14-2450m

VAAL Race 5 - SA DERBY 4 APRIL CLASSIFIED STAKES

2 BANHA BRIDGE C/T Dawson/S Moodley 60 73 73 AB 6
9Chg Flower Alley (USA) - Along The Nile (USA) by Belong To Me (USA) Mr G J Armitage Messrs A J Cohen, 
D M Cohen & Mrs A J Cohen - Red, green sash, green and silver striped sleeves,red cap

19Jul25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 2000	 R Danielson	 58.5	 77	 3-9	 AB	 7-1	 14-1	 3	 5.20	The Ultimate King� 123.88 - 1
26Aug25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 2000	 S Moodley	 60.5	 77	 1-10	 AB	 9-2	 9-2	 5	 4.35	Gimmeachoice� 125.23 - 1
12Oct25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 S Moodley	 57	 76	 4-9	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 6	 3.60	Kanaal Skater� 97.76 - 1
04Nov25 Vg	 Mr75 D	 2400	 M Yeni	 60	 75	 6-8	 A	 15-2	 20-1	 4	 2.85	Chabal� 150.53 - 1
23Dec25 Bg	Mr76 D	 2000	 G Lerena	 59	 74	 8-8	 A	 7-2	 10-1	 8	 6.05	One More Star� 123.60 - 0
03Jan26 Tg	 Mr90 B	 1800	 M Yeni	 52	 74	 3-7	 AB	 14-1	 16-1	 3	 3.50	The Playboy Bomber� 114.58 - 0

Crse: 14-0-5 Turf: 56-5-25 Wet: 5-0-1 W/P Range: 14-2600m

3 TOP SHELF TEDDY S G Tarry/C Zackey 56 82 76 A 8
3Bf Master Of My Fate - Possibly Me by Captain Al Varsfontein Stud ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A 
Chadha) - Grey, dark blue epaulettes and sleeves, dark blue cap, grey stars

17May25 Tg	 Mjpf F	 1160	 L Mxothwa	 60		  5-11	 A	 6-1	 8-1	 7	 11.80	Limerick Lace� 68.30 - 1
19Jul25 Tg	 Mjpf F	 1400	 C Murray	 60		  4-7	 A	 4-1	 11-2	 3	 2.50	Salt Lake City� 85.51 - 0
11Oct25 Jg	 Mdnf G	 1450	 C Zackey	 58		  4-9	 A	 7-2	 5-1	 5	 1.55	Lady Blunt� 89.77 - 3
11Nov25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1700	 C Zackey	 58	 78	 3-7	 A	 2-1	 9-2	 1	 2.00	*Reece’s Wish� 105.33 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Fm74 C	 1800	 C Zackey	 58	 82	 6-9	 A	 3-1	 9-2	 5	 4.10	Surprise Party� 113.52 - 0

Crse: 1-1-0 Turf: 5-1-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1700m

4 MILITARY MOVES R R Sage/M Yeni 56 78 72 A 1
3Bg Fire Away (USA) - Square Dance (GB) by Oasis Dream (GB) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr Colin Bird 
- Black, red chevron, black sleeves, red cap

15Feb25 Ty	 Mjpm F	 1400	 M Yeni	 60		  6-9	 A	 8-1	 7-1	 7	 12.65	Tenjiku� 87.54 - 2
28Sep25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 2000	 M Yeni	 56		  2-9	 A	 3-1	 9-4	 2	 0.50	Copper Plate� 130.88 - 2
23Nov25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 2000	 M Yeni	 57		  2-9	 A	 15-10	 15-10	 1	 1.10	*Asiah’s Tiara� 124.39 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 2000	 M Yeni	 53.5	 81	 1-9	 A	 33-10	 9-2	 6	 9.45	Texas Missile� 126.48 - 0
15Jan26 Bg	Mr84 C	 2000	 M Yeni	 52.5	 81	 5-13	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 9	 3.20	Titans Of War� 119.93 - 0

Crse: 1-1-0 Turf: 5-1-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 2000m

5 EUPHRATES A P Peter/C Habib 56 67 73 AB 3
4Chg Wings Of Desire (GB) - Runalong by Mogok (USA) Heversham Park Farm (Pty) Ltd Swiss Guard Racing 
Syndicate (Nom: A P Peter) - Orange and navy stripes, white collar, navy, orange and red striped sleeves, red cuffs 
and cap

28Sep25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 2000	 L Nhlapo	 60	 57	 8-9	 A	 25-2	 50-1	 4	 2.10	Copper Plate� 130.88 - 2
11Oct25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1800	 L Nhlapo	 60	 65	 6-11	 A	 5-1	 14-1	 5	 3.70	Six Of All� 113.67 - 2
23Oct25 Bg	Mdnm G	 2400	 S Moodley	 60	 65	 7-9	 A	 28-10	 18-10	 3	 2.20	Itsnowornever� 152.31 - 0
28Oct25 Vy	 Mdnm G	 2000	 L Nhlapo	 60	 65	 1-11	 A	 11-2	 16-1	 4	 7.80	Texas Missile� 123.58 - 1
23Nov25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 2000	 S Moodley	 60	 64	 6-9	 A	 7-1	 13-2	 4	 3.10	Military Moves� 124.39 - 1
18Dec25 Bg	Mdnm G	 2400	 G Lerena	 60	 64	 6-10	 AB	 5-2	 2-1	 1	 0.80	*Emerald City� 153.83 - 0

Crse: 3-0-2 Turf: 10-1-4 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 20-2400m

6 STOP THE TRAFFIC C J Lensley/C Maujean 56 65 73 A 2
5Chg Willow Magic (AUS) - Traffic Jam by Traffic Guard (USA) Mr P J Louwrens Mr P J Louwrens - White, 
kingfisher and red hoops, white sleeves, red cap

26Aug25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 2000	 P Mxoli	 55	 66	 7-10	 APM	13-2	 25-2	 3	 3.60	Gimmeachoice� 125.23 - 1
02Sep25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 2000	 P Mxoli	 60	 66	 8-11	 APM	9-2	 5-1	10	 8.10	Red Sparrow� 124.91 - 0
02Oct25 Bg	Mr80 D	 1800	 J R Syster	 53	 66	 5-10	 APM	14-1	 33-1	10	 15.70	Robert Browning� 108.65 - 3
11Dec25 Bg	Mr70 D	 1600	 P Mxoli	 58	 66	 8-10	 APM	33-1	 66-1	10	 8.80	Johnny Drama� 97.67 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Mr66 E	 1800	 P Mxoli	 60	 66	 8-12	 APM	40-1	 80-1	12	 18.50	Crepuscolo� 113.99 - 0
15Jan26 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 C Maujean	 56	 65	 5-11	 A	 50-1	 66-1	 6	 4.40	Cartagena� 150.60 - 0

Crse: 8-2-1 Turf: 23-2-2 Wet: 2-1-0 W/P Range: 18-2400m

7 NUCLEAR FORCE E Verdonese/*S Valjalo-4.0 54 63 75 AB 5
6Bg Global View (USA) - Rushing Elf by Windrush (USA) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Messrs C G Parry & E Ver-
donese - Turquoise, bright pink shamrock and sleeves, quartered cap

19Jun25 Vg	 Mr72 E	 2400	 C Murray	 57.5	 67	 4-6	 AB	 2-1	 11-2	 3	 10.00	Cartagena� 152.01 - 0
14Oct25 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 C Murray	 56	 67	 6-12	 AB	 6-1	 20-1	10	 12.10	Arlington Action� 149.54 - 0
13Nov25 Jg	 Clam D	 2600	 *G Samo-Burthia	 53.5	 67	 2-10	 AB	 14-1	 20-1	 5	 8.50	Damova� 166.05 - 0
02Dec25 Js	 Mr72 D	 2000	 C Habib	 57	 66	 11-14	 AB	 25-1	 40-1	 9	 9.25	Arlington Action� 129.91 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Clam E	 2400	 S Veale	 56	 65	 6-10	 AB	 20-1	 20-1	 6	 16.75	Cartagena� 150.32 - 1
15Jan26 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 *M Michel	 54.5	 64	 2-11	 AB	 25-1	 50-1	 9	 6.30	Cartagena� 150.60 - 0

Crse: 10-0-4 Turf: 39-4-13 Wet: 8-0-3 W/P Range: 20-2600m

8 THE MERCIFUL T Zackey/P Mxoli 52 54 70 AB 7
6Chg Coup De Grace (USA) - Judi Silvano by Silvano (GER) Klawervlei Stud Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos - 
Turquoise blue, cerise epaulettes and sleeves, turquoise blue armband, cerise cap

02Sep25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 2000	 K Matsunyane	 55	 56	 9-11	 A	 7-1	 10-1	 7	 4.30	Red Sparrow� 124.91 - 0
25Sep25 Vs	 Mr70 E	 2000	 P Mxoli	 52.5	 55	 3-12	 A	 25-2	 7-1	 4	 2.55	Lava Lamp� 127.65 - 0
23Oct25 Bg	Mr66 E	 2000	 P Mxoli	 54.5	 55	 5-13	 A	 8-1	 11-2	 8	 4.95	Chabal� 122.97 - 1
13Nov25 Jg	 Clam D	 2600	 P Mxoli	 52	 54	 5-10	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 4	 8.30	Damova� 166.05 - 0
02Dec25 Js	 Mr72 D	 2000	 *M Mbuto	 49.5	 54	 5-14	 A	 25-1	 20-1	 4	 5.20	Arlington Action� 129.91 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Novh C	 1600	 P Mxoli	 52	 54	 1-6	 A	 25-1	 100-1	 6	 13.25	Merryweather� 100.19 - 0

Crse: 7-0-3 Turf: 34-1-11 Wet: 8-0-3 W/P Range: 16-2600m

9 GOLD DE GRACE C I Jonker/*M Mbuto-2.5 52 50 66 aBt 9
5Chg Coup De Grace (USA) - Golden Cloud by Silvano (GER) Klawervlei Stud Mr & Mrs C Jonker - White, red 
chevrons, striped sleeves, white cap

23Oct25 Bg	Mr66 E	 2000	 *S Valjalo	 50	 54	 4-13	 aBt	 66-1	 50-1	 9	 5.95	Chabal� 122.97 - 1
13Nov25 Jg	 Clam D	 2600	 J R Syster	 52	 54	 3-10	 aBt	 20-1	 50-1	 7	 12.50	Damova� 166.05 - 0
02Dec25 Js	 Mr72 D	 2000	 J R Syster	 52.5	 52	 9-14	 aBt	 75-1	 100-1	12	22.00	Arlington Action� 129.91 - 0
11Dec25 Bg	Am66 E	 1800	 K J Lihaba	 53	 52	 8-9	 aBt	 66-1	 100-1	 6	 9.30	Sky Pillar Rock� 110.98 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Clam E	 2400	 K J Lihaba	 52	 51	 7-10	 aBt	 66-1	 100-1	 7	 19.25	Cartagena� 150.32 - 1
15Jan26 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 P Mxoli	 52	 50	 11-11	 aBt	 50-1	 66-1	 7	 4.50	Cartagena� 150.60 - 0

Crse: 13-1-1 Turf: 38-1-6 Wet: 7-0-0 W/P Range: 16-3000m

10 POMOZELOUS J A Soma/J R Syster 50 59 79 At 10
6Bm Pomodoro - Quality Alone (AUS) by Elusive Quality (USA) Birch Bros Messrs J A Soma, D Chinsammy, 
E Naicker & MGAS Bloodstock (Nom: Mr G A Soma) - Black, yellow sash, white sleeves and cap

02Sep25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 2000	 C Maujean	 59	 64	 3-11	 At	 25-1	 25-1	 3	 1.70	Red Sparrow� 124.91 - 0
09Oct25 Vg	 Af71 D	 1800	 *D Pillay	 52.5	 64	 3-9	 At	 3-1	 11-2	 4	 2.60	Artic Silver� 109.69 - 1
23Oct25 Bg	Mr66 E	 2000	 J Penny	 59	 64	 9-13	 At	 11-2	 25-2	12	 10.15	Chabal� 122.97 - 1
20Nov25 Vy	 Fm67 D	 2000	 C Murray	 58.5	 64	 8-9	 At	 14-1	 25-2	 6	 2.95	Ethical� 125.82 - 0
18Dec25 Bg	Fm76 D	 2000	 P Mxoli	 53	 62	 7-9	 At	 10-1	 14-1	 9	 9.30	Rosy Lemon� 123.85 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Clam E	 2400	 P Mxoli	 52	 62	 2-10	 At	 10-1	 25-2	 3	 6.50	Cartagena� 150.32 - 1

Crse: 6-0-4 Turf: 19-1-7 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 18-2400m



VAAL Race 7 - TAB DR RICHARD MAPONYA HANDICAP (Listed)

3 ARISTOTLE A G Laird/C Habib 55.5 104 112 A 2
4Bg Rafeef (AUS) - Athina by Fort Wood (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs K P Nagendran & R V 
Norton & Mrs C Nagendran - Purple, yellow spot, blue sleeves and cap

01Mar25 Ts	 Sacl A	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 60	 113	 8-11	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 9	 8.30	Confederate� 114.70 - 3
22Mar25 Tg	 Grdm A	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 60	 113	 2-7	 A	 33-20	 11-10	 2	 0.30	Kamensky� 99.71 - 2
12Apr25 Tg	 Grdm A	 1400	 C Habib	 60	 113	 5-6	 A	 1-1	 14-10	 2	 1.80	Royal Force� 85.63 - 0
04Oct25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1200	 C Habib	 60	 109	6-10	 A	 7-2	 5-1	 4	 1.90	Miami Mountain� 73.36 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Chmi A	 1600	 K A Brewer	 54	 109	8-16	 A	 25-2	 16-1	14	 21.25	Atticus Finch� 100.49 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Grdm A	 1400	 C Habib	 60	 108	 8-8	 A	 7-1	 16-1	 4	 4.00	One Eye On Vegas� 84.24 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 12-2-7 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

4 WILLY MEET AGAIN M N Houdalakis/C Zackey 55.5 104 112 AB 1
4Chf William Longsword - Rendezvous by Philanthropist (USA) Titanium Racing Mr D Shawe - Orange, black 
stars, orange sleeves, black seams, orange cap, black stars and peak

01Mar25 Ty	 Safc A	 1800	 D De Gouveia	 60	 107	 1-11	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 8	 23.75	Fiery Pegasus� 114.71 - 1
04Oct25 Jg	 Jscf A	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 59	 107	 1-11	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 9	 12.35	Callmegetrix� 88.67 - 3
13Nov25 Jg	 Pinf A	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 56	 107	 7-8	 A	 20-1	 25-1	 6	 7.20	Minogue� 87.45 - 1
16Dec25 Tg	 Ipit A	 1600	 G Lerena	 59	 107	 5-9	 A	 16-1	 40-1	 5	 4.30	Rodeo Drive� 97.04 - 1
27Dec25 Tg	 Jaca A	 1800	 G Lerena	 60	 104	5-10	 A	 25-2	 10-1	 4	 3.40	Charge It� 112.14 - 1
11Jan26 Ty	 Wolf A	 1600	 G Lerena	 56	 104	1-10	 AB	 14-1	 33-1	 4	 2.10	Pressonregardless� 98.67 - 0

Crse: 2-1-0 Turf: 13-4-4 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1800m

5 BUSTER BARNES M/M de Kock/C Murray 55 102 112 A 9
5Bg Erupt (IRE) - Servilia by Caesour (USA) Millstream Farm Centaur Syndicate (Nom: Mr C J Danckwerts) 
- Orange, black maltese cross, white cap

07Apr24 Hg	Bssa D	 2000	 D Daniels	 58	 86	 1-3	 AH			   1	 3.75	*Follow The Band� 122.13 - 1
11May24 Hg	Zder E	 2400	 D Daniels	 58	 86	 3-6	 AH			   1	 10.00	*Follow The Band� 151.21 - 1
08Jun24 Hg	Okcl A	 1800	 D Daniels	 52.5	 86	 13-15	 AH			   1	 2.00	*Raffles� 108.88 - 3
27Jul24 Hg	Repc A	 1900	 D Daniels	 55.5	 96	 7-11	 AH			   2	 1.25	Jaeger Moon� 117.81 - 0
26Jun25 Jg	 Midd A	 1450	 C Murray	 60	 99	 10-12	 A	 8-1	 25-1	 6	 2.60	Busstopinhounslow� 86.96 - 0
11Jan26 Ty	 Wolf A	 1600	 R Munger	 54	 99	 6-10	 A	 16-1	 20-1	 3	 0.90	Pressonregardless� 98.67 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 12-7-4 Wet: 2-0-2 W/P Range: 10-2400m

6 KING’S EXPRESS F P Habib/M V’Rensburg 55 102 112 AB 4
6Bg Pomodoro - Buldaan (AUS) by Nadeem (AUS) Shadwell Stud Messrs D Chinsammy, G J Nassif, J 
Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif) - Red, black epaulettes and cap

23Jun25 Tg	 Midd A	 2000	 M Yeni	 60	 100	9-12	 AB	 5-1	 15-2	 4	 2.75	Hawkbill� 125.20 - 0
02Aug25 Tg	 Pinn A	 1800	 M Yeni	 54	 100	 3-7	 AB	 33-20	 5-4	 2	 2.00	The Equator� 111.96 - 2
02Sep25 Vg	 Midd B	 2000	 S Khumalo	 60	 100	1-10	 AB	 7-2	 3-1	 8	 6.55	Royal Edition� 124.65 - 1
20Sep25 Jg	 Pinn A	 1800	 *G Samo-Burthia	 52	 100	 6-7	 AB	 33-20	 17-10	 1	 1.10	*Soldier’s Eye� 110.85 - 0
16Oct25 Jg	 Pinn A	 1600	 *G Samo-Burthia	 51.5	 102	 5-9	 AB	 15-4	 13-2	 7	 11.70	Pressonregardless� 98.75 - 0
11Dec25 Bg	Mr96 B	 1800	 *M Mbuto	 60.5	 102	4-10	 AB	 13-2	 20-1	 9	 4.85	Hawkbill� 111.92 - 0

Crse: 8-3-2 Turf: 25-7-7 Wet: 2-1-0 W/P Range: 16-2000m

7 COPPER EAGLE R Klaasen/K Matsunyane 54 103 103 AB 3
3Bg New Predator (AUS) - Dusky Dancer by Dynasty Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Mr S S Pooe - Red and white 
checked diamonds, black sleeves, checked diamond cap, black peak

23Jun25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 60		  10-10	 A	 17-2	 20-1	 1	 2.10	*Sergeant Soqrat� 86.11 - 2
24Jul25 Bg	Mr74 C	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 57	 87	 3-10	 A	 28-10	 11-10	 2	 0.80	Tommy Shelby� 97.48 - 1
11Oct25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1450	 K Matsunyane	 55.5	 91	 8-9	 A	 9-2	 8-1	 8	 6.25	Chronicle King� 88.45 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Gbst A	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 58	 91	 13-15	 A	 40-1	 125-1	 8	 8.70	Tin Pan Alley� 86.92 - 4
29Nov25 Ty	 Ding A	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 60	 91	 2-13	 A	 50-1	 100-1	 5	 6.30	Trust� 99.90 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	Grdm A	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 54.5	 103	 3-6	 AB	 3-1	 14-10	 2	 1.20	Gerbera� 108.65 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1800m

8 GERBERA S G Tarry/P Mxoli 54 98 109 AH 7
4Chf One World - Barberton Daisy by Western Winter (USA) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Draken-
stein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) - Blue, white square, blue sleeves and cap

20Sep25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1600	 C Zackey	 57	 98	 5-10	 AH	 8-1	 8-1	 7	 3.95	Count Huhtikuu� 97.92 - 1
11Oct25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1450	 C Zackey	 57	 98	 4-9	 AH	 7-1	 25-2	 4	 1.75	Chronicle King� 88.45 - 0
09Nov25 Ty	 Syri A	 1600	 C Zackey	 56	 96	 6-11	 AH	 6-1	 9-2	 8	 5.20	Kisshoten� 99.37 - 2
11Dec25 Bg	Fm98 B	 1600	 C Zackey	 57.5	 93	 2-8	 AH	 9-2	 9-2	 2	 0.80	Warm Reception� 96.19 - 1
27Dec25 Tg	 Jaca A	 1800	 R Fourie	 55.5	 94	 7-10	 AH	 7-2	 33-10	 3	 1.60	Charge It� 112.14 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	Grdm A	 1800	 C Zackey	 56.5	 94	 1-6	 AH	 2-1	 7-2	 1	 1.20	*Copper Eagle� 108.65 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 14-3-6 Wet: 3-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1800m

9 PIONEER SQUARE C/T Dawson/S Moodley 54 96 107 A 5
4Bg Querari (GER) - Spring In Seattle by Mambo In Seattle (USA) Cheveley Stud Messrs G Morris, Mayesh 
Chetty, J Jacobi, L M Nestadt, S Poriazis, T G Teegler, Charlene & Delano Govender - Salmon, black spots, 
salmon sleeves, spotted cap

22May25 Bg	Mdnm G	 1800	 G Lerena	 60	 80	 3-8	 A	 1-1	 3-10	 1	 7.75	*Santiago’s Pride� 110.96 - 2
19Jul25 Tg	 Mr96 B	 1800	 K J Lihaba	 53	 85	 10-11	 A	 6-1	 11-2	 2	 0.20	Don’T Cry For Me� 110.56 - 2
17Aug25 Jg	 Grdm B	 1600	 S Moodley	 57	 88	 5-8	 A	 33-20	 9-4	 1	 3.50	*Zip Code� 97.32 - 2
12Oct25 Gg	Mich A	 1900	 R A Venniker	 54	 94	 11-11	 A	 4-1	 18-10	 1	 0.05	*Johnny The Thief� 117.13 - 0
09Nov25 Ty	 M106 A	 1800	 *R A Venniker	 53	 96	 5-8	 A	 5-2	 18-10	 6	 8.05	Skittles Skies� 112.32 - 2
01Jan26 Tg	 Mr96 A	 1600	 R Munger	 60	 96	 6-7	 A	 11-2	 25-2	 3	 2.55	Grand Empire� 100.13 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 11-3-7 Wet: 3-0-2 W/P Range: 12-1900m

10 BAKWENA J J van Vuuren/K de Melo 54 92 103 AB 8
4Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Divine Right by Dynasty Mr L M F Wernars Wernars Family - White, black fleur 
de lys, red sleeves, black collar and cuffs, black and white striped cap

17Aug25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1200	 M Yeni	 54.5	 95	 1-7	 A	 7-1	 4-1	 6	 5.10	Rodeo Drive� 71.27 - 2
20Sep25 Jg	 Grdm A	 1200	 C Maujean	 54	 95	 4-7	 ABM	10-1	 16-1	 6	 8.00	Bjorn Ironside� 71.87 - 2
14Oct25 Bg	Fm99 A	 1500	 C Zackey	 55	 90	 5-8	 ABM	25-2	 11-2	 1	 0.20	*Woman’s World� 91.09 - 1
09Nov25 Ty	 Syri A	 1600	 M Yeni	 54.5	 93	 10-11	 ABM	8-1	 16-1	 4	 1.00	Kisshoten� 99.37 - 2
11Dec25 Bg	Fm98 B	 1600	 K de Melo	 57.5	 93	 8-8	 ABM	7-2	 33-10	 3	 1.30	Warm Reception� 96.19 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	F100 B	 1600	 K de Melo	 56.5	 93	 9-9	 AB	 5-1	 9-2	 6	 1.55	Littlemissmillion� 96.61 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 12-2-3 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1600m

End Runners Race 7 (10) — 1800M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

VAAL Race 6 - TAB SPOOK EXPRESS STAKES (Listed)

7 KEY WORKER S T Pettigrew/K de Melo 54 86 96 A 8
4Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Congestion Charge (GB) by Diktat (GB) Varsfontein Stud Varsfontein Stud 
(Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J S Kalmanson) - White, scarlet and white quartered cap

23Aug25 Jg	 Midd B	 3000	 J R Syster	 50.5	 86	 2-5	 A	 4-1	 9-2	 3	 19.00	Mo Ment� 191.78 - 1
09Oct25 Vg	 Fm86 C	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 83	 1-8	 A	 6-1	 25-2	 5	 4.25	Future Date� 111.02 - 1
26Oct25 Tg	 Fm86 B	 2000	 *S Valjalo	 52.5	 81	 4-8	 A	 14-1	 8-1	 1	 1.75	*Future Date� 126.50 - 1
04Dec25 Bs	 Fm93 B	 1800	 *M Mbuto	 53.5	 86	 1-8	 A	 6-1	 11-2	 8	 5.10	Boom Boom� 112.12 - 1
16Dec25 Tg	 Sunc B	 2400	 K de Melo	 56	 86	 2-6	 A	 9-2	 25-2	 4	 6.90	Royal Invitation� 156.27 - 0
22Jan26 B	 Fm90 B	 2000	 K de Melo	 57.5	 86	 8-9	 A					    CARDED RACE 4

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 17-3-7 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 14-3000m

8 KISSING MACHINE P F Matchett/C Habib 54 82 94 At 6
5Grm Master Of My Fate - Kiss And Ride by Jallad (USA) Mr W J Engelbrecht (Jnr) TKP Racing (Nom: 
Trevelen Pillay), Messrs Deven Govender, Kovilan Padayachee & Brian Peerimal - White, sapphire epaulettes, 
collar, armbands and cuffs, quartered cap

14Aug25 Bg	Fm81 C	 1600	 P Mxoli	 59	 79	 4-8	 A	 2-1	 18-10	 3	 1.20	Future Date� 97.20 - 0
28Aug25 Vg	 Fm86 C	 1800	 C Habib	 56.5	 79	 7-8	 At	 4-1	 4-1	 5	 2.70	Free In Seattle� 110.23 - 2
28Sep25 Jg	 Fm86 C	 2000	 C Habib	 56	 78	 9-10	 At	 33-10	 11-2	 1	 0.40	*Avoontoast� 127.78 - 2
11Oct25 Jg	 Afhp B	 2200	 M K Katjedi	 50	 82	 6-8	 At	 11-2	 5-2	 4	 1.50	Teo Torriatte� 139.71 - 0
20Nov25 Vy	 Fm84 C	 2000	 P Mxoli	 59	 82	 6-9	 At	 6-1	 7-1	 2	 1.20	Nkwenkwezi� 125.47 - 4
04Dec25 Bs	 Fm93 B	 1800	 P Mxoli	 55	 83	 4-8	 At	 7-2	 4-1	 5	 1.00	Boom Boom� 112.12 - 1

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 15-2-8 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 14-2200m

9 CARTAGENA H E Adamson/J R Syster 52 77 93 At 4
5Bm Skitt Skizzle - Magical Dynasty by Dynasty Bosworth Farm Stud Mr Andre du Plessis - Turquoise, purple 
stars, turquoise sleeves, purple armbands, turquoise cap, purple stars

25Sep25 Vs	 Mr70 E	 2000	 C Maujean	 58	 66	 2-12	 At	 7-1	 16-1	 3	 1.25	Lava Lamp� 127.65 - 0
14Oct25 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 M V’Rensburg	 54	 67	 3-12	 At	 4-1	 9-4	 2	 2.50	Arlington Action� 149.54 - 0
04Nov25 Vg	 Mr75 D	 2400	 C Zackey	 56	 67	 7-8	 At	 5-1	 14-1	 2	 0.25	Chabal� 150.53 - 1
20Nov25 Vy	 Fm84 C	 2000	 M V’Rensburg	 52	 68	 9-9	 At	 6-1	 25-2	 9	 6.00	Nkwenkwezi� 125.47 - 4
20Dec25 Vg	 Clam E	 2400	 J R Syster	 56	 68	 8-10	 At	 5-1	 8-1	 1	 2.70	*Party Punch� 150.32 - 1
15Jan26 Bg	Clam D	 2400	 C Zackey	 58	 73	 8-11	 At	 33-10	 28-10	 1	 0.40	*Copper Plate� 150.60 - 0

Crse: 17-4-3 Turf: 28-6-7 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 12-2400m

10 LITTLEMISSSPLENDID R Klaasen/P Mxoli 50 83 89 A 1
3Bf Act Of War - Conne Mara Black by Kahal (GB) Clifton Stud Nu-Atlas Racing (Nom: Mr P J Klaasen) & Mr 
S S Pooe - Light blue, blue spots and collar, light blue and blue halved sleeves, light blue cap

11Sep25 Bg	Fm74 C	 1600	 G Lerena	 58	 87	 4-8	 A	 33-10	 3-1	 5	 1.45	Sheets And Goggles� 98.28 - 0
30Sep25 Vs	 Fm78 D	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 56.5	 87	 12-13	 A	 5-1	 4-1	 9	 9.85	Mamlambo� 83.87 - 0
18Dec25 Bg	Novh C	 1700	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 84	 8-9	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 4	 3.25	Drumnadrochit� 104.24 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Fm74 C	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 58.5	 83	 5-9	 A	 11-2	 7-2	 2	 1.20	Surprise Party� 113.52 - 0
15Jan26 Bg	Mr84 C	 2000	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 83	 6-13	 A	 6-1	 8-1	 2	 0.25	Titans Of War� 119.93 - 0
22Jan26 B	 Fm73 C	 2000	 K Matsunyane	 59	 83	 10-11	 A					    CARDED RACE 5

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 11-1-6 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 11-2000m

End Runners Race 6 (10) — 2400M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

7 15:10 TAB DR RICHARD MAPONYA HANDICAP (Listed) (Open) 
Right-hand Turn Class A� R250,000

TURF

1800m
Same Trainer: None.� JACKPOT TWO - LEG 1 REF: 479
PRIZE MONEY - R250,000 1st: R148,438 2nd: R47,500 3rd: R23,750 4th: R11,875 5th: R5,938 4RIS: R12,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 THE ULTIMATE KING 77 Gr1 3rd latest - go close 11-5-4 1-0-1 R1,230,300 2-1
2 CHOISAANADA 66 Excuses latest, keep safe 14-5-3 0-0-0 R569,312 14-1
3 ARISTOTLE 60 MR drop + may enjoy extra 12-2-7 3-0-3 R364,438 16-1
4 WILLY MEET AGAIN 56 Seldom far off - can earn 13-4-4 1-1-0 R367,562 8-1
5 BUSTER BARNES 68 Chance on improved latest 12-7-4 1-0-0 R81,925 5-1
6 KING’S EXPRESS 61 Out of sorts - minor role 25-7-7 0-0-0 R590,350 33-1
7 COPPER EAGLE 58 Improved latest w/ hdgear 6-1-2 6-1-2 R128,131 10-1
8 GERBERA 62 Back to best, now vs boys 14-3-6 0-0-0 R320,988 6-1
9 PIONEER SQUARE 71 Has form to be competitve 11-3-7 1-1-0 R349,731 7-1
10 BAKWENA 55 Could make the frame 12-2-3 3-1-1 R172,575 12-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
1 THE ULTIMATE KING 1 THE ULTIMATE KING 77
5 BUSTER BARNES 9 PIONEER SQUARE 71
8 GERBERA 5 BUSTER BARNES 68
9 PIONEER SQUARE 2 CHOISAANADA 66

1 THE ULTIMATE KING A P Peter/M Yeni 60 113 112 A 10
4Bg Vercingetorix - Fayrooz by Flower Alley (USA) Al Adiyaat (Sheik Mohammed Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum) Mrs 
S Viljoen - Blue, shocking pink band of diamonds and sleeves, checked diamond cap

19Jul25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 2000	 G Lerena	 61	 85	 1-9	 A	 15-10	 5-2	 1	 2.10	*Enflame� 123.88 - 1
17Aug25 Jg	 Mr90 B	 2000	 G Lerena	 60.5	 93	 9-9	 A	 5-4	 83-100	2	 0.70	Luce Verde� 125.44 - 1
02Oct25 Bg	Midd B	 1800	 C Habib	 58	 97	 1-9	 A	 17-10	 13-10	 5	 3.00	Luce Verde� 108.84 - 1
30Oct25 Jg	 Mr95 B	 2000	 G Lerena	 60	 97	 4-9	 A	 9-4	 5-1	 1	 0.25	*Read All About It� 125.47 - 2
09Nov25 Ty	 Vmhp A	 1800	 R A Venniker	 52	 103	3-12	 A	 9-2	 5-2	 1	 1.10	*Field Marshal� 111.45 - 1
29Nov25 Ty	 Summ A	 2000	 M Yeni	 54	 111	 1-20	 A	 14-1	 8-1	 3	 2.00	Mocha Blend� 127.32 - 1

Crse: 1-1-0 Turf: 11-5-4 Wet: 4-1-2 W/P Range: 15-2000m

2 CHOISAANADA E Verdonese/M Michel 59.5 112 112 A 6
4Bg Querari (GER) - Musaanada (AUS) by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) Shadwell Stud Isabella Lombard & Mr B 
M Jossel - Dusty pink, white and black hoop and armbands, black cap

08Jun25 Tg	 Egol A	 1600	 C Murray	 60	 100	 8-8	 A	 6-1	 20-1	 1	 0.40	*Confederate� 98.07 - 1
06Jul25 Tg	 Scst A	 1800	 C Murray	 57	 106	 4-8	 A	 33-10	 7-2	 1	 0.20	*Fire Attack� 112.20 - 1
04Oct25 Jg	 Jsch A	 1450	 C Murray	 57.5	 112	11-14	 A	 10-1	 14-1	 4	 1.00	Tin Pan Alley� 89.12 - 3
01Nov25 Ty	 Chmi A	 1600	 G Lerena	 55.5	 112	16-16	 A	 7-1	 9-2	10	 7.20	Atticus Finch� 100.49 - 0
29Nov25 Ty	 Pinn A	 1400	 C Murray	 56	 112	 3-9	 A	 7-1	 5-2	 4	 0.75	Minogue� 86.70 - 0
11Jan26 Ty	 Wolf A	 1600	 C Murray	 60	 112	10-10	 A	 7-1	 20-1	10	 19.50	Pressonregardless� 98.67 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 14-5-3 Wet: 4-0-1 W/P Range: 11-1800m



VAAL Race 8 - FOR HOSPITALITY BOOKINGS CALL 011 681 1796 MR 74 HANDICAP

8 SIX OF ALL B Webber/J R Syster 58.5 81 72 AP 8
3Bg Captain Of All - Six Of The Best by Jet Master Nadeson Park Stud Mr F Swart - White, orange epaulettes, 
striped sleeves and cap

03Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 J Jacobs	 56		  6-15	 A	 20-1	 66-1	12	 9.15	Twilight Warrior� 112.90 - 1
25Sep25 Vs	 Mdnm G	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 57	 67	 8-13	 A	 40-1	 66-1	 8	 9.15	Amazon Queen� 100.74 - 2
11Oct25 Jg	 Mdnm G	 1800	 M V’Rensburg	 57	 67	 3-11	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 1	 2.30	*Texas Missile� 113.67 - 2
30Oct25 Jg	 Mr78 C	 2000	 M V’Rensburg	 53.5	 83	 7-9	 A	 25-2	 17-2	 5	 4.55	Follow The Master� 125.95 - 0
02Dec25 Js	 Mr72 D	 2000	 M V’Rensburg	 58.5	 83	 14-14	 A	 10-1	 25-1	11	 21.25	Arlington Action� 129.91 - 0
18Dec25 Bg	Novh C	 1700	 P Mxoli	 57	 83	 9-9	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 8	 9.00	Drumnadrochit� 104.24 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 1800m

9 ITSNOWORNEVER J Borman/*M Mbuto-2.5 54 62 74 ABt 10
5Bg Global View (USA) - Olympic Special by Special Preview Mrs D A Sham Mr S R Potgieter - Purple, lime 
green band of diamonds, purple and lime green checked diamond sleeves and cap

04Nov25 Vg	 Mr75 D	 2400	 *G Samo-Burthia	 53.5	 67	 1-8	 ABt	 20-1	 16-1	 8	 7.55	Chabal� 150.53 - 1
13Nov25 Jg	 Clam D	 2600	 M K Katjedi	 56	 67	 7-10	 At	 14-1	 33-1	 9	 22.25	Damova� 166.05 - 0
02Dec25 Js	 Mr72 D	 2000	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 67	 8-14	 ABt	 50-1	 66-1	 7	 7.00	Arlington Action� 129.91 - 0
07Dec25 Tg	 Mr82 C	 1600	 J R Syster	 52.5	 67	 6-9	 APt	 66-1	 100-1	 4	 5.50	Open Highway� 101.25 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Clam E	 2400	 M K Katjedi	 56	 64	 10-10	 APt	 20-1	 25-1	 9	 32.70	Cartagena� 150.32 - 1
15Jan26 Bg	Mr74 D	 1600	 J Gates	 55	 64	 5-11	 APt	 40-1	 66-1	 7	 6.80	Carnelo� 94.42 - 0

Crse: 5-0-1 Turf: 11-1-3 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 15-2400m

10 THAMBI M Pandaram/K Matsunyane 52 58 74 AB 9
6Chg Soft Falling Rain - Captain’s Delight by Captain Al Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr M Pandaram - Dark 
blue, yellow hoop, yellow and dark blue hooped sleeves, yellow and black striped cap, b

22Mar25 Tg	 Mr76 D	 1400	 K A Brewer	 53.5	 63	 8-9	 At	 25-2	 17-2	 5	 3.70	Just Var� 87.02 - 0
12Apr25 Tg	 Mr74 D	 1800	 S Khumalo	 54.5	 62	 9-12	 At	 10-1	 7-1	 2	 1.60	Huehuetenango� 114.57 - 1
01Aug25 Nn	Kdsm D	 1600	 *J Botes	 57.5	 63	 10-10	 A	 9-2	 10-1	 4	 2.40	Teatime Tipple� 97.47 - 1
26Sep25 Gy	Cl5m E	 1800	 N Patel	 58.5	 63	 10-12	 A	 5-1	 10-1	10	 12.80	Mohandas� 112.87 - 3
22Oct25 Nn	Kdam E	 1800	 *G Samo-Burthia	 57.5	 63	 8-9	 AB	 11-2	 15-2	 5	 4.90	Blazing Light� 111.37 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Mr66 E	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 61	 1-12	 AB	 8-1	 10-1	 7	 4.80	Crepuscolo� 113.99 - 0

Crse: 4-0-1 Turf: 31-3-5 Wet: 5-0-1 W/P Range: 12-1800m

End Runners Race 8 (10) — 1700M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

9 16:20 #YOUCANBETONUS! MIDDLE STAKES (For All Horses) 
Straight Class A� R160,000

TURF

1400m
Same Trainer: (1 & 7); (3 & 6 & 9).� REF: 481
PRIZE MONEY - R160,000 1st: R95,000 2nd: R30,400 3rd: R15,200 4th: R7,600 5th: R3,800 4RIS: R8,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 DANTONFROMSANDTON 48 Better trip, place chance 22-4-6 1-0-1 R566,412 16-1
2 PALACE PRINCE 57 Form chance - be involved 13-4-5 3-1-2 R306,469 4-1
3 SUNSET RIOT 45 Back from WCP, fitter now 10-2-2 0-0-0 R149,450 25-1
4 YIPPEE KIYAY 59 Gr3 4th latest - go close 7-2-2 4-1-1 R174,919 3-1
5 FRANCILIEN 56 Holding form + well wghtd 11-2-7 4-0-2 R216,700 6-1
6 BIRTHRIGHT 54 Excuse latest, dark horse 26-4-15 9-2-5 R537,006 7-1
7 CARE FORGOT 53 Dropped to competitive MR 18-4-3 1-0-1 R385,500 10-1
8 PAUL REVERE 49 Wght off helps - outsider 20-2-10 3-1-1 R270,906 8-1
9 TOO LATE MY MATE 55 Fitter, well in - respect 12-1-6 0-0-0 R126,069 5-1
10 CHIEFTAIN’S SHIELD 51 Up in class after a break 24-3-11 9-1-3 R379,300 33-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 YIPPEE KIYAY 4 YIPPEE KIYAY 59
2 PALACE PRINCE 2 PALACE PRINCE 57
9 TOO LATE MY MATE 5 FRANCILIEN 56
5 FRANCILIEN 9 TOO LATE MY MATE 55

1 DANTONFROMSANDTON S G Tarry/K de Melo 62 102 98 AHt 5
4Chg Willow Magic (AUS) - Suprise Move (NZ) by New Approach (IRE) Bush Hill Stud D R & K A La-
houd,G Anthony,Y S Ebersey,J A J & D J Farah,A Lahoud,Jarryd Lahoud,Larry Pogir,R Polakow,Cliff 
Simaan,Craig Zoghby,Benoni Boys Syndicate - Red, white sash with cedar tree, red sleeves, white and green 
chevrons, quartered cap, cedar

22Jun25 Gg	Kznb A	 1600	 R Fourie	 58	 108	3-11	 ABt	 4-1	 13-2	 5	 4.25	Legal Counsel� 97.92 - 0
18Sep25 Vg	 Pinn A	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 54	 108	 6-7	 ABt	 25-2	 20-1	 7	 11.00	Elegant Ice� 68.18 - 1
09Nov25 Ty	 Pinn A	 1160	 M K Katjedi	 54	 108	 6-7	 ABt	 20-1	 40-1	 6	 10.25	Buffalo Storm Cody� 67.62 - 1
29Nov25 Ty	 Gtme A	 1160	 C Habib	 54.5	 106	13-14	 AHt	40-1	 66-1	 9	 7.35	Pistol Pete� 69.29 - 0
11Dec25 Bg	Midd A	 1500	 K de Melo	 62	 105	 4-8	 AHt	25-1	 20-1	 4	 2.05	Mastership� 89.05 - 1
11Jan26 Ty	 Wolf A	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 56	 104	3-10	 AHt	20-1	 50-1	 9	 7.10	Pressonregardless� 98.67 - 0

Crse: 2-1-0 Turf: 21-3-6 Wet: 10-1-3 W/P Range: 8-1500m

2 PALACE PRINCE S J Gray/S Moodley 58 105 100 A 9
3Bc Potala Palace - Dance Alley by Jam Alley (AUS) Graystone Stud Mr St John D Gray - Green, white rings, 
quartered cap

09Oct25 Vg	 Mr96 B	 1600	 P Mxoli	 52	 94	 8-11	 A	 91-100	83-100	6	 3.50	Mastership� 95.06 - 2
23Oct25 Bg	Mr76 C	 1450	 P Mxoli	 61	 94	 7-10	 A	 5-2	 11-2	 1	 0.20	*Deception Pass� 86.41 - 1
01Nov25 Ty	 Gbst A	 1400	 P Mxoli	 58	 97	 2-15	 A	 25-1	 33-1	 5	 3.30	Tin Pan Alley� 86.92 - 4
27Nov25 Jy	 Mr84 B	 1450	 *M Mbuto	 58	 97	 12-12	 A	 6-1	 7-1	 1	 1.00	*Drivelikeamaster� 90.52 - 1
11Dec25 Bg	Midd A	 1500	 P Mxoli	 56	 105	 3-8	 A	 33-20	 9-4	 6	 6.10	Mastership� 89.05 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Herc A	 1475	 A Fortune	 59.5	 105	6-10	 A	 9-2	 4-1	 4	 1.55	Amor Fati� 87.43 - 0

Crse: 6-1-4 Turf: 13-4-5 Wet: 3-1-1 W/P Range: 11-1475m

3 SUNSET RIOT A G Laird/C Maujean 58 95 99 A 4
4Bg Rafeef (AUS) - Fragrant Miss by Captain Al Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs G A Basel, G C 
Cornwall, L Clark & Canine Solutions CC (Nom: Mr D C O’Driscoll) - Black, black and grey hooped sleeves, 
yellow cap

18Aug24 Pg	 Mr82 C	 1400	 S Khumalo	 59.5	 98	 1-9	 A	 28-10	 9-2	 1	 1.70	*Neitherherenorther� 83.90 - 1
05Jul25 Gy	Thuk A	 1600	 C Habib	 55	 100	11-14	 A	 25-1	 50-1	12	 9.60	Zeitz� 95.79 - 1
26Jul25 Tg	 M100 A	 1400	 C Habib	 59	 100	5-10	 A	 6-1	 3-1	 8	 8.80	Argo Alley� 85.26 - 2
09Aug25 Tg	 M100 A	 1160	 C Habib	 60	 100	 1-9	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 5	 4.30	Slinky Mapimpi� 67.92 - 0
30Sep25 Vs	 M100 A	 1400	 M K Katjedi	 58	 97	 11-14	 A	 14-1	 25-2	 6	 4.10	Potberrie� 83.20 - 2
10Jan26 Kg	Cbsm A	 1400	 A Fortune	 60	 95	 9-13	 A	 25-1	 40-1	12	 4.75	Roland Garros� 86.26 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 10-2-2 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1600m

8 15:45 FOR HOSPITALITY BOOKINGS CALL 011 681 1796 MR 74 
HANDICAP (Open) Right-hand Turn Class C� R100,000

TURF

1700m
Same Trainer: (4 & 6).� REF: 480
PRIZE MONEY - R100,000 1st: R59,375 2nd: R19,000 3rd: R9,500 4th: R4,750 5th: R2,375 4RIS: R5,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 PAGE BOY 43 Dropped to competitive MR 12-2-4 1-0-1 R151,994 7-1
2 TROMBOLINES 48 Progressve, trip may suit 2-1-1 2-1-1 R94,050 3-1
3 BRAVE VIKING 45 Holding form, trying trip 28-3-12 2-1-1 R358,981 10-1
4 TOMMY ATKINS 47 Trying extra - stable #1? 3-1-1 3-1-1 R81,225 33-10
5 PRINCE OF KILDARE 43 Consistent, be in the mix 39-3-17 9-1-3 R336,888 5-1
6 JAFFA 49 Improving + trip may suit 3-1-2 1-0-1 R99,750 7-2
7 SCARLETT HEART 46 Has form to be competitve 14-1-10 3-0-2 R201,569 6-1
8 SIX OF ALL 37 Out of sorts, gets hdgear 8-1-0 0-0-0 R64,719 66-1
9 ITSNOWORNEVER 36 Lost form - hdgear change 11-1-3 0-0-0 R87,281 66-1
10 THAMBI 40 Fitter now, can do better 33-3-6 1-0-0 R219,788 33-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
2 TROMBOLINES 6 JAFFA 49
6 JAFFA 2 TROMBOLINES 48
4 TOMMY ATKINS 4 TOMMY ATKINS 47
5 PRINCE OF KILDARE 7 SCARLETT HEART 46

1 PAGE BOY S G Tarry/K de Melo 61.5 77 73 At 1
4Bg Flower Alley (USA) - Fiorella by Captain Al Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Wernars Family - White, black 
fleur de lys, red sleeves, black collar and cuffs, black and white striped cap

01May25 Tg	 Mr82 C	 1600	 C Zackey	 57	 80	 8-11	 A	 20-1	 16-1	 9	 13.00	The Playboy Bomber� 99.94 - 0
18Sep25 Vg	 Novh C	 1400	 C Zackey	 56	 75	 7-13	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 4	 5.00	Echo Check� 81.60 - 1
09Oct25 Vg	 Mr74 D	 1800	 S Moodley	 59.5	 75	 6-7	 A	 18-10	 9-4	 1	 0.30	*Flag Bearer� 109.46 - 0
30Oct25 Jg	 Mr78 C	 2000	 C Zackey	 59	 78	 4-9	 A	 2-1	 9-2	 7	 10.05	Follow The Master� 125.95 - 0
29Nov25 Ty	 Am80 C	 1600	 *D D Louw	 55	 78	 1-9	 At	 7-1	 8-1	 4	 3.95	Harun Al Rashid� 100.83 - 4
03Jan26 Tg	 Mr78 C	 1600	 K de Melo	 60	 78	 6-8	 At	 33-10	 8-1	 4	 5.95	Radio Star� 97.96 - 0

Crse: 4-1-2 Turf: 12-2-4 Wet: 3-1-1 W/P Range: 14-1800m

2 TROMBOLINES M/M de Kock/C Murray 60.5 85 72 A 4
3Bc Querari (GER) - Spring In Seattle by Mambo In Seattle (USA) Cheveley Stud Hollywood Racing (Nom: 
Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

16Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1160	 C Murray	 60		  4-7	 A	 9-4	 28-10	 2	 0.50	Magic Carpet Ride� 68.68 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1400	 C Murray	 59		  1-8	 A	 33-20	63-100	1	 1.30	*Reece’s Wish� 87.20 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1400m

3 BRAVE VIKING J A Soma/P Mxoli 60.5 75 74 ABt 7
6Bg William Longsword - Netsuke by Western Winter (USA) Cheveley Stud Messrs R G Coppin, A C Preddy, 
S Thorburn, F Vahab & MGAS Bloodstock (Nom: Mr G A Soma) (Mr J A Martino) - Orange and white halved 
vertically, black sleeves and cap

20Mar25 Jy	 Mr90 C	 1450	 C Maujean	 55.5	 81	 3-9	 ABt	 16-1	 16-1	 9	 8.00	French Bolt� 90.02 - 1
30Aug25 Bg	Mr80 C	 1450	 J Mariba	 59.5	 79	 5-9	 AHt	25-1	 40-1	 4	 3.05	Laughing William� 87.21 - 1
04Oct25 Jg	 Mr84 C	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 56	 79	 4-9	 AHt	 5-1	 7-1	 8	 7.10	Beynac� 100.76 - 1
30Oct25 Jg	 Mr80 C	 1450	 C Habib	 58	 76	 7-10	 AHt	 14-1	 14-1	 7	 5.00	After Hours� 88.69 - 0
13Nov25 Jg	 Mr80 C	 1450	 *G Samo-Burthia	 55	 75	 6-9	 ABt	 25-2	 15-2	 2	 0.70	Clarkson� 88.52 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr84 C	 1475	 R Fourie	 56	 76	 15-19	 ABt	 10-1	 14-1	 5	 3.30	Wayne� 86.60 - 0

Crse: 7-0-3 Turf: 28-3-12 Wet: 6-0-2 W/P Range: 12-1600m

4 TOMMY ATKINS A G Laird/C Habib 59.5 83 72 A 6
3Bg Fire Away (USA) - Loupe by Fort Wood (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs G C Cornwall, G A 
Basel & L Clark - Black, red maltese cross, white sleeves, white and red striped cap, black peak

26Oct25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1400	 C Habib	 58		  1-11	 A	 17-2	 10-1	 3	 4.90	Monkey Puzzle� 86.37 - 1
20Nov25 Vy	 Mdnm G	 1400	 C Habib	 58		  5-12	 A	 13-10	 11-10	 1	 0.20	*Agoge� 83.22 - 2
30Dec25 Tg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 C Habib	 56.5	 83	 3-9	 A	 7-2	 15-10	 7	 4.90	Clever Trevor� 86.82 - 0

Crse: 1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1 Wet: 1-1-0 W/P Range: 1400m

5 PRINCE OF KILDARE B B Ruiters/M K Katjedi 59.5 73 74 At 3
5Bg Coup De Grace (USA) - Lady Of Kildare by Captain Al Klawervlei Stud Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: 
Mrs M Slack) - Black, scarlet cap

04Oct25 Jg	 Mr70 D	 1450	 C Murray	 59.5	 69	 4-7	 At	 6-1	 7-2	 1	 1.30	*Fostinovo� 90.07 - 1
23Oct25 Bg	Mr76 C	 1450	 C Murray	 58.5	 73	 3-10	 At	 5-1	 7-2	 4	 1.00	Palace Prince� 86.41 - 1
20Nov25 Vy	 Co2m A	 1400	 P Mxoli	 54	 73	 1-7	 At	 25-1	 40-1	 3	 1.75	Champion Warrior� 81.29 - 1
07Dec25 Tg	 Mr82 C	 1600	 C Murray	 55.5	 73	 2-9	 At	 4-1	 5-1	 2	 1.80	Open Highway� 101.25 - 0
23Dec25 Bg	Mr74 C	 1500	 C Murray	 59.5	 73	 7-8	 At	 15-4	 5-2	 4	 4.00	Father Christmas� 90.21 - 0
15Jan26 Bg	Mr74 D	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 59.5	 73	 3-11	 At	 6-1	 9-2	 2	 2.60	Carnelo� 94.42 - 0

Crse: 8-1-3 Turf: 39-3-17 Wet: 3-0-2 W/P Range: 10-1600m

6 JAFFA A G Laird/S Khumalo 59 82 72 A 5
3Bg The United States (IRE) - Green Top by Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Mr L M F Wernars Messrs G A Basel, 
L Clark, G C Cornwall & J Gerber - White, red hoop, hooped sleeves, black collar and cuffs, red and black halved 
cap

04Nov25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 1400	 S Khumalo	 58		  8-16	 A	 14-1	 40-1	 2	 1.90	Wayne� 83.00 - 3
04Dec25 Bs	 Mdnm G	 1450	 C Habib	 59		  12-14	 A	 5-2	 5-2	 4	 1.20	Force Publique� 88.58 - 1
01Jan26 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 59		  8-8	 A	 9-4	 1-1	 1	 3.50	*Royale Jacket� 100.42 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 3-1-2 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 14-1600m

7 SCARLETT HEART F Bronkhorst/M Yeni 59 82 72 AB 2
3Bf Querari (GER) - Two Hearts by Twice Over (GB) Normandy Stud Messrs F Bronkhorst  & John van der 
Merwe - White, black fleurdelis and sleeves, white cap

09Aug25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 2000	 J R Syster	 52.5	 83	 5-10	 AB	 13-10	 18-10	 4	 7.00	Santiago’s Pride� 127.17 - 2
28Aug25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1600	 S Moodley	 57	 83	 1-13	 AB	 7-2	 18-10	 1	 2.50	*Madame Pompadour� 97.79 - 1
20Nov25 Vy	 Mr68 E	 1700	 C Zackey	 59.5	 83	 9-13	 AB	 7-1	 10-1	 4	 4.00	Commander Of All� 103.38 - 1
04Dec25 Bs	 Fm76 D	 1800	 M Yeni	 56.5	 83	 8-10	 AB	 7-1	 6-1	 2	 1.90	Duchess Of Paloma� 112.68 - 1
18Dec25 Bg	Fm76 D	 2000	 M Yeni	 56.5	 83	 8-9	 AB	 9-2	 10-1	 7	 4.60	Rosy Lemon� 123.85 - 0
08Jan26 Bg	Fm74 D	 1600	 M Yeni	 59	 82	 3-7	 AB	 13-2	 9-2	 2	 1.25	Opera Fan� 98.71 - 0

Crse: 2-1-1 Turf: 14-1-10 Wet: 4-0-3 W/P Range: 11-2000m



10 16:55 NEXT VAAL RACEMEETING TUESDAY 27 JANUARY FM 66 
HANDICAP (F & M) (For Fillies and Mares) Straight Class E�R80,000

TURF

1400m
Same Trainer: (2 & 13); (5 & 6).� REF: 482
PRIZE MONEY - R80,000 1st: R47,500 2nd: R15,200 3rd: R7,600 4th: R3,800 5th: R1,900 4RIS: R4,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 PARIS FUN 44 Freshened, wght off helps 6-1-1 0-0-0 R57,831 12-1
2 ON A JET PLANE 42 Inconsistent, drops class 12-1-4 1-0-0 R131,875 16-1
3 RATTLE BAG 35 Ran R9 Vaal Classc 22 Jan 55-5-18 0-0-0 R484,938 33-1
4 MATTIAZO 48 Maturing, back vs own sex 11-2-7 5-2-3 R169,844 28-10
5 PEARL IN HER CROWN 37 Ran R9 Vaal Classc 22 Jan 15-1-5 0-0-0 R136,262 14-1
6 CONCORDIA 39 Excuses last 2 - outsider 15-1-6 1-0-0 R105,169 20-1
7 SPIRITED GIRL 36 Dropped to competitive MR 20-2-4 2-0-0 R176,688 25-1
8 GOLDEN ASPEN 45 1,5kg better #10, respect 95-9-38 11-0-8 R820,281 7-2
9 TOGETHER AGAIN 31 Could make the frame 70-2-21 0-0-0 R286,888 33-1
10 CAN’T CATCH ME 46 Won latest C+D, contender 60-3-22 0-0-0 R351,212 4-1
11 GHOSTBUSTER 33 Rested, has scope - watch 8-1-1 0-0-0 R73,500 25-1
12 MADAME POMPADOUR 39 Better latest, dark horse 32-1-11 5-1-1 R170,631 10-1
13 LAPIS LAZULI 32 Out of sorts - minor role 14-1-1 0-0-0 R75,250 50-1
14 KYLIE’S ANGEL 29 Not far off in C+D latest 22-1-6 3-0-0 R83,688 33-1

No  Brendan Gaillard No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 MATTIAZO 4 MATTIAZO 48
8 GOLDEN ASPEN 10 CAN’T CATCH ME 46
10 CAN’T CATCH ME 8 GOLDEN ASPEN 45
12 MADAME POMPADOUR 1 PARIS FUN 44

1 PARIS FUN A P Peter/M Michel-1.5 62.5 80 66 A 14
3Chf Futura - Duchess Of Paris by Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Mr D K 
Du Preez - Black, blue lightning bolt and sleeves, checked cap

01Feb25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1160	 C Maujean	 57.5		  2-8	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 6	 14.00	Elegantrix� 69.07 - 1
06Mar25 Bg	Mjpf F	 1000	 C Maujean	 60		  3-9	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 8	 11.50	Clairwood Rose� 57.23 - 0
15Jun25 Tg	 Mdnf G	 1400	 M K Katjedi	 56		  1-13	 A	 25-1	 50-1	 3	 2.30	Schipole� 86.53 - 2
03Jul25 Vg	 Mwhf E	 1400	 P Mongqawa	 57.5	 79	 2-7	 A	 4-10	 87-100	1	 2.40	*Madame Pompadour� 84.99 - 0
02Sep25 Vg	 Mr70 D	 1400	 C Habib	 58.5	 83	 2-7	 A	 2-1	 9-4	 5	 9.25	Prized Platinum� 82.63 - 0
30Oct25 Jg	 Fm78 D	 1450	 C Habib	 55	 83	 6-9	 A	 14-1	 40-1	 5	 5.90	Lady Sabrina� 89.77 - 0

Crse: 2-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

2 ON A JET PLANE S J Gray/S Moodley 62.5 71 66 ABt 12
4Chf Bezrin (USA) - Bennie Andthe Jets by Jet Master Graystone Stud Mr St John D Gray - Green, white rings, 
quartered cap

17Apr25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1700	 A Fortune	 60	 76	 3-9	 ABt	 10-1	 5-1	 2	 0.10	Cape Saffron� 105.32 - 3
27Apr25 Jy	 Mdnf G	 1450	 M K Katjedi	 60	 76	 5-7	 ABt	 9-4	 28-10	 1	 2.30	*Winds Of Grace� 91.91 - 0
22May25 Bg	Fm76 C	 1600	 J Gates	 58	 76	 8-12	 ABt	 16-1	 33-1	10	 11.95	Accept Cookies� 97.02 - 2
23Aug25 Jg	 Fm78 C	 1450	 *M Mbuto	 55	 74	 3-9	 ABt	 25-1	 33-1	 3	 1.50	Valentina Balducci� 89.50 - 1
18Sep25 Vg	 Novh C	 1400	 S Moodley	 55.5	 74	 3-13	 ABt	 25-2	 16-1	11	 15.60	Echo Check� 81.60 - 1
11Nov25 Vs	 Fm80 C	 1400	 M Yeni	 57	 74	 5-7	 ABt	 16-1	 20-1	 7	 5.45	Saragossa Cat� 83.48 - 0

Crse: 6-0-2 Turf: 12-1-4 Wet: 3-1-0 W/P Range: 14-1700m

3 RATTLE BAG G J Maroun/*K J Lihaba 62.5 71 66 ABt 1
7Bm Bezrin (USA) - Speech Time by Announce Graystone Stud Messrs Jace Chetty & G J Maroun - Blue, 
white hoop, hooped sleeves and cap

02Jan25 Bg	Fm76 D	 1450	 P Mxoli	 60	 76	 5-8	 ABt	 2-1	 33-10	 3	 3.50	Shampimpi� 86.38 - 1
06Feb25 Jg	 Mr74 D	 1450	 C Maujean	 61	 76	 9-11	 ABt	 7-1	 20-1	 6	 3.85	After Hours� 90.64 - 0
08May25 Jg	 Fm76 D	 1450	 P Strydom	 59.5	 75	 4-11	 ABt	 7-1	 10-1	 3	 4.55	Gregarious� 90.06 - 2
05Jun25 Jg	 Fm80 C	 1600	 P Mxoli	 57.5	 75	 4-10	 ABt	 10-1	 25-1	 6	 5.40	Warning Sound� 98.43 - 0
19Jun25 Vg	 Fm76 D	 1200	 P Strydom	 59	 74	 3-17	 ABt	 14-1	 25-2	17	 24.25	Flight Of A Condor� 69.61 - 2
22Jan26 B	 Fm75 D	 1450	 K J Lihaba	 58	 71	 10-10	 ABt					    CARDED RACE 9

Crse: 10-0-2 Turf: 54-5-17 Wet: 8-0-5 W/P Range: 11-2000m

4 MATTIAZO D Nieuwenhuizen/C Zackey 61.5 69 66 AHt 5
5Bm Silvano (GER) - Star Burst Galaxy by Var (USA) Avontuur Thoroughbred Farm Messrs S L Moodley, J M T 
Fourie & R P Macnab - Red, royal blue and red hooped sleeves and cap

31Jul25 Bg	Mdnf G	 1600	 C Zackey	 60	 66	 1-9	 AHt	 4-1	 7-2	 1	 0.40	*Witching Hour� 98.93 - 0
02Sep25 Vg	 Fm64 E	 1600	 C Zackey	 61	 66	 1-7	 AHt	 5-2	 5-2	 3	 2.90	Sheets And Goggles� 96.43 - 1
25Sep25 Vs	 Mr68 D	 1600	 C Zackey	 59	 66	 1-8	 AHt	33-10	 10-1	 4	 8.25	Oklahoma Twister� 98.91 - 2
16Oct25 Jg	 Mr66 E	 1450	 C Habib	 59.5	 65	 4-8	 AHt	 15-2	 16-1	 5	 2.80	Gamer� 91.65 - 1
13Nov25 Jg	 Mr66 E	 1450	 C Habib	 58.5	 63	 10-10	 AHt	 5-1	 25-2	 5	 4.75	Calida� 89.37 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mr68 E	 1600	 C Zackey	 56.5	 61	 8-8	 AHt	 5-1	 11-2	 1	 3.50	*Michael Faraday� 100.54 - 0

Crse: 2-0-2 Turf: 11-2-7 Wet: 3-0-3 W/P Range: 15-2000m

5 PEARL IN HER CROWN F Bronkhorst/R Danielson 61 68 66 ABt 7
4Bf Soqrat (AUS) - French Pearl by Kitalpha (USA) Mr G J Armitage Bryan & Taryn Spong - Black, cerise pink 
zig zags, collar, cuffs and cap

27Apr25 Jy	 Fm75 D	 1600	 *G Samo-Burthia	 56	 80	 4-10	 A	 7-1	 10-1	 7	 6.55	Streisand� 101.59 - 0
29May25 Vg	 Mr74 D	 1400	 *G Samo-Burthia	 55	 76	 4-17	 A	 25-1	 25-1	 9	 8.20	Sea Shanty� 83.30 - 4
19Jun25 Vg	 Fm78 C	 1800	 C Maujean	 55	 72	 4-13	 At	 33-1	 10-1	 5	 3.60	Annewithan E� 110.18 - 1
03Jul25 Vg	 Mr68 E	 1400	 C Maujean	 60.5	 71	 2-14	 ABt	 10-1	 11-2	13	 17.30	Royal Horizon� 83.05 - 3
01Jan26 Tg	 Fm80 C	 1400	 M Yeni	 54	 68	 1-7	 ABt	 40-1	 25-2	 7	 10.45	Al Greenga� 86.85 - 0
22Jan26 B	 Fm75 D	 1450	 M Yeni	 56.5	 68	 8-10	 ABt					    CARDED RACE 9

Crse: 8-1-2 Turf: 15-1-5 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 11-1800m

6 CONCORDIA F Bronkhorst/C Habib 59 73 66 A 9
3Bf Rabada - Discordia by Western Winter (USA) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R 
Woolley - Orange and purple checks, purple collar, purple sleeves, orange chevrons, quartered cap.

17Aug25 Jg	 Md3f G	 1200	 J Gates	 60	 75	 2-8	 A	 7-1	 10-1	 4	 5.45	Saragossa Cat� 72.49 - 1
26Aug25 Vg	 Mdhf E	 1200	 S Moodley	 56.5	 73	 7-8	 A	 9-4	 33-20	 1	 0.10	*Bella Boop Boop� 72.49 - 0
13Nov25 Jg	 Fm76 D	 1200	 M Yeni	 54.5	 75	 1-9	 A	 14-1	 20-1	 3	 2.60	Maverick Queen� 72.73 - 0
04Dec25 Bs	 Fm78 C	 1200	 *S Valjalo	 50.5	 75	 2-11	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 8	 3.85	Western Wishes� 71.57 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 C Murray	 58.5	 73	 14-15	 A	 7-1	 25-2	15	 18.50	Legendary� 83.61 - 1
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 C Habib	 60	 73	 5-15	 A	 16-1	 25-1	10	 4.40	Zoombomber� 69.95 - 0

Crse: 5-1-1 Turf: 14-1-6 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1400m

VAAL Race 9 - #YOUCANBETONUS! MIDDLE STAKES

4 YIPPEE KIYAY M/M de Kock/C Murray 56 101 100 A 1
3Bg Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) - Miss Magical by Silvano (GER) Narrow Creek Stud Mr P M Murugasa - Green, 
black epaulettes, blue sleeves and collar, green cap

07Jun25 Gg	Gate C	 1400	 C Murray	 60		  2-10	 A	 6-1	 5-1	 6	 2.55	Malmesbury Missile� 85.78 - 0
05Jul25 Gy	Shoe B	 1400	 C Murray	 60	 99	 1-14	 A	 16-1	 40-1	14	 9.50	Chronicle King� 85.91 - 0
28Oct25 Vy	 Grdm A	 1200	 C Murray	 57	 99	 2-6	 A	 25-2	 16-1	 1	 0.10	*The Last Duke� 68.55 - 1
07Dec25 Tg	 Grdm A	 1160	 C Murray	 60	 101	 6-7	 A	 9-2	 11-2	 2	 0.25	One Fine Winter� 68.59 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Grdh A	 1475	 J P v’d Merwe	 52	 101	2-21	 A	 8-1	 6-1	 9	 2.70	Mastership� 86.14 - 2
11Jan26 Ty	 Trst A	 1400	 A Fortune	 58	 101	 9-9	 A	 16-1	 50-1	 4	 3.90	Splittheeights� 84.97 - 0

Crse: 2-1-0 Turf: 7-2-2 Wet: 3-1-1 W/P Range: 11-1400m

5 FRANCILIEN M N Houdalakis/C Zackey 56 94 102 Ae 8
4Bf What A Winter - Isle De France by Var (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd 
(Nom: Mrs M Slack) - Black, scarlet cap

01Feb25 Tg	 Midd A	 1160	 K A Brewer	 52.5	 92	 6-9	 A	 13-2	 14-1	 4	 1.40	Mercantour� 67.72 - 0
17Aug25 Jg	 Fm91 B	 1200	 G Lerena	 60	 91	 2-5	 A	 28-10	 4-1	 2	 0.50	Pretty Persuasive� 70.78 - 2
18Sep25 Vg	 Fm98 B	 1200	 C Zackey	 57.5	 93	 1-8	 A	 18-10	 9-4	 2	 0.40	Komati River� 68.71 - 1
09Oct25 Vg	 Fm93 B	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 60.5	 94	 7-8	 A	 15-10	 5-4	 2	 0.60	Komati River� 69.67 - 1
27Nov25 Jy	 Fm91 B	 1450	 C Zackey	 61.5	 94	 6-9	 A	 5-2	 11-2	 9	 5.15	Cape Saffron� 89.25 - 0
23Dec25 Bg	Fm95 B	 1450	 C Zackey	 59.5	 94	 3-9	 AM	 7-1	 7-2	 7	 3.75	Hong Kong� 86.10 - 0

Crse: 6-2-4 Turf: 11-2-7 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 11-1450m

6 BIRTHRIGHT A G Laird/C Habib 56 90 98 AB 3
5Bg William Longsword - A Daughters Legacy by Windrush (USA) Avontuur Thoroughbred Farm Messrs G 
C Cornwall, L Clark & J P Rey - Black and white checks, metallic purple sleeves, black and white checked cap, 
metallic purple peak

12Jul25 Tg	 Mr84 C	 1600	 C Habib	 59.5	 83	 2-12	 AB	 5-1	 11-2	 1	 1.25	*Prime Venture� 99.80 - 1
09Aug25 Tg	 Mr84 C	 1400	 C Habib	 62	 88	 5-9	 AB	 7-2	 33-10	 4	 3.05	Pressonregardless� 86.06 - 1
09Oct25 Vg	 Mr96 B	 1600	 C Habib	 56	 88	 6-11	 AB	 7-1	 16-1	 2	 2.00	Mastership� 95.06 - 2
16Oct25 Jg	 Midd B	 1600	 C Habib	 58	 88	 6-10	 AB	 15-2	 14-1	 1	 1.00	*Impact Investor� 99.51 - 3
09Nov25 Ty	 M106 A	 1800	 *S Valjalo	 50	 90	 4-8	 AB	 7-2	 3-1	 3	 2.85	Skittles Skies� 112.32 - 2
20Dec25 Vg	 Grdh A	 1475	 C Maujean	 52.5	 90	 3-21	 AB	 16-1	 25-2	15	 6.05	Mastership� 86.14 - 2

Crse: 3-0-2 Turf: 26-4-15 Wet: 3-0-3 W/P Range: 12-2000m

7 CARE FORGOT S G Tarry/M Michel-1.5 54 90 102 A 10
4Chf The United States (IRE) - Love Unlimited (IRE) by Hawk Wing (USA) Moutonshoek Mr L M Michael - 
Yellow, shocking pink star and armbands, yellow cap

18Sep25 Vg	 Fm98 B	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60	 98	 5-8	 A	 20-1	 8-1	 7	 12.00	Komati River� 68.71 - 1
02Oct25 Bg	Fm98 A	 1600	 S Khumalo	 59.5	 98	 2-9	 A	 16-1	 25-1	 6	 4.45	Kisshoten� 96.74 - 1
09Nov25 Ty	 Syri A	 1600	 P Mxoli	 56	 96	 8-11	 A	 25-1	 33-1	 7	 5.00	Kisshoten� 99.37 - 2
11Dec25 Bg	Midd A	 1500	 C Zackey	 56	 94	 6-8	 A	 8-1	 25-2	 5	 2.30	Mastership� 89.05 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Grdh A	 1475	 C Habib	 54.5	 94	 1-21	 A	 25-1	 100-1	16	 8.05	Mastership� 86.14 - 2
14Jan26 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 *M Michel	 55.5	 90	 2-8	 A	 7-2	 6-1	 2	 0.90	Back At The George� 85.82 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 17-4-2 Wet: 4-1-0 W/P Range: 12-1600m

8 PAUL REVERE C J Lensley/*M Mbuto-2.5 52 83 99 A 7
4Chg Erupt (IRE) - Hidden Nest by Western Winter (USA) La Plaisance Stud Mr A L Martini - Navy, white 
sleeves, navy spots and cuffs, red collar and cap

23Aug25 Jg	 Midd B	 1450	 *M Mbuto	 49.5	 84	 5-13	 A	 5-1	 7-1	 2	 1.90	Pressonregardless� 88.37 - 0
20Sep25 Jg	 Midd B	 1600	 *M Mbuto	 49.5	 84	 1-9	 A	 3-1	 3-1	 7	 4.60	Max The Magician� 97.32 - 1
30Oct25 Jg	 Midd A	 1450	 P Mxoli	 52	 84	 9-9	 A	 4-1	 8-1	 3	 1.00	Bob’s Your Uncle� 89.14 - 2
27Nov25 Jy	 Mr84 B	 1450	 P Mxoli	 60	 84	 8-12	 A	 7-1	 10-1	 3	 3.70	Palace Prince� 90.52 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Grdh A	 1475	 P Mxoli	 52	 84	 15-21	 A	 25-1	 33-1	12	 4.50	Mastership� 86.14 - 2
15Jan26 Bg	Grdm A	 1450	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 83	 1-6	 A	 25-2	 11-2	 5	 7.35	I’m A Fireball� 83.32 - 0

Crse: 6-1-2 Turf: 20-2-10 Wet: 4-0-3 W/P Range: 11-1450m

9 TOO LATE MY MATE A G Laird/*J Botes-2.5+0.5 50 84 103 AC 6
4Bf Master Of My Fate - Final Judgement by Judpot (USA) Varsfontein Stud Messrs G A Basel, G C Cornwall, 
L Clark & Canine Solutions CC (Nom: Mr D C O’Driscoll) - White, green spot, orange sleeves and cap, green 
spots

27Apr25 Jy	 Fm94 B	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 59	 97	 1-9	 AC	 2-1	 5-2	 6	 4.50	Soldier’s Eye� 100.66 - 1
29May25 Vg	 Fm92 B	 1600	 C Habib	 58	 92	 11-13	 AC	 11-2	 10-1	 7	 2.70	Key Element� 95.60 - 2
15Jun25 Tg	 Fm90 B	 1600	 C Habib	 58.5	 90	 9-10	 AC	 7-1	 14-1	 5	 5.80	Ceuta� 98.72 - 0
26Jun25 Jg	 Midd A	 1450	 *N Nastili	 48	 85	 1-12	 AC	 10-1	 7-2	 4	 2.25	Busstopinhounslow� 86.96 - 0
31Jul25 Bg	Fm82 C	 1450	 G Lerena	 60	 84	 4-9	 AC	 18-10	 11-10	 2	 3.50	Saigon Suzie� 87.23 - 0
23Dec25 Bg	Fm95 B	 1450	 C Maujean	 54.5	 84	 9-9	 AC	 10-1	 20-1	 4	 3.00	Hong Kong� 86.10 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 12-1-6 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 11-1600m

10 CHIEFTAIN’S SHIELD T Zackey/P Mxoli 50 78 98 AB 2
5Bg Vercingetorix - Redoubtable by Elliodor (FR) Mr G J Armitage Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos - Turquoise blue, 
cerise epaulettes and sleeves, turquoise blue armband, cerise cap

03Jun25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 *N Nastili	 57.5	 68	 6-8	 AB	 4-1	 4-1	 3	 0.70	Titans Of War� 100.12 - 3
15Jun25 Tg	 Mdnm G	 1400	 C Zackey	 60	 68	 2-11	 AB	 7-2	 5-1	 1	 1.30	*Radio Star� 85.78 - 1
06Jul25 Tg	 Clam D	 1400	 *G Dookhit	 54	 68	 2-9	 AB	 6-1	 33-10	 1	 0.25	*Laughing William� 86.84 - 1
30Aug25 Bg	Mr80 C	 1450	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 71	 1-9	 AB	 9-2	 4-1	 1	 0.50	*Dylan’s Champ� 87.16 - 0
28Sep25 Jg	 Mr84 C	 1450	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 75	 6-10	 AB	 9-2	 16-1	 6	 5.20	Super Awesome� 89.19 - 1
23Nov25 Vg	 Mr80 C	 1400	 P Mxoli	 57.5	 75	 8-8	 AB	 13-2	 25-2	 2	 2.30	Grand Empire� 81.69 - 1

Crse: 4-0-3 Turf: 24-3-11 Wet: 4-0-2 W/P Range: 12-2000m

End Runners Race 9 (10) — 1400M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 



COMPUTAFORM EXPRESS ABBREVIATIONS
SHOES: A - alumites all hooves; a - alumites front hooves, unshod behind; S - steel shoes all hooves; 
s - steel shoes front hooves, unshod behind; L - surgical shoes all hooves; F - plastic shoes all hooves; 
Blank - unshod. HEADGEAR: B - Blinkers; C - Cheek pieces; P - Pacifiers; X - Blinker/pacifiers; H - Com-
pression Hood; J - Blinkers + Compression Hood; K - Cheekpieces + Compression Hood; N - Pacifiers 
+ Compression Hood; Z - Cheekpieces + Pacifiers. OTHER EQUIPMENT: t - tongue tie; e - ear muffs. 
RACECOURSES: DBV - Durbanville; FVP - Fairview Polytrack; FRV – Fairview Turf; FLP - Flamingo 
Park, GRY – Greyville Turf; GRP - Greyville Polytrack; grB - Greyville Barrier Trial; KEN - Kenilworth (new/
summer); KENo - Kenilworth (old/winter); Mash – Zimbabwe; SCT – Scottsville; SCI – Scottsville Inside; 
scB – Scottsville Barrier Trial; TUR - Turffontein (Standside); TFI - Turffontein (Inside); VAL – Vaal Turf; 
VALi – Vaal Inside; VAC Vaal Classic. STATE OF GOING: TURF: f - firm; g - good; y - yielding; s - soft; 
h - heavy. POLYTRACK & SAND: n - normal; r – rain affected. TAB bet types, race title & prize money. 
RCIS = Portion of stake allocated to Race Coast Incentive Scheme; 4RIS = Portion of stake allocated to 
4RACING Incentive Scheme.

COMPUTAFORM EXPRESS COPYRIGHT & DISCLAIMER
COPYRIGHT: All content included in Computaform Express, such as text, graphics, logos, photographs 
and images, is the property of 4Racing and/or its content suppliers and is protected by South African 
and international copyright laws. Furthermore, the compilation (meaning the collection, arrangement and 
assembly) of all contents of this publication is the exclusive property of 4Racing and is protected by 
South African and international copyright laws. Any unauthorised duplication of this work is an act of 
copyright infringement and makes the doer liable for civil law copyright infringement and may also in 
certain circumstances make the doer liable to criminal prosecution. Computaform Express is published 
by 4Racing. © Copyright 4Racing. 
DISCLAIMER: Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the accuracy and quality of the 
contents of this publication, none of 4Racing and Computaform Express, nor their agents, warrant that 
this publication is error free. Neither do any of the parties accept liability for any damages, damages that 
may arise in the future or inconvenience that may arise as a result of the use of this publication, or any 
reliance placed on the contents of this publication either directly, indirectly or otherwise.

GENERAL COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
© COPYRIGHT 2022 NATIONAL HORSE RACING BUREAU. Use and display of this horse race data 
is restricted to private use. Use and display of the data or any extracts from it in any commercial context 
requires a licence from the NATIONAL HORSE RACING BUREAU.

— END MEETING VAAL 24 JAN 2026 —

BET ON THE BEST FROM 04:30 UNTIL
LATE AT @ WWW.TAB.CO.ZA

VAAL Race 10 - NEXT VAAL RACEMEETING TUESDAY 27 JANUARY FM 66 HANDICAP (F & M)

7 SPIRITED GIRL C Mayhew/C Maujean 58.5 63 66 A 13
5Bm Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Facinating Filly by Antonius Pius (USA) Ridgemont Highlands Messrs M A Anthony, 
D F Coles & R J Mayhew - Red and black stripes, white ‘v’ bib, red and black striped sleeves and cap

02Sep25 Vg	 Mr70 D	 1400	 *T Mayhew	 60.5	 74	 6-7	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 4	 8.25	Prized Platinum� 82.63 - 0
30Sep25 Vs	 Fm78 D	 1400	 *T Mayhew	 55.5	 72	 5-13	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 7	 8.60	Mamlambo� 83.87 - 0
23Oct25 Bg	Mr76 C	 1450	 *T Mayhew	 55.5	 70	 4-10	 A	 33-1	 100-1	10	 10.80	Palace Prince� 86.41 - 1
02Dec25 Js	 Mr66 E	 1200	 T Mayhew	 60.5	 67	 7-9	 A	 40-1	 40-1	 7	 5.00	Misty Metal� 73.48 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr76 D	 1200	 C Maujean	 55	 66	 14-15	 A	 40-1	 100-1	11	 6.70	Rockaroundtheclock� 69.34 - 1
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 C Maujean	 58.5	 63	 3-8	 A	 14-1	 7-1	 5	 3.20	Can’T Catch Me� 82.59 - 0

Crse: 10-2-2 Turf: 20-2-4 Wet: 4-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1450m

8 GOLDEN ASPEN C Spies/*T Mayhew 57 60 66 A 8
7Bm Pomodoro - Twin Aspens by Fort Wood (USA) Klawervlei Stud Messrs G W Jooste, X Spies & Corne 
Spies Racing (Pty) Ltd - Purple, purple and yellow checked sleeves, yellow cap

28Oct25 Vy	 Mr68 E	 1200	 J Penny	 57.5	 63	 10-13	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 7	 7.35	Peregrine Falcon� 68.97 - 3
13Nov25 Jg	 Fm76 D	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 52.5	 61	 2-9	 A	 20-1	 5-1	 5	 4.10	Maverick Queen� 72.73 - 0
23Nov25 Vg	 Mr72 D	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 54	 60	 1-7	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 5	 3.10	Speedman� 82.21 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 T Mayhew	 57	 60	 11-15	 A	 7-1	 16-1	 4	 1.50	Legendary� 83.61 - 1
30Dec25 Tg	 Mr68 E	 1600	 T Mayhew	 56	 60	 2-8	 A	 5-1	 8-1	 3	 4.40	Mattiazo� 100.54 - 0
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 T Mayhew	 57	 60	 1-8	 A	 33-10	 3-1	 2	 1.00	Can’T Catch Me� 82.59 - 0

Crse: 29-2-12 Turf: 92-9-36 Wet: 19-2-8 W/P Range: 11-1600m

9 TOGETHER AGAIN C I Jonker/M V’Rensburg 57 60 66 A 10
6Bm Elusive Fort - Free As A Bird by National Emblem Late Mr David Allan Man On the Street Syndicate 
(Nom: Mr Sumeshen Moodley), Mr C De Wet, Mr & Mrs C Jonker - Gold and green halved vertically, checked 
sleeves and cap

16Oct25 Jg	 Fm74 D	 1200	 P Mxoli	 52	 53	 5-7	 A	 16-1	 20-1	 4	 6.05	Maverick Queen� 74.10 - 2
11Dec25 Bg	Mr70 D	 1600	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 50	 53	 9-10	 A	 14-1	 33-1	 7	 6.50	Johnny Drama� 97.67 - 0
16Dec25 Tg	 Mr76 D	 1400	 J Mariba	 52	 53	 7-13	 A	 25-1	 100-1	13	 12.90	Storm Ahead� 85.13 - 2
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 K J Lihaba	 53.5	 53	 7-15	 A	 40-1	 66-1	11	 5.25	Legendary� 83.61 - 1
08Jan26 Bg	Fm74 D	 1600	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 50	 51	 2-7	 A	 50-1	 50-1	 4	 2.65	Opera Fan� 98.71 - 0
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 D	 1200	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 53	 60	 1-15	 A	 33-1	 33-1	 8	 4.00	Zoombomber� 69.95 - 0

Crse: 25-1-5 Turf: 69-2-21 Wet: 9-0-3 W/P Range: 10-1600m

10 CAN’T CATCH ME B Webber/M Yeni 56.5 59 66 At 11
6Bm Flower Alley (USA) - Celtic Cross by Fort Wood (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr F Swart - White, 
orange epaulettes, striped sleeves and cap

30Sep25 Vs	 Fm78 D	 1400	 L Nhlapo	 52	 59	 6-13	 At	 25-1	 33-1	 8	 9.60	Mamlambo� 83.87 - 0
16Oct25 Jg	 Mr66 E	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 56	 58	 2-8	 At	 20-1	 5-1	 2	 1.20	Gamer� 91.65 - 1
13Nov25 Jg	 Mr66 E	 1450	 P Mxoli	 56.5	 59	 2-10	 At	 4-1	 5-1	 4	 4.70	Calida� 89.37 - 1
27Nov25 Jy	 Fm72 D	 1450	 J Gates	 53	 58	 3-10	 At	 25-2	 17-2	 4	 5.05	Ringa Ringa Roses� 89.75 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 J R Syster	 55.5	 57	 10-15	 At	 7-1	 14-1	12	 6.75	Legendary� 83.61 - 1
17Jan26 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 P Mxoli	 55	 56	 7-8	 At	 25-2	 5-1	 1	 1.00	*Golden Aspen� 82.59 - 0

Crse: 13-1-6 Turf: 53-2-19 Wet: 13-0-4 W/P Range: 12-1600m

11 GHOSTBUSTER E Verdonese/*S Valjalo-4.0 56.5 59 66 AH 4
6Bm Twice Over (GB) - Fearbuster (IRE) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) Normandy Stud Mr E Verdonese - Blue, red 
crossed sashes, yellow sleeves, blue cap

19Dec24 Bg	Mdrf G	 1450	 M V’Rensburg	 60		  4-8	 AH	 33-1	 80-1	 4	 3.00	Kalikaa� 89.03 - 1
30Jan25 Bg	Mdrf G	 1500	 R Munger	 60	 62	 4-8	 AH	 5-1	 10-1	 1	 2.20	*Aurora Green� 89.62 - 0
27Apr25 Jy	 Fm75 D	 1600	 *N Nastili	 53.5	 67	 3-10	 AH	 10-1	 25-1	 5	 3.10	Streisand� 101.59 - 0
08May25 Jg	 Fm76 D	 1450	 M K Katjedi	 55.5	 67	 1-11	 AH	 8-1	 10-1	 6	 5.60	Gregarious� 90.06 - 2
24Jul25 Bg	Fm66 E	 1450	 R Danielson	 59.5	 65	 9-11	 AH	 8-1	 40-1	11	 13.25	Northern Kitten� 87.52 - 1
02Sep25 Vg	 Fm64 E	 1600	 M K Katjedi	 59	 62	 2-7	 AH	 25-1	 20-1	 6	 8.20	Sheets And Goggles� 96.43 - 1

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1500m

12 MADAME POMPADOUR W C Marwing/S Khumalo 56.5 59 66 AKe 3
5Bm Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Sharp Mistress by Tamburlaine (IRE) Ridgemont Highlands Mr C Muthusami - 
Yellow, turquoise sash, yellow sleeves, red stars, turquoise collar, turquoise cap, red st

14Aug25 Bg	Mwhf E	 1500	 G Dadamasi	 56	 55	 5-7	 AKM	4-1	 17-2	 5	 8.00	Hollywood Madam� 91.82 - 1
28Aug25 Vg	 Mdnf G	 1600	 S Khumalo	 60	 54	 13-13	 AKM	16-1	 33-1	 2	 2.50	Scarlett Heart� 97.79 - 1
06Sep25 Jg	 Mdnf G	 1800	 S Khumalo	 60	 59	 6-7	 AKM	7-1	 17-2	 5	 12.55	Special Star� 113.37 - 2
25Sep25 Vs	 Mdnf G	 1600	 S Khumalo	 60	 59	 4-10	 AKM	5-1	 10-1	 1	 0.75	*Nothing Compares� 99.79 - 1
04Nov25 Vy	 Mr68 E	 1600	 S Khumalo	 56.5	 61	 7-9	 AKM	25-1	 16-1	 6	 9.75	Oklahoma Twister� 98.84 - 1
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 S Khumalo	 57.5	 61	 1-15	 AKM	25-1	 33-1	 5	 3.75	Legendary� 83.61 - 1

Crse: 6-1-3 Turf: 26-1-8 Wet: 9-1-1 W/P Range: 12-1600m

13 LAPIS LAZULI S J Gray/P Mxoli 55.5 57 66 A 2
4Bf Potala Palace - Wisdom Stone (IRE) by Dalakhani (IRE) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr St John D Gray 
- Green, white rings, quartered cap

14Aug25 Bg	Fm81 C	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 56.5	 75	 2-8	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 8	 5.90	Future Date� 97.20 - 0
28Aug25 Vg	 Fm76 D	 1800	 K J Lihaba	 58	 74	 8-11	 A	 14-1	 16-1	 9	 6.90	Kiss Of Fire� 111.23 - 1
30Oct25 Jg	 Fm78 D	 1450	 M K Katjedi	 56	 71	 9-9	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 8	 9.80	Lady Sabrina� 89.77 - 0
13Nov25 Jg	 Mr66 E	 1450	 M Yeni	 60	 66	 3-10	 A	 25-1	 5-1	10	 8.30	Calida� 89.37 - 1
27Nov25 Jy	 Fm72 D	 1450	 *M Mbuto	 54	 65	 9-10	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 8	 6.85	Ringa Ringa Roses� 89.75 - 0
01Jan26 Tg	 Mr66 E	 1800	 R Munger	 57.5	 62	 9-12	 A	 20-1	 25-1	 9	 5.30	Crepuscolo� 113.99 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 14-1-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1800m

14 KYLIE’S ANGEL C J Lensley/M K Katjedi 53 52 66 A 6
5Bm Vercingetorix - Dawn Chorus (SNL) by Giant’s Causeway (USA) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Mr G G 
Palmer & Mrs D Palmer - Purple, mauve star and sleeves, purple stars, mauve cap, purple star

07Aug25 Vg	 Am74 D	 1000	 *M Mbuto	 49	 59	 4-10	 AC	 50-1	 50-1	 9	 13.60	Sea Wolf� 57.20 - 2
28Aug25 Vg	 Clam D	 1000	 C Maujean	 52.5	 57	 2-8	 AC	 50-1	 100-1	 6	 6.30	In The Ether� 58.24 - 1
18Sep25 Vg	 Fm78 C	 1200	 P Mxoli	 52	 55	 1-12	 ACt	 50-1	 125-1	12	 13.50	Malibu� 69.14 - 0
23Oct25 Bg	Grdf B	 1450	 M K Katjedi	 54	 52	 1-6	 A	 125-1	 125-1	 6	 9.25	World Of Alice� 87.48 - 0
27Nov25 Jy	 Fm72 D	 1450	 M K Katjedi	 52	 52	 10-10	 A	 75-1	 66-1	 6	 5.40	Ringa Ringa Roses� 89.75 - 0
20Dec25 Vg	 Mr66 E	 1400	 M K Katjedi	 53	 52	 2-15	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 6	 4.15	Legendary� 83.61 - 1

Crse: 10-1-2 Turf: 21-1-6 Wet: 4-0-2 W/P Range: 12-1450m

End Runners Race 10 (14) — 1400M — VAAL — 24 JANUARY 2026 — 

PERMS Vaal - Saturday 24 January 2026 
Tipster: Brendan Gaillard

BiPot (Races 2 - 7)� R576
Leg 1 1 11 12 14
Leg 2 1 2 8
Leg 3 2 4 14 15
Leg 4 1 2 4
Leg 5 2 5 8 10
Leg 6 1
P/A (Races 3 - 9)� R144
Leg 1 1 2 8
Leg 2 2 4 14
Leg 3 1 2
Leg 4 2 5 8 10
Leg 5 1
Leg 6 2 6
Leg 7 2
PICK 6 (Races 4 - 9)� R2400
Leg 1 2 4 6 14 15
Leg 2 1 2 4 10
Leg 3 2 5 7 8 10
Leg 4 1 5
Leg 5 2 4 5 6
Leg 6 2 4 9
JACKPOT 1 (Races 5 - 8)� R504
Leg 1 1 2 3 4 8 10
Leg 2 1 2 4 5 7 8 10
Leg 3 1 5 8
Leg 4 2 4 5 6
JACKPOT 2 (RACES 7 - 10)� R540
Leg 1 1 4 5 7 8 9
Leg 2 1 2 4 5 6 7
Leg 3 2 4 5 6 9
Leg 4 4 8 10
TAB BETS for this meeting = ALL RACES: Win, Place, Swinger, 
Exacta, Trifecta, Quartet, Rolling Double (Races 1-2; 2-3; 3-4 etc) 
and Pick 3 (Races 1-3; 2-4; 3-5 etc) AND Bipot (RACES 2-7), Place 
Accumulator (RACES 3-9), Pick 6 (RACES 4-9), Jackpot (RACES 
5-8; 7-10).  

NOTE: All bets R1 unit; minimum bet in TABs R6 except SWINGER 
minimum bet R2. EACHWAY bet of R3 Win and R3 Place, as well 
as 3-horse EXACTA or TRIFECTA Box or 4-horse SWINGER Box 
for R6 total cost can be taken. Minimum bet online R1. TAB PICK 6 
Rule: If first-timer wins, first horse to finish of those to have run before 
also qualifies (also BIPOT if first-timers finish first and second). TAB 
PLACE Rules: Less than 6 runners no Place betting; 6-7 runners pay-
outs FIRST, SECOND; 8-15 runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD; 16 or 
more runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH. Fractional betting: 
Trifecta, Quartet, Bipot, PA, Pick 6, Jackpot. ALL TO COME (WIN or 
PLACE) any 2 or more races.







HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JAN 2026

RACECOURSE: Turf. 2300m oval circuit. Races up 
to 1200m straight course; beyond 1200m clockwise 
round turn with 550m run-in. There are inside 
and outside tracks in races beyond 1200m with a 
common back straight and turns. The outside track 
joins the 1200m straight course at the 550m mark, 
while the inside track has its own run-in. DRAW: 
Low-number draws favoured 1600m. TOP JOCK-
EYS AT TRACK LAST 12 MONTHS: C Zackey 98-
20 (20.41%)-26,  T Godden 143-19 (13.29%)-44,  
S Moodley 130-17 (13.08%)-44,  S Khumalo 65-14 
(21.54%)-24. TOP TRAINERS: G van Zyl (Jnr) 139-
23 (16.55%)-58, D Kannemeyer 74-20 (27.03%)-16, 
M D Miller 128-12 (9.38%)-36, M/M de Kock 81-11 
(13.58%)-30. APPRENTICES (ALLOWANCES): 
D D Louw (4.0), T Mayhew, M Mbuto (2.5), D Pillay 
(2.5), G Samo-Burthia (2.5).

FINISH

SCOTTSVILLE

OUTSIDE TRACK

OUTSIDE TRACK

INSIDE TRACK

INSIDE TRACK 1000m 1200m2000m

1800m

1600m 1400m

1400m

ONE FOR YOU VOUCHERS MAKE IT
EASY TO TOP UP YOUR TAB ACCOUNT!

TAB BETS ON THIS RACE MEETING
Pick 3 on any 3 consecutive races (Races 1, 2 & 3; 2, 3 & 4 etc.); BiPot Races 2 to 7; P/A Races 3 to 
9; Pick6 Races 4 to 9; Jackpot 1 Races 5 to 8; Jackpot 2 Races 7 to 10;. All bets R1 unit; minimum 
bet in TABs R6 except SWINGER minimum bet R2. EACHWAY bet of R3 Win and R3 Place, as well as 
3-horse EXACTA or TRIFECTA Box or 4-horse SWINGER Box for R6 total cost can be taken. Minimum 
bet online R1. TAB PICK 6 Rule: If first-timer wins, first horse to finish of those to have run before 
also qualifies (also BIPOT if first-timers finish first and second). TAB PLACE Rules: Less than 6 
runners no Place betting; 6-7 runners payouts FIRST, SECOND; 8-15 runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD; 
16 or more runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH. Fractional betting: Trifecta, Quartet, Bipot, PA, 
Pick 6, Jackpot. ALL TO COME (WIN or PLACE) any 2 or more races. 4Racing TAB betting form: mark 
KZN oval. Gold Circle: mark KZN oval.

1 11:40 KZN FUTURITY PLATE (For 2yo R100 000 Win BSA / CRS 
Bonus - Non-Black Type) Straight Class D� R250,000

TURF

1000m
Same Trainer: (2 & 4 & 5 & 7 & 8).� REF: 351
PRIZE MONEY - R250,000 1st: R148,438 2nd: R47,500 3rd: R23,750 4th: R11,875 5th: R5,938 RCIS: R12,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 BISON WARRIOR 0 The United States colt 0-0-0 0-0-0 R0 10-1
2 THE FLAT CAT 20 No show debut 1-0-0 1-0-0 R0 20-1
3 SPIRIT OF GABZ 47 Gutsy Highveld winner 4-1-1 1-1-0 R113,942 7-2
4 JAPURA 46 Fair form - be there 3-0-2 1-0-1 R60,800 8-1
5 PINK SKIES 28 Slow out debut-improve 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 20-1
6 BETTER NEVER ENDS 43 Improving - chance 2-0-1 0-0-0 R32,538 6-1
7 TACTICAL DISPLAY 34 Slow out debut 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 33-1
8 MASTER MAGICIAN 50 Impressed on debut 1-1-0 1-1-0 R83,125 12-10

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
8 MASTER MAGICIAN 8 MASTER MAGICIAN 50
6 BETTER NEVER ENDS 3 SPIRIT OF GABZ 47
3 SPIRIT OF GABZ 4 JAPURA 46
4 JAPURA 6 BETTER NEVER ENDS 43

1 BISON WARRIOR W Whitehead/C Habib 60 0 0 A 1
2Chc The United States (IRE) - Indy Dancer by Judpot (USA) Riethuiskraal Stud Mesdames K Hadden, C P 
Shaw, Mr I D Howard & Adv S M Shepstone - White, magenta crossed sashes, magenta and white halved sleeves, 
white cap

FIRST RUN

2 THE FLAT CAT M D Miller/J Jacobs 60 0 0 A 2
2Bg One World - Casino Queen by Kingsbarns (IRE) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) Mr Sterling M 
Miller - Red, silver stars, silver sleeves, red stars, red cap, silver star

14Dec25 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 J Jacobs	 60		  11-12	 A	 25-1	 50-1	 8	 10.50	Master Magician� 56.10 - 0
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE TRAINER 
INDEX 

SUNDAY 25 January 2026
Horse	 Jockey� Race Horse	 Jockey� Race

C Bass (M)
(Mr T D Fripp)
Blue Steel	 A Fortune	 3
Winter Rainfall	 A Fortune	 9

D S Bosch (S)
(Mr G Mynhardt)
Owner Of Creation	 T Godden	 3
Thirteen Fourteen	 C Zackey	 3
Hierkommiebokkie	 K De Melo	 9

D I Campbell (PK)
Captain Van Damme	 T Mayhew	 3
Peeping Tom	 C Habib	 4
Arctic Fury	 A Mgudlwa	 5
Sascha’s Dream	 C Habib	 5

L Crawford (S)
(Miss T L Crawford)
Intuitive Spirit	 M Michel	 6

M/M De Kock (R)
Curious Girl	 S Veale	 5
Khethiwe’s Destiny	 S Veale	 9

M Dixon (S)
Master Du Rouvray	 K De Melo	 6

S H Ferrie (S)
Dead Poets Society	 T Godden	 4
Hodgepodge	 S Moodley	 5

P M Gadsby (S)
(Mrs B M Gadsby  (nee Martin))
Fire Force	 M Mbuto	 4
Irish Anthem	 M Michel	 4

L W Goosen (S)
(Mr T Busha)
Donquerari	 C Maujean	 7
Rodriguez	 C Maujean	 10

Y Govender (S)
Mohandas	 D Pillay	 10

F Greyling (S)
Reign On Impact	 D D Louw	 4

R A Hill (S)
(Mr J C Mynhardt)
Hollywood Heiress	 D Pillay	 2
Queen Amina	 J Jacobs	 5

D C Howells (S)
Winter In London	 K De Melo	 2
Princess Palace	 M Mbuto	 5
Zena Rose	 K De Melo	 5
Kitchakal	 S Veale	 8
West Side Story	 M Thackeray	 9
Connoisseur	 M Mbuto	 10

D Kannemeyer (M)
(Mrs N G Roscoe)
Light Of Gabriel	 C Zackey	 9

G S Kotzen (PC)
(Mr J Buckler)
Spectacular	 D D Louw	 6
Circumbendibus	 C F Dicken	 8

N Kotzen (S)
Cats Pajamas	 C Zackey	 7
Berrington Blew	 G Samo-Burthia	 9
Fascination	 M Michel	 9
Christmas Cactus	 C Zackey	 10

P V Lafferty (S)
Mr Fixit	 A Fortune	 6

W M Masawi (PK)
High Queue	 S Veale	 6

M D Miller (S)
(Mr C G Eudey)
Japura	 M Michel	 1
Master Magician	 T Godden	 1
Pink Skies	 M Thackeray	 1
Tactical Display	 D Pillay	 1
The Flat Cat	 J Jacobs	 1
Cape Lights	 T Godden	 5
Licence To Thrill	 T Godden	 8

Siesta Sunset	 C Habib	 9
Sovereign Grant	 T Godden	 9

D W Moore (S)
Task Force	 A Mgudlwa	 3
Tara Star	 M Mbuto	 9

K Naidoo (S)
Mount Kennedy	 A Mgudlwa	 2
Donmagoo	 C F Dicken	 3
A M C Voter	 C F Dicken	 4
Versace Onthetrack	 C F Dicken	 9

W A Nel (PC)
(Mr B L Forster)
Shotgun Willie	 S Moodley	 10

S S Ngcobo (S)
Better Never Ends	 S Khumalo	 1
Captain T	 D D Louw	 3

M J Odendaal (S)
(Mrs T J Ryan)
Nathan Detroit	 D Daniels	 2
Ziyan’s Pride	 N Patel	 6
Basie Raakvat	 N Patel	 10

M N Prinsloo (S)
Convocation	 M Michel	 7
One Smart Cookie	 S Moodley	 9

G B Puller (S)
(Mr M A Clarke)
Green Ticket	 S Hlengwa	 2
Sail The Horizon	 S Moodley	 2
Augrabies	 S Hlengwa	 4
Magic Hat Trick	 A Fortune	 4
Fine Wine	 D D Louw	 5
African Dusk	 D Pillay	 6
Shiny Bob	 A Mgudlwa	 6
Kalahari Roller	 M Mbuto	 8
Major Tommie	 S Moodley	 8
Mohave Prince	 K De Melo	 10

G I Rich (S)
Magic Maverick	 C F Dicken	 10

A J Rivalland (S)
(Ms S Rivalland)
Runthruthejungle	 J Jacobs	 2
King Of The Gauls	 A Fortune	 7
Cowboy Country	 K De Melo	 8
Send Me	 T Godden	 10

M L Roberts (S)
Winter Blessing	 D D Louw	 2
I Am Classy	 S Hlengwa	 10
Pongola	 D D Louw	 10

C Spies (R)
Spirit Of Gabz	 R Munger	 1
Chocolate Soldier	 T Mayhew	 7
William Robertson	 R Munger	 7

G Van Zyl (Jnr) (S)
(Ms I Burger)
Best Of All	 S Khumalo	 2
Dubai Dude	 M Michel	 3
Day Two	 S Khumalo	 4
La Maddalena	 S Khumalo	 5
Vihaan’s Web	 S Khumalo	 7
Future Flo	 N Patel	 8
Wild Justice	 S Khumalo	 8
Tomyris	 S Khumalo	 9
Vencedor	 M Michel	 10

W Whitehead (S)
Bison Warrior	 C Habib	 1
Buttercup Baby	 D D Louw	 9
Ragnar The King	 S Khumalo	 10
Tee Dog	 C Habib	 10

A Wright (S)
(Mr K A Wright)
Eastern Highlands	 K De Melo	 3
Window To My Soul	 S Moodley	 4
Sword Speed	 A Mgudlwa	 10

D Zaki (S)
Highveld Storm	 J Gates	 2
Quicksmart	 S Moodley	 3
Talk To The Master	 D D Louw	 8

TRAINER COMMENTS FIRST-TIMERS/RESTED
SCOTTSVILLE 25 JANUARY 2026

1 11:40 - KZN FUTURITY PLATE

1 BISON WARRIOR W Whitehead: May need the run first time out

2 12:10 - LIVE IT. LOVE IT. OWN IT. www.racecoast.co.za MAIDEN PLATE

10 HIGHVELD STORM D Zaki: Will need the run

3 12:45 - BET WITH COLOSSUS EXCLUSIVE ON www.tote.co.za MAIDEN PLATE

6 THIRTEEN FOURTEEN D S Bosch: Was gelded and given a rest on the farm

6 14:30 - JOIN THE PASSION! www.racecoast.co.za C STAKES

3 MR FIXIT P V Lafferty: Rested, probably need the run

7 15:05 - AFRICAN HOLLY STAKES

3 CHOCOLATE SOLDIER C Spies: Working well, hoping for a good run

8 15:40 - GALLOP TV B STAKES

6 TALK TO THE MASTER D Zaki: Will need the run



HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 2 - LIVE IT. LOVE IT. OWN IT. www.racecoast.co.za MAIDEN PLATE

3 HOLLYWOOD HEIRESS R A Hill/*D Pillay-2.5 57.5 73 71 a 3
3Bf Master Of My Fate - Lamarr by Jallad (USA) Greenacres Trust (Nom: Mr N M Shirtliff) Messrs C Holwill & 
G C Kalil - Yellow, white spots, red cap

29Dec24 Ss	 Mjpf F	 1000	 C Habib	 60		  6-8	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 5	 6.40	Comic Relief� 58.14 - 2
23Mar25 Gg	Mjpm F	 1400	 G Lerena	 57		  5-11	 A	 10-1	 15-2	 2	 4.00	Vikings Revenge� 86.19 - 0
20Apr25 Gs	Mjpm F	 1400	 S Khumalo	 57		  8-10	 A	 5-1	 3-1	 3	 3.90	Aversator� 88.36 - 1
10Aug25 Sg	 Mdnm G	 1000	 S Al-Marri	 55.5	 78	 4-10	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 8	 11.05	Cowdray Park� 57.20 - 1
26Sep25 Gy	Mdnf G	 1600	 T Godden	 57	 78	 9-11	 a	 25-2	 11-2	 6	 7.50	Miss Twinkle� 99.32 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Mdnf G	 1400	 *M Mbuto	 55.5	 76	 13-14	 a	 16-1	 14-1	 9	 7.10	Amelia’s Legacy� 86.97 - 1

Crse: 3-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2 Wet: 5-0-1 W/P Range: 1400m

4 BEST OF ALL G van Zyl (Jnr)/S Khumalo 60 0 0 A 4
3Bc Vercingetorix - Best Kept Secret by Captain Al Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Messrs K P Naidoo, E A 
Budlender, P Govender, P R Rencken, Raj Singh, Lucky Vest 12 CC (Nom: Mr Ravi Padayachee) & Mrs I 
Reddy - Red, blue epaulettes, collar and cuffs, red and blue hooped cap

14Dec25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60		  5-16	 A	 5-2	 18-10	 2	 3.00	Tladi Mothwana� 68.54 - 0
Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 1-0-1 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 1200m

5 SAIL THE HORIZON G B Puller/S Moodley 60 0 0 A 5
3Bg Horizon - Windspiel by Captain Al Oldlands Stud Messrs J B Bothma, F M Carruthers, Greg de Marigny, 
G B Puller & Ian Robinson - Black, turquoise hoops and armbands , black cap, turquoise stripes

11Jan26 Sy	 Omdm D	1200	 T Godden	 60.5		  5-12	 A	 16-1	 50-1	 7	 6.45	Penan Nom� 69.91 - 0
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

6 MOUNT KENNEDY K Naidoo/A Mgudlwa 60 65 58 AB 6
3Chg The United States (IRE) - Irish Martini (IRE) by Cape Cross (IRE) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Miss 
Trinisha Pillay - White,royal blue stars and collar,white sleeves,royal blue seams,white cap, royal blue stars

24Aug25 Pg	 Mdnm G	 1400	 N Patel	 57		  1-11	 A	 14-1	 40-1	 8	 3.65	Royal Sword� 85.34 - 0
12Oct25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 N Patel	 58		  11-14	 AB	 16-1	 25-2	13	 24.65	Pied Piper� 98.01 - 3
12Nov25 Nn	Omdm D	1600	 A Mgudlwa	 58.5		  4-6	 AB	 10-1	 10-1	 4	 14.10	Drielandenpunt� 97.18 - 0
14Dec25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1200	 *D Ramkhalawon	 56	 68	 3-16	 AB	 33-1	 80-1	13	 13.50	Tladi Mothwana� 68.54 - 0
02Jan26 Gg	Mdnm G	 1000	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 66	 7-7	 AB	 50-1	 100-1	 6	 5.10	Black Frost� 58.97 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 1600m

7 NATHAN DETROIT M J Odendaal/D Daniels 60 0 0 A 7
3Chg One World - Musayha (ARG) by Not For Sale (ARG) Keivan Stud Adam Kethro Property Trust (Nom: 
Mr A W Kethro) - White, red diamonds, red sleeves, white cap, red diamond

31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	1200	 D Daniels	 60.5		  7-10	 A	 25-1	 100-1	 7	 12.40	Sun In My Pocket� 72.59 - 0
Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

8 WINTER IN LONDON D C Howells/K de Melo 60 82 75 ACt 8
3Bg What A Winter - London Secret by Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Nadeson Park Stud Mrs H Kuhn - Black, 
white cross, black sleeves, red cap

10Aug25 Sg	 Mdnm G	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 58		  5-10	 A	 17-2	 16-1	 6	 6.75	Cowdray Park� 57.20 - 1
21Sep25 Sg	 Mdnm G	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 60		  4-10	 A	 25-2	 14-1	 3	 4.30	Cognac� 69.41 - 2
14Dec25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 60		  1-16	 A	 6-1	 11-2	 8	 7.65	Tladi Mothwana� 68.54 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 3-0-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 1200m

9 GREEN TICKET G B Puller/S Hlengwa 60 0 0 A 9
3Bc Admiral Kitten (USA) - Golden Pass by Judpot (USA) Mr D G M Southey Messrs J B Bothma, A Chowtee, 
G C Kalil, G B Puller, Ajeeth Utham & Miss W E Gerstner - Black, turquoise hoops and armbands , black cap, 
turquoise stripes

30Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1000	 S Hlengwa	 59		  4-8	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 3	 5.90	Grand Force� 57.90 - 1
02Jan26 Gg	Mdnm G	 1000	 S Hlengwa	 60		  3-7	 A	 33-10	 6-1	 4	 2.30	Black Frost� 58.97 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 1000m

10 HIGHVELD STORM D Zaki/J Gates 60 60 60 AB 10
5Bg Vercingetorix - Trippissa by Trippi (USA) Riethuiskraal Stud Messrs M G Bothma, G P Arnassalom & L J 
Pierrelouis - Dark blue, shocking pink stars, black sleeves, black cap, shocking pink stars

25Jul24 Bg	Mrhm E	 1450	 *T Mayhew	 55	 63	 1-9	 AJ	 33-10	 9-2	 2	 0.50	Final Try� 87.26 - 1
05Nov24 Vg	 Mdrm G	 1400	 *T Mayhew	 57.5	 67	 5-15	 AJ	 4-1	 9-4	 4	 5.00	On Target� 83.79 - 1
05Dec24 Vg	 Mdrm G	 1400	 J Gates	 60	 66	 14-15	 AJ	 10-1	 25-2	 3	 4.65	Lloyd Wright� 81.47 - 1
30Jan25 Bg	Mrwm G	 1200	 T Matsoele	 60	 64	 1-11	 AJ	 2-1	 5-4	 2	 1.20	Oklahoma Twister� 71.01 - 0
29Apr25 Vg	 Mdwm G	1300	 P Mlangeni	 60	 64	 6-7	 AJ	 7-2	 9-2	 3	 8.25	Dylan’s Champ� 76.65 - 0
29May25 Vg	 Mdnm G	 1200	 M K Katjedi	 60	 62	 8-16	 AJ	 14-1	 8-1	 8	 7.80	Got The Feeling� 70.39 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-6 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 12-1450m

End Runners Race 2 (10) — 1200M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

3 12:45 BET WITH COLOSSUS EXCLUSIVE ON www.tote.co.za 
MAIDEN PLATE (For all Maidens) Right-hand Turn Class G�R120,000

TURF

1400m
Same Trainer: (5 & 6).� PLACE ACCUMULATOR - LEG 1 REF: 353
PRIZE MONEY - R120,000 1st: R71,250 2nd: R22,800 3rd: R11,400 4th: R5,700 5th: R2,850 RCIS: R6,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 QUICKSMART 15 Rested - West Cape form 4-0-0 1-0-0 R0 6-1
2 TASK FORCE 23 Needed last - plum gate 3-0-1 2-0-0 R6,888 8-1
3 DUBAI DUDE 35 Did well from wide gate 2-0-1 1-0-1 R19,712 4-1
4 EASTERN HIGHLANDS 35 Been support-ideal trip 5-0-4 1-0-1 R50,825 4-1
5 OWNER OF CREATION 33 Bit unlucky last - go in 21-0-6 4-0-1 R61,394 6-1
6 THIRTEEN FOURTEEN 15 Rested - shown pace 3-0-1 1-0-1 R7,125 16-1
7 BLUE STEEL 36 Fair West Cape form 7-0-2 0-0-0 R48,688 3-1
8 CAPTAIN VAN DAMME 0 Poor Poly form-rested 3-0-0 0-0-0 R0 40-1
9 DONMAGOO 15 More needed to win 5-0-1 0-0-0 R5,225 16-1
10 CAPTAIN T 2 No show over 1000m 2-0-0 1-0-0 R0 33-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 EASTERN HIGHLANDS 7 BLUE STEEL 36
7 BLUE STEEL 3 DUBAI DUDE 35
3 DUBAI DUDE 4 EASTERN HIGHLANDS 35
1 QUICKSMART 5 OWNER OF CREATION 33

HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 1 - KZN FUTURITY PLATE

3 SPIRIT OF GABZ C Spies/R Munger 60 0 0 A 3
2Chc Chimichuri Run - Gemstone Glamour by Judpot (USA) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Mr D & Mrs S Sibanda, 
Messrs C D Brown, R P Macnab,S Poriazis,Akshay Singh,X Spies, V Mahabeer,A R Asaram,M Pillay, J 
Soobiah & P W Viljoen - White, duck egg blue spots, collar and cuffs,duck egg blue cap

29Nov25 Ty	 Mjpm F	 800	 K Matsunyane	 60		  11-15	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 8	 9.25	Heath House� 46.37 - 4
07Dec25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 800	 T Mayhew	 60		  5-6	 A	 14-1	 25-2	 2	 1.00	Status Symbol� 46.62 - 0
30Dec25 Tg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 T Mayhew	 60		  7-9	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 8	 16.45	Turn It Up� 58.00 - 1
11Jan26 Ty	 Juvm D	 1000	 R Munger	 55.5		  2-4	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 1	 0.10	*Gimme A Vodka� 58.49 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1 Wet: 2-1-0 W/P Range: 8-1000m

4 JAPURA M D Miller/M Michel 57.5 0 0 A 4
2Grf Querari (GER) - Boeing City by Sail From Seattle (CAN) Dr M Thomson, Ambiance Stud Mr Sterling M 
Miller - Red, silver stars, silver sleeves, red stars, red cap, silver star

14Dec25 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 57.5		  5-12	 A	 4-1	 17-2	 9	 10.75	Master Magician� 56.10 - 0
26Dec25 Gg	Xfup D	 1000	 M Michel	 57.5		  1-9	 A	 25-1	 14-1	 2	 3.40	Kavady� 58.59 - 1
11Jan26 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 T Godden	 57.5		  1-10	 A	 17-10	 28-10	 3	 3.90	Global Trend� 56.93 - 0

Crse: 2-0-1 Turf: 3-0-2 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 1000m

5 PINK SKIES M D Miller/M Thackeray 57.5 0 0 A 5
2Bf Real Gone Kid (AUS) - Danish Zealot (AUS) by Danehill Express (AUS) Hemel `N Aarde Stud Mr Sterling 
M Miller - Red, silver stars, silver sleeves, red stars, red cap, silver star

11Jan26 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 C Little	 58		  1-10	 A	 25-1	 25-1	 6	 6.35	Ode To The Sea� 57.95 - 0
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

6 BETTER NEVER ENDS S S Ngcobo/S Khumalo 60 0 0 A 6
2Bc Declarationofpeace (USA) - Endearment (AUS) by Hussonet (USA) Clifton Stud Dladla Family Trust 
(Nom: Mr J Q Manoko) - Brown, black spots, black cuffs, brown cap, black spots and peak

26Dec25 Gg	Xfup D	 1000	 A Mgudlwa	 60		  7-9	 A	 40-1	 50-1	 5	 7.00	Kavady� 58.59 - 1
11Jan26 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 C F Dicken	 60		  8-10	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 2	 3.30	Global Trend� 56.93 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 2-0-1 Wet: 1-0-1 W/P Range: 1000m

7 TACTICAL DISPLAY M D Miller/*D Pillay 60 0 0 A 7
2Bg Captain Of All - Jo Piper by Goldkeeper (USA) Waterford Stud Messrs Sterling M Miller & B J Sahd - 
Red, silver stars, silver sleeves, red stars, red cap, silver star

11Jan26 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 J Jacobs	 60		  8-10	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 9	 9.25	Ode To The Sea� 57.95 - 0
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

8 MASTER MAGICIAN M D Miller/T Godden 60 0 0 A 8
2Bc Querari (GER) - Flander’s Fields by Silvano (GER) Waterford Stud Messrs Sterling M Miller & B J Sahd - 
Red, silver stars, silver sleeves, red stars, red cap, silver star

14Dec25 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1000	 T Godden	 60		  6-12	 A	 18-10	 13-10	 1	 5.40	*Lady Godiva� 56.10 - 0
Crse: 1-1-0 Turf: 1-1-0 Wet: 1-1-0 W/P Range: 1000m

End Runners Race 1 (8) — 1000M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

2 12:10 LIVE IT. LOVE IT. OWN IT. www.racecoast.co.za MAIDEN 
PLATE (For all Maidens) Straight Class G� R120,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (5 & 9).� BIPOT - LEG 1 REF: 352
PRIZE MONEY - R120,000 1st: R71,250 2nd: R22,800 3rd: R11,400 4th: R5,700 5th: R2,850 RCIS: R6,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 WINTER BLESSING 34 Runner up last two 11-0-8 0-0-0 R95,475 4-1
2 RUNTHRUTHEJUNGLE 6 Rested - need to show 2-0-0 1-0-0 R2,138 20-1
3 HOLLYWOOD HEIRESS 17 Rested - drops in trip 7-0-2 0-0-0 R39,338 14-1
4 BEST OF ALL 37 Promising debut run 1-0-1 1-0-1 R22,800 12-10
5 SAIL THE HORIZON 10 Debut run not bad 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 12-1
6 MOUNT KENNEDY 19 Shows pace-more needed 5-0-1 2-0-1 R4,275 33-1
7 NATHAN DETROIT 3 Slow out debut 1-0-0 1-0-0 R0 33-1
8 WINTER IN LONDON 35 Needed last - expect more 3-0-1 0-0-0 R10,450 5-1
9 GREEN TICKET 33 Honest form - consider 2-0-2 2-0-2 R17,100 7-1
10 HIGHVELD STORM 26 Gone close Highveld-rest 10-0-6 1-0-1 R75,500 14-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 BEST OF ALL 4 BEST OF ALL 37
8 WINTER IN LONDON 8 WINTER IN LONDON 35
1 WINTER BLESSING 1 WINTER BLESSING 34
3 HOLLYWOOD HEIRESS 9 GREEN TICKET 33

1 WINTER BLESSING M L Roberts/*D D Louw-4.0 57.5 74 72 AB 1
3Bf Querari (GER) - Winter Sun by What A Winter Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Mr N Volschenk & Melanie L 
Roberts - Green and white quartered diagonally, green sleeves and cap

22Jun25 Gg	Mjpf F	 1400	 R Danielson	 60		  4-12	 A	 9-2	 5-2	 3	 2.25	Charge It� 86.32 - 1
23Jul25 Sy	 Mjpf F	 1100	 *R A Venniker	 58.5		  3-14	 A	 6-1	 9-2	 4	 4.30	Tulip Fields� 64.17 - 1
20Aug25 Sg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 79	 8-8	 AB	 5-1	 5-1	 4	 2.00	Gorgeous Cape� 70.27 - 0
21Sep25 Sg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 56.5	 77	 8-16	 AB	 6-1	 5-1	 4	 8.60	Showgirl� 69.36 - 3
09Dec25 Nn	Mdnf G	 1000	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 75	 5-9	 AB	 6-1	 5-1	 2	 3.30	Malshana Mou� 58.06 - 1
02Jan26 Gg	Mdnf G	 1000	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 75	 6-7	 AB	 3-1	 17-10	 2	 1.30	Captain Ventura� 58.33 - 0

Crse: 7-0-5 Turf: 10-0-7 Wet: 5-0-3 W/P Range: 10-1400m

2 RUNTHRUTHEJUNGLE A J Rivalland/J Jacobs 60 0 0 A 2
3Bg Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Solemn Promise by Judpot (USA) Varsfontein Stud Mrs M D J Liley - Vieux 
rose, cream sleeves, green cap

14Sep25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1000	 M Thackeray	 60		  6-6	 A	 6-1	 13-2	 6	 12.90	Cowboy Country� 58.62 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Omdm E	1200	 J Jacobs	 59.5		  3-6	 A	 8-1	 14-1	 5	 10.60	Eric’s Legacy� 71.26 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m



4 13:20 LUCKY FISH LUCKY BREAK MAIDEN PLATE (For all 
Maidens) Right-hand Turn Class G� R120,000

TURF

2400m
Same Trainer: (4 & 7); (9 & 10).� PICK SIX - LEG 1 REF: 354
PRIZE MONEY - R120,000 1st: R71,250 2nd: R22,800 3rd: R11,400 4th: R5,700 5th: R2,850 RCIS: R6,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 PEEPING TOM 20 Seems capable of better 8-0-1 2-0-0 R9,975 8-1
2 REIGN ON IMPACT 0 Rested - 4kg claim 3-0-0 0-0-0 R0 16-1
3 A M C VOTER 5 Slow out debut 1-0-0 0-0-0 R0 16-1
4 IRISH ANTHEM 22 Battled + has gone close 14-0-2 0-0-0 R32,288 8-1
5 DEAD POETS SOCIETY 33 Supported last-improving 7-0-2 3-0-1 R19,950 4-1
6 WINDOW TO MY SOUL 32 Should be right there 11-0-4 2-0-1 R61,631 9-2
7 FIRE FORCE 17 Progress last-had chances 29-0-7 1-0-0 R65,112 16-1
8 DAY TWO 30 Support last - tries trip 3-0-1 2-0-0 R5,700 4-1
9 AUGRABIES 21 Much needed to win 12-0-1 6-0-0 R12,350 20-1
10 MAGIC HAT TRICK 29 Fortune up-not out of it 11-0-5 0-0-0 R34,575 6-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
8 DAY TWO 5 DEAD POETS SOCIETY 33
5 DEAD POETS SOCIETY 6 WINDOW TO MY SOUL 32
6 WINDOW TO MY SOUL 8 DAY TWO 30
10 MAGIC HAT TRICK 10 MAGIC HAT TRICK 29

1 PEEPING TOM D I Campbell/C Habib 57 69 61 A 1
3Chg Elusive Fort - Surprise Approach (AUS) by Dawn Approach (IRE) Clifton Stud Messrs J F Desjardins, 
Douglas Campbell & N Yariv - White, royal blue braces and sleeves, royal blue cap, white peak

20Apr25 Gs	Mjpm F	 1400	 D Schwarz	 60		  9-10	 A	 14-1	 33-1	10	 12.60	Aversator� 88.36 - 1
07Jun25 Gg	Mjpm F	 1600	 C Habib	 60		  6-10	 A	 50-1	 100-1	 5	 6.80	Blizzard Quest� 100.57 - 2
09Jul25 Pg	 Mjpm F	 1600	 C Habib	 60		  7-10	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 8	 13.40	Bruh� 97.83 - 0
07Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	1400	 *R A Venniker	 55	 70	 7-12	 AB	 25-1	 8-1	11	 14.20	Twocantango� 86.16 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 58	 66	 10-11	 A	 33-1	 50-1	 6	 8.70	Salani Kahle� 110.89 - 2
28Dec25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Murray	 59	 69	 4-10	 A	 50-1	 40-1	 7	 5.55	Christmas Cactus� 100.01 - 1

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1 Wet: 3-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

2 REIGN ON IMPACT F Greyling/*D D Louw-4.0 57 68 60 A 2
3Bg Danon Platina (JPN) - Rain Gal (AUS) by Galileo (IRE) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds The Gram (Nom:Garth 
Gericke) & Tinus Gericke - White, silver armbands and cuffs, white and silver hopped cap, silver peak

07Jun25 Gg	Mjpm F	 1600	 S Moodley	 60		  10-10	 A	 25-1	 50-1	10	 23.25	Blizzard Quest� 100.57 - 2
29Aug25 Gg	Omdm D	1900	 S Moodley	 56.5		  5-10	 A	 33-1	 80-1	 6	 6.70	Limelight Legend� 118.97 - 0
03Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	2000	 C Murray	 57.5		  12-12	 A	 11-2	 14-1	12	 21.25	Kagura� 125.21 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

3 A M C VOTER K Naidoo/C F Dicken 57 0 0 A 3
3Bc Roy Had Enough (AUS) - Cool Anne by Fort Wood (USA) Mr Roy Moodley Mr Roy Moodley - White, orange 
maltese cross, emerald green sleeves, orange cap.

11Jan26 Py	 Omdm D	1500	 S Hlengwa	 59.5		  9-10	 A	 40-1	 50-1	10	 15.35	Past And Present� 90.76 - 0
Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

4 IRISH ANTHEM P M Gadsby/M Michel-1.5 60 62 60 A 4
4Bg Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Ireland (BRZ) by Mark Of Esteem (IRE) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein 
Messrs Morgan Pillay, L Pillay & Miss B M Gadsby - White, red diamond, checked diamond sleeves and cap

29Aug25 Gg	Omdm E	1900	 S Veale	 56.5	 63	 7-11	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 4	 10.80	Zara’s Winter� 117.51 - 2
03Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	2000	 K Matsunyane	 58	 61	 2-12	 A	 16-1	 8-1	 5	 5.10	Kagura� 125.21 - 1
27Oct25 Nn	Mdnm G	 2000	 S Khumalo	 60	 59	 3-12	 A	 25-2	 16-1	 2	 0.05	Cheerscheerscheers� 124.13 - 0
16Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1900	 S Khumalo	 60	 66	 6-11	 A	 8-1	 25-2	11	 8.85	Councillor� 117.65 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Omdm D	1400	 C Habib	 60	 66	 2-13	 A	 14-1	 16-1	 9	 8.20	Claymore� 84.73 - 2
28Dec25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1600	 T Godden	 60	 66	 6-10	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 8	 7.25	Christmas Cactus� 100.01 - 1

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 10-0-1 Wet: 6-0-0 W/P Range: 19-2000m

5 DEAD POETS SOCIETY S H Ferrie/T Godden 57 66 58 AB 5
3Bg Master Of My Fate - Silvan Star by Silvano (GER) Mr P G de Beyer Messrs M L Jean Hardy, E G Hart de 
Keating & M J L Nairac - Rust, beige spots, beige cap

20Jul25 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1200	 S Moodley	 60		  2-10	 A	 33-1	 66-1	 7	 11.85	Green Gateway� 71.11 - 1
29Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 T Godden	 57		  3-9	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 8	 16.40	Pembury� 98.10 - 0
03Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	2000	 S Hlengwa	 52.5	 63	 9-12	 AB	 33-1	 40-1	 6	 5.35	Kagura� 125.21 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1400	 S Hlengwa	 58	 61	 2-6	 AB	 20-1	 25-1	 3	 9.00	Greatest Hit� 84.94 - 0
05Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 T Godden	 58	 66	 4-11	 AB	 20-1	 50-1	 7	 9.40	Salani Kahle� 110.89 - 2
31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	2000	 T Godden	 55.5	 67	 6-11	 AB	 16-1	 7-1	 3	 7.40	Tee Dog� 124.91 - 0

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 14-2000m

6 WINDOW TO MY SOUL A Wright/S Moodley 60 65 63 A 6
4Bg One World - Demitasse (ZIM) by Horse Chestnut Clifton Stud Messrs Steven Govender & K Thaver - 
Yellow, red spot

03Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 70	 8-15	 A	 10-1	 25-1	 7	 4.05	Twilight Warrior� 112.90 - 1
29Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 *D Pillay	 56	 68	 9-9	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 5	 5.90	Pembury� 98.10 - 0
17Sep25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1800	 C Murray	 60	 65	 10-10	 A	 25-1	 100-1	 4	 2.80	King Celtillus� 115.20 - 2
12Oct25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 S Moodley	 60	 67	 4-14	 A	 16-1	 25-2	 5	 2.50	Pied Piper� 98.01 - 3
16Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1900	 S Moodley	 60	 65	 8-11	 A	 8-1	 5-1	 2	 0.80	Councillor� 117.65 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 K de Melo	 60	 66	 9-11	 A	 28-10	 9-4	 4	 7.70	Salani Kahle� 110.89 - 2

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 18-2000m

7 FIRE FORCE P M Gadsby/*M Mbuto-2.5 60 52 52 ABt 7
5Bg Mambo In Seattle (USA) - Ascot Jewel by Al Mufti (USA) Tertia Properties (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr S C Harley) 
Lucky Vest 12 CC (Nom:Mr Ravi Padayachee) & Miss B M Gadsby - Dayglo pink, royal blue hoop, striped 
sleeves, dayglo pink cap

29Aug25 Gg	Omdm D	1900	 C Habib	 55.5	 57	 3-10	 ACM	33-1	 50-1	 9	 10.90	Limelight Legend� 118.97 - 0
14Sep25 Py	 Mdnm G	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 60	 54	 2-12	 AC	 66-1	 100-1	 6	 9.30	Buddy Boy� 97.87 - 2
03Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	2000	 T Godden	 57	 57	 7-12	 AC	 20-1	 16-1	 8	 10.45	Kagura� 125.21 - 1
16Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1900	 S Hlengwa	 60	 55	 1-11	 At	 50-1	 100-1	 9	 6.85	Councillor� 117.65 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Omdm D	1400	 S Hlengwa	 54.5	 55	 13-13	 At	 66-1	 66-1	10	 9.20	Claymore� 84.73 - 2
31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	2000	 *M Mbuto	 53	 53	 4-11	 ABt	 40-1	 25-1	 5	 8.90	Tee Dog� 124.91 - 0

Crse: 9-0-2 Turf: 20-0-3 Wet: 9-0-0 W/P Range: 17-2000m

1 QUICKSMART D Zaki/S Moodley 59 66 59 A 1
3Bg Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - On Her Toes by Western Winter (USA) Mr & Mrs C F de Vos Mr Preggie 
Somasundram - Dayglo green, black chevrons, striped sleeves, halved cap

22Jul25 Kh	Mdnm G	 1200	 *B Plaatjies	 55.5		  7-10	 A	 14-1	 20-1	 7	 6.15	Note To Self� 76.92 - 0
27Aug25 Dg	Mdnm G	 1250	 J P v’d Merwe	 58		  4-11	 A	 8-1	 10-1	 8	 11.85	Viva’s Liberte� 76.15 - 2
08Oct25 Dg	Mdnm G	 1500	 S Moodley	 58		  13-13	 A	 40-1	 100-1	10	 8.85	Beware� 92.66 - 2
10Nov25 Wg	Omdm E	1400	 *N Yuen	 52.5	 68	 9-12	 A	 50-1	 50-1	 8	 8.10	Clark Griswold� 87.62 - 2

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

2 TASK FORCE D W Moore/A Mgudlwa 59 77 70 ABt 2
3Bg Erik The Red - Mega Scene by Sail From Seattle (CAN) Ascot Stud (Pty) Ltd Classic Racing (Pty) Ltd 
(Nom: Mr Willie Pieters), Messrs Sid Moodley & D S Singh (Mr Muzaffar Ismail & Mr Menolin Moodley) - 
White, black and white hooped sleeves and cap

14Sep25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1000	 A Mgudlwa	 60		  1-6	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 5	 8.50	Cowboy Country� 58.62 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1200	 A Mgudlwa	 59		  1-10	 A	 6-1	 8-1	 6	 7.80	Cleartherunway� 73.48 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	1200	 *M Mbuto	 58		  8-10	 ABt	 14-1	 16-1	 4	 4.20	Sun In My Pocket� 72.59 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 1200m

3 DUBAI DUDE G van Zyl (Jnr)/M Michel-1.5 59 0 0 A 3
3Bg Declarationofpeace (USA) - Dubai Dancing by Western Winter (USA) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A 
Ferreira) Messrs P R Rencken, E A Budlender & Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd - White, orange band of 
diamonds, white sleeves and cap

31Oct25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1200	 S Khumalo	 59		  4-10	 A	 6-1	 25-2	 5	 7.20	Cleartherunway� 73.48 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Omdm D	1400	 *M Michel	 58		  11-13	 A	 14-1	 33-1	 2	 2.50	Claymore� 84.73 - 2

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 2-0-1 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 1400m

4 EASTERN HIGHLANDS A Wright/K de Melo 59 84 77 A 4
3Grg Danon Platina (JPN) - Nyangan by Silvano (GER) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs B Kalian & 
Rajan Naidoo - Teal, black epaulettes, dayglo pink sleeves, black cap

24May25 Gg	Mjpm F	 1200	 A Mgudlwa	 60		  2-12	 A	 25-2	 33-1	 4	 2.35	Soldier Boy� 73.68 - 1
26Sep25 Gy	Mdnm G	 1400	 A Mgudlwa	 57		  6-10	 A	 4-1	 28-10	 7	 10.35	Targaryen Knight� 85.90 - 1
12Oct25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 57.5		  1-13	 A	 6-1	 16-1	 2	 0.30	Johnny Boy� 72.10 - 3
16Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1000	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 85	 7-7	 A	 5-2	 9-4	 3	 2.20	Blazing Fury� 58.33 - 1
14Dec25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1200	 K de Melo	 60	 85	 2-16	 A	 5-1	 5-2	 3	 5.60	Tladi Mothwana� 68.54 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 4-0-3 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1200m

5 OWNER OF CREATION D S Bosch/T Godden 60 68 68 AB 5
4Bg Captain Of All - Entrench (GB) by Oasis Dream (GB) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A Ferreira) Messrs N 
Joshua, V Munsamy, Y Munsamy & A P Peter - Black, gold shamrock, grey sleeves, black cap

07Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	1400	 T Godden	 59	 62	 10-12	 AB	 33-1	 25-1	 5	 5.15	Twocantango� 86.16 - 1
22Oct25 Nn	Omdm D	1400	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 60	 1-9	 AB	 20-1	 16-1	 6	 6.60	Spaarne Rivier� 85.29 - 0
07Nov25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 C Little	 60	 57	 8-8	 AB	 33-1	 125-1	 8	 8.05	The Marquee� 86.17 - 3
05Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 *M Mbuto	 57.5	 57	 6-11	 AB	 33-1	 66-1	 5	 2.50	Double Causeway� 85.07 - 1
26Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 C Zackey	 60	 64	 2-8	 AB	 10-1	 14-1	 5	 3.45	Vencedor� 84.93 - 0
07Jan26 Nn	Omdm D	1400	 K de Melo	 61.5	 64	 4-8	 AB	 6-1	 9-2	 2	 1.30	Strutting� 84.14 - 0

Crse: 5-0-2 Turf: 14-0-3 Wet: 7-0-1 W/P Range: 12-2000m

6 THIRTEEN FOURTEEN D S Bosch/C Zackey 59 63 56 A 6
3Bg Pomodoro - Celestina by Kahal (GB) Nadeson Park Stud Mr I Alli - White, black stars, striped sleeves, white 
cap

22Jun25 Gg	Mjpm F	 1400	 C Zackey	 60		  7-9	 A	 7-1	 13-2	 4	 8.00	Blackjack Randall� 86.18 - 0
23Jul25 Py	 Mjpm F	 1400	 C Murray	 60		  8-10	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 7	 9.50	Gallic Victor� 85.92 - 1
03Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 D Daniels	 56		  14-15	 A	 20-1	 66-1	13	 9.65	Twilight Warrior� 112.90 - 1

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

7 BLUE STEEL C Bass/A Fortune 59 80 73 A 7
3Bg Erik The Red - Popova by Elusive Fort Hopes and Dreams Stud Pegasus - Black, white spot and cap

17Jun25 Ks	 Mjpm F	 1200	 A Domeyer	 60.5		  15-16	 A	 20-1	 40-1	11	 11.35	Saudi Cat� 72.78 - 1
13Aug25 Ks	 Mdnm G	 1200	 O Noach	 58		  11-11	 A	 50-1	 100-1	 5	 8.20	Black Eagle� 74.73 - 1
27Sep25 Dg	Omdm D	1400	 S Moodley	 54	 70	 2-11	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 2	 3.00	Delta Pride� 85.06 - 0
18Oct25 Dg	Mdnm G	 1400	 S Moodley	 58	 75	 5-11	 A	 8-1	 16-1	 6	 4.90	Smarten Up� 85.52 - 0
03Dec25 Wg	Omdm E	1500	 S Veale	 60	 77	 1-14	 A	 11-2	 10-1	 5	 3.55	Sommerstern� 93.55 - 2
24Dec25 Kg	Mdnm G	 1500	 C Orffer	 59	 75	 8-9	 A	 10-1	 14-1	 2	 0.75	In Motion� 95.97 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2 Wet: 3-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1500m

8 CAPTAIN VAN DAMME D I Campbell/*T Mayhew 59 48 41 A 8
3Bg Act Of War - Eden Gardens Glitz by Seventh Rock (AUS) Sugar Hill Stud Messrs Douglas Campbell, B J 
Sahd & N Yariv - Brown and pink stripes, pink sleeves and cap

24Sep25 NR	Omdm E	1200	 *R A Venniker	 57		  1-7	 St	 33-1	 40-1	 7	 50.00	Hamilton Hero� 71.11 - 0
07Oct25 Nn	Omdm E	1400	 D Daniels	 58.5		  8-12	 S	 66-1	 125-1	 8	 12.80	Twocantango� 86.16 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1600	 C F Dicken	 58		  5-10	 A	 50-1	 66-1	10	 23.65	Sword Speed� 97.07 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

9 DONMAGOO K Naidoo/C F Dicken 59 69 62 A 9
3Bg Futura - Polly Maggoo by Judpot (USA) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A Ferreira) Messrs Morgan Pillay, 
Henry Moodley, K G Naidoo, R Naidoo, A Roopnarian & F Vahab - White, red diamond, checked diamond 
sleeves and cap

24Sep25 NR	Mdnm G	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 58		  2-7	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 6	 11.80	Pinetti� 58.44 - 0
22Oct25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1600	 T Godden	 58		  7-10	 A	 40-1	 100-1	10	 17.90	Green Mile� 98.20 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1200	 *D D Louw	 55		  5-10	 A	 50-1	 100-1	 4	 6.30	Cleartherunway� 73.48 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Omdm D	1400	 C Murray	 58	 72	 4-13	 A	 14-1	 16-1	 7	 4.90	Claymore� 84.73 - 2
26Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 59	 72	 4-8	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 6	 3.70	Vencedor� 84.93 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 1200m

10 CAPTAIN T S S Ngcobo/*D D Louw-4.0 59 0 0 A 10
3Bc Captain Of All - Pistacchio by Horse Chestnut Ms Winnie Fourie Messrs P D Teja, P D Baichan & Q J 
Manoko - Turquoise and red stripes, red cap

30Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1000	 *D D Louw	 55		  2-8	 A	 14-1	 25-1	 7	 12.55	Grand Force� 57.90 - 1
02Jan26 Gg	Mdnm G	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 60		  1-7	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 7	 10.10	Black Frost� 58.97 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 0m

End Runners Race 3 (10) — 1400M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 



HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 5 - ONLINE FORM GUIDE www.gallop.co.za CLASS 4 (F & M)

4 QUEEN AMINA R A Hill/J Jacobs 60 80 79 A 4
4Bf Act Of War - Book Of Verses by Master Of My Fate Mr & Mrs J Martin Miss Kundanika Somasundram - 
Neon pink, neon orange chevron and sleeves, quartered cap

22Jun25 Nn	K19o C	 1900	 T Godden	 53.5	 81	 2-6	 A	 4-1	 33-10	 1	 0.90	*African Dusk� 115.58 - 0
03Aug25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1800	 T Godden	 60.5	 83	 2-8	 A	 28-10	 7-2	 8	 10.25	Another Dream� 111.35 - 1
12Oct25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1600	 T Godden	 60	 83	 1-10	 A	 8-1	 16-1	 6	 3.00	Miss Twinkle� 97.24 - 1
12Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1800	 *D D Louw	 56	 83	 7-9	 A	 20-1	 10-1	 7	 6.65	Alannah� 109.21 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1900	 T Godden	 59.5	 82	 5-9	 A	 20-1	 40-1	 8	 5.65	El Dante� 116.33 - 0
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 *D Pillay	 56.5	 80	 10-11	 A	 33-1	 50-1	11	 14.15	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 10-1-2 Wet: 4-0-2 W/P Range: 18-2000m

5 ZENA ROSE D C Howells/K de Melo 55.5 71 79 A 5
4Bf Horizon - Crown Of Roses by Tiger Ridge (USA) Hemel `N Aarde Stud Messrs D P Marescia & T L Tait - 
White, ultramarine crossed sashes, ultramarine and black hooped sleeves, ultramarine and white

31May25 Py	 Cl4f C	 1600	 *J Botes	 54	 80	 7-11	 A	 25-2	 33-1	 8	 6.05	One Smart Cookie� 96.12 - 1
18Jun25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1600	 *J Botes	 53.5	 78	 2-9	 A	 25-2	 10-1	 9	 19.60	Plum Pudding� 95.87 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Cl4f C	 1200	 *M Mbuto	 54.5	 76	 3-10	 AH	 20-1	 75-1	 9	 3.60	Queen Braganza� 73.01 - 0
16Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1400	 *M Mbuto	 55.5	 74	 3-8	 AH	 25-1	 40-1	 7	 6.05	Spinmyangelsspin� 84.22 - 2
25Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1600	 C Murray	 56	 74	 3-10	 AH	 20-1	 33-1	 4	 5.50	Rahhabba� 96.46 - 0
31Dec25 Nn	Cl5f D	 1600	 K de Melo	 60	 70	 11-11	 A	 11-2	 7-1	 3	 1.10	Flying Reign Storm� 98.05 - 0

Crse: 8-1-1 Turf: 13-1-4 Wet: 11-1-4 W/P Range: 12-1600m

6 CAPE LIGHTS M D Miller/T Godden 59 77 79 AB 6
6Bm Ideal World (USA) - Secret Star by Pathfork (USA) Mr I F M van Schalkwyk The Social Squad - Turquoise 
and yellow hoops, pink sleeves, turquoise cap, yellow star, pink peak

29May25 Vg	 Fm92 B	 1600	 G Lerena	 58.5	 89	 2-13	 A	 5-1	 6-1	10	 5.25	Key Element� 95.60 - 2
23Jun25 Tg	 Fm87 C	 1800	 M Yeni	 60	 87	 6-8	 A	 17-2	 25-2	 4	 4.10	It’s Her Way� 111.87 - 1
26Sep25 Gy	Midf A	 1400	 M Thackeray	 57	 87	 6-11	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 9	 5.65	Infinity Edge� 86.03 - 1
27Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 M Thackeray	 55.5	 86	 6-8	 A	 25-1	 66-1	 8	 4.85	Convocation� 84.07 - 0
25Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1600	 T Godden	 60.5	 83	 6-10	 A	 10-1	 16-1	 7	 9.00	Rahhabba� 96.46 - 0
07Jan26 Nn	Kcsm C	 1400	 T Godden	 59	 80	 1-7	 AB	 25-2	 14-1	 6	 9.10	Ibutho� 83.16 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 34-4-19 Wet: 7-0-5 W/P Range: 14-1800m

7 PRINCESS PALACE D C Howells/*M Mbuto-2.5 55.5 71 79 A 7
4Bf Potala Palace - Princess Blitz by What A Winter Messrs V Harry, S A Hanna & A A Azzie The Social Squad - 
Turquoise and yellow hoops, pink sleeves, turquoise cap, yellow star, pink peak

05Sep25 Gg	Cl4f D	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 54	 70	 3-8	 A	 9-2	 5-1	 1	 0.05	*Faizah� 115.14 - 1
26Sep25 Gy	Cl4f C	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 56	 73	 1-9	 A	 5-1	 7-2	 8	 2.35	Grand Occasion� 99.67 - 2
19Oct25 Gy	Kcsf D	 1900	 K Matsunyane	 58.5	 73	 2-10	 A	 5-1	 4-1	 5	 2.40	La Maddalena� 119.95 - 0
12Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 55	 73	 9-9	 A	 25-2	 10-1	 6	 6.15	Alannah� 109.21 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Cl4f D	 1750	 K Matsunyane	 56	 72	 11-12	 A	 14-1	 10-1	 5	 4.45	Miss Twinkle� 104.67 - 1
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 K Matsunyane	 54.5	 72	 9-11	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 5	 3.30	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 5-0-2 Turf: 17-2-7 Wet: 7-0-3 W/P Range: 14-1800m

8 FINE WINE G B Puller/*D D Louw-4.0 57 73 79 A 8
5Bm Futura - Vino Veritas by Silvano (GER) Al Khayl Breeders (Pty) Ltd Camargue Stud Syndicate (Nom: Mr 
Brett van Laun) - Orange, green shamrock, sleeves and collar, orange cuffs, quartered cap

13Jul25 Nn	Omdm E	2000	 S Moodley	 57	 66	 12-12	 A	 7-2	 28-10	 3	 7.90	Spectacular� 125.33 - 0
01Aug25 Nn	Omdm E	1600	 J Jacobs	 57.5	 66	 1-10	 A	 15-4	 17-2	 9	 13.30	Gotta Go Eddie� 97.38 - 1
29Aug25 Gg	Omdm D	1900	 C Murray	 56.5	 66	 6-10	 A	 8-1	 10-1	 2	 1.80	Limelight Legend� 118.97 - 0
07Oct25 Nn	Mdnf G	 1800	 C Murray	 60	 65	 3-10	 A	 5-2	 18-10	 2	 1.70	Rejuvenate� 112.20 - 1
07Nov25 Gg	Mdnf G	 1900	 S Moodley	 60	 65	 4-7	 A	 15-10	72-100	1	 3.80	*Intro� 121.86 - 2
11Jan26 Pg	 Cl4f C	 1600	 C Maujean	 52.5	 67	 9-10	 A	 20-1	 25-1	 1	 1.10	*Treasure Island� 96.55 - 0

Crse: 4-1-2 Turf: 6-2-3 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 12-2000m

9 HODGEPODGE S H Ferrie/S Moodley 58.5 77 79 A 9
4Bf Ideal World (USA) - Variety by Var (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Messrs K P Naidoo, G L Blank, 
M A Currie & P Govender - Red, blue epaulettes, collar and cuffs, red and blue hooped cap

03Aug25 Gg	Otsh A	 1600	 S Moodley	 55.5	 85	 4-9	 A	 16-1	 25-2	 8	 5.45	Callmegetrix� 97.96 - 0
24Aug25 Pg	 Midd B	 1750	 *B Plaatjies	 53	 85	 3-10	 AB	 14-1	 16-1	 9	 5.30	Plum Pudding� 104.62 - 0
03Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1800	 *D D Louw	 50	 84	 6-8	 A	 10-1	 7-1	 6	 2.05	Ice Rain� 110.67 - 2
31Oct25 Gs	Kcsm C	 2400	 T Godden	 59	 82	 11-11	 A	 25-2	 10-1	 6	 1.85	Rodriguez� 153.72 - 0
28Nov25 Nn	Kcsm D	 2000	 S Veale	 59	 80	 1-8	 A	 4-1	 11-2	 3	 1.25	Gardener’s Pride� 124.81 - 1
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 T Godden	 57.5	 79	 6-11	 A	 11-2	 5-1	 6	 3.90	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 6-0-2 Turf: 14-2-5 Wet: 5-1-3 W/P Range: 16-2000m

10 ARCTIC FURY D I Campbell/A Mgudlwa 52 61 76 A 10
4Grf Danon Platina (JPN) - Chilly Filly by Western Winter (USA) Mr D G M Southey Mr J F Desjardins, 
Alderman R F Haswell, Rajin & Mala Naidoo & Mrs F P A Meyer - White, royal blue braces and sleeves, royal 
blue cap, white peak

11Jun25 Nn	Kcsf D	 2000	 D Schwarz	 56	 70	 5-11	 A	 25-1	 14-1	 7	 3.35	Azaleas For All� 123.79 - 1
09Jul25 Pg	 Cl4f D	 1750	 M Yeni	 52	 67	 11-12	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 8	 7.45	Another Dream� 106.91 - 1
03Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1800	 A Mgudlwa	 51	 64	 7-8	 A	 25-1	 100-1	 7	 2.35	Ice Rain� 110.67 - 2
12Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1800	 A Mgudlwa	 52	 64	 8-9	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 8	 9.15	Alannah� 109.21 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Cl4f D	 1750	 C F Dicken	 52	 62	 2-12	 A	 25-1	 25-1	 3	 3.90	Miss Twinkle� 104.67 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Kdsm E	 1800	 K de Melo	 57.5	 62	 10-12	 A	 11-2	 7-1	 5	 8.00	Mohandas� 111.26 - 0

Crse: 5-0-2 Turf: 6-0-2 Wet: 5-0-2 W/P Range: 12-1800m

End Runners Race 5 (10) — 1950M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

6 14:30 JOIN THE PASSION! www.racecoast.co.za C STAKES (For 
All Horses) Right-hand Turn Class C� R120,000

TURF

1950m
Same Trainer: (6 & 8).� REF: 356
PRIZE MONEY - R120,000 1st: R71,250 2nd: R22,800 3rd: R11,400 4th: R5,700 5th: R2,850 RCIS: R6,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 MASTER DU ROUVRAY 57 Nice win - tries further 9-2-4 1-1-0 R215,881 14-10
2 SPECTACULAR 55 Disappointed-tries track 15-2-3 1-0-1 R182,400 4-1
3 MR FIXIT 29 Long break - watch 6-1-1 0-0-0 R78,750 12-1
4 ZIYAN’S PRIDE 27 Need to find best form 8-1-0 0-0-0 R92,625 33-1
5 INTUITIVE SPIRIT 33 Has battled-needed runs 11-1-2 0-0-0 R86,250 33-1
6 AFRICAN DUSK 54 Back to best track-chance 38-5-9 0-0-0 R427,100 8-1
7 HIGH QUEUE 53 Second last 2-tries track 22-2-11 2-0-2 R249,525 5-2
8 SHINY BOB 36 Rating drop - done better 18-2-6 0-0-0 R189,600 20-1

HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 4 - LUCKY FISH LUCKY BREAK MAIDEN PLATE

8 DAY TWO G van Zyl (Jnr)/S Khumalo 60 66 64 A 8
4Bg Twice Over (GB) - Day To Day by Modern Day (USA) Mr A Baum Mr A Baum - White, red diamond, black 
sleeves, red cap

31Oct25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1600	 S Khumalo	 60		  1-14	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 7	 9.00	Green Glow� 99.79 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Murray	 60		  1-10	 A	 25-2	 16-1	 4	 1.05	Sword Speed� 97.07 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1600	 S Khumalo	 60		  3-10	 A	 5-1	 4-1	 6	 4.05	Christmas Cactus� 100.01 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 1600m

9 AUGRABIES G B Puller/S Hlengwa 60 59 57 AB 9
4Bg Erupt (IRE) - Rivulet by Fahal (USA) Riethuiskraal Stud Miss W E Gerstner, Messrs G C Kalil, G B Puller, 
Mesdames W A Heyns & C A E Steele - Green and red quartered, red sleeves, green cap

13Jul25 Nn	Omdm E	2000	 S Hlengwa	 55	 60	 4-12	 AB	 25-1	 50-1	 5	 13.50	Spectacular� 125.33 - 0
03Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 S Sosibo	 60	 57	 5-15	 AB	 33-1	 100-1	10	 5.55	Twilight Warrior� 112.90 - 1
29Aug25 Gg	Omdm D	1900	 S Hlengwa	 53.5	 57	 7-10	 AB	 25-1	 50-1	 7	 7.00	Limelight Legend� 118.97 - 0
27Oct25 Nn	Mdnm G	 2000	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 55	 10-12	 AB	 50-1	 75-1	 4	 2.05	Cheerscheerscheers� 124.13 - 0
09Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	1600	 A Mgudlwa	 59	 62	 5-7	 AB	 7-1	 17-2	 5	 7.70	Parliament Square� 96.83 - 0
31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	2000	 S Hlengwa	 59.5	 62	 7-11	 AB	 14-1	 25-1	 6	 8.95	Tee Dog� 124.91 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0 Wet: 2-0-0 W/P Range: 2000m

10 MAGIC HAT TRICK G B Puller/A Fortune 60 63 63 A 10
5Bg Hat Puntano (ARG) - Magic Potion by Malhub (USA) Mr Michael Moroney The Poet’s Corner Syndicate 
(Nom:Michael Moroney) & Pink Pony Punters (Nom: Mr Stephen Burke) - Maroon, green star, green sleeves, 
maroon chevrons, maroon cap, green star

22Aug24 Gg	Mdnm G	 2300	 S Moodley	 60	 70	 3-11	 A	 6-1	 11-2	 4	 3.70	Intuitive Spirit� 147.89 - 1
08Sep24 Py	 Mdnm G	 1950	 S Moodley	 60	 66	 5-11	 AB	 8-1	 33-1	 4	 8.40	Bella’s Pablo� 119.51 - 0
22Oct25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1600	 S Hlengwa	 60	 63	 3-10	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 9	 12.90	Green Mile� 98.20 - 1
12Nov25 Nn	Omdm D	1600	 S Hlengwa	 59.5	 63	 6-6	 A	 25-1	 33-1	 3	 9.10	Drielandenpunt� 97.18 - 0
05Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1800	 S Hlengwa	 60	 63	 7-11	 A	 25-1	 33-1	 4	 7.70	Salani Kahle� 110.89 - 2
31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	2000	 C Habib	 61	 64	 5-11	 AB	 14-1	 25-2	 7	 14.95	Tee Dog� 124.91 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 7-0-4 Wet: 3-0-1 W/P Range: 16-2300m

End Runners Race 4 (10) — 2400M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

DON’T LET PAYOUT LIMITS RUIN YOUR
BIG WIN - PLAY TAB BETS WITH TAB!

1

5 13:55 ONLINE FORM GUIDE www.gallop.co.za CLASS 4 (F & 
M) (For Fillies & Mares. Benchmark at 60.0kg = 79) Right-hand Turn 
Class D� R110,000

TURF

1950m
Same Trainer: (2 & 10); (5 & 7).� JACKPOT ONE - LEG 1 REF: 355
PRIZE MONEY - R110,000 1st: R65,312 2nd: R20,900 3rd: R10,450 4th: R5,225 5th: R2,612 RCIS: R5,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 CURIOUS GIRL 55 Ignore Poly run - ability 3-1-1 0-0-0 R69,825 7-1
2 SASCHA’S DREAM 54 Capable - top rider up 15-1-9 0-0-0 R192,381 6-1
3 LA MADDALENA 50 Solid form before rest 16-2-8 2-0-0 R198,288 4-1
4 QUEEN AMINA 31 Better than latest form 13-2-3 0-0-0 R206,419 20-1
5 ZENA ROSE 37 Did well from wide draw 18-1-7 1-0-1 R144,650 7-1
6 CAPE LIGHTS 51 Rating drop-up in trip 37-4-19 2-0-0 R475,975 25-1
7 PRINCESS PALACE 44 Not disgraced over 2400m 20-2-9 0-0-0 R216,788 8-1
8 FINE WINE 58 Goes for hat trick-4kg 10-2-6 0-0-0 R204,962 9-2
9 HODGEPODGE 57 Not disgraced last few 16-2-6 1-0-0 R212,188 6-1
10 ARCTIC FURY 46 Best recent run here 13-1-2 3-0-0 R77,588 14-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
8 FINE WINE 8 FINE WINE 58
9 HODGEPODGE 9 HODGEPODGE 57
1 CURIOUS GIRL 1 CURIOUS GIRL 55
3 LA MADDALENA 2 SASCHA’S DREAM 54

1 CURIOUS GIRL M/M de Kock/S Veale 54.5 80 79 A 1
3Bf Futura - Idaho by Ideal World (USA) Riyo Stud Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple 
stars, yellow cap, purple star

20Aug25 Pg	 Mdnf G	 1600	 C Murray	 57		  9-11	 A	 11-2	 10-1	 3	 1.60	De Vlugge� 98.25 - 4
05Sep25 Gg	Mdnf G	 1800	 C Zackey	 56		  2-10	 A	 11-10	 63-100	1	 0.40	*Intro� 112.82 - 0
31Dec25 Nn	Cl5f D	 1600	 C Murray	 59	 80	 3-11	 A	 18-10	 28-10	10	 9.80	Flying Reign Storm� 98.05 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 2-1-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 16-1800m

2 SASCHA’S DREAM D I Campbell/C Habib 58 76 79 A 2
4Bf Flying The Flag (IRE) - National Chimes by National Emblem Mr N Yariv Mr N Yariv - Grey, black collar and 
cuffs, grey cap, black stripe

07Jun25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1900	 R Fourie	 58	 80	 3-9	 A	 25-2	 7-2	 5	 3.00	Chill In The Air� 118.87 - 0
22Jun25 Nn	K19o C	 1900	 S Moodley	 52	 77	 3-6	 A	 5-1	 7-2	 3	 1.20	Queen Amina� 115.58 - 0
12Oct25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 55.5	 77	 7-10	 A	 8-1	 25-2	 2	 0.10	Miss Twinkle� 97.24 - 1
12Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1800	 *R A Venniker	 56.5	 79	 1-9	 A	 7-1	 11-2	 3	 3.10	Alannah� 109.21 - 1
14Dec25 Py	 Cl4f D	 1750	 *R A Venniker	 58	 79	 12-12	 A	 7-1	 6-1	 4	 3.95	Miss Twinkle� 104.67 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1800	 *R A Venniker	 56	 78	 9-9	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 5	 6.60	Salani Kahle� 109.94 - 0

Crse: 5-0-3 Turf: 9-0-5 Wet: 7-0-4 W/P Range: 16-2000m

3 LA MADDALENA G van Zyl (Jnr)/S Khumalo 55.5 71 79 A 3
4Bf New Predator (AUS) - Faraway Island (IRE) by Exceed And Excel (AUS) Mr L M F Wernars Mrs D Naidoo - 
Emerald and magenta quartered, halved sleeves, quartered cap

29Jun25 Pg	 Cl4f D	 1600	 M Yeni	 55.5	 70	 5-11	 A	 10-1	 9-2	 3	 1.95	Rani Tarabai� 97.01 - 1
30Jul25 Pg	 Cl4f C	 1500	 N Patel	 54	 70	 11-11	 A	 10-1	 20-1	 4	 1.60	Shesha Ntombi� 89.79 - 0
24Aug25 Pg	 Kdsm D	 1600	 *J Botes	 59	 69	 4-8	 A	 5-2	 9-4	 2	 3.20	Ultra Quick� 97.18 - 0
31Aug25 Pg	 Cl4f C	 1600	 N Patel	 54	 69	 6-11	 A	 7-1	 13-2	 9	 1.75	Sparkling Jubilee� 96.03 - 1
19Oct25 Gy	Kcsf D	 1900	 M Yeni	 55.5	 67	 5-10	 A	 3-1	 28-10	 1	 0.15	*Our Lady Fate� 119.95 - 0
12Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1800	 N Patel	 53	 69	 5-9	 A	 5-1	 10-1	 2	 2.00	Alannah� 109.21 - 1

Crse: 10-1-5 Turf: 14-2-6 Wet: 8-2-3 W/P Range: 12-1900m



7 15:05 AFRICAN HOLLY STAKES (For All Horses. Non Black Type) 
Straight Class A� R200,000

TURF

1100m
Same Trainer: (3 & 5).� JACKPOT TWO - LEG 1 REF: 357
PRIZE MONEY - R200,000 1st: R118,750 2nd: R38,000 3rd: R19,000 4th: R9,500 5th: R4,750 RCIS: R10,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 CONVOCATION 60 Draw 1 but work cut out 28-7-10 1-0-0 R626,612 10-1
2 CATS PAJAMAS 68 Unlucky last - big claims 17-5-7 2-1-1 R841,925 2-1
3 CHOCOLATE SOLDIER 31 Rested - hard to follow 20-4-7 3-0-2 R467,250 33-1
4 KING OF THE GAULS 61 Easy Poly win - has a say 21-6-5 2-0-0 R682,381 4-1
5 WILLIAM ROBERTSON 69 Great record here 51-15-18 11-5-5 R3,097,688 14-10
6 DONQUERARI 53 Need to find best form 62-6-26 20-1-10 R765,250 33-1
7 VIHAAN’S WEB 61 Beaten fav last-consider 10-3-3 4-1-2 R317,300 8-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
5 WILLIAM ROBERTSON 5 WILLIAM ROBERTSON 69
2 CATS PAJAMAS 2 CATS PAJAMAS 68
4 KING OF THE GAULS 4 KING OF THE GAULS 61
7 VIHAAN’S WEB 7 VIHAAN’S WEB 61

1 CONVOCATION M N Prinsloo/M Michel 54 94 106 a 1
6Bm Flying The Flag (IRE) - Congregation by Kahal (GB) Bush Hill Stud Miss C S Muthusami & Mr M N 
Prinsloo - Red, yellow lightning bolt, red sleeves, yellow lightning bolt, red cap, yellow peak

05Jul25 Nn	Midf B	 1200	 S Khumalo	 58.5	 92	 9-12	 A	 8-1	 14-1	 2	 1.30	That’s My Baby� 70.85 - 0
30Jul25 Sg	 Midf B	 1100	 S Veale	 58.5	 92	 1-5	 A	 33-10	 18-10	 4	 1.50	Russian Doll� 62.80 - 1
20Aug25 Sg	 Cl3f A	 1200	 S Khumalo	 57.5	 91	 2-6	 A	 28-10	 33-10	 2	 1.20	Miss Ladyaterix� 69.30 - 1
27Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 C Murray	 58.5	 92	 3-8	 a	 4-1	 14-1	 1	 0.40	*Tomyris� 84.07 - 0
18Nov25 Nn	Midf B	 1000	 C Murray	 60	 94	 4-6	 a	 9-4	 3-1	 2	 0.30	Captain’s Christy� 58.68 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Midf A	 1100	 *M Michel	 57	 94	 3-8	 a	 9-2	 5-1	 5	 4.50	Warrior Royale� 65.93 - 1

Crse: 16-3-5 Turf: 24-5-8 Wet: 12-1-4 W/P Range: 10-1400m

2 CATS PAJAMAS N Kotzen/C Zackey 62.5 120 115 A 2
4Bg Rafeef (AUS) - Sea Cat by Var (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr Sid Moodley - Light blue, broad 
black band with white hoop and armbands, white collar, hooped cap

03May25 Gy	Gukz A	 1600	 G Lerena	 60	 115	 6-6	 A	 20-1	 10-1	 5	 6.05	Sail The Seas� 97.90 - 1
31May25 Sy	 Ghor A	 1200	 C Murray	 55.5	 115	2-16	 AB	 25-1	 25-1	16	 16.95	Tenango� 67.27 - 1
27Jul25 Gy	Merc A	 1200	 P Strydom	 59.5	 115	10-14	 A	 50-1	 66-1	 4	 1.75	Buffalo Storm Cody� 70.72 - 2
12Oct25 Gg	Kasm A	 1200	 C Zackey	 61.5	 121	10-12	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 3	 1.40	I Am Giant� 70.34 - 0
07Nov25 Gg	Co2m A	 1200	 *D D Louw	 54	 121	 7-7	 A	 2-1	 33-20	 2	 0.15	Gladatorian� 71.56 - 2
29Nov25 Ty	 Pinn A	 1400	 G Lerena	 60	 120	 5-9	 A	 28-10	 7-2	 6	 2.45	Minogue� 86.70 - 0

Crse: 5-2-2 Turf: 17-5-7 Wet: 8-2-3 W/P Range: 10-1400m

3 CHOCOLATE SOLDIER C Spies/*T Mayhew 62.5 110 105 AJe 3
4Bg One World - Secret Star by Pathfork (USA) Mr I F M van Schalkwyk Messrs R P Macnab, I D Berg, C D 
Brown, S Poriazis, J M D S Soares & Corne Spies Racing (Pty) Ltd - Blue, white crossed sashes, red sleeves 
and cap

01Mar25 Ts	 Thot A	 1000	 M K Katjedi	 56	 115	2-15	 AH	 7-1	 8-1	 5	 5.40	William Robertson� 57.23 - 3
29Mar25 Ts	 Coms A	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 115	12-12	 AH	 14-1	 25-1	 9	 4.90	William Robertson� 57.85 - 0
15Apr25 Vy	 Pinn A	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 56	 114	 1-5	 AH	 28-10	 2-1	 4	 3.65	Dantonfromsandton� 70.16 - 0
27Apr25 Sy	 Iffh A	 1100	 G Lerena	 60.5	 113	11-13	 AH	 8-1	 10-1	12	 13.25	O’Tenikwa� 63.03 - 0
06Jul25 Tg	 Pinn A	 1100	 *T Mayhew	 58	 113	 7-9	 AHM	25-2	 25-2	 6	 3.55	Whistle The Tune� 63.04 - 1
27Jul25 Gy	Umgh A	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 60.5	 112	9-12	 AJM	25-2	 25-1	10	 5.95	Future Variety� 57.42 - 3

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 19-3-7 Wet: 10-1-4 W/P Range: 10-1200m

4 KING OF THE GAULS A J Rivalland/A Fortune 62.5 113 108 A 4
5Bg Vercingetorix - Grande Roche (AUS) by High Chaparral (IRE) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Mr R J 
Bloomberg & Mrs M D J Liley - Orange, blue cap

31May25 Sy	 Ghor A	 1200	 S Khumalo	 53.5	 109	9-16	 A	 16-1	 20-1	 3	 2.70	Tenango� 67.27 - 1
05Jul25 Gy	Post A	 1200	 A Fortune	 56	 111	 9-13	 A	 8-1	 10-1	12	 10.20	I Am Giant� 70.65 - 1
27Jul25 Gy	Umgh A	 1000	 R Fourie	 60.5	 111	10-12	 A	 15-2	 5-1	 9	 5.55	Future Variety� 57.42 - 3
12Oct25 Gg	Kasm A	 1200	 J Jacobs	 58.5	 110	 4-12	 A	 20-1	 16-1	 7	 3.65	I Am Giant� 70.34 - 0
01Nov25 Ty	 Loom A	 1000	 R Fourie	 60	 110	 4-11	 A	 25-2	 14-1	 8	 5.25	Cosmic Star� 57.50 - 2
30Nov25 Nn	Co2m B	 1000	 *R A Venniker	 56	 109	 1-6	 A	 7-2	 5-2	 1	 2.40	*Luhamba Phambili� 56.17 - 0

Crse: 6-3-2 Turf: 19-5-4 Wet: 9-3-1 W/P Range: 10-1200m

5 WILLIAM ROBERTSON C Spies/R Munger 62.5 124 119 AJ 5
7Bg Rafeef (AUS) - Massachusetts by Trippi (USA) Ridgemont Highlands Messrs R P Macnab, Keegan 
Govender, X Spies & Corne Spies Racing (Pty) Ltd, Waste Glass Recovery (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J H de Lange) 
- Blue, white crossed sashes, red sleeves and cap

02Aug25 Tg	 Pinn A	 1000	 *T Mayhew	 60.5	 128	 4-7	 AJ	 15-4	 33-10	 5	 5.70	Quantum Theory� 56.36 - 2
09Nov25 Ty	 Pinn A	 1160	 *T Mayhew	 60.5	 127	 2-7	 AJ	 5-1	 25-2	 2	 2.25	Buffalo Storm Cody� 67.62 - 1
29Nov25 Ty	 Pinn A	 1400	 *T Mayhew	 60.5	 125	 4-9	 AH	 9-2	 10-1	 7	 3.25	Minogue� 86.70 - 0
11Dec25 Bg	Pinn A	 1000	 T Mayhew	 62	 125	 6-8	 AJ	 8-1	 16-1	 5	 6.20	Buffalo Storm Cody� 56.14 - 0
27Dec25 Tg	 Lebe A	 1000	 T Mayhew	 64	 124	10-13	 AJ	 16-1	 33-1	 7	 4.25	Taxi To The Moon� 56.88 - 0
11Jan26 Ty	 Pinn A	 1160	 R Munger	 62	 124	9-13	 AJ	 10-1	 7-1	 3	 3.35	Almond Sea� 66.26 - 0

Crse: 7-4-2 Turf: 51-15-18 Wet: 18-6-7 W/P Range: 10-1800m

6 DONQUERARI L W Goosen/C Maujean 53.5 88 101 A 6
6Bg Querari (GER) - Spitfire Lady (AUS) by Hussonet (USA) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A Ferreira) Mr M J A 
Ferreira - Light green, red maltese cross and sleeves, quartered cap

20Aug25 Sg	 Kasm A	 1000	 *J Botes	 48.5	 93	 6-6	 A	 9-2	 28-10	 3	 5.00	Lion Rampart� 55.97 - 0
22Oct25 Nn	Kbsm B	 1000	 C Zackey	 58.5	 91	 10-10	 A	 14-1	 14-1	 4	 1.15	Master Josh� 58.97 - 1
30Nov25 Nn	Co2m B	 1000	 M Yeni	 60	 91	 3-6	 A	 13-2	 25-1	 6	 6.65	King Of The Gauls� 56.17 - 0
19Dec25 Gg	Kbsm A	 1000	 C Murray	 58.5	 91	 8-9	 A	 8-1	 16-1	 4	 6.25	Circumbendibus� 58.27 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Kbsm A	 1200	 C Zackey	 58.5	 91	 5-9	 A	 14-1	 25-2	 8	 8.65	Wild Justice� 71.07 - 0
11Jan26 Sg	 Kbsm A	 1000	 C Maujean	 58.5	 90	 4-9	 A	 14-1	 14-1	 8	 2.65	Hithemhardsunshine� 56.73 - 0

Crse: 28-2-11 Turf: 51-4-20 Wet: 26-1-10 W/P Range: 10-1400m

7 VIHAAN’S WEB G van Zyl (Jnr)/S Khumalo 59.5 101 102 AB 7
4Bg Vercingetorix - Mana Mou by Captain Al Klawervlei Stud Miss Trinisha Pillay - White,royal blue stars and 
collar,white sleeves,royal blue seams,white cap, royal blue stars

30Apr25 Sg	 Kbsm B	 1200	 J Jacobs	 57	 91	 10-12	 A	 40-1	 100-1	 1	 0.15	*Soho Star� 69.00 - 4
31May25 Sy	 Midd A	 1200	 S Khumalo	 57	 93	 2-15	 A	 6-1	 5-1	 1	 0.80	*Guy Gibson� 68.73 - 1
29Jun25 Sg	 Cl3m A	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60	 98	 9-10	 A	 9-2	 28-10	 2	 0.05	Soho Star� 67.24 - 1
30Nov25 Nn	Co2m B	 1000	 S Khumalo	 54	 102	 6-6	 A	 5-2	 2-1	 5	 4.85	King Of The Gauls� 56.17 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Kbsm A	 1200	 *J Botes	 61	 102	 7-9	 A	 8-1	 16-1	 6	 7.10	Wild Justice� 71.07 - 0
11Jan26 Sg	 Kbsm A	 1000	 S Khumalo	 63	 101	 3-9	 AB	 6-1	 7-2	 4	 1.55	Hithemhardsunshine� 56.73 - 0

Crse: 6-3-3 Turf: 9-3-3 Wet: 4-2-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
7 HIGH QUEUE 1 MASTER DU ROUVRAY 57
1 MASTER DU ROUVRAY 2 SPECTACULAR 55
2 SPECTACULAR 6 AFRICAN DUSK 54
6 AFRICAN DUSK 7 HIGH QUEUE 53

1 MASTER DU ROUVRAY M Dixon/K de Melo 61.5 81 77 A 1
4Bg Master Of My Fate - Bois De Boulogne by Trippi (USA) Beaumont Stud J Joseph & K Rice, Messrs C A F 
Goncalves & P A Turbiglio - Cerise, white hoop and collar, white and cerise hooped sleeves, cerise cap

09Feb25 Ps	 Mdnm G	 1400	 S Moodley	 60	 69	 4-11	 A	 9-2	 33-20	 2	 0.50	Kwagga Blitz� 84.29 - 0
06Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 S Moodley	 60	 75	 8-9	 A	 6-1	 15-4	 2	 0.40	Mohave Prince� 86.55 - 1
05Sep25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 S Moodley	 60	 75	 9-12	 A	 2-1	 87-100	1	 0.70	*Next Of Kin� 84.49 - 1
12Oct25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 56	 75	 9-10	 A	 25-2	 15-2	 4	 2.15	Gotta Go Eddie� 96.88 - 2
18Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1900	 S Moodley	 56	 75	 1-5	 A	 33-10	 4-1	 2	 0.70	Green Glow� 117.40 - 2
02Jan26 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 K de Melo	 57.5	 77	 7-11	 A	 6-1	 4-1	 1	 0.10	*Gotta Go Eddie� 95.14 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 8-2-3 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 14-1900m

2 SPECTACULAR G S Kotzen/*D D Louw-4.0 60 77 76 A 2
4Chg Vercingetorix - Sinnabar Queen by Byword (GB) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Messrs Reon Barnard, 
D G Cherry, M A Govender & S Poriazis, Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd & 3 A Racing Syndicate (Nom: 
Mr W A W Bowman) - Black, orange seams, orange cap

01Aug25 Nn	Cl4m C	 2000	 C F Dicken	 55.5	 73	 9-11	 A	 6-1	 13-2	 4	 2.35	Star Of The Future� 123.36 - 1
24Sep25 NR	Kcam C	 2000	 *D D Louw	 54.5	 73	 2-10	 A	 4-1	 33-10	 2	 0.40	Syx Hotfix� 124.95 - 1
19Oct25 Gy	Cl4m C	 1900	 S Moodley	 55.5	 73	 4-11	 A	 4-1	 5-2	 1	 1.10	*Continentalexpress� 118.39 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Kcsm C	 2400	 S Moodley	 60	 78	 2-11	 A	 4-1	 9-4	 5	 1.60	Rodriguez� 153.72 - 0
28Nov25 Nn	Kcsm D	 2000	 S Moodley	 60	 78	 4-8	 A	 5-2	 18-10	 6	 2.45	Gardener’s Pride� 124.81 - 1
19Dec25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 A Mgudlwa	 58	 78	 7-10	 A	 5-1	 10-1	 8	 4.50	Numzaan� 99.06 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1 Wet: 4-1-0 W/P Range: 18-2000m

3 MR FIXIT P V Lafferty/A Fortune 61.5 79 75 A 3
4Bg Vercingetorix - Nu (IRE) by Sadler’s Wells (USA) Mr T D Andrews Messrs E W Buhr, R J Ellis & Mrs P R 
Kollnick - Orange, purple and orange checked sleeves and cap

06Oct24 Gg	Mdnm G	 1100	 C Habib	 59		  10-10	 A	 16-1	 50-1	 7	 8.05	Barry Du Grond� 67.57 - 0
23Oct24 Nn	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 58		  9-9	 A	 14-1	 33-1	 7	 8.45	Brave Bomber� 95.19 - 1
03Nov24 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 58		  6-10	 A	 25-1	 80-1	 5	 4.45	Hodgepodge� 97.15 - 3
27Nov24 Gs	Mdnm G	 2000	 C Habib	 57	 73	 1-9	 A	 7-2	 7-2	 1	 6.60	*Silver Platter� 132.36 - 0
08Dec24 Pg	 Mr76 C	 2400	 C Habib	 55	 82	 3-8	 A	 33-10	 4-1	 5	 7.10	Flyingcool� 150.20 - 1
26Dec24 Gy	Midd C	 2300	 C Habib	 54.5	 82	 3-6	 A	 25-2	 11-2	 2	 1.90	The Mikado� 148.38 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1 Wet: 2-1-1 W/P Range: 20-2300m

4 ZIYAN’S PRIDE M J Odendaal/N Patel 55.5 79 76 A 4
3Bg Skitt Skizzle - Golden Glow by Global One (AUS) Bosworth Farm Stud Messrs Henry Moodley, S Bedesi, 
Runeshin Padayachee, Mrs I Reddy & MJO Racing Stables (Pty) Ltd - Royal blue, silver stars, red sleeves 
and cap

24May25 Gg	Mjpm F	 1200	 M V’Rensburg	 60		  12-12	 A	 33-1	 40-1	 8	 6.45	Soldier Boy� 73.68 - 1
18Jun25 Nn	Mjpm F	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 60		  4-8	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 1	 0.30	*Bruh� 83.61 - 1
13Jul25 Nn	Kdsm D	 1600	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 60	 85	 1-11	 A	 8-1	 7-1	 11	 11.95	El Rey Viene� 98.80 - 1
27Jul25 Gy	Pcst B	 1600	 R Danielson	 60	 85	 11-14	 A	 66-1	 125-1	14	23.30	Jan Van Goyen� 97.63 - 2
14Dec25 Sy	 Cl4m C	 1200	 *W Fourie	 53	 84	 14-16	 A	 40-1	 80-1	16	 27.85	Fortress Of Fire� 68.11 - 2
31Dec25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1400	 *W Fourie	 52	 84	 5-9	 AB	 33-1	 100-1	 9	 25.80	El Rey Viene� 84.71 - 1

Crse: 2-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0 Wet: 3-0-0 W/P Range: 1400m

5 INTUITIVE SPIRIT L Crawford/M Michel-1.5 52.5 62 77 5
5Bg Master Of My Fate - Illumiere (AUS) by Giant’s Causeway (USA) Wynnholme Stud Ms F T Naicker & Mr 
Gavin Govender - Dark green, yellow star, yellow sleeves, red stars, yellow cap, red stars

22Aug24 Gg	Mdnm G	 2300	 S Veale	 60	 70	 5-11	 A	 6-1	 7-2	 1	 1.20	*Walkie Talkie� 147.89 - 1
07Mar25 Gy	Kcsm C	 2000	 M Yeni	 60	 73	 11-13	 A	 25-1	 66-1	12	 17.60	Hodgepodge� 125.40 - 1
20Apr25 Gs	Cl4m C	 1800	 T Godden	 56.5	 73	 4-10	 A	 33-1	 66-1	10	 13.00	Okavango� 113.66 - 1
25Jun25 Nn	Kcsm C	 2000	 *T Mayhew	 57	 70	 8-9	 A	 40-1	 100-1	 9	 10.05	Gurkha� 122.49 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Kdsm E	 1800	 *D D Louw	 58	 67	 1-14		  50-1	 100-1	10	 6.45	King Bavarian� 110.76 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Kdsm E	 1800	 *J Botes	 59.5	 67	 2-12		  33-1	 66-1	 8	 15.45	Mohandas� 111.26 - 0

Crse: 1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1 Wet: 3-0-0 W/P Range: 19-2300m

6 AFRICAN DUSK G B Puller/*D Pillay-2.5 61.5 79 76 AB 6
6Bg Ideal World (USA) - Sunrise In Africa by Trippi (USA) Mr Bruce Le Roux Messrs G C Kalil, G B Puller & A 
S Tombe - Red, blue maltese cross, white sleeves and cap

07Jun25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1900	 S Hlengwa	 61	 82	 8-9	 AB	 16-1	 25-1	 7	 4.20	Chill In The Air� 118.87 - 0
22Jun25 Nn	K19o C	 1900	 S Hlengwa	 56.5	 81	 5-6	 AB	 8-1	 8-1	 2	 0.90	Queen Amina� 115.58 - 0
24Aug25 Pg	 Midd B	 1750	 S Hlengwa	 55.5	 81	 7-10	 AB	 10-1	 66-1	 3	 0.55	Plum Pudding� 104.62 - 0
14Sep25 Py	 Cl4m C	 1750	 S Hlengwa	 60.5	 81	 9-11	 AB	 5-1	 8-1	 7	 3.30	Papa C� 108.56 - 2
05Dec25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1900	 J Jacobs	 59.5	 81	 1-9	 AB	 14-1	 20-1	 9	 11.55	El Dante� 116.33 - 0
19Dec25 Gg	Midd C	 1900	 S Sosibo	 55.5	 80	 3-10	 AB	 33-1	 100-1	 7	 4.20	Plum Pudding� 116.77 - 0

Crse: 15-3-4 Turf: 29-4-6 Wet: 12-3-2 W/P Range: 14-2000m

7 HIGH QUEUE W M Masawi/S Veale 60 75 75 AB 7
5Bg Master Of My Fate - Silver Mountain by Silvano (GER) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd Hollywood Racing 
(Nom: Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

13Mar25 Js	 Mr80 C	 2000	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 75	 6-10	 B	 5-1	 6-1	10	 14.00	Solar Sail� 132.46 - 1
29May25 Vg	 Mr74 D	 1400	 D Schwarz	 60.5	 75	 11-17	 B	 40-1	 33-1	15	 17.90	Sea Shanty� 83.30 - 4
19Oct25 Gy	Cl4m C	 1900	 A Mgudlwa	 57.5	 75	 9-11	 A	 40-1	 75-1	 5	 3.10	Spectacular� 118.39 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1900	 S Veale	 56.5	 75	 5-5	 A	 7-1	 7-1	 3	 3.70	Green Glow� 117.40 - 2
05Dec25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1900	 A Mgudlwa	 56	 74	 2-9	 A	 25-2	 17-2	 2	 1.30	El Dante� 116.33 - 0
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 S Veale	 60	 75	 11-11	 A	 7-1	 16-1	 2	 1.90	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 20-2-9 Wet: 4-0-1 W/P Range: 14-2400m

8 SHINY BOB G B Puller/A Mgudlwa 54 63 75 A 8
5Bg Flying The Flag (IRE) - Suvretta House by Western Winter (USA) Bush Hill Stud Mr Greg de Marigny & 
Mesdames W A Heyns & C A E Steele - Turquoise, orange seams, turquoise sleeves, orange stars, halved cap

20Jul25 Py	 Kcsm D	 2400	 *M Mbuto	 53	 67	 4-8	 A	 7-2	 33-10	 7	 4.80	Bad Medicine� 158.02 - 0
01Aug25 Nn	Cl4m C	 2000	 *M Mbuto	 49.5	 67	 4-11	 A	 10-1	 3-1	 9	 9.00	Star Of The Future� 123.36 - 1
24Aug25 Pg	 Kdsm D	 1600	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 60	 67	 6-8	 A	 11-2	 13-2	 3	 4.30	Ultra Quick� 97.18 - 0
24Sep25 NR	Kcam C	 2000	 K J Lihaba	 57	 67	 4-10	 A	 8-1	 25-2	 4	 3.40	Syx Hotfix� 124.95 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	C5am D	 1400	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 54	 66	 9-12	 A	 25-2	 25-2	 9	 4.90	Sail To The Moon� 83.64 - 3
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 *J Botes	 51.5	 65	 8-11	 A	 20-1	 14-1	10	 9.35	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 4-0-2 Turf: 11-1-4 Wet: 5-0-1 W/P Range: 12-2000m

End Runners Race 6 (8) — 1950M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 



HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 8 - GALLOP TV B STAKES

7 KALAHARI ROLLER G B Puller/*M Mbuto-2.5 58.5 90 93 AB 7
4Bg New Predator (AUS) - Believe Me by Silvano (GER) Mr L M F Wernars Miss W A Heyns, Messrs J B 
Bothma, R De Jager, T Teessen & J I Rich - Red, pink spots

23Mar25 Gg	Kbsm B	 1000	 *B Plaatjies	 54.5	 90	 8-12	 AB	 10-1	 25-2	 4	 0.75	Mojo Man� 59.51 - 0
04Jun25 Nn	Midd B	 1000	 *M Mbuto	 53	 90	 7-9	 AB	 15-2	 7-1	 5	 2.90	Princess Hannah� 56.76 - 0
22Jun25 Nn	K12o B	 1200	 S Hlengwa	 58	 90	 7-11	 A	 7-1	 17-2	 7	 4.10	Tara Star� 69.59 - 0
30Jul25 Sg	 Kbsm C	 1000	 S Hlengwa	 60	 90	 4-6	 AB	 8-1	 15-2	 3	 3.20	Jet Legacy� 57.17 - 2
17Sep25 Gs	Cl3m B	 1200	 *D D Louw	 53	 90	 8-9	 AB	 25-2	 20-1	 3	 1.25	Icy Blast� 72.15 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Kbsm A	 1200	 *M Mbuto	 56	 90	 6-9	 AB	 10-1	 40-1	 4	 6.30	Wild Justice� 71.07 - 0

Crse: 6-2-3 Turf: 11-3-6 Wet: 5-1-3 W/P Range: 10-1200m

8 WILD JUSTICE G van Zyl (Jnr)/S Khumalo 58.5 99 95 A 8
3Bc Vercingetorix - Sovereign Flo by Captain Al La Plaisance Stud Al Khayl Breeders (Pty) Ltd, Lucky Vest 
12 CC (Nom: Mr Ravi Padayachee) & Miss Trinisha Pillay - White,royal blue stars and collar,white sleeves,royal 
blue seams,white cap, royal blue stars

16Jun25 Sg	 Mjpm F	 1000	 N Patel	 60		  5-8	 A	 4-1	 4-1	 1	 0.70	*Holy Star� 57.94 - 2
21Sep25 Sg	 Cl4m C	 1200	 S Khumalo	 57	 87	 7-10	 A	 2-1	 7-2	 1	 1.70	*Dapper� 69.18 - 1
19Oct25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1200	 N Patel	 55	 93	 5-8	 A	 28-10	 5-2	 3	 1.55	Tara Star� 71.42 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Kbsm A	 1200	 S Khumalo	 55.5	 93	 1-9	 A	 18-10	 2-1	 1	 3.60	*Major Tommie� 71.07 - 0

Crse: 2-2-0 Turf: 4-3-1 Wet: 2-1-1 W/P Range: 10-1200m

9 FUTURE FLO G van Zyl (Jnr)/N Patel 60 93 93 A 9
5Bg Futura - Flo Jo by Black Minnaloushe (USA) Limestone Thoroughbred Trust Mr H F Schwegmann - Dayglo 
orange, blue stars and collar, dayglo orange cap, blue stars and peak

06Apr25 Gy	Cl3m B	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 54.5	 88	 5-12	 A	 33-10	 6-1	 3	 0.60	Quandary� 71.79 - 1
04Jun25 Nn	Midd B	 1000	 R Danielson	 57	 88	 4-9	 A	 3-1	 7-1	 3	 1.10	Princess Hannah� 56.76 - 0
16Jul25 Nn	Kbsm B	 1000	 G Lerena	 58.5	 88	 1-7	 A	 7-2	 14-10	 2	 0.60	Twenty One May� 57.76 - 2
10Aug25 Sg	 Cl3m B	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 54.5	 88	 8-8	 A	 5-1	 5-1	 1	 1.30	*Soho Star� 68.65 - 1
22Oct25 Nn	Kbsm B	 1000	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 93	 8-10	 A	 7-2	 8-1	 3	 1.05	Master Josh� 58.97 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Cl3m B	 1100	 *R A Venniker	 56	 93	 4-5	 A	 4-1	 4-1	 5	 4.00	Major Tommie� 64.52 - 0

Crse: 12-2-7 Turf: 21-4-13 Wet: 12-3-5 W/P Range: 10-1950m

End Runners Race 8 (9) — 1200M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

9 16:20 IN THE BOX SEAT PODCAST MIDDLE STAKES (F & M) 
(For Fillies and Mares) Straight Class B� R130,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (4 & 13); (7 & 12).� REF: 359
PRIZE MONEY - R130,000 1st: R77,188 2nd: R24,700 3rd: R12,350 4th: R6,175 5th: R3,088 RCIS: R6,500

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 KHETHIWE’S DESTINY 46 Needed last-best weighted 11-2-4 2-0-1 R167,762 10-1
2 LIGHT OF GABRIEL 58 Loved turf last-improving 8-2-4 5-1-4 R189,406 7-1
3 VERSACE ONTHETRACK 42 Ignore Poly run - watch 6-2-2 0-0-0 R156,250 25-1
4 BERRINGTON BLEW 24 Maiden - has shown 5-0-3 0-0-0 R35,400 33-1
5 WINTER RAINFALL 59 Blinkers may do the trick 25-2-11 0-0-0 R373,688 6-1
6 WEST SIDE STORY 34 Fair run after rest 8-1-3 0-0-0 R65,975 25-1
7 SIESTA SUNSET 57 Has the form/ability 7-2-3 0-0-0 R215,438 14-1
8 HIERKOMMIEBOKKIE 38 Valid excuse last-capable 29-5-8 1-0-0 R428,150 20-1
9 BUTTERCUP BABY 53 Valid excuse last-4kg off 12-4-3 0-0-0 R311,400 10-1
10 ONE SMART COOKIE 54 Needed last-expect better 26-6-13 0-0-0 R576,800 8-1
11 TARA STAR 57 Consistent mare 18-6-7 6-2-4 R520,275 5-1
12 SOVEREIGN GRANT 57 Overdue - blinkers on 24-2-13 13-1-7 R339,375 8-1
13 FASCINATION 46 Light weight-big say 9-1-4 0-0-0 R128,606 8-1
14 TOMYRIS 55 Gallant last try-now 1200 22-5-9 5-2-2 R559,150 14-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
5 WINTER RAINFALL 5 WINTER RAINFALL 59
9 BUTTERCUP BABY 2 LIGHT OF GABRIEL 58
13 FASCINATION 7 SIESTA SUNSET 57
2 LIGHT OF GABRIEL 11 TARA STAR 57

1 KHETHIWE’S DESTINY M/M de Kock/S Veale 60 97 97 A 1
4Bf Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) - Gimmethemoney by Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Narrow Creek Stud Hollywood 
Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

12Jan25 Sy	 Ahhp A	 1100	 M Yeni	 52.5	 102	 2-9	 A	 8-1	 15-2	 8	 3.50	Captain Bombshell� 62.53 - 1
31Mar25 Gy	Midf B	 1200	 C Zackey	 60	 102	 4-7	 A	 3-1	 5-1	 4	 1.10	Bevies Delight� 71.98 - 1
03May25 Gy	Prgf B	 1200	 S Veale	 58.5	 100	12-12	 A	 13-2	 10-1	 4	 3.30	That’s My Baby� 71.85 - 1
10May25 Gg	Midf A	 1400	 S Veale	 60	 100	3-10	 A	 15-2	 5-1	 5	 4.30	Bevies Delight� 84.59 - 1
23Jul25 Sy	 Cl3m B	 1200	 C Murray	 60	 97	 2-11	 ABt	 9-2	 10-1	11	 50.00	Licence To Thrill� 69.50 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Midf A	 1100	 C Murray	 60	 97	 7-8	 A	 14-1	 8-1	 8	 7.60	Warrior Royale� 65.93 - 1

Crse: 3-1-0 Turf: 11-2-4 Wet: 6-1-2 W/P Range: 11-1200m

2 LIGHT OF GABRIEL D Kannemeyer/C Zackey 55.5 90 92 A 2
3Bf Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Biblical Susan (AUS) by Bernardini (USA) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A 
Rupert) Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) - Blue, white square, blue sleeves and cap

31Aug25 Sg	 Mdnf G	 1100	 C Zackey	 58		  7-13	 A	 10-1	 16-1	 2	 0.25	Thingamabob� 63.46 - 2
17Sep25 Gs	Mdnf G	 1200	 C Zackey	 58	 84	 3-11	 A	 14-10	 67-100	3	 0.40	Treasure Island� 73.16 - 1
03Oct25 Nn	Mdnf G	 1400	 M V’Rensburg	 60	 83	 9-9	 A	 83-100	91-100	1	 2.10	*American Gem� 85.88 - 0
22Oct25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1400	 C Zackey	 54.5	 84	 2-7	 A	 3-1	 33-10	 3	 0.35	She’s A Machine� 85.98 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1200	 C Zackey	 56.5	 85	 3-8	 A	 33-20	 3-1	 2	 0.50	Buttercup Baby� 70.95 - 2
28Dec25 Gs	Cl4f C	 1200	 C Zackey	 57.5	 85	 2-9	 A	 5-2	 18-10	 1	 0.10	*Fascination� 72.56 - 0

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 5-1-2 Wet: 3-1-1 W/P Range: 11-1400m

3 VERSACE ONTHETRACK K Naidoo/C F Dicken 55.5 91 93 AB 3
3Grf Danon Platina (JPN) - Beautiful Muriel (AUS) by Danehill Dancer (IRE) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr 
P Naicker - Black,dark greenandred stripes,black collar,d green sleeves,red seams,white cuffs,redand dgre

19Apr25 Tg	 Mjpf F	 1000	 M Yeni	 60		  10-11	 A	 5-1	 9-4	 2	 2.40	Mystical Miss� 57.85 - 2
01May25 Tg	 Mjpf F	 1000	 S Khumalo	 60		  9-9	 AH	 2-1	 83-100	1	 0.25	*Raceway� 59.14 - 2
15Jun25 Tg	 Juvf D	 1160	 S Khumalo	 60		  6-8	 AH	 15-2	 8-1	 1	 1.50	*Anchorage� 67.98 - 2
18Sep25 Vg	 Fm78 C	 1200	 S Khumalo	 60	 91	 10-12	 AH	 3-1	 9-4	 4	 1.80	Malibu� 69.14 - 0
29Nov25 Ty	 Magn A	 1160	 J Gates	 52.5	 91	 9-19	 AH	 33-1	 66-1	15	 9.50	Mia Moo� 68.93 - 4
14Jan26 Nn	Cl4f C	 1200	 *G Samo-Burthia	 58.5	 91	 3-6	 AB	 4-1	 5-1	 6	 25.85	Poursomesugaronme� 73.17 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-2 Wet: 1-0-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 7 - AFRICAN HOLLY STAKES

End Runners Race 7 (7) — 1100M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

8 15:40 GALLOP TV B STAKES (For All Horses) Straight Class A
� R140,000

TURF

1200m
Same Trainer: (2 & 7); (8 & 9).� REF: 358
PRIZE MONEY - R140,000 1st: R83,125 2nd: R26,600 3rd: R13,300 4th: R6,650 5th: R3,325 RCIS: R7,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 CIRCUMBENDIBUS 59 Just missed last-top draw 21-4-10 2-1-1 R478,569 11-2
2 MAJOR TOMMIE 64 Can go close on form 9-3-5 3-3-0 R301,694 7-2
3 COWBOY COUNTRY 59 Valid excuse last-improve 3-1-1 0-0-0 R71,250 12-1
4 LICENCE TO THRILL 60 Specialist - needed last 26-6-8 24-6-7 R604,025 12-1
5 KITCHAKAL 48 Should be a bit sharp 35-4-14 10-1-6 R491,075 33-1
6 TALK TO THE MASTER 63 Smart Cape form-new yard 10-2-6 0-0-0 R553,550 5-2
7 KALAHARI ROLLER 49 Needed last - can improve 17-3-9 7-1-4 R326,031 16-1
8 WILD JUSTICE 66 Impressed-bigger test 4-3-1 2-2-0 R256,262 3-1
9 FUTURE FLO 60 Rested-new yard-watch out 28-5-18 0-0-0 R602,256 12-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
6 TALK TO THE MASTER 8 WILD JUSTICE 66
8 WILD JUSTICE 2 MAJOR TOMMIE 64
2 MAJOR TOMMIE 6 TALK TO THE MASTER 63
3 COWBOY COUNTRY 4 LICENCE TO THRILL 60

1 CIRCUMBENDIBUS G S Kotzen/C F Dicken 58.5 92 95 A 1
4Chg Vercingetorix - Miss Milanna by Trippi (USA) Ten Einde Farm Greg & Gina Bortz, Mr H J Da Silva, Mr B 
W Hamilton & Mr R P Macnab, Mr & Mrs O’Brien & Haras Del Carmo (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr P F M Do Carmo) 
- Aquamarine, dark grey seams, aquamarine sleeves, dark grey armbands, striped cap

31Aug25 Sg	 Cl4m C	 1200	 S Moodley	 58.5	 77	 10-13	 A	 11-2	 11-2	 1	 1.30	*Mar Del Plata� 68.98 - 1
21Sep25 Sg	 Cl4m C	 1200	 S Moodley	 60	 80	 10-10	 A	 5-1	 2-1	 3	 3.70	Wild Justice� 69.18 - 1
12Oct25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1200	 S Moodley	 59	 80	 7-12	 A	 9-2	 5-2	 5	 1.70	Cognac� 71.29 - 3
25Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1200	 S Moodley	 59	 80	 4-12	 A	 5-1	 17-10	 1	 2.20	*Winter Rainfall� 70.46 - 1
19Dec25 Gg	Kbsm A	 1000	 C F Dicken	 55.5	 86	 3-9	 A	 33-10	 2-1	 1	 3.40	*I’m A Fireball� 58.27 - 1
07Jan26 Nn	Kbsm B	 1200	 C F Dicken	 58.5	 92	 2-8	 A	 5-4	 18-10	 2	 0.05	Good Traveller� 68.76 - 1

Crse: 2-1-1 Turf: 19-3-9 Wet: 6-0-3 W/P Range: 10-1250m

2 MAJOR TOMMIE G B Puller/S Moodley 60 95 95 A 2
4Bg One World - Ruby Dancer by Seventh Rock (AUS) Riverton Stud Mr & Mrs J R Steadman - Gold, white 
braces and cap

09Jul25 Sg	 Kcsm C	 1000	 G Lerena	 64	 83	 4-10	 A	 4-1	 15-10	 3	 2.50	Lady Of Vix� 57.11 - 1
30Jul25 Sg	 Kbsm C	 1000	 *M Mbuto	 53	 83	 3-6	 A	 15-10	 2-1	 2	 0.40	Jet Legacy� 57.17 - 2
21Sep25 Sg	 Prgm B	 1000	 S Moodley	 55.5	 83	 2-8	 A	 7-1	 5-1	 1	 0.50	*Hierarchy� 56.71 - 1
22Oct25 Nn	Kbsm B	 1000	 C Habib	 57	 89	 3-10	 A	 33-10	 17-10	 2	 0.15	Master Josh� 58.97 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Cl3m B	 1100	 S Moodley	 55.5	 89	 5-5	 A	 18-10	 5-4	 1	 2.30	*Icy Blast� 64.52 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Kbsm A	 1200	 C Murray	 60	 95	 3-9	 A	 15-4	 17-10	 2	 3.60	Wild Justice� 71.07 - 0

Crse: 5-2-2 Turf: 7-2-4 Wet: 3-1-2 W/P Range: 10-1200m

3 COWBOY COUNTRY A J Rivalland/K de Melo 54 89 94 A 3
3Chc The United States (IRE) - Oklahoma Sky by Tiger Ridge (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mrs M D J 
Liley, Messrs L M Nestadt & Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd - Vieux rose, cream sleeves, green cap

14Sep25 Sy	 Mdnm G	 1000	 J Jacobs	 60		  2-6	 A	 5-1	 14-10	 1	 1.20	*Bombardier Boy� 58.62 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1200	 J Jacobs	 58.5	 89	 6-12	 A	 5-1	 8-1	 4	 2.55	Circumbendibus� 70.46 - 1
11Jan26 Sg	 Kbsm A	 1000	 *R A Venniker	 52.5	 89	 2-9	 A	 2-1	 9-4	 6	 1.75	Hithemhardsunshine� 56.73 - 0

Crse: 2-1-0 Turf: 2-1-0 Wet: 1-1-0 W/P Range: 10-1200m

4 LICENCE TO THRILL M D Miller/T Godden 62 99 95 AB 4
5Bg Twice Over (GB) - Black Current by Mogok (USA) Waterford Stud Messrs Sterling M Miller & B J Sahd - 
Red, silver stars, silver sleeves, red stars, red cap, silver star

29Jun25 Sg	 Cl3m A	 1200	 T Godden	 59	 94	 5-10	 AB	 8-1	 15-2	 6	 4.20	Soho Star� 67.24 - 1
23Jul25 Sy	 Cl3m B	 1200	 T Godden	 58.5	 93	 6-11	 AB	 9-2	 11-2	 1	 0.05	*Wiccan Warrior� 69.50 - 0
10Aug25 Sg	 Cl3m B	 1200	 T Godden	 60.5	 97	 2-8	 AB	 5-1	 11-2	 4	 1.55	Future Flo� 68.65 - 1
31Aug25 Sg	 Midd B	 1200	 T Godden	 60	 97	 6-10	 AB	 5-1	 9-2	 1	 0.80	*Icy Blast� 68.82 - 2
19Oct25 Gy	Co2m A	 1400	 T Godden	 60	 99	 2-9	 AB	 25-1	 16-1	 8	 6.05	Madison Valley� 85.25 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Kbsm A	 1200	 T Godden	 62	 99	 8-9	 AB	 14-1	 33-1	 3	 5.80	Wild Justice� 71.07 - 0

Crse: 19-6-7 Turf: 25-6-8 Wet: 13-3-3 W/P Range: 11-1200m

5 KITCHAKAL D C Howells/S Veale 57 89 95 AB 5
6Bg Master Of My Fate - Daphne Garland by Fort Wood (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Hollywood 
Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech) - Yellow, purple stars, yellow cap, purple star

11Jun25 Nn	Prgm B	 1400	 C Murray	 61	 91	 2-9	 A	 28-10	 7-1	 1	 0.40	*Rollo The Viking� 81.04 - 1
05Jul25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1600	 S Veale	 60	 92	 7-14	 A	 10-1	 25-2	 4	 3.45	Tomyris� 96.98 - 1
30Jul25 Pg	 Kbsm B	 1400	 C Murray	 60	 92	 6-9	 A	 5-1	 17-2	 9	 18.00	Rosh Kedesh� 83.47 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Kbsm B	 1400	 A Mgudlwa	 58.5	 92	 12-13	 A	 25-1	 80-1	 5	 3.25	Imposing� 85.12 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	Midd B	 1400	 A Mgudlwa	 58.5	 91	 5-10	 A	 25-2	 25-2	 5	 2.80	Rollo The Viking� 83.10 - 0
05Dec25 Gg	Cl3m A	 1600	 S Veale	 56.5	 90	 2-11	 A	 11-2	 6-1	 4	 2.15	Winter Games� 94.21 - 1

Crse: 12-3-5 Turf: 33-3-14 Wet: 12-2-4 W/P Range: 12-1600m

6 TALK TO THE MASTER D Zaki/*D D Louw-4.0 63.5 102 95 A 6
4Bg Master Of My Fate - Canukeepitsecret by Captain Al Varsfontein Stud Messrs G P Arnassalom & Balraj 
Chinniah - Yellow, yellow and black checked diamond sleeves, yellow cuffs and cap

02Jun24 Ky	 Smst C	 1200	 A Arries	 60		  6-8	 A	 7-2	 7-2	 3	 7.00	Lion Rampart� 70.73 - 1
22Jun24 Ws	Lang C	 1500	 G van Niekerk	 60		  5-7	 A	 6-1	 3-1	 5	 3.05	Eight On Eighteen� 96.02 - 0
12Oct24 Dg	Prgm A	 1400	 G van Niekerk	 56	 103	 3-5	 A	 15-2	 10-1	 3	 3.25	Snow Pilot� 84.38 - 2
02Nov24 Wg	Ccla A	 1400	 O Noach	 60	 103	 2-7	 A	 15-2	 10-1	 6	 2.60	Great Plains� 85.15 - 0
11Jan25 Kg	Cl3m A	 1200	 S Veale	 60	 103	3-10	 A	 5-1	 3-1	 3	 1.20	Gem King� 71.64 - 0
22Feb25 Kg	Cl3m A	 1400	 A Domeyer	 60	 103	 1-11	 A	 9-2	 33-10	 2	 0.40	Gallic Dream� 85.97 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-6 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 10-1400m



HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 9 - IN THE BOX SEAT PODCAST MIDDLE STAKES (F & M)

13 FASCINATION N Kotzen/M Michel-1.5 52.5 82 90 A 13
3Bf William Longsword - Stars In Her Eyes by Silvano (GER) Dr M Thomson, Ambiance Stud Messrs C M D 
Baker & N Kotzen (Jnr) - Bright yellow, purple maltese cross, hooped sleeves, blue collar, purple cuffs, purple and b

09Jul25 Sg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *D D Louw	 53		  10-14	 A	 25-1	 100-1	 3	 2.00	Lucienne� 70.18 - 1
30Jul25 Sg	 Mdnf G	 1200	 *D D Louw	 53		  5-8	 A	 25-2	 11-2	 1	 0.20	*Ebisu� 70.15 - 2
21Sep25 Sg	 Kdsm E	 1000	 *D D Louw	 57.5	 82	 7-8	 A	 3-1	 17-2	 5	 3.25	Arverni Princess� 57.08 - 1
07Oct25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1200	 *D D Louw	 50.5	 82	 2-10	 A	 5-1	 11-2	 9	 9.00	Qhawekazi� 71.85 - 0
31Oct25 Gs	Cl4f C	 1200	 *D D Louw	 49	 79	 1-10	 A	 14-1	 40-1	 2	 0.70	Queen Braganza� 73.01 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Cl4f C	 1200	 C Habib	 55	 79	 3-9	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 2	 0.10	Light Of Gabriel� 72.56 - 0

Crse: 4-1-1 Turf: 7-1-4 Wet: 3-0-3 W/P Range: 10-1200m

14 TOMYRIS G van Zyl (Jnr)/S Khumalo 60 95 95 AB 14
5Bm Vercingetorix - Hungry Heart by Windrush (USA) Narrow Creek Stud Glistian (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J da Mata) 
- Dark grey, mustard gold spots,dark grey sleeves, dark grey cap, mustard gold spots

05Jul25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1600	 S Khumalo	 57.5	 93	 5-14	 AB	 7-1	 4-1	 1	 0.30	*Tobacconist� 96.98 - 1
03Aug25 Gg	Otsh A	 1600	 M Yeni	 60	 95	 9-9	 AB	 7-1	 11-2	 2	 1.80	Callmegetrix� 97.96 - 0
03Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1800	 N Patel	 60	 95	 8-8	 AB	 3-1	 4-1	 8	 4.25	Ice Rain� 110.67 - 2
27Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 S Khumalo	 60	 95	 8-8	 AB	 5-1	 5-1	 2	 0.40	Convocation� 84.07 - 0
09Nov25 Ty	 Syri A	 1600	 K Matsunyane	 55.5	 95	 3-11	 AB	 5-1	 8-1	 5	 2.40	Kisshoten� 99.37 - 2
26Dec25 Gg	Flam A	 1600	 S Khumalo	 57.5	 95	 1-9	 AB	 5-1	 28-10	 4	 1.15	Ladyofdistinction� 98.93 - 0

Crse: 9-4-4 Turf: 19-5-8 Wet: 13-4-3 W/P Range: 14-1750m

End Runners Race 9 (14) — 1200M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

10 16:55 Hollywoodbets BRIGHT FUTURE CLASS 5 (Open. Bench-
mark at 60.0kg = 70) Right-hand Turn Class D� R100,000

TURF

1750m
Same Trainer: (2 & 8); (12 & 13).� REF: 360
PRIZE MONEY - R100,000 1st: R59,375 2nd: R19,000 3rd: R9,500 4th: R4,750 5th: R2,375 RCIS: R5,000

No Horse� CFR Comment RWP J+H Earn Fcst
1 RODRIGUEZ 55 Support last-drop in trip 73-7-27 17-3-10 R742,612 7-1
2 TEE DOG 57 Suddenly impressed-draw+ 14-1-6 9-0-6 R133,950 14-1
3 MAGIC MAVERICK 48 Well drawn - meets males 22-1-6 6-0-0 R105,338 16-1
4 CHRISTMAS CACTUS 50 Got there last - improve 3-1-1 2-1-0 R76,950 6-1
5 SEND ME 46 Improved again - go in 19-1-9 1-0-1 R160,825 10-1
6 BASIE RAAKVAT 44 Game win after layoff 34-2-12 13-1-8 R289,575 12-1
7 CONNOISSEUR 48 Best track+trip-2,5kg off 29-2-7 0-0-0 R184,912 10-1
8 RAGNAR THE KING 48 Rating drop - can upset 16-1-6 0-0-0 R160,138 14-1
9 MOHAVE PRINCE 46 Distance can suit 6-1-2 0-0-0 R119,656 16-1
10 MOHANDAS 56 Easy win at Greyville 44-4-19 3-1-1 R424,262 6-1
11 SHOTGUN WILLIE 43 Been support - wide draw 23-3-6 14-2-3 R258,338 25-1
12 I AM CLASSY 28 Rating drop - drawn wide 16-1-4 2-0-1 R102,456 33-1
13 PONGOLA 45 Needed last - 4kg claim 32-3-11 1-0-1 R269,062 16-1
14 VENCEDOR 52 Drawn wide after Maiden 17-1-8 1-1-0 R141,162 33-1
15 SWORD SPEED 55 Can’t fault-rest-wide dr 2-1-1 2-1-1 R88,350 7-1

No  Germaine Maharaj No Computaform Ratings Rate
4 CHRISTMAS CACTUS 2 TEE DOG 57
15 SWORD SPEED 10 MOHANDAS 56
5 SEND ME 1 RODRIGUEZ 55
8 RAGNAR THE KING 15 SWORD SPEED 55

1 RODRIGUEZ L W Goosen/C Maujean 60.5 71 70 A 1
7Chg Twice Over (GB) - Jane S Piddy by Trippi (USA) Rathmor Stud (Nom: Mr M J A Ferreira) Mr M J A Ferrei-
ra - Light green, red maltese cross and sleeves, quartered cap

05Sep25 Gg	Kdsm E	 2000	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 60	 68	 10-12	 A	 11-2	 8-1	 2	 0.10	King Bavarian� 126.19 - 2
24Sep25 NR	Kcam C	 2000	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 53	 68	 8-10	 A	 6-1	 4-1	 3	 2.10	Syx Hotfix� 124.95 - 1
19Oct25 Gy	Cl4m C	 1900	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 50	 68	 8-11	 A	 6-1	 10-1	 4	 2.20	Spectacular� 118.39 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Kcsm C	 2400	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 51.5	 68	 10-11	 A	 13-2	 5-1	 1	 0.80	*True Trojan� 153.72 - 0
28Nov25 Nn	Kcsm C	 2000	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 53	 71	 7-9	 A	 7-1	 8-1	 2	 0.70	Eventidor� 123.75 - 1
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 53	 71	 4-11	 A	 8-1	 6-1	 9	 7.15	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 15-2-5 Turf: 38-4-14 Wet: 16-1-4 W/P Range: 12-2400m

2 TEE DOG W Whitehead/C Habib 58.5 68 70 AC 2
4Chg Act Of War - Moonlightbecomesu by Cataloochee Mr G S Perkins Messrs G S Perkins, I D Howard, B D 
van Laun & L R Whiteford - Dayglo yellow, navy stars and sleeves, dayglo yellow cap

09Jul25 Pg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 60	 69	 4-12	 AC	 14-1	 16-1	 3	 1.70	World Of Royalty� 96.39 - 2
29Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 60	 70	 7-9	 AC	 7-1	 6-1	 6	 7.30	Pembury� 98.10 - 0
14Sep25 Py	 Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 60	 69	 1-12	 AB	 14-1	 6-1	 3	 6.80	Buddy Boy� 97.87 - 2
12Oct25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Habib	 60	 67	 8-14	 AC	 16-1	 20-1	 4	 2.00	Pied Piper� 98.01 - 3
16Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1900	 C Habib	 60	 65	 3-11	 AC	 7-1	 11-2	 3	 0.90	Councillor� 117.65 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Omdm D	2000	 *R A Venniker	 60	 66	 8-11	 AC	 7-2	 9-4	 1	 5.10	*Desert Dog� 124.91 - 0

Crse: 7-0-3 Turf: 11-0-4 Wet: 7-0-2 W/P Range: 14-2000m

3 MAGIC MAVERICK G I Rich/C F Dicken 52.5 55 70 A 3
5Bm Horizon - Weston by Philanthropist (USA) Hemel `N Aarde Stud Messrs P & R Gangiah, B B Campbell, 
M Gwalangwa & L Pillay - Navy blue,orange epaulettes and spot ,navy blue sleeves,orange armbands,orange 
cap,blue spot

10Aug25 Pg	 Kdsm E	 1750	 C F Dicken	 59	 62	 7-8	 At	 20-1	 50-1	 5	 6.40	Connoisseur� 106.91 - 1
05Sep25 Gg	Kdsm E	 2000	 S Sosibo	 56	 58	 4-12	 A	 40-1	 50-1	 7	 3.10	King Bavarian� 126.19 - 2
26Sep25 Gy	Cl5f D	 1600	 S Sosibo	 55	 56	 7-10	 A	 16-1	 25-1	 4	 1.60	Pink Diamond� 99.39 - 0
19Oct25 Gy	Kcsf D	 1900	 S Sosibo	 54.5	 55	 4-10	 A	 25-2	 33-1	 3	 0.95	La Maddalena� 119.95 - 0
16Nov25 Nn	Kdsm E	 1900	 S Sosibo	 54.5	 55	 3-7	 A	 4-1	 4-1	 4	 1.75	Sweeter Than Honey� 119.93 - 1
19Dec25 Gg	Kcsm D	 2400	 C F Dicken	 50	 55	 5-11	 A	 20-1	 33-1	 7	 5.70	Continentalexpress� 151.29 - 0

Crse: 6-1-1 Turf: 17-1-5 Wet: 11-1-4 W/P Range: 10-1900m

4 CHRISTMAS CACTUS N Kotzen/C Zackey 59 80 70 A 4
3Chg Danon Platina (JPN) - Christmas Flower by Flower Alley (USA) Wilgerbosdrift & Mauritzfontein Mr Sid 
Moodley - Light blue, broad black band with white hoop and armbands, white collar, hooped cap

12Oct25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1200	 C Zackey	 59		  2-13	 A	 25-2	 33-1	 6	 3.70	Johnny Boy� 72.10 - 3
07Nov25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 *D D Louw	 54		  4-8	 A	 5-1	 7-2	 4	 3.05	The Marquee� 86.17 - 3
28Dec25 Gs	Mdnm G	 1600	 C Zackey	 59		  2-10	 A	 4-1	 18-10	 1	 0.30	*Bourbon’s Beast� 100.01 - 1

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1 Wet: 1-1-0 W/P Range: 14-1600m

HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 9 - IN THE BOX SEAT PODCAST MIDDLE STAKES (F & M)

4 BERRINGTON BLEW N Kotzen/*G Samo-Burthia-2.5+0.5 51 80 90 AB 4
3Bf Oratorio (IRE) - Regardstobroadway by Var (USA) Mr S M Jerrier Adam Kethro Property Trust (Nom: Mr 
A W Kethro) - White, red diamonds, red sleeves, white cap, red diamond

02Feb25 Sy	 Mjpf F	 1000	 D Daniels	 60		  6-13	 A	 40-1	 125-1	 4	 1.60	Magical Sky� 57.19 - 2
02Mar25 Ss	 Mjpf F	 1200	 D Daniels	 60		  5-11	 A	 3-1	 5-1	 2	 5.90	Quickstepgal� 71.87 - 2
13Jul25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1000	 *B Marx-Jacobson	 50.5		  7-11	 A	 7-1	 5-1	 9	 10.75	Clickbait� 59.72 - 0
30Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1000	 D Daniels	 56.5	 82	 7-8	 A	 33-10	 9-2	 4	 6.15	Grand Force� 57.90 - 1
09Dec25 Nn	Mdnf G	 1000	 D Daniels	 60	 82	 3-9	 AB	 5-1	 10-1	 9	 15.20	Malshana Mou� 58.06 - 1

Crse: 2-0-2 Turf: 2-0-2 Wet: 2-0-2 W/P Range: 10-1200m

5 WINTER RAINFALL C Bass/A Fortune 55.5 86 95 ABt 5
5Bm What A Winter - Fanfare by Ideal World (USA) Nadeson Park Stud Messrs Estate Late H Adams, Mark 
Bass,M W Bass & P W McKeaveney, Drs Adrian Schmidt & J Steytler, Mesdames Candice Bass & T 
Farrell, Nick & Val McFall - Red, gold squares, red sleeves and cap

15Jul25 Kh	Midf A	 1200	 G van Niekerk	 57	 89	 3-6	 At	 7-1	 28-10	 4	 3.30	Festival Chic� 74.56 - 0
13Aug25 Ks	 Midd A	 1100	 S Veale	 54.5	 87	 6-8	 At	 14-1	 20-1	 7	 12.20	Elusive Winter� 66.56 - 3
03Oct25 Nn	Prgf B	 1200	 S Moodley	 58	 86	 7-7	 At	 15-2	 11-2	 4	 7.00	Hierarchy� 69.85 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Midf B	 1000	 *D D Louw	 53	 86	 2-10	 At	 7-1	 4-1	 2	 0.40	Captain’s Christy� 59.97 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1200	 C Zackey	 62	 86	 3-12	 At	 3-1	 7-1	 2	 2.20	Circumbendibus� 70.46 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Cl4f C	 1200	 K de Melo	 62	 86	 6-9	 At	 5-2	 18-10	 3	 2.70	Light Of Gabriel� 72.56 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 23-2-9 Wet: 10-1-5 W/P Range: 10-1250m

6 WEST SIDE STORY D C Howells/M Thackeray 52.5 75 90 a 6
4Bf Master Of My Fate - Regardstobroadway by Var (USA) Mr S M Jerrier Mrs H Kuhn - Black, white cross, black 
sleeves, red cap

13Oct24 Gg	Fm82 C	 1200	 K J Lihaba	 54	 81	 5-10	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 8	 8.75	Shanta’s Pride� 72.29 - 2
27Nov24 Gs	Fm70 D	 1600	 M V’Rensburg	 58.5	 81	 1-9	 A	 25-2	 20-1	 4	 6.00	Ladyofdistinction� 102.22 - 0
15Dec24 Py	 Fm67 D	 1950	 K Matsunyane	 59.5	 80	 3-6	 A	 10-1	 10-1	 4	 3.40	She’s A Bomber� 120.19 - 0
04Jun25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 58	 79	 1-12	 A	 6-1	 16-1	11	 10.05	Among The Clouds� 82.34 - 0
29Jun25 Pg	 Cl4f D	 1600	 *J Botes	 56	 79	 11-11	 A	 20-1	 33-1	11	 11.95	Rani Tarabai� 97.01 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Cl4f C	 1200	 K Matsunyane	 56.5	 75	 1-9	 a	 33-1	 40-1	 4	 2.80	Light Of Gabriel� 72.56 - 0

Crse: 4-1-1 Turf: 7-1-3 Wet: 4-1-3 W/P Range: 12-1950m

7 SIESTA SUNSET M D Miller/C Habib 57 94 93 At 7
3Bf Querari (GER) - Tramontana (IRE) by Peintre Celebre (USA) Waterford Stud Mr B J Sahd - Black, orange 
epaulettes and sleeves, black cap, orange peak

12Jan25 Sy	 Kfup D	 1000	 M Thackeray	 57.5		  6-9	 A	 9-2	 17-2	 3	 3.10	Comic Relief� 57.72 - 0
27Apr25 Sy	 Stre C	 1100	 M Thackeray	 58		  7-8	 At	 14-1	 25-1	 6	 6.30	Quickstepgal� 64.01 - 1
07Jun25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1000	 K Matsunyane	 55	 87	 1-11	 At	 25-2	 5-1	 2	 0.10	Hurricane Cat� 60.12 - 3
05Sep25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1000	 T Godden	 58	 89	 3-8	 At	 4-1	 33-10	 1	 1.05	*Crafty Crofty� 58.75 - 0
31Oct25 Gs	Midf B	 1000	 T Godden	 57	 94	 10-10	 At	 5-1	 10-1	 3	 1.00	Captain’s Christy� 59.97 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Prgf B	 1400	 T Godden	 57.5	 94	 1-9	 At	 33-10	 11-2	 7	 10.75	Ladyofdistinction� 83.54 - 1

Crse: 3-1-1 Turf: 7-2-3 Wet: 4-1-2 W/P Range: 8-1000m

8 HIERKOMMIEBOKKIE D S Bosch/K de Melo 60 95 95 AB 8
6Bm Master Of My Fate - Ooh La Var by Var (USA) Mr Mayesh Chetty Messrs Mayesh Chetty & A J van 
Huyssteen - Dayglo yellow, purple spots

26Jun25 Jg	 Midd A	 1450	 *T Mayhew	 56.5	 99	 3-12	 AH	 25-2	 50-1	 3	 2.20	Busstopinhounslow� 86.96 - 0
23Aug25 Jg	 Fm97 B	 1450	 *T Mayhew	 59.5	 99	 3-8	 AH	 4-1	 8-1	 5	 8.10	Destiny Of Fire� 89.10 - 0
19Oct25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 98	 1-8	 AB	 25-2	 25-1	 6	 3.05	Tara Star� 71.42 - 1
25Nov25 Nn	Midf B	 1600	 S Khumalo	 60	 97	 3-6	 AB	 20-1	 25-1	 4	 2.40	Ice Rain� 95.47 - 0
28Dec25 Gs	Midf A	 1100	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 96	 1-8	 AB	 10-1	 8-1	 7	 5.10	Warrior Royale� 65.93 - 1
14Jan26 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 K de Melo	 60	 95	 7-8	 AB	 10-1	 25-2	 8	 6.70	Back At The George� 85.82 - 0

Crse: 2-0-1 Turf: 26-5-6 Wet: 8-1-1 W/P Range: 12-1600m

9 BUTTERCUP BABY W Whitehead/*D D Louw-4.0 57 88 94 A 9
4Chf What A Winter - Hidden Thought by Lateral (GB) Boland Stud Itssa It & Business Solutions (Pty) Ltd - 
Dark blue, white spot, striped cap

24May25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1200	 R Fourie	 57	 77	 3-13	 A	 7-1	 9-2	 1	 1.10	*Tara Star� 72.45 - 0
18Jun25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1200	 C Habib	 59.5	 81	 8-12	 A	 6-1	 8-1	 6	 3.90	Papillon Blu� 69.07 - 2
29Aug25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1200	 C Habib	 60.5	 81	 4-9	 A	 9-2	 3-1	 1	 0.50	*Rugger Lover� 72.11 - 0
03Oct25 Nn	Prgf B	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 60	 85	 1-7	 A	 15-2	 13-2	 2	 2.30	Hierarchy� 69.85 - 1
18Nov25 Nn	Cl4f C	 1200	 *R A Venniker	 60	 85	 5-8	 A	 9-4	 17-10	 1	 0.50	*Light Of Gabriel� 70.95 - 2
07Jan26 Nn	Kbsm B	 1200	 C Habib	 55	 88	 6-8	 A	 4-1	 6-1	 5	 4.70	Good Traveller� 68.76 - 1

Crse: 3-0-1 Turf: 8-3-2 Wet: 5-1-2 W/P Range: 12-1400m

10 ONE SMART COOKIE M N Prinsloo/S Moodley 58.5 91 94 AB 10
5Bm Lancaster Bomber (USA) - Party Peg by Jay Peg Patricia Devine Investments (Pty) Ltd Messrs M N 
Prinsloo & T P Zackey - Black and white stripes, gold sleeves and cap

29Jun25 Pg	 Cl3f B	 1600	 C Zackey	 55.5	 87	 7-7	 A	 3-1	 28-10	 3	 2.50	Forward Motion� 95.98 - 0
05Jul25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1600	 T Godden	 54.5	 87	 13-14	 A	 10-1	 16-1	11	 7.35	Tomyris� 96.98 - 1
24Aug25 Pg	 Midf A	 1400	 C Murray	 57	 87	 3-8	 AB	 6-1	 5-1	 1	 0.30	*Perilla� 83.90 - 0
26Sep25 Gy	Midf A	 1400	 C Murray	 58.5	 91	 10-11	 AB	 8-1	 16-1	 7	 3.15	Infinity Edge� 86.03 - 1
03Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1800	 C Murray	 58.5	 91	 2-8	 AB	 11-2	 20-1	 5	 1.55	Ice Rain� 110.67 - 2
14Jan26 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 C Murray	 58.5	 91	 8-8	 AB	 10-1	 25-1	 6	 4.80	Back At The George� 85.82 - 0

Crse: 15-5-8 Turf: 22-6-11 Wet: 13-3-6 W/P Range: 11-1600m

11 TARA STAR D W Moore/*M Mbuto-2.5 58.5 91 94 AB 11
5Bm Just As Well (USA) - Tara Dawn by Windrush (USA) Mr Bruce Le Roux Messrs L R Whiteford, G M Grant 
& The Gram (Nom:Garth Gericke) - Royal blue, old gold hoop and cap

24May25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1200	 *M Mbuto	 58	 84	 4-13	 AB	 8-1	 13-2	 2	 1.10	Buttercup Baby� 72.45 - 0
07Jun25 Gg	Cl4f C	 1000	 R Fourie	 62	 84	 4-11	 AB	 3-1	 33-20	 4	 1.30	Hurricane Cat� 60.12 - 3
22Jun25 Nn	K12o B	 1200	 R Fourie	 54.5	 85	 5-11	 AB	 7-2	 7-2	 1	 0.50	*Silver Tudor� 69.59 - 0
19Oct25 Gy	Kbsm B	 1200	 *M Mbuto	 53	 88	 4-8	 AB	 8-1	 25-2	 1	 0.50	*Maphaka� 71.42 - 1
05Dec25 Gq	Midd A	 1200	 *M Mbuto	 53.5	 91	 9-11	 AB	 25-2	 20-1	 4	 1.50	Soho Star� 70.96 - 1
28Dec25 Gs	Midf A	 1100	 *M Mbuto	 56	 91	 5-8	 AB	 14-1	 9-2	 2	 2.30	Warrior Royale� 65.93 - 1

Crse: 6-2-2 Turf: 17-5-7 Wet: 11-4-3 W/P Range: 10-1200m

12 SOVEREIGN GRANT M D Miller/T Godden 60 95 95 AB 12
5Bm Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Queen Of All by Jallad (USA) Varsfontein Stud Messrs B J Sahd & Sterling 
M Miller - Black, orange epaulettes and sleeves, black cap, orange peak

03Aug25 Gg	Otsh A	 1600	 T Godden	 61.5	 103	 3-9	 AM	 7-1	 16-1	 7	 5.15	Callmegetrix� 97.96 - 0
24Aug25 Pg	 Midf A	 1400	 M Thackeray	 61.5	 101	 2-8	 AM	 7-2	 33-10	 5	 2.00	One Smart Cookie� 83.90 - 0
05Sep25 Gg	Prgf B	 1400	 J Jacobs	 58	 98	 5-8	 AM	 6-1	 7-1	 2	 0.30	Forward Motion� 85.50 - 2
26Sep25 Gy	Midf A	 1400	 S Khumalo	 60	 95	 1-11	 AM	 6-1	 7-2	 2	 0.50	Infinity Edge� 86.03 - 1
27Oct25 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 T Godden	 60	 95	 5-8	 AM	 7-2	 7-2	 3	 0.90	Convocation� 84.07 - 0
14Jan26 Nn	Midf B	 1400	 T Godden	 60	 95	 4-8	 AM	 4-1	 5-1	 3	 1.20	Back At The George� 85.82 - 0

Crse: 8-1-5 Turf: 20-2-10 Wet: 14-1-9 W/P Range: 8-1600m



HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 10 - Hollywoodbets BRIGHT FUTURE CLASS 5

13 PONGOLA M L Roberts/*D D Louw-4.0 58.5 67 70 A 13
6Bg Ideal World (USA) - Checcetti by Kahal (GB) Summerhill Stud (Pty) Ltd Mr C T Crowe - Red, gold v bib and 
sleeves, hooped cap

23Mar25 Gg	Kdsm E	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 62.5	 65	 10-12	 A	 5-1	 4-1	 3	 2.60	Run To Rio� 99.17 - 3
20Apr25 Gs	Cl5m D	 1600	 S Hlengwa	 59.5	 65	 6-8	 A	 4-1	 9-2	 1	 0.05	*Fireburst� 100.72 - 2
14Jun25 Pg	 Cl4m C	 1400	 S Hlengwa	 54.5	 69	 3-13	 A	 25-2	 33-1	 8	 5.65	Rosh Kedesh� 83.78 - 3
24Aug25 Pg	 Kdsm D	 1600	 *D D Louw	 60	 69	 8-8	 A	 10-1	 17-2	 4	 6.90	Ultra Quick� 97.18 - 0
05Sep25 Gg	Kdsm E	 2000	 *R A Venniker	 62.5	 69	 2-12	 A	 16-1	 8-1	 5	 2.60	King Bavarian� 126.19 - 2
26Dec25 Gg	Kdsm D	 1600	 S Hlengwa	 62.5	 68	 8-12	 A	 5-1	 20-1	 6	 2.50	Slytherin� 99.91 - 1

Crse: 16-0-7 Turf: 30-3-11 Wet: 18-2-7 W/P Range: 14-1800m

14 VENCEDOR G van Zyl (Jnr)/M Michel-1.5 58 67 70 AB 14
4Bg Erupt (IRE) - Divine Inspiration (USA) by Medaglia D’Oro (USA) Jagessar Limited Messrs C J P Correia, 
R G Hampson & H F Schwegmann - Green, red cross and collar, red, green and white quartered cap

16Jul25 Nn	Omdm D	1200	 C Murray	 59	 71	 4-7	 AB	 16-1	 14-1	 6	 5.15	Blast Fromthe Past� 71.25 - 2
10Aug25 Pg	 Mdnm G	 1600	 C Zackey	 60	 68	 7-10	 AB	 8-1	 10-1	 3	 0.15	Clintostar� 98.32 - 0
29Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 68	 1-9	 AB	 4-1	 7-2	 4	 5.50	Pembury� 98.10 - 0
21Sep25 Pg	 Omdm D	1400	 *R A Venniker	 58	 66	 6-9	 AB	 17-2	 7-1	 3	 2.25	Master Silvano� 85.17 - 2
05Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 T Godden	 60	 66	 1-11	 AB	 6-1	 9-2	 6	 2.80	Double Causeway� 85.07 - 1
26Dec25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 *M Michel	 58.5	 64	 3-8	 AB	 13-2	 8-1	 1	 0.25	*That’s All Brother� 84.93 - 0

Crse: 9-0-5 Turf: 14-1-6 Wet: 5-0-3 W/P Range: 14-1600m

15 SWORD SPEED A Wright/A Mgudlwa 59.5 81 70 A 15
3Bg William Longsword - Zippy Zitter (IRE) by Galileo (IRE) Klawervlei Stud Mr R W Champion - Turquoise, gold 
‘v’ bib and sleeves, turquoise cap

21Sep25 Pg	 Omdm D	1400	 A Mgudlwa	 57.5		  2-9	 A	 20-1	 75-1	 2	 0.05	Master Silvano� 85.17 - 2
25Nov25 Nn	Mdnm G	 1600	 A Mgudlwa	 58		  2-10	 A	 33-20	 5-10	 1	 0.25	*Desert Dog� 97.07 - 0

Crse: 1-0-1 Turf: 1-0-1 Wet: 0-0-0 W/P Range: 14-1600m

End Runners Race 10 (15) — 1750M — HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE — 25 JANUARY 2026 — 

COMPUTAFORM EXPRESS ABBREVIATIONS
SHOES: A - alumites all hooves; a - alumites front hooves, unshod behind; S - steel shoes all hooves; 
s - steel shoes front hooves, unshod behind; L - surgical shoes all hooves; F - plastic shoes all hooves; 
Blank - unshod. HEADGEAR: B - Blinkers; C - Cheek pieces; P - Pacifiers; X - Blinker/pacifiers; H - Com-
pression Hood; J - Blinkers + Compression Hood; K - Cheekpieces + Compression Hood; N - Pacifiers 
+ Compression Hood; Z - Cheekpieces + Pacifiers. OTHER EQUIPMENT: t - tongue tie; e - ear muffs. 
RACECOURSES: DBV - Durbanville; FVP - Fairview Polytrack; FRV – Fairview Turf; FLP - Flamingo 
Park, GRY – Greyville Turf; GRP - Greyville Polytrack; grB - Greyville Barrier Trial; KEN - Kenilworth (new/
summer); KENo - Kenilworth (old/winter); Mash – Zimbabwe; SCT – Scottsville; SCI – Scottsville Inside; 
scB – Scottsville Barrier Trial; TUR - Turffontein (Standside); TFI - Turffontein (Inside); VAL – Vaal Turf; 
VALi – Vaal Inside; VAC Vaal Classic. STATE OF GOING: TURF: f - firm; g - good; y - yielding; s - soft; 
h - heavy. POLYTRACK & SAND: n - normal; r – rain affected. TAB bet types, race title & prize money. 
RCIS = Portion of stake allocated to Race Coast Incentive Scheme; 4RIS = Portion of stake allocated to 
4RACING Incentive Scheme.

COMPUTAFORM EXPRESS COPYRIGHT & DISCLAIMER
COPYRIGHT: All content included in Computaform Express, such as text, graphics, logos, photographs 
and images, is the property of 4Racing and/or its content suppliers and is protected by South African 
and international copyright laws. Furthermore, the compilation (meaning the collection, arrangement and 
assembly) of all contents of this publication is the exclusive property of 4Racing and is protected by 
South African and international copyright laws. Any unauthorised duplication of this work is an act of 
copyright infringement and makes the doer liable for civil law copyright infringement and may also in 
certain circumstances make the doer liable to criminal prosecution. Computaform Express is published 
by 4Racing. © Copyright 4Racing. 
DISCLAIMER: Whilst reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure the accuracy and quality of the 
contents of this publication, none of 4Racing and Computaform Express, nor their agents, warrant that 
this publication is error free. Neither do any of the parties accept liability for any damages, damages that 
may arise in the future or inconvenience that may arise as a result of the use of this publication, or any 
reliance placed on the contents of this publication either directly, indirectly or otherwise.

GENERAL COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
© COPYRIGHT 2022 NATIONAL HORSE RACING BUREAU. Use and display of this horse race data 
is restricted to private use. Use and display of the data or any extracts from it in any commercial context 
requires a licence from the NATIONAL HORSE RACING BUREAU.

— END MEETING HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE 25 JAN 2026 —

BET ON THE BEST FROM 04:30 UNTIL
LATE AT @ WWW.TAB.CO.ZA

HOLLYWOODBETS SCOTTSVILLE Race 10 - Hollywoodbets BRIGHT FUTURE CLASS 5

5 SEND ME A J Rivalland/T Godden 58.5 67 70 AC 5
5Bg Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) - Zante by Ideal World (USA) Lammerskraal Stud Mrs M D J Liley - Vieux rose, 
cream sleeves, green cap

18Jun25 Nn	Cl5m E	 1400	 *M Mbuto	 58	 70	 1-9	 AC	 14-1	 5-1	 2	 0.20	Danube� 82.71 - 0
01Aug25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1400	 *M Mbuto	 51.5	 71	 5-10	 AC	 5-1	 6-1	 6	 2.60	Spring Tradition� 83.76 - 0
24Sep25 NR	Kcsm C	 1600	 *M Mbuto	 56	 70	 2-10	 AC	 11-2	 7-1	 4	 0.90	El Rey Viene� 97.09 - 0
16Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 52	 69	 6-7	 AC	 10-1	 4-1	 7	 1.95	Ombudsman� 96.06 - 2
19Dec25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 52	 67	 6-10	 AC	 10-1	 10-1	 7	 4.45	Numzaan� 99.06 - 0
26Dec25 Gg	Kdsm D	 1600	 T Godden	 62	 67	 6-12	 AC	 5-1	 8-1	 2	 0.25	Slytherin� 99.91 - 1

Crse: 9-0-4 Turf: 12-1-5 Wet: 7-1-2 W/P Range: 10-1800m

6 BASIE RAAKVAT M J Odendaal/N Patel 56.5 63 70 A 6
5Chg Flower Alley (USA) - Josephine Baker by Ideal World (USA) Gary Player Stud (Pty) Ltd MJO Racing 
Stables (Pty) Ltd, Messrs Ashveer Heeralall & Hadley S Naidoo - Pink, black epaulettes and sleeves, pink cap

16Jun25 Py	 Kcsm D	 2400	 N Patel	 54	 61	 5-8	 A	 11-2	 7-1	 2	 1.00	Escapologist� 150.93 - 1
05Jul25 Gy	Vase A	 3000	 M Thackeray	 50	 61	 7-11	 AB	 66-1	 40-1	10	 14.95	King Pelles� 193.10 - 1
20Jul25 Py	 Kcsm D	 2400	 N Patel	 54	 61	 5-8	 A	 7-1	 9-2	 2	 1.05	Bad Medicine� 158.02 - 0
20Aug25 Pg	 Cl4m C	 1750	 N Patel	 52	 61	 11-11	 A	 14-1	 33-1	 5	 4.35	Tommy Shelby� 107.49 - 1
31Aug25 Pg	 Kcsm C	 2400	 N Patel	 52.5	 60	 7-8	 A	 7-2	 33-10	 6	 6.15	Continentalexpress� 151.77 - 1
14Jan26 Nn	Kdsm E	 1600	 N Patel	 58.5	 59	 8-9	 A	 10-1	 33-1	 1	 0.05	*Zoombomber� 98.78 - 1

Crse: 10-0-2 Turf: 23-1-9 Wet: 11-1-7 W/P Range: 16-2400m

7 CONNOISSEUR D C Howells/*M Mbuto-2.5 53.5 57 70 AC 7
5Bg Canford Cliffs (IRE) - Touch The Clouds by Jet Master Mr & Mrs J Martin SA Punters Forum Syndicate 
(Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Deva Govender) & Mr D C Howells - Black, pink maltese cross, blue sleeves and cap

10Aug25 Pg	 Kdsm E	 1750	 K Matsunyane	 57	 54	 6-8	 AC	 7-2	 11-2	 1	 4.00	*Global Movement� 106.91 - 1
05Sep25 Gg	Kdsm E	 2000	 K Matsunyane	 60	 60	 8-12	 AC	 15-4	 6-1	12	 11.75	King Bavarian� 126.19 - 2
21Sep25 Pg	 Cl5m D	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 57	 60	 2-11	 AC	 10-1	 7-2	 4	 1.00	Roy Taking Off� 85.14 - 0
22Oct25 Nn	Kdam E	 1800	 *T Mayhew	 57	 60	 1-9	 AC	 33-10	 5-1	 9	 8.80	Blazing Light� 111.37 - 0
14Dec25 Py	 Cl5m D	 1400	 K Matsunyane	 54.5	 59	 4-12	 AB	 14-1	 14-1	 9	 7.70	Cowdray Park� 82.97 - 2
31Dec25 Nn	Kdsm E	 1800	 K Matsunyane	 58.5	 58	 6-12	 AC	 16-1	 20-1	 3	 6.80	Mohandas� 111.26 - 0

Crse: 12-2-3 Turf: 21-2-5 Wet: 14-0-4 W/P Range: 14-1800m

8 RAGNAR THE KING W Whitehead/S Khumalo 59 69 70 A 8
4Grg Danon Platina (JPN) - Saltwater Girl by Modern Day (USA) Blue Sky Thoroughbreds Messrs A Balram, 
Keagan Jones & M D H Sinnema - Navy blue, white ring, navy blue, red and white hoops, navy blue cap, red star

01Aug25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1600	 C Habib	 56.5	 73	 6-10	 A	 33-1	 10-1	 5	 3.40	White Seahorse� 97.22 - 2
14Sep25 Py	 Cl4m C	 1750	 C Habib	 55	 71	 1-11	 A	 10-1	 9-2	 2	 1.50	Papa C� 108.56 - 2
27Oct25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1600	 C Habib	 55	 72	 2-12	 A	 6-1	 9-2	 5	 2.45	Kanaal Skater� 95.17 - 1
16Nov25 Nn	Cl4m C	 1600	 C Habib	 55.5	 72	 4-7	 A	 7-1	 5-1	 2	 0.60	Ombudsman� 96.06 - 2
09Dec25 Nn	Kcsm C	 1600	 C Habib	 58.5	 73	 5-10	 A	 6-1	 6-1	 8	 9.40	Eventidor� 94.92 - 2
02Jan26 Gg	Cl4m C	 1600	 C Habib	 55	 72	 11-11	 A	 20-1	 20-1	 7	 9.05	Master Du Rouvray� 95.14 - 0

Crse: 8-1-4 Turf: 11-1-5 Wet: 8-1-5 W/P Range: 12-1750m

9 MOHAVE PRINCE G B Puller/K de Melo 61 84 70 A 9
3Bc Captain Of All - Mohave Princess (AUS) by Mount Nelson (GB) Nadeson Park Stud Messrs G C Kalil, J 
B Bothma, A Chowtee, L A Marques, G B Puller, Ajeeth Utham, R M Berelowitz   & R Freedman - Red, blue 
maltese cross, white sleeves and cap

29Jun25 Sg	 Mdnm G	 1100	 S Hlengwa	 57		  5-10	 A	 25-1	 50-1	 4	 6.10	Chapbook� 62.76 - 1
20Jul25 Sy	 Mjpm F	 1200	 C Murray	 60		  8-10	 A	 3-1	 8-1	 2	 0.80	Green Gateway� 71.11 - 1
06Aug25 Gg	Mdnm G	 1400	 C Murray	 57		  2-9	 A	 5-2	 67-100	1	 0.40	*Master Du Rouvray� 86.55 - 1
24Aug25 Pg	 Cl4m C	 1600	 S Hlengwa	 55	 88	 5-11	 A	 4-1	 7-1	 6	 3.90	Run To Rio� 96.08 - 1
14Dec25 Sy	 Cl4m C	 1200	 A Mgudlwa	 59	 88	 12-16	 A	 15-2	 33-1	 7	 5.65	Fortress Of Fire� 68.11 - 2
02Jan26 Gg	Prgm B	 1400	 A Mgudlwa	 55	 88	 3-8	 A	 6-1	 25-2	 6	 3.80	Cardinal Chief� 83.62 - 0

Crse: 4-0-2 Turf: 6-1-2 Wet: 2-0-1 W/P Range: 11-1400m

10 MOHANDAS Y Govender/*D Pillay-2.5 57 64 70 AB 10
6Chg Quasillo (GER) - Seeking (SNL) by Giant’s Causeway (USA) Maine Chance Farms (Pty) Ltd The Social 
Squad - Turquoise and yellow hoops, pink sleeves, turquoise cap, yellow star, pink peak

01Aug25 Nn	Kdsm D	 1600	 *D Pillay	 53	 55	 9-10	 A	 9-2	 28-10	 8	 6.65	Teatime Tipple� 97.47 - 1
05Sep25 Gg	Kdsm E	 2000	 T Godden	 57	 55	 3-12	 AB	 14-1	 6-1	 3	 0.35	King Bavarian� 126.19 - 2
26Sep25 Gy	Cl5m E	 1800	 T Godden	 54.5	 55	 6-12	 AB	 15-4	 33-10	 1	 1.60	*Global Movement� 112.87 - 3
16Nov25 Nn	Kdsm E	 1900	 T Godden	 58.5	 58	 2-7	 AB	 3-1	 33-10	 2	 0.25	Sweeter Than Honey� 119.93 - 1
05Dec25 Gg	Kdsm E	 1800	 T Godden	 58.5	 58	 10-14	 AB	 5-1	 4-1	 6	 2.85	King Bavarian� 110.76 - 1
31Dec25 Nn	Kdsm E	 1800	 *D Pillay	 56	 58	 4-12	 AB	 7-2	 4-1	 1	 2.40	*Banzai Pipeline� 111.26 - 0

Crse: 0-0-0 Turf: 34-2-13 Wet: 11-1-4 W/P Range: 13-2400m

11 SHOTGUN WILLIE W A Nel/S Moodley 58.5 67 70 A 11
6Bg William Longsword - Primrose Hill (USA) by Giant’s Causeway (USA) Klawervlei Stud Mrs S Plattner - 
Grass green, indigo horseshoe, gold trim, indigo collar, sleeves and cap, grass green cuffs and peak

13Dec24 Gg	Mr72 D	 1800	 S Moodley	 57.5	 67	 1-9	 A	 13-2	 13-2	 1	 0.10	*View Of The World� 111.41 - 0
12Jan25 Py	 Kcsm C	 1950	 S Moodley	 58.5	 71	 2-13	 A	 5-1	 11-2	 7	 5.70	French Trip� 119.89 - 3
30Jul25 Pg	 Cl4m C	 1600	 S Moodley	 55.5	 71	 10-10	 A	 25-2	 25-1	 7	 5.95	Lucky Dollar� 95.71 - 0
20Aug25 Pg	 Cl4m C	 1750	 S Moodley	 55.5	 71	 7-11	 A	 25-1	 40-1	 7	 5.15	Tommy Shelby� 107.49 - 1
26Sep25 Gy	Cl5m E	 1800	 *J Botes	 59.5	 70	 12-12	 A	 14-1	 25-2	 6	 4.10	Mohandas� 112.87 - 3
26Dec25 Gg	Kdsm D	 1600	 *D Pillay	 60.5	 69	 9-12	 A	 14-1	 8-1	 9	 4.15	Slytherin� 99.91 - 1

Crse: 7-0-2 Turf: 21-3-5 Wet: 12-2-3 W/P Range: 14-1800m

12 I AM CLASSY M L Roberts/S Hlengwa 55.5 62 70 AB 12
4Bg Pomodoro - Silver Class by Silvano (GER) Big Sky Ranch  (Greg Morris) Mr P & Mrs A Ramsagar - Yellow, 
red diamond, checked sleeves and cap

14Jun25 Pg	 Dbnt A	 2400	 M Thackeray	 51.5	 73	 1-8	 AB	 100-1	 125-1	 8	 33.10	King Pelles� 149.21 - 1
05Sep25 Gg	Cl4m C	 1400	 S Hlengwa	 56	 73	 11-13	 AB	 33-1	 100-1	13	 14.85	Golden Rule� 83.97 - 0
24Sep25 NR	Kcam C	 2000	 *A R Al-Mansouri	 55	 73	 10-10	 AB	 40-1	 100-1	10	 16.50	Syx Hotfix� 124.95 - 1
31Oct25 Gs	Kcsm C	 2400	 *R A Venniker	 54	 69	 7-11	 AB	 40-1	 75-1	11	 14.70	Rodriguez� 153.72 - 0
05Dec25 Gg	Kdsm E	 1800	 *R A Venniker	 58.5	 64	 8-14	 AB	 50-1	 66-1	 5	 2.35	King Bavarian� 110.76 - 1
26Dec25 Gg	Kdsm D	 1600	 *R A Venniker	 60	 64	 12-12	 AB	 25-2	 33-1	10	 4.40	Slytherin� 99.91 - 1

Crse: 3-0-0 Turf: 13-0-4 Wet: 6-0-3 W/P Range: 18-2300m



PERMS Hollywoodbets Scottsville - Sunday 25 January 2026 

Tipster: Germaine Maharaj
BiPot (Races 2 - 7)� R108
Leg 1 4
Leg 2 3 4 7
Leg 3 5 6 8
Leg 4 1 3 8 9
Leg 5 1 2 7
Leg 6 5
P/A (Races 3 - 9)� R48
Leg 1 4 7
Leg 2 5 8
Leg 3 8 9
Leg 4 7
Leg 5 5
Leg 6 2 6 8
Leg 7 5 9
PICK 6 (Races 4 - 9)� R1920
Leg 1 5 6 8 10
Leg 2 1 2 3 8 9
Leg 3 1 2 6 7
Leg 4 5
Leg 5 2 3 6 8
Leg 6 2 5 7 9 12 13

JACKPOT 1 (Races 5 - 8)� R160
Leg 1 1 2 3 8 9
Leg 2 1 2 6 7
Leg 3 2 5
Leg 4 2 3 6 8
JACKPOT 2 (RACES 7 - 10)� R192
Leg 1 2 5
Leg 2 2 3 6 8
Leg 3 2 5 7 9 12 13
Leg 4 4 5 8 15
TAB BETS for this meeting = ALL RACES: Win, Place, Swinger, 
Exacta, Trifecta, Quartet, Rolling Double (Races 1-2; 2-3; 3-4 etc) 
and Pick 3 (Races 1-3; 2-4; 3-5 etc) AND Bipot (RACES 2-7), Place 
Accumulator (RACES 3-9), Pick 6 (RACES 4-9), Jackpot (RACES 
5-8; 7-10).  

NOTE: All bets R1 unit; minimum bet in TABs R6 except SWINGER 
minimum bet R2. EACHWAY bet of R3 Win and R3 Place, as well 
as 3-horse EXACTA or TRIFECTA Box or 4-horse SWINGER Box 
for R6 total cost can be taken. Minimum bet online R1. TAB PICK 6 
Rule: If first-timer wins, first horse to finish of those to have run before 
also qualifies (also BIPOT if first-timers finish first and second). TAB 
PLACE Rules: Less than 6 runners no Place betting; 6-7 runners pay-
outs FIRST, SECOND; 8-15 runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD; 16 or 
more runners FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH. Fractional betting: 
Trifecta, Quartet, Bipot, PA, Pick 6, Jackpot. ALL TO COME (WIN or 
PLACE) any 2 or more races.

WWW.TAB.CO.ZA

R100 MILLION
EVERY WEEK

FROM AS LITTLE AS R2!

4Racing is a licensed operator and supports responsible gambling. No person under 18 is permitted to gamble.
National Responsible Gambling programme toll-free counselling line: 0800 006 008. 



ALL NEW SITE
NOW AVAILABLE!

EARN REWARDS FOR
EVERY BET

MORE MARKETS THAN
EVER BEFORE

FASTER RESULTING

BET ON UP TO 6
ADDITIONAL PLACES

LIVE STREAMING

NATIONAL TOTE
BETTING

Operator Licensed by the Gauteng Gambling and Racing Board. No person under the age of 18  years permitted to gamble. National Responsible Gambling Program Toll Free Counselling Line 0800 006 008 or via Whatsapp HELP to 076 675 0710. Winners know when to stop. 

WSB.CO.ZA




